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Introduction: 
The Collections and the Years Activities 

This account o f the Museum's year i n 1992 has to be 

part ly secondhand, since I was away f rom July through 

December. A sabbatical at O x f o r d gave me a chance to 

read, wr i t e , and reflect on nine years at the Get ty 

Mus eum . M y absence seemed not to s low the Muse 

um's pace at al l : great works o f art were bought , large 

projects advanced, and the public was treated to an 

exci t ing p rogram o f events. For most directors an 

absence o f this length w o u l d be unthinkable. I t was 

on ly possible for me because I had the generous under

standing o f the Get ty Trust, especially its president 

and C E O , Ha ro ld Wi l l i ams , and because I k n e w that 

the Museum's t w o associate directors, Deborah G r i b -

bon and Barbara Whitney, could serve as acting direc

tors w i t h the greatest sk i l l and confidence. They d id . 

T H E C O L L E C T I O N S 

The s lump i n the art market that has accompanied a 

w o r l d w i d e economic decline d u r i n g the past few years 

persisted i n 1992. There was relatively l i t t l e benefit for 

us, however. I t was largely a seller's market for the 

best and rarest objects i n all fields, and prices for these 

cont inued to either ho ld their o w n or go up. Th i s 

meant that the rate o f our purchases d i d no t recover i n 

1992 f r o m the s l o w d o w n o f the late 1980s, w h e n a 

relatively fixed ( though large) annual acquisitions 

budget was squeezed by ever-rising prices. Neverthe

less, the results i n 1992 were impressive. 

T H E D E P A R T M E N T O F A N T I Q U I T I E S made several 

major purchases, the most impor t an t being a group o f 

works f r o m a single private col lect ion i n N e w York . 

These include an astonishing ensemble o f Hel lenis t ic 

j e w e l r y that was almost certainly made i n Ptolemaic 

Alexandria d u r i n g the late t h i r d or early second cen

turies B . C . These pieces are not on ly among the finest 

ever to appear but are also ent irely intact. Part o f the 

same purchase was a bronze helmet f r o m the Greek 

colonies o f South Italy decorated w i t h a marvelously 

expressive incised d rawing o f l o u n g i n g satyrs. Three 

fine Greek and Roman bronze statuettes belonged to 

the group as w e l l as three remarkable vases and a 

splendid Greco-Roman marble statuette that may re

flect the lost O l y m p i a n Zeus by Phidias. 

O u r Hellenist ic goldsmiths ' w o r k was made 

stronger by the addi t ion o f a beautiful laurel wreath o f 

a type not previously represented i n the collection. 

The M u s e u m is already strong i n metal vessels and 

n o w can begin to show the bri l l iance o f Greek crafts

manship i n jewel ry . 

A m o n g other acquisitions o f the department was 

a t i n y bronze Roman head o f Demosthenes, very l ike 

the bronzes found i n the V i l l a dei Papiri i n H e r -

culaneum, on w h i c h the Museum's b u i l d i n g is based. 

The orator is portrayed w i t h the harsh features o f a 

champion o f a lost cause—that o f the Greeks against 

the Macedonians. 

The D E P A R T M E N T O F M A N U S C R I P T S acquired a 

major manuscript, one o f the most del ightful Goth ic 

examples i n private hands, the so-called Bute Psalter. 

I t is especially notable for the elegant, energetic f i g 

ures and the drolleries and grotesques that embell ish 

the margins. A n in i t i a l A w i t h Three Marys at the Tomb 

o f about 1460-70 by the eccentric Lombard i l l u m i n a 

tor Bar to lomeo Rigossi is remarkable for its lush sur

face o f go ld and ye l low highl ights . 

We had the satisfaction o f locat ing eighty-one 

long-lost text pages f r o m a nor thern French Gothic 

antiphonal whose i l l umina ted leaves were acquired 

w i t h the L u d w i g col lect ion i n 1983. The text pages 

have a refined beauty o f their o w n and, w h e n rebound 

w i t h the i l l umina t ed pages, w i l l restore the appearance 

o f the or ig ina l book. 

The five purchases made for the D E P A R T M E N T O F 

P A I N T I N G S i n 1992 included some remarkable rediscov

eries. A Venus and Adonis by T i t i a n , considered a 

workshop version o f the picture painted for the K i n g 
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o f Spain i n 1554, proved to be a well-preserved auto

graph w o r k o f exceptional liveliness and strength. 

Despite its dis t inguished earlier h is tory i t had hung 

for years h i g h on the w a l l o f an Engl ish house. A 

completely u n k n o w n early Rubens i n nearly perfect 

c o n d i t i o n — a scene o f Samson p u l l i n g the Phi l is t ine 

temple d o w n around his head—came to l i gh t and was 

bought i n 1992. The painter, w h o was i n his twenties, 

had already absorbed the lessons o f the late Renais

sance painters i n Venice and Rome and commanded an 

astonishing vir tuosi ty . 

A pair o f w ings o f a lost altarpiece by Fra 

Angel ico provided a rare chance to add the w o r k o f 

this wonder fu l ly expressive painter to the collection. 

Ano the r lost pa in t ing , w h i c h had reappeared i n a 

L o n d o n auction, is the great por t ra i t o f Pope Clement 

V I I by Sebastiano del Piombo. Painted by the pope's 

court artist i n about 1531, i t is a somber, g l o w i n g 

image o f w o r l d l y power. 

Rubens s older contemporary i n A n t w e r p , Jan 

Breughel , painted many versions o f a scene i n w h i c h 

all the creatures o f the Ear th are marshaled to enter 

Noah's ark. The best o f these works o f art was 

acquired by the M u s e u m i n 1992. 

T h i r t y - t w o paintings f r o m the collection, most ly 

Italian, were sold at auction i n 1992, and the proceeds 

applied to the purchase o f paintings o f vastly greater 

importance. N o n e o f those sold were o f potential use 

for exh ib i t ion ; all had been relegated to storage i n 

recent years, and many were too damaged to show. 

T H E D E P A R T M E N T O F D R A W I N G S made t w e n t y -

seven purchases. These included a group o f German 

and Swiss drawings, the rarest o f w h i c h was the large 

sheet o f studies o f peonies made by M a r t i n Schon-

gauer for his masterpiece, The Madonna of the Rose 

Garden o f 1473. This is the on ly k n o w n watercolor 

study f r o m nature by this pioneer German artist, w h o 

opened the way for the discoveries o f Durer . A b r i l 

l iant pen d rawing by Urs G r a f o f dancing peasants 

shows w h y this artist is ranked, w i t h Dure r and H o l 

bein, among the leading Renaissance draftsmen i n the 

N o r t h . A Cranach study o f a man becomes the on ly 

por t ra i t d r awing by the artist i n Amer ica and one o f 

the Get ty Museum's most v i v i d likenesses. 

O the r N o r t h e r n drawings include several superb 

examples by leading Mannerists. A m o n g these are a 

theatrical Crucifixion by the émigré German Hans v o n 

Aachen; a mode l by Jacques de Gheyn I I , the leading 

D u t c h artist o f his t ime, for a p r in t that formed part o f 

a manual o f arms; and an enchanting v e l l u m sheet 

w i t h min ia ture scenes i n gouache by Hans B o l show

i n g the story o f the i l l - fa ted Adonis . 

Ano the r group o f remarkable Italian drawings 

was purchased, inc lud ing several previously u n k n o w n 

sheets connected w i t h impor t an t commissions. Lead

i n g the list is a preparatory study by Mantegna for his 

altarpiece i n the church o f San Zeno i n Verona, begun 

i n 1476. Th i s becomes our second study for this 

masterpiece. A keenly expressive chalk d r awing by 

Bronz ino o f a man's hand was made i n preparation 

for the artist's Deposition, w h i c h was begun i n 1542. 

Ano the r splendid sixteenth-century drawing , also u n 

k n o w n u n t i l recently, is Andrea del Sarto's chalk study 

o f male figures at a balustrade, our four th d rawing by 

this great Florentine master. 

A n energetic composi t ional study by Pietro da 

Cor tona for the C r u c i f i x i o n altarpiece he painted i n 

the early 1660s came to the Getty, one o f the relatively 

few h i g h l y impor t an t Italian Baroque drawings to 

come on the market recently. Finally, among many 

other Italian examples is the large Allegory of the Life of 

Canova by the Neoclassical painter Felice Giani , a 

design for an elaborate memor ia l to the sculptor, w h o 

at the t ime o f his death i n 1822 was the most cele

brated artist i n the w o r l d . 

M o s t acquisitions for the D E P A R T M E N T O F D E C O 

R A T I V E A R T S continue to serve the specific purposes o f 

comple t ing installations planned for the new M u s e u m 

i n B r e n t w o o d . There were exceptions i n 1992, h o w 

ever. The most impressive is a tapestry f r o m the cele

brated series Les Anciennes Indes woven at the 

Gobelins factory d u r i n g the reign o f Louis X I V . I t 

represents a scene i n Braz i l fu l l o f real and imagined 

inhabitants—natives, birds, fish, and animals, i n c l u d 

i n g a striped horse and ( improbably) a rhinoceros. 

Fabulous i n another way is the turned i v o r y object 

produced by Frangois Barreau around 1800. The piece, 

w h i c h has defied our efforts to t i t le i t , must have been 

intended as a demonstrat ion o f d izzy ing v i r tuos i ty at 

the lathe to impress a market o f pr ivi leged collectors 

o f curiosities, some o f w h o m turned i v o r y as a hobby. 

Othe r purchases are intended for various 

galleries-in-the-making, par t icular ly o f the Neoclassi

cal period, where we s t i l l have many needs. A pair o f 

moun ted K a n g x i vases w i l l complement a piece o f 

Neoclassical furni ture, as w i l l a pair o f l idded glass 

bowls moun ted w i t h g i l t bronze o f the same period; a 

fine and rare Neoclassical m i r r o r w i l l be h u n g nearby, 

as w i l l an especially beautiful set o f four g i l t -bronze 

w a l l l ights at t r ibuted to Phi l ippe Caffier i . 

T H E D E P A R T M E N T O F S C U L P T U R E A N D W O R K S O F 

A R T acquired a group o f objects that embody the 
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seventeenth-century passion for decorative marble and 

semiprecious stones {piètre dure). I t is the finest group 

o f its k i n d i n this country. M o s t spectacular is a great 

pietre dure tabletop, made jus t before the t u r n o f the 

seventeenth century; there is also a start l ing, stone 

comesso, over life-size papal portrai t ; a framed German 

plaque i n scagliola, a k i n d o f i m i t a t i o n pietre dure; and 

a pair o f golden alabaster vases that are unusually fine 

and early examples o f the revival o f carved stone ves

sels i n the Renaissance. 

T w o sculptures testify to the g r ip o f Roman 

ant iqui ty on the imag ina t ion o f Renaissance and 

Baroque sculptors and their patrons. A marble bust o f 

the Emperor Commodus , carved w i t h great finesse i n 

the midd le o f the sixteenth century, was based on an 

antique head i n the Vatican. A seventeenth-century 

bronze Jupiter, probably designed by the French sculp

tor Jean Raon, reflects an ancient Roman Jupiter that 

was probably k n o w n to the sculptor firsthand. A gold 

medal w i t h the image o f the Habsburg Emperor 

R u d o l f I I reflects not on ly the f o r m o f ancient Roman 

coins but also the ideals o f imper ia l power for w h i c h 

Romans s t i l l provided the model . I t was the donat ion 

o f C y r i l H u m p h r i s o f L o n d o n . 

Finally, the D u t c h paintings galleries n o w house 

part o f a suite o f a dozen chairs i n ebonylike hard

w o o d , D u t c h i n general f o r m but extravagantly colo

nial i n manufacture. Made somewhere i n the D u t c h 

East Indies, they combine decorative elements f r o m 

Chris t ian and H i n d u vocabularies i n a par t icular ly 

exuberant way. 

The acquisitions o f the D E P A R T M E N T O F P H O T O 

G R A P H S concentrated on the great nineteenth-century 

masters. T w o aspects o f the river Seine are represented 

by photographs o f the 1850s: the dynamic, changing 

metropolis o f Paris th rough w h i c h the river flows i n 

Charles N è g r e s v i ew toward the Pont Mar i e and the 

suburban paradise o f the Barb izon painters as pho

tographed by Henr i -V ic to r Regnault. Roger Fenton's 

Odalisque o f about 1858, the gif t o f Joseph and Elaine 

M o n s o n , is s imi la r ly rooted i n a Romantic t rad i t ion o f 

painted exotic subjects. 

The younger Amer ican contemporary o f these 

Frenchmen, Car le ton Watkins, is part icular ly w e l l 

represented at the Getty. We acquired a large group o f 

prints and stereographs, mos t ly o f Cal ifornia views 

not yet i n the collect ion, and another group o f six 

Yosemite landscapes f r o m Watkins's 1878 campaign, 

w h e n he experimented w i t h new technologies. 

Panoramas o f cities were a popular specialty o f 

Amer ican photographers. We acquired two , the 

breathtaking seven-part v i e w by G. R. Fardon o f a 

sprawling, wooden San Francisco, bu i l t i n a h u r r y and 

doomed to destruction by fire a half-century later i n 

1906, and a three-part panorama o f Bos ton after its 

catastrophic fire o f 1872. 

A m o n g later photographs bought i n 1992, the 

most impor t an t is a group o f fif ty-three prints made 

close to the t ime o f the negatives by the greatest 

La t in -Amer ican photographer o f this century, Manue l 

Alvarez Bravo. The ninety-year-old artist participated 

i n selecting and in terpre t ing the images for a special 

b i l ingua l exh ib i t ion devoted to the Museum's Bravo 

collect ion, w h i c h was installed i n September 1992. 

Other acquisitions included a group o f A a r o n 

Siskind photographs f r o m the artist's estate and a 

number o f very generous and welcome gifts f r o m p r i 

vate collectors, all identif ied i n the Photographs sec

t i o n o f Acquisitions/igg2. 

T H E Y E A R ' S A C T I V I T I E S 

Like most Amer ican museums, the Get ty serves a 

great variety o f people: its least experienced visitors at 

one end o f the spectrum, professional scholars at the 

other, and practically everyone i n between w h o comes 

to the M u s e u m or merely buys one o f our books. Th i s 

requires a great deal o f w o r k and coordinat ion for a 

relatively small staff i n a relatively small bu i ld ing , 

even i n no rma l times. The times are certainly not nor 

mal i n Los Angeles. The riots i n South Central i n 

A p r i l 1992 were a harsh reminder o f j u s t h o w far away 

we are, l i teral ly and figuratively, f r o m a large part o f 

our ci ty and f r o m our fe l low citizens. Last year I 

reported on the Museum's efforts to attract a more 

diverse audience o f local residents. The riots caused us 

to accelerate those efforts and to devise some new 

means o f t ra in ing y o u n g people for careers i n the arts 

w h o w o u l d no t otherwise enter the field. We created a 

p rogram o f summer internships for m i n o r i t y students; 

began a p i lo t p rog ram w i t h the Santa Mon ica College 

o f A r t , Architecture, and Design, t ra in ing ethnically 

diverse art students for w o r k i n arts organizations; and 

began to collaborate w i t h USC's N e i g h b o r h o o d Aca

demic Ini t ia t ive , a p rogram for p romis ing j u n i o r - h i g h 

students i n South Centra l Los Angeles. O u r objectives 

are l o n g - t e r m benefits bo th to the c o m m u n i t y and to 

the museum profession i n the U n i t e d States, i n w h i c h 

people o f color are s t i l l very poor ly represented. 

The M u s e u m devoted great effort again i n 1992 

to attracting local visitors w h o w o u l d no t on ly better 
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reflect the ethnic and economic makeup o f the popula

t i o n bu t also w o u l d re turn more often. O u r exh ib i t i on 

p rog ram helps attract repeat visitors, as does the regu

lar series o f lectures. Greater diversi ty i n the audience 

is m u c h harder to achieve. We n o w use the Spanish-

language newspapers and television stations to carry 

ads and news o f events, such as the manuscripts 

exh ib i t i on The Passion of Christ and the photography 

show Manuel Alvarez Bravo: Recuerdo de unos alios, 

b o t h o f w h i c h had b i l i ngua l labels and brochures and 

an ambi t ious p r o g r a m for schools and La t ino c o m 

m u n i t y groups. T h e M u s e u m also regularly offers 

Spanish-language programs. We have been seeing a 

small bu t noticeable increase i n the number o f La t ino 

visitors. 

M o r e than 420,000 visi tors came to the M u s e u m 

last year, close to the m a x i m u m we can comfortably 

handle. Ten thousand more visi tors per year come 

n o w than d i d a decade ago. C o l d and rain no longer 

make m u c h difference to dai ly attendance, w h i c h sug

gests that the Get ty is n o w perceived no t as an amuse

ment for a sunny day bu t as a place to go for a largely 

indoor experience. We have boosted attendance by 

using an auxi l ia ry off-site pa rk ing arrangement o n 

weekdays, by p r o m o t i n g the use o f public transporta

t i o n , and by d i s t r ibu t ing pa rk ing reservations more 

evenly across the day. A n d o f course people are d rawn 

by an increasingly l ive ly p rog ram o f public events, 

publ ic ized by a redesigned, more colorful , and more 

journa l i s t ic quarterly Calendar. 

For the first t i m e i n eight years, renovations i n 

the galleries were few i n 1992. W o r k wen t on i n many 

other locations, however, to keep the bui ld ings and 

grounds i n good repair. The murals adorning the 

Oute r Peristyle needed at tent ion after eighteen years, 

and restoration at the hands o f the man w h o or ig ina l ly 

painted them, Gar th Ben ton , was begun. M r . Getty's 

house o n the h i l l above the M u s e u m , w h i c h serves as 

our office annex, got a thorough remodel ing as a 

result o f moves made by members o f the Publications 

staff to a central Get ty Trust Publ icat ion Services 

group at 401 Wi l sh i r e Boulevard i n Santa Mon ica . 

Th i s was also the year that the Trust's offices moved to 

401 Wi l sh i r e f r o m Cen tu ry Ci ty , a welcome event 

f r o m the Museum's po in t o f view. A project to replace 

a i l ing eucalyptus trees, generally replant the extensive 

hillsides beh ind the M u s e u m , and improve i r r i ga t i on 

was accomplished d u r i n g the year. 

Meanwhi le , three miles away i n B r e n t w o o d , 

foundations were being excavated and poured d u r i n g 

1992 for the new Get ty M u s e u m , part o f a larger 

campus for the entire operation o f the Get ty Trust. 

Ent ire , that is, except for the V i l l a i n M a l i b u , w h i c h 

w i l l become a branch o f the M u s e u m after 1997 and 

f o l l o w i n g renovations. T h e V i l l a w i l l also b r i n g 

together other programs o f the Trust i n activities that 

either complement the Museum's or are undertaken i n 

partnership, programs o f archaeological conservation, 

education, and scholarship. These possibilities were 

given tho rough study by a group o f Get ty Trust p r o 

gram directors and senior M u s e u m staff members, 

w i t h the par t ic ipat ion o f the president. A v i v i d exam

ple o f the Villa's potent ia l as a venue for activities that 

b r i n g the ancient w o r l d to life occurred d u r i n g this 

p lanning process w i t h the p roduc t ion o f The Wander

ings of Odysseus. A p r o g r a m document was be ing 

drafted as 1992 came to a close. 

This was a par t icular ly l ive ly year for exh ib i 

tions. The most unusual and best attended was In the 

Tomb of Nefertari, our first foray i n t o Egyp t i an art. I t 

was a col laborat ion between the M u s e u m and the 

Get ty Conservat ion Insti tute, w h i c h sponsored a p r o j 

ect to restore the great w a l l paint ings i n the t o m b o f 

Nefertari , queen o f Ramses I I , and use the w o r k as a 

t ra in ing exercise for y o u n g conservators, especially 

Egyptians. H e l d i n the large gallery where Roman 

sculpture is n o r m a l l y shown, the exh ib i t i on included a 

life-size photographic re-creation o f one o f the cham

bers, panels expla ining the conservation process, and 

th i r ty - f ive objects related to the w a l l paintings. I t was 

accompanied by a documentary video and a catalogue. 

Exh ib i t ions o f manuscripts again exploi ted the 

variety o f our col lect ion and explored the diverse uses 

o f the books as w e l l as the themes embodied i n the 

texts and pictures. The Decorated Letter was a reprise, a 

revision o f an earlier show o f ornamented, figurative, 

and historiated letters. The Passion of Christ in Medieval 

and Renaissance Manuscripts was no t on ly an interest ing 

show but also the occasion for some unusual educa

t ional services, i nc lud ing the showing o f Ben Hur and 

The Last Temptation of Christ (for w h i c h we were p i ck 

eted by Chr is t ian fundamentalists), and t w o perfor

mances o f f if teenth-century Passion plays. 

Manuscripts and Americans was a t r ibute to our 

r e t i r i ng Trustee D r . F rank l in M u r p h y , w h o has been a 

powerfu l s t imulus to col lect ing manuscripts and 

books at the Get ty as w e l l as at U C L A , where he was 

chancellor. The M u s e u m j o i n e d w i t h U C L A and the 

Get ty Center for the H i s t o r y o f A r t and the H u m a n 

ities i n sponsoring a sympos ium i n October i n honor 

o f D r . M u r p h y , o f w h i c h our part was a session orga

nized by the Manuscr ipts department o n the collect-
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i n g o f manuscripts by American libraries and museums. 

The year ended w i t h Art and Science: Joris Hoef 

nagel and the Representation of Nature in the Renaissance, 

w h i c h focused on the mode l book o f calligraphy w r i t 

ten for the H o l y Roman Emperor Ferdinand I by 

Georg Bocskay and i l l umina t ed later for R u d o l f I by 

Joris Hoefnagel. I t was the most extensive use we have 

yet made o f p r in ted books f r o m the Get ty Center and 

paintings f r o m the M u s e u m . I t demonstrated h o w 

remarkably our various collections have begun to 

reinforce one another. 

E x h i b i t i n g our permanent col lect ion o f draw

ings on a regular ro ta t ing basis becomes easier and 

more rewarding each year as the col lect ion grows. Five 

small exhibi t ions o f drawings were held i n 1992. 

Sixteenth-Century Northern European Drawings included 

our great Goltzius Venus and Mars Surprised by Vulcan, 

w h i c h was chosen to coincide w i t h concurrent G o l t 

zius exhibi t ions at U S C , the Los Angeles C o u n t y 

M u s e u m o f A r t , and the Philadelphia M u s e u m o f A r t . 

Italian Master Drawings spanned the quattrocento 

th rough 1800. Seventeenth-Century Dutch Drawings was 

succeeded by a show of European Landscape Drawings, 

then Sixteenth- and Seventeenth-Century Italian Draw

ings, w h i c h included new acquisitions o f works by 

Schiavone, Veronese, and Agos t ino Carracci. 

Photographs exhibi t ions at the Get ty are always 

conceived w i t h flair, and they have been attracting an 

avid audience that m i g h t not otherwise come to the 

Museum. The year began w i t h Grave Testimony: Pho

tographs of the Civil War, a selection o f pictures that 

transcend their or ig ina l documentary purpose. Walker 

Evans: An Alabama Record was devoted to this pho

tographer's bes t -known project, his w o r k i n 1936 on a 

photo essay w i t h James Agee on co t ton tenant farmers 

for Fortune (later published as Let Us Now Praise 

Famous Men). O u r most popular show to date was 

Two Lives: O'Keeffe by Stieglitz, 1917-1Q24, the powerful 

photographs taken o f Georgia O'Keeffe by her mentor 

and lover, A l f r e d Stieglitz, d u r i n g their first seven 

years together. O u r acquisit ion o f pictures by Mexico's 

great photographer, ment ioned earlier, was the occa

sion for Manuel Alvarez Bravo: Recuerdo de unos anos. 

Finally, a single photograph was the subject o f an 

exh ib i t ion that closed the year: Silvy's uRiver Scene, 

France": The Story of a Photograph. Th i s atmospheric 

landscape, redolent o f Barbizon paint ing, was first 

shown i n 1858 to tremendous acclaim; the exh ib i t ion 

at tempted to account for its fame and coincided w i t h 

the publ icat ion o f a monograph on the photograph. 

The Get ty M u s e u m kouros was exhibi ted at the 

Goulandris M u s e u m i n Athens i n May. The occasion 

was an internat ional sympos ium on this enigmatic 

sculpture organized j o i n t l y by our Ant iqu i t i es depart

ment and the Goulandris M u s e u m . There were t w o 

days o f scholarly papers that grappled w i t h the p rob 

l em o f the authent ici ty o f the statue f r o m stylistic, 

technical, and scientific points o f view. N o consensus 

resulted, a l though Greek scholars were incl ined to 

believe i t a forgery, w h i l e other opinions were mixed . 

The proceedings have been published i n 1993. 

For the past four years an upstairs gallery has 

been used as a k i n d o f laboratory for small didactic 

exhibit ions. Usual ly staffed by docent volunteers w h o 

explain, demonstrate, and answer questions, this so-

called Interactive Gallery has given us valuable experi

ence i n devising and ref in ing techniques o f p rov id ing 

in fo rma t ion . The task for 1992 was g i v i n g visitors a 

close l ook at one o f our greatest pieces o f furni ture: 

the large, spectacularly elaborate corner cabinet by 

Dubois . I t was anatomized th rough photographs, and 

its techniques o f manufacture were explained using 

samples o f g i l t bronze and marquetry. 

We are part icular ly p roud o f the standard set by 

conservators at the Get ty M u s e u m . M u c h o f the ev i 

dence can be seen i n the galleries. Other w o r k is 

ent irely invisible to the public: measures to prevent 

deteriorat ion, scientific and technical studies (often 

undertaken i n collaboration w i t h the Get ty Conserva

t i o n Inst i tute [ G O ] ) , teaching and consult ing, and the 

l ike . For example, the Ant iqu i t i es Conservat ion de

partment has been consul t ing w i t h conservators i n 

Rome about measures to protect such monuments as 

the equestrian statue o f Marcus Aurel ius on the Cap-

i to l ine f r o m damage by earthquakes. The conservator 

taught a workshop on the conservation o f stone on the 

other side o f the globe i n Canberra. The Depar tment 

o f Decorative Ar t s Conservat ion also makes con t r i bu 

tions to the field that are beyond the call o f duty. For 

several years a j o i n t project w i t h the G C I and the Los 

Angeles C o u n t y M u s e u m o f A r t has involved us i n 

fundamental research o n the materials and techniques 

o f Renaissance bronzes. The department has pioneered 

the use o f n i t rogen i n fumiga t ion o f infested w o o d . 

The conservator's consul t ing assignments have 

included rev iewing the treatment o f the Wallace C o l 

lections seating furniture. 

Sometimes we have the chance to focus at tention 

on the w o r k o f our conservators. I n 1992 a portrai t by 

Giorgione f r o m the San Diego M u s e u m o f A r t , the 

King Lear by Benjamin West f r o m the H u n t i n g t o n A r t 

Gallery, and t w o paintings f r o m the Gemäldegalerie i n 
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B e r l i n , a Schiavone and a large panel by Carpaccio, 

were treated and shown to our public. 

Public events o f all kinds, often o f new kinds, 

drew visi tors i n large numbers i n 1992. I have already 

ment ioned the f i lms and medieval mystery plays that 

accompanied the exh ib i t i on o f manuscripts devoted to 

the Passion. Even more w i d e l y publicized and heavily 

attended were performances o f The Wanderings of 

Odysseus, a theater piece based on a new translation by 

O l i v e r Tapl in o f the Odyssey, directed by Stanford 

Unive r s i ty drama professor Rush Rehm and given i n 

partnership w i t h the Center Theatre Group. The 

Inner Peristyle was ingeniously adapted to serve for 

b o t h stage and seating, and food and d r i n k were 

served th roughou t the three-and-a-half-hour perfor

mance. Rarely has a Get ty event captivated the public 

so fu l ly or had such ecstatic reviews. 

Performances o f Sincerely Yours, Vincent, a one-

man play based on the letters o f Vincent van G o g h 

w i t h B r y a n Rasmussen i n the t i t le role, d rew large 

audiences i n July. 

The annual Summer Concert Program, n o w a 

popular f ix ture and always a sellout, tackled a novel 

theme, the music o f the Americas before and after 

Co lumbus : Nat ive Amer ican pieces, music brought by 

Spanish and Engl ish immigran t s , music composed i n 

the U n i t e d States, and the heritage o f jazz. Once 

again, Robert Winter , o f U C L A ' s music department, 

devised an ambit ious p rogram. 

T h r o u g h our unusually active publications p r o 

g ram we reach far beyond the audience that visits the 

M u s e u m . We make our permanent col lect ion useful to 

scholars and serious amateurs everywhere th rough 

catalogues, w h i c h we issue at a fair ly steady rate. I n 

1992 t w o sections o f the Ant iqu i t i e s col lect ion were 

published: Ancient Gems and Finger Rings, part o f our 

series o f col lect ion catalogues, and A Hoard of Coins 

from Eastern Parthia, copublished w i t h the Amer ican 

N u m i s m a t i c Society. Vincennes and Sevres Porcelain is 

devoted to this small but impressive part o f our co l 

lect ion o f French decorative arts. European Drawings 2 

appeared i n 1992, covering acquisitions made f r o m 

1986 to 1989. The J . Paul Getty Museum Journal, v o l 

ume 20, appeared i n December; the changes i n size 

and format o f the Journal i n its twen ty years have m i r 

rored the increased size and scope o f the Museum's 

collections. Margaret of York, Simon Marmion, and uThe 

Visions ofTondal," the papers o f a scholarly sympos ium 

held i n col laborat ion w i t h the H u n t i n g t o n L ib ra ry i n 

1990, also came out i n 1992. 

We also publish an increasing number o f books 

aimed at a broader audience. The most sumptuous 

was Mira calligraphiae monumenta, a facsimile o f one o f 

our star manuscripts, the calligrapher's manual made 

by Bocskay and Hoefnagel. I t has since w o n many 

design awards and far surpassed our sales estimates. 

The Get ty M u s e u m Studies i n A r t series includes 

another monograph published i n 1992, Camille Silvy: 

"River Scene, France/' We copublished w i t h the B r i t i s h 

M u s e u m another o f a series o f laypersons' manuals, 

Looking at Paintings. In the Tomb of Nefertari: The Con

servation of the Wall Paintings was copublished w i t h the 

G C I to accompany the exh ib i t ion already ment ioned. 

We played host to a dist inguished group o f 

Guest Scholars and Guest Conservators i n 1992, as we 

have for the past dozen years. The scholars come for 

periods o f t w o to seven months b o t h to study our 

collections and to w o r k on projects o f their o w n . The 

v i s i t i ng conservators usually spend a few weeks i n the 

conservation studios and labs, often w o r k i n g on a spe

cific p rob lem or technique w i t h our o w n conservation 

staff. I n 1992 the Guest Scholars were A n n e Kor t eweg 

o f the Royal L ib ra ry i n The Hague; Anna Mar i a Mas -

sinel l i o f Florence; John Reeve o f the B r i t i s h M u s e u m ; 

Anna Auer o f Vienna; A . C. de la Mare o f King ' s 

College, Univers i ty o f L o n d o n ; Pierre Ennès o f the 

Musée du Louvre ; Daniel le Rice o f the Philadelphia 

M u s e u m o f A r t ; and Richard Wolbers o f the U n i v e r 

sity o f Delaware. O u r Guest Conservators were 

Robert Fuchs and Dor i s Ol t rogge f r o m the For-

schungsstelle fur Technik, Gôt t ingen; Robert Futer-

nick f r o m the Fine Ar t s Museums o f San Francisco; 

Paul M i t c h e l l f r o m L o n d o n ; and Valerie Baas f r o m the 

De t ro i t Inst i tute o f Ar t s . I n addi t ion , we had a group 

o f Graduate Interns w h o were assigned to curatorial 

and other departments. 

I must note the deaths o f t w o staff members 

d u r i n g the year. Jan Seid, a valuable and experienced 

member o f the Security department, died i n July o f a 

stroke. Dav id Harris Cohen, Associate Curator o f Dec

orative Ar t s and a leading expert on French Neoclassi

cal furni ture and design, died f r o m A I D S i n October. 

The staff planted trees for bo th i n a memor ia l grove 

we created last year on the M u s e u m grounds. 

I learned i n 1992 that the remarkable people w h o 

make the M u s e u m such a j o y to vis i t and w o r k i n 

per form w i t h utter devot ion whether the director is 

present or not. For this I am especially grateful. 

J O H N W A L S H 

Director 



A Fifteenth-Century Illumination 
and the Work of Pedro de Toledo 

B A R B A R A C. A N D E R S O N 

I n 1985 the Get ty M u s e u m acquired a very large, lav

ishly gi lded and i l l umina ted in i t i a l R. A female figure 

identif ied as Caritas i n gold Gothic letters above her 

head stands on a patterned floor before a wal led land

scape w i t h t w o cypresses and distant hi l ls . She holds a 

crucif ix i n her r igh t hand; i n her left, a gi lded wafer or 

coin offered to a beggar (fig. i ) . 1 T w o lengths o f cord 

passing f r o m her heart tie her to the crucif ix and the 

beggar. Also b ind ing the ma in elements is a banderole 

floating over the group and bearing the inscr ip t ion qui 

me habet operit multitudinen [sic] peccatorum, a reference 

to the significance o f charity i n 1 Peter 4:8: "Whoever 

has me w i l l cover a mul t i tude o f sins." 

The artist used a sumptuous, h igh ly saturated 

palette o f gold, orange-reds, blues, greens, and rose-

violet for the his tor ia t ion and decoration. I n addi t ion 

to its opulent colors, the compos i t ion is notable for 

the precision o f its d rawing and subtlety o f model ing . 

The poignant face o f Caritas, framed by a crisply 

draped wh i t e w i m p l e , has f inely w r o u g h t features: 

enormous hooded and downcast eyes, a sharp, straight 

nose, and a tiny, f r o w n i n g m o u t h . Her hands, over

sized l ike her head, and her gently swaying stance 

under a voluminous gold and orange-red brocade g o w n 

are graceful and refined despite their do l l - l i ke p ropor 

tions. The beggar hovers near her left hand, craning 

his neck to l ook i m p l o r i n g l y up at her, his gaunt, 

bearded face dist inguished by a sharp nose and an 

overbite. 

The cu t t i ng is closely related to a large body o f 

works believed to have been executed i n Spain some

t ime du r ing the second quarter o f the fifteenth cen

tury. I n its first publ icat ion, i n an auction catalogue o f 

1985, 2 the i l l u m i n a t i o n was persuasively at tr ibuted by 

Christopher de H a m e l to the Master o f the Cypresses, 

a sobriquet given i n 1928 by Diego A n g u l o Iniguez to 

the i l l u m i n a t o r responsible for more than eighty m i n 

iatures i n t w e n t y - t w o choir books preserved i n the 

Cathedral o f Seville (figs. 6-13 and 17), as w e l l as a 

series o f w a l l paintings i n the H ie ronymi t e monastery 

o f San Isidoro del Campo i n the ne ighbor ing A n d a l u -

sian vil lage o f Santiponce (fig. 14). 3 The cu t t ing was 

also l i nked i n that catalogue entry to a group o f eight 

historiated init ials i n the Rosenwald collection i n the 

Nat iona l Gallery o f A r t i n Washington, D C (fig. 15). 

T h e i r similari t ies to the Seville choir books had been 

noted ten years earlier. 4 

Since the publ icat ion o f the Rosenwald catalogue 

i n 1975, nine other related cho i r -book leaves or cut

tings have come to l ight . In addi t ion to the Get ty 

cut t ing , they include: one leaf i n the A r t Insti tute o f 

Chicago, first attributed to the Master o f the Cypresses 

by Adelaide Bennet t ; 5 a leaf i n the Firestone Library at 

Princeton Universi ty , also first at t r ibuted by Bennett 

(fig. 2 ) ; 6 an unpublished leaf i n the Sibley Library i n 

the Eastman School o f Mus ic at the Univers i ty o f 

Rochester, whose connection to this master's style was 

noted by Ranee Katzenstein (fig. 3) ; 7 an unpublished 

leaf i n a private col lect ion i n N e w York (fig. 4 ) ; 8 and 

four other cuttings. T w o o f these were recognized by 

Sandra H i n d m a n as the w o r k o f this i l l u m i n a t o r and 

were former ly i n the collection o f Ethel Horsfeld i n 

London ; one recently appeared on the L o n d o n mar

ke t , 9 the other is n o w i n a private collection i n Paris. 1 0 

The t h i r d was recently acquired by Sam Fogg o f L o n 

don . 1 1 The four th is a cu t t ing recently acquired by 

Bernard Breslauer (fig. 5 ) . 1 2 As many as six other 

leaves, last k n o w n i n 1912 when they were listed 

among the same group for sale i n the catalogue o f 

L o n d o n book dealer James Tregaskis, as w e l l as one 

more leaf, also sold by this dealer but last recorded i n 

1916 i n the A r t Insti tute o f Chicago, were probably 

f r o m the same volume, or volumes, as those n o w i n 

M a l i b u , Chicago, Princeton, Rochester, N e w York , 

and the L o n d o n art marke t . 1 3 

The similari t ies among the leaves and cutt ings, 

and their relationship to the other works at tr ibuted to 

the Master o f the Cypresses, have been observed. I n 

11
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F I G U R E i Attributed to Pedro de Toledo (active 1434). Initial "R" with Caritas and a Beggar, recto. Seville, after 1434. Cutt ing from a gradual, 

36 x 31.5 cm ( i4 3 / i6 x 12V16 in.) . J. Paul Getty Museum Ms. 15; 85.MS.211. 
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F I G U R E 2 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo and workshop. Initial "E" 

with King David Seated. Seville, after 1434. Leaf from a gradual. 

Princeton University, Firestone Library, Garrett Ms. 44. 

addi t ion to the cypress trees, checkered floors, and 

low, wal led enclosures present i n many examples, this 

master's style is typi f ied i n the Get ty M u s e u m cut t ing , 

w i t h its high-keyed palette and grave, f r o w n i n g f i g 

ures w i t h heavy-lidded eyes, w h o stand or crouch, 

often i n a grassy landscape but occasionally before a 

t o w n or i n a domestic interior. The main subjects t y p i 

cally wear heavy and resplendent garments sometimes 

t r i m m e d w i t h ermine or gold . These figures, l ike 

Caritas i n the Get ty M u s e u m cut t ing , are often i den t i 

fied by names above their heads and occasionally bear 

scrolls or banderoles w i t h biblical inscriptions i n 

Gothic let tering. The scene w i l l frequently incorpo

rate a calligraphic element, such as the bar o f an A, o f 

the enclosing in i t i a l . M o s t o f the scenes are biblical , 

but a few depict monks hearing confession or cele

bra t ing mass. 

Added to this body o f closely related cho i r -book 

i l lumina t ions and a mura l cycle is a final example o f 

the master's k n o w n w o r k , consisting o f the s ixty-f ive 

wash drawings i n a vernacular O l d Testament i n the 

Biblioteca Real at E l Escorial (I—j—3; fig. 16). This Cas-

t i l i an Bible has been published, p r i m a r i l y because o f 

F I G U R E 3 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo and workshop. Initial 

"O" with Christ Blessing a Kneeling Man. Seville, after 1434. Leaf 

from a gradual. Eastman School o f Music, University o f Rochester, 

Ms. 11. 

its importance as a translation i n to Spanish f r o m the 

Hebrew rather than the L a t i n . 1 4 One year after the 

publication o f his article on the Master o f the Cypresses 

i n 1928, A n g u l o Iniguez fo l lowed that study w i t h 

another, wh ich , on the basis o f style, l inked the i l l u 

minat ions i n the Seville choir books w i t h the w o r k 

shop responsible for the major i ty o f those i n this Bible 

i n the Escoria l . 1 5 Subsequent discussions o f the other 

i l lumina t ions have not made reference to this Bible, 

a l though one or t w o published discussions o f the 

Bible have acknowledged the stylistic connection w i t h 

the Seville choir books . 1 6 

I n his short article in t roduc ing the i l lumina t ions 

i n the Escorial Bible in to the art-historical literature, 

A n g u l o noted the similari t ies to the Seville choir 

books, l i s t ing for ty-e ight O l d Testament narrative 

scenes that he believed were i n the style o f the Master 

o f the Cypresses. 1 7 H e was not interested i n dis

t ingu i sh ing possible workshop hands or postulat ing a 

sequence for the k n o w n works , or i n placing the 

corpus w i t h i n the broader context o f the International 

Gothic. Because his w o r k o n the Escorial Bible was 

forgotten, l i t t l e more o f substance has been added to 
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F I G U R E 4 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo and workshop. Initial 

"O" with Saint Paul. Seville, after 1434. Leaf from a gradual. New 

York, private collection. 

the literature, even after s ix ty years and the discovery 

o f many other works produced by the master or his 

workshop. A n g u l o h i m s e l f made no reference to the 

Bible i n his most recent discussion, i n 1984, o f the 

choir books . 1 8 

A l t h o u g h the at t r ibutions made to this w o r k 

shop so far are perfectly convincing, the nature o f the 

master's oeuvre remains undefined. The sheer number 

o f images that can be at t r ibuted to h i m or his i m m e d i 

ate workshop is impressive—more than 250—and con

stitutes the largest su rv iv ing body o f w o r k by an 

i l l umina to r and workshop i n Spain. His range o f styles 

and techniques, inc luding w a l l paintings, i l luminat ions , 

and colored wash drawings, also makes this artist one 

o f the most versatile i n Spain before the sixteenth cen

tury, and one o f the on ly artists i n this early per iod i n 

Spain whose artistic development can be traced. 

A tho rough understanding o f his w o r k awaits a 

fu l l - length study based upon close scrut iny o f the 

Escorial Bible and the extant Seville choir books, espe-

FiGURE 5 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo and workshop. Initial "I" 

with the Creation of the Firmament. Seville, after 1434. Leaf from a 

gradual. New York, Bernard Breslauer. 

cially their codicology, and the different hands w i t h i n 

the workshop . 1 9 Nevertheless, we can n o w ident i fy a 

body o f su rv iv ing w o r k by the master, the broad ou t 

lines o f his development, and his place w i t h i n the 

context o f European i l l u m i n a t i o n i n the first ha l f o f 

the fifteenth century. I n the f o l l o w i n g pages I w i l l 

propose that the corpus associated w i t h the master and 

his shop may be logical ly subdivided in to four groups, 

w h i c h fall i n to a rough chronological sequence: (1) the 

San Isidoro frescoes; (2) the t w e n t y - t w o Seville choir 

books described by A n g u l o i n 1928 and the seven sur

v i v i n g leaves or cutt ings n o w i n the Get ty M u s e u m , 

the A r t Institute o f Chicago, the Univers i ty o f Roch

ester, Princeton Universi ty, the private col lect ion i n 

N e w York , the collect ion o f the dealer Sam Fogg i n 

L o n d o n , and the cu t t ing recently purchased by Ber

nard Breslauer; (3) the eight historiated in i t i a l cutt ings 

i n the Rosenwald col lect ion i n the Na t iona l Gallery, 

and the t w o ex-Horsfeld cu t t ings ; 2 0 and (4) Bible I-j-3 

i n the l ib ra ry o f E l Escorial. 
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T H E S E V I L L E C H O I R B O O K S A N D T H E F R E S C O E S 

O F S A N I S I D O R O , S A N T I P O N C E 

The Get ty Museum's cu t t ing is stylistically closest to 

the Seville choir books and the detached leaves or 

cuttings i n N e w York, Chicago, Rochester, Princeton, 

the L o n d o n art market, and the Breslauer collection. 

The leaves and cutt ings (figs. 1-5) share w i t h the 

bound volumes i n Spain not on ly the style o f their 

miniatures, init ials , and borders, but also the d i m e n 

sions and relative proport ions o f their miniatures and 

leaves, 2 1 w h i c h have been cut to between 88 and 97 c m 

(34% and 383/i6 in . ) i n height, and the space between 

rul ings mak ing up each o f the four five-line staves on 

each fol io side. 2 2 

The l i turgical l ibrary o f the Cathedral o f Seville 

contains over t w o hundred volumes, o f w h i c h 106 

have i l lumina t ions and were made between the f i f 

teenth and nineteenth centuries. They have never been 

properly catalogued, but i t is evident that their physi 

cal in tegr i ty has been greatly compromised i n various 

ways. The t w e n t y - t w o su rv iv ing choir books by this 

workshop have been so radically altered since their 

creation that their or ig inal state is impossible to 

reconstruct, but i t is possible to determine much o f 

their or ig ina l content . 2 3 

The first p rob lem is the number ing system, 

w h i c h intersperses books f r o m this workshop w i t h 

volumes dat ing f r o m the late fifteenth th rough the 

nineteenth century. Claudio Bou te lou supposed that 

the number ing had been done i n the eighteenth cen

tu ry according to l i turgical use, but i n fact i t has no 

such rat ionale. 2 4 B o o k 44, for example, covers Easter. 

B o o k 81 covers the first th rough f i f th Sundays after 

Easter (and possibly the s ix th and seventh Sundays as 

we l l ) ; its miniatures were noted w i t h o u t descript ion 

by Bou te lou and Fernandez i n 1884 but were subse

quently los t . 2 5 B o o k 78 fol lows B o o k 44 i n l i turgica l 

sequence, w i t h the sung parts o f the masses f r o m 

Ascension to Pentecost; i t also contained i l luminat ions 

noted by Bou te lou and Fernandez but later los t . 2 6 

Even more puzzl ing is the sp l i t t ing up o f cycles 

o f masses w i t h i n a single gradual, such as B o o k 60, 

w h i c h contains masses f r o m the four th Sunday o f 

Advent th rough the t h i r d Christmas mass, and the 

masses for Epiphany and its octave. The masses i n 

between are found i n Books 48 and 30, and the latter 

also includes the first Sunday after the octave o f E p i p h 

any th rough Quinquagesima. 

A l t h o u g h most o f the l i turgical year is repre

sented, many ind iv idua l masses and whole sequences 

are missing f r o m the t w e n t y - t w o choir books f r o m 

this workshop. W i t h i n the t w e n t y - t w o exist ing books 

f rom this workshop, in t roi ts to approximately fo r ty -

three masses do not seem to be accompanied by an 

i l l umina t ed in i t i a l . Some o f these are interspersed 

th roughout the cycle, but there are t w o large gaps: one 

where the twenty- three masses between the t h i r d 

Sunday i n Quadragesima and Easter Sunday w o u l d 

fall , and the second representing the six between the 

eighteenth th rough the t w e n t y - t h i r d Sunday after 

Pentecost. So many consecutive int roi ts are accom

panied by i l l umina ted init ials , i t seems l ike ly that all 

were intended to be treated i n this manner. 

F r o m Ember Wednesday, or Feria I V o f Q u a d 

ragesima, t h rough Maunday Thursday, there are on ly 

t w o remain ing i l lumina t ions , i n t w o separate volumes 

(Books 34 and 75). I n addi t ion , many volumes are 

miss ing one or more ini t ials corresponding to specific 

masses. S t i l l others contain or ig ina l miniatures by this 

master and workshop but also have detached init ials 

(even sometimes f r o m the same workshop) , pasted 

over exis t ing folios. B o o k 45, for example, has eight 

i l l umina t ions i n wha t is a conventional sequence o f 

masses for the th i r teenth th rough the Saturday before 

the eighteenth Sunday after Pentecost, but the fol io 

bearing the i n t r o i t for the seventeenth Sunday has an 

Initial "M" with Saint Peter pasted onto the i n t r o i t 

beg inn ing "Justus es d o m i n e " that should open w i t h 

an in i t i a l /. Further compl ica t ing the issue is the large 

number o f folios w i t h scraped text or musical notations. 

Minia tures i n the choi r books were evidently cut 

out and replaced rou t ine ly as changes i n the l i t u r g y 

dictated, 2 7 for example, i n the aftermath o f the Counc i l 

o f Trent and because o f reforms i n the mid-n ine teenth 

century. L ike other works o f art owned by the Church , 

miniatures could be sold to raise funds i n d i f f icul t 

t imes . 2 8 A close comparison o f the various published 

discussions since the nineteenth century makes clear 

that there were many more volumes w i t h w o r k by the 

Cypresses workshop than there are today: perhaps as 

many as for ty w h e n Passavant ment ioned them i n 

1853, and at least t h i r t y - f i ve w h e n Bou te lou and Fer

nandez first described them i n some detail i n 1884. 

Even then, however, scholars observed the substi tu

t i o n o f i l l u m i n a t i o n s . 2 9 B y 1928, w h e n A n g u l o i d e n t i 

fied the Master o f the Cypresses, there were on ly 

t w e n t y - t w o volumes conta in ing i l l umina t ions f r o m 

this workshop. Because o f the alterations, A n g u l o 

exercised extreme caution i n discussing the series, 

d i v i d i n g the miniatures i n t o groups by O l d or N e w 

Testament subject, 3 0 describing, among other subjects, 
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the depictions o f O l d and N e w Testament figures such 

as K i n g Dav id , w h o appears more than any other O l d 

Testament f igure . 3 1 

I t is h i g h l y t e m p t i n g to t h i n k o f the Getty, Fogg, 

and Breslauer cut t ings and the detached leaves i n C h i 

cago, Pr inceton, Rochester, and N e w York as having 

been part o f the Seville series. The similari t ies among 

them, and the absence o f other sets su rv iv ing i n Spain 

and exh ib i t i ng the same palette, treatment o f figures, 

composi t ional details, init ials, and foliate borders, make 

i t u n l i k e l y that there was another set so closely resem

b l i n g the one i n Seville. I f there were, i t w o u l d s t i l l 

have been made around the same t ime and w o u l d 

therefore f o r m part o f this early group. As we shall 

see, al l bu t t w o o f these cut t ings and leaves, and even 

some o f the miss ing ones k n o w n on ly th rough b r i e f 

descriptions, can plausibly be inserted in to the textual 

gaps left i n the su rv iv ing Seville set. 

We k n o w that the t w o leaves n o w i n the A r t 

Inst i tute o f Chicago and the Princeton library, as w e l l 

as four others also former ly i n the C. L . Ricketts co l 

lect ion i n Chicago , 3 2 were on the L o n d o n market by 

no later than 1912. The leaf i n the Univers i ty o f Roch

ester was purchased there i n 1929 and so could have 

been part o f the Tregaskis material. L inks i n prove

nance between these and the Get ty leaf have not been 

established, but the latter was acquired by D u r r i e u 

before his death i n 1925. I n any event, i t is not possible 

to correlate these leaves w i t h any described by Passa-

vant or Bou te lou , so the date o f their removal could 

be earlier than the mid-nine teenth century. 

Bennet t has suggested that five detached leaves 

n o w i n Amer ican collections may be identif ied w i t h 

in t roi ts for five Sundays after Pentecost: N e w York 

("Omnes gentes"), the seventh; Princeton ("Ecce 

deus"), the n i n t h ; M a l i b u , w i t h no text, either the 

t h i r d or th i r teenth, because bo th are in t ro i ts s tart ing 

w i t h the letter R; Chicago ( "Da pacem"), the e igh

teenth; and Rochester ( " O m n i a que fecisti"), the 

t w e n t i e t h . 3 3 Hers is an entirely plausible sequence, and 

indeed, all bu t the N e w York , Fogg, and M a l i b u 

examples actually f i t i n to current lacunae w i t h i n the 

exis t ing Pentecost cycle (Books 78, 77, 72, 58, and 45, 

i n that l i tu rg ica l order) i n the Seville series, as does the 

Breslauer leaf, w h i c h is for the twenty- f i r s t Sunday. 

The Princeton leaf w o u l d have come f r o m B o o k 58, 

w h i l e the Chicago, Rochester, and Breslauer leaves 

probably came f r o m another completely dismantled 

volume, f r o m w h i c h i l lumina t ions for t w o more Sun

days (the nineteenth and twen ty - th i rd ) have yet to 

resurface. S t i l l extant i n the Seville books per ta ining 

to these Sundays are an i l l u m i n a t i o n beg inn ing the 

in t ro i t for the seventh Sunday after Pentecost (although 

photographs indicate considerable scraping o f the text 

and notes) , 3 4 as w e l l as the R ini t ials beg inn ing 

introi ts for Ember Wednesday and the t h i r d and t h i r 

teenth Sundays after Pentecost. The missing Tregaskis 

leaf (number 825), an in i t i a l E, could have been used 

for one o f the t w o preceding feasts, the second or 

t h i r d Rogat ion, bo th o f whose in t roi ts begin w i t h an 

E and are missing f r o m the volume. 

The Get ty and Fogg cutt ings are even more d i f 

f icult to situate w i t h i n the exis t ing Seville series. N o t 

on ly does the Get ty cu t t ing not f i t in to the extant 

Pentecost cycle, where the three in t roi ts beg inn ing 

w i t h R are extant i n the cathedral set, but i t cannot be 

inserted at any po in t i n the cycle or the temporale 

where this i n i t i a l begins an in t ro i t , because all such 

or iginal initials are s t i l l i n place (although many, i nc lud 

i n g the Get ty cut t ing , exhibi t scraped and repainted 

text or musical notations and may have been rear

ranged). O n the other hand, whole books seem to be 

missing f r o m Seville, and apparently no con tempo

raneous antiphonals or books devoted to vot ive or 

other specialized masses survive f r o m the Seville 

series f r o m this workshop, a l though where no text is 

visible i n reproductions, a defini t ive ident i f icat ion 

cannot be made for one or t w o volumes. 

O f the various categories o f books not neces

sarily missing but definitely tampered w i t h , those 

dedicated to the C o m m o n o f Saints seem the most 

frequent v ic t ims o f such rearrangement. B o o k 4, a 

volume w i t h a spectacular Assumpt ion f r o m this 

workshop, has pasted on to fol io 20v a beautiful Virgin 

and Child, undoubtedly f r o m the same workshop (and 

probably by the hand o f the master), but also a much 

later Resurrection. The same seems to be true for Saint 

James, or Santiago, the patron saint o f Spain whose 

feast is celebrated i n July but whose i l l u m i n a t i o n was 

moved at some po in t to B o o k 48, w h i c h contains the 

post-Christmas masses. He appears on fol io 22, w i t h 

the i n t ro i t " M i h i autem." Saint Lawrence, too, has 

been moved, i n this case to B o o k 91, as Bou te lou 

observed, 3 5 and i t is not inconceivable that he was 

or ig ina l ly i n the altered B o o k 4, since his feast is cele

brated i n August , l ike that o f the Assumpt ion . He and 

the other Saints w h o n o w are placed out o f context 

could also have been made for antiphonals. A l t h o u g h 

none survives intact, an entry i n the first cathedral 

account book, dated 1434, mentions i l l umina t ions for 

office books, inc lud ing Saint Lawrence. 3 6 Numbers o f 

init ials w o u l d seem to support this. There are at least 
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F I G U R E 6 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "U" with the 

Ascension. Seville, after 1434. Book 78, fol. 2; Seville, Cathedral. 

Photo: Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. 

eighty extant init ials i n the Seville series, and f o r t y -

three missing, including, perhaps, most o f the detached 

Pentecost leaves i n Amer ican collections. I f the o r i g i 

nal series d i d consist o f all i l l umina ted int roi ts , then 

this w o u l d already total at least three more i l l u m i n a 

tions than the 121 mass in t roi ts i n the l i turgica l year. I n 

addi t ion, o f the forty-three init ials missing, most 

come f r o m t w o large lacunae o f twenty- three and six 

int roi ts , indicat ing the dismembering o f a number o f 

whole volumes, as w e l l as the scissoring-out o f iso

lated examples i n exist ing volumes. The Seville books 

w i t h the largest number o f remain ing i l lumina t ions 

are B o o k 66 w i t h twelve and B o o k 29 w i t h ten. It 

w o u l d stand to reason, then, that on ly an addit ional 

three or four volumes at most w o u l d have been needed 

to complete the mass cycle, for a total o f twenty-f ive , 

more or less. B u t we k n o w that there were as many as 

th i r ty - f ive to for ty o f these volumes u n t i l at least the 

mid-nineteenth century. Thus, there w o u l d seem to 

have been other l i turg ica l books besides graduals. I n 

any event, the or ig ina l locat ion o f the Get ty Caritas 

cannot be postulated at this t ime, but because o f its 

stylistic p r o x i m i t y to the Seville books, i t seems l o g i 

cal to discuss i t w i t h i n their context. 

W i t h i n the Seville choir books and related 

detached leaves at least three hands are discernible i n 

the historiated init ials and t w o others i n the foliate 

F I G U R E 7 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "E" with King 

David. Seville, after 1434. Book 44, fol. 43; Seville, Cathedral. 

Photo: Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. 

borders. A l t h o u g h a systematic sor t ing o f hands is 

beyond the scope o f this study, i t may be useful to 

suggest some broad categories. The corpus is remark

ably homogenous i n palette, f igural style, and in i t i a l 

and border type. Differences are apparent ma in ly i n 

terms o f the inferior qual i ty o f drawing, i n w h i c h a 

clumsy at tempt at faithful emula t ion o f the master's 

mode l seems the in ten t ion , rather than the develop

ment o f an ind iv idua l s ty le . 3 7 

The hand o f the master seems evident i n all o f 

the most complex composit ions and is characterized 

by its sureness o f l ine and subtle model ing , especially 

i n the depictions o f dramatic moments such as The 

Assumption of the Virgin,38 The Resurrection,39 Christ 

Healing a Paralytic (fig. 12), and The Ascension (fig. 6). 

I n addi t ion, his hand may be detected i n imaginat ive 

compositions that interweave figures and in i t i a l forms, 

for example, the Initial "E" with King David (fig. 7), as 

w e l l as many others among the more than eighty s t i l l 

i n the choir books. 

A broad range o f facial types makes up his reper

to ry o f male figures: the long-faced, elderly male w i t h 

sharp aquiline nose and j u t t i n g lower l ip , as i n the 

figure o f Saint Paul (fig. 8), very close i n handl ing to 

the beggar i n the Get ty M u s e u m cu t t ing ; a more s i m 

ian face w i t h low, overhanging b r o w and bu lg ing 

upper l i p (fig. 9 ) ; 4 0 the you th fu l ly round , clean-shaven 
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F I G U R E 8 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "S" with Saint 

Paul. Seville, after 1434. Book 58, fol. 17V; Seville, Cathedral. 

Photo: A r x i u Mas, Barcelona. 

F I G U R E 10 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "R" with Daniel 

in the Lion's Den. Seville, after 1434- Book 66, fol. 14; Seville, Cathe

dral. Photo: Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. 

F I G U R E 9 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "A" with Old Testa

ment King. Seville, after 1434. Book 45, fol- 22; Seville, Cathedral. 

Photo: Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. 

F I G U R E 11 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "I" with Christ 

Blessing. Seville, after 1434. Book 45, fol. i 5 v ; Seville, Cathedral. 

Photo: A r x i u Mas, Barcelona. 
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F I G U R E 12 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "U" with Christ F I G U R E 13 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "L" with Christ 

Healing a Paralytic. Seville, after 1434. Book 45, fbl. 48; Seville, and the Magdalene. Seville, after 1434. Book 45, fol. 45; Seville, 

Cathedral. Photo: Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. Cathedral. Photo Arx iu Mas, Barcelona. 

faces o f monks, recipients o f Christ 's acts o f charity; 

K i n g D a v i d (fig. 7), whose squin t ing eyes betray 

incipient crow's feet; and Danie l (fig. 10). O n l y Chr is t 

is occasionally depicted frontally, w i t h an elongated 

face and features compressed toward the center, rather 

as i f one side has been reproduced i n a m i r r o r image 

(fig. 11). 

Females are infrequently depicted. The su rv iv ing 

examples number on ly eight and are d iv ided in to t w o 

general types: the weary and homely face, as i n 

Caritas i n the Get ty cu t t ing (fig. 1) and the kneel ing 

w o m a n i n Christ Healing a Paralytic (fig. 12); and the 

delicately beautiful and youthfu l face depicted i n the 

Magdalene (fig. 13) and the three su rv iv ing images o f 

the young V i r g i n i n The Assumption of the Virgin 

(Book 4, fol . 26v), The Nativity (Book 60, fol . 21 v ) , 

and The Adoration of the Magi (Book 60, fol . 37) . 4 1 

Large group composit ions, such as The Ascension 

(fig. 6), include b o t h o f these female and s t i l l other 

male facial types. 

The Get ty M u s e u m cu t t ing is a superb example 

o f the style o f the Master o f the Cypresses as i t devel

oped i n the Seville choir books, but i t also has a n u m 

ber o f qualities unique among the su rv iv ing i l l u m i n a 

tions. Its portrayal o f Caritas is the on ly allegorical 

representation by the master, 4 2 and his on ly depict ion 

o f a nonbibl ical female; indeed, Caritas is the on ly 

female to be the p r i m a r y subject o f any o f his m i n i a 

tures. I t is therefore perhaps f i t t i n g that she is the on ly 

figure i n the entire series to be clothed i n gold b ro 

cade, a l though i n 1888 Bou te lou and Fernández men

t ioned a now- los t B o o k 50 that contained a depict ion 

o f the V i r g i n and Saint Elizabeth w i t h go ld i n the 

costumes. 4 3 Tha t neither survives i n the extant v o l 

umes may have something to do w i t h their splendor 

and desirabil i ty as separate images. 

The choir books are closely related to the nearby 

Santiponce mura l cycle, w h i c h has suffered extensive 

damage. 4 4 Today i t consists o f a large Last Supper i n 

the refectory (fig. 14) and a series i n the Cloister o f the 

Evangelists, inc lud ing one o f an enthroned Saint 

Jerome dictat ing to his monks, and ten ind iv idua l 

standing figures: Saint Stephen, Saint Lawrence, Saint 

Sebastian, Saint Catherine, Saint Fabian, Saint Paula, 

a pope, and three bishops. Housed i n the Archeo log i -

cal M u s e u m i n Seville are t w o addit ional fragments: a 

standing Saint M a t t h e w and the head and shoulders o f 

a female saint. The miniatures are most easily c o m 

pared to the Santiponce Last Supper, w h i c h is i n good 

cond i t ion and i n w h i c h poses and facial types, exprés-
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F I G U R E 14 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. The Last Supper. Refectory fresco, ca. 1431-36. Santiponce, San Isidoro del Campo. Photo: Arx iu 

Mas, Barcelona. 

sions, and softly modeled planes, as we l l as the met icu

lous rendering o f vo luminous garments, wispy hair, 

and beards, are the same as their counterparts i n the 

choir books (see especially figs. 6, 11, and 13). A c o m 

m o n a t t r ibu t ion has been accepted since Bou te lou 

proposed i t i n 1906, 4 5 and there seems no reason to 

question i t . 

A relative dat ing o f these t w o projects may be 

postulated based upon good, i f not hard or abundant, 

evidence. The on ly date l i nked to the choir books is a 

reference i n the account book, or libro de fdbrica, m e n 

t ioned above and document ing the construct ion o f a 

new cathedral b u i l d i n g . 4 6 I n the earliest su rv iv ing v o l 

ume, dated 1434, is an entry describing payment to a 

"Pedro de Toledo" for i l l u m i n a t i n g office books . 4 7 

The defini t ive connection between this reference and 

the exist ing choir books has never been established, 

but the choir books are certainly consistent s ty l i s t i 

cally w i t h a date o f around 1434, embody ing the aris

tocratic magnificence o f the Internat ional Goth ic as i t 

manifested i t se l f i n Spain, i nc lud ing the often squat 

propor t ions o f the figures, w h i c h dis t inguish the 

Spanish version o f the style f r o m the more elegant, 

attenuated figures o f the French or Italian ve rs ion . 4 8 I n 

addi t ion, several o f the subjects ment ioned i n the 

account books are depicted i n the su rv iv ing choir 

books and are discussed at greater length below. 

As previous scholars have maintained, the w a l l 

paintings i n Santiponce must have been executed 

between 1431 and 1436. 4 9 I n 1431 the complex, w h i c h 

had been founded i n 1301 under the patronage o f 

Alonso Perez de Guzman as a Cistercian monastery, 

was given over to the order o f the Congregat ion o f the 

Observance o f Saint Jerome. The whole cycle was 

executed under the patronage o f Alonso's descendant, 

Enrique de Guzman, C o u n t o f Niebla, whose escutch

eon appears near the image o f Saint Jerome and w h o 

died i n 1436. 

There are several indications that the w a l l paint

ings were finished closer to 1431 than to 1436. First, 

the instal lat ion i n 1431 o f the H i e r o n y m i t e order i n the 

monastery w o u l d logical ly have p rompted an i m m e d i 

ate change i n iconography. A w a l l cycle o f this scope 

and size, i f begun i n 1431 or 1432, could easily have 

been completed i n t w o years or less, that is, before 

1434, at w h i c h t ime the i l l umina t ions are thought to 

have begun. Tha t the account-book reference i n 1434 

is an indica t ion o f the beg inn ing o f the commiss ion , 
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rather than the midd le or end, seems plausible, t hough 

obviously no t definit ive, given that i t is the on ly such 

recorded reference to i l lumina t ions before the 1450s. I t 

also appears to coincide w i t h the beg inn ing o f the 

cathedral's new construct ion campaign, because there 

are no entries p r io r to 143 4 . 5 0 

The second type o f evidence for the earlier date 

is stylistic. The choir books, a l though undoubtedly 

executed i n the same workshop and exh ib i t ing ample 

evidence o f the gu id ing hand o f a master, seem to 

demonstrate an advancing natural ism i n all bu t three 

o f their su rv iv ing miniatures. The figures at San I s i 

doro are generally s t i f f i n pose, and the single standing 

figures are set i n to a shallow space before a damasked 

wa l l . O n l y three miniatures i n the choir books are 

comparable, w i t h r i g i d , occasionally frontal figures 

encased i n simple, tubular drapery, standing before 

such shallow, two-d imens iona l brocaded or foliate 

patterned backdrops (fig. 11). 5 1 T h e remainder o f the 

miniatures i n the choir books, i n contrast, show more 

energetic figures, w i t h drapery i n m o t i o n . T h e y f i t 

comfortably in to a more spacious in te r ior or a l and

scape setting, despite the constraints o f the i n i t i a l for

mat and the m u c h smaller scale o f the miniatures. 

T H E R O S E N W A L D I N I T I A L S 

The Rosenwald ini t ials have been dated to the 1430s 

on the basis o f their close connection to the frescoes 

and choir books but w i t h o u t t ak ing in to account the 

detached leaves o f the Escorial B i b l e . 5 2 To this author, 

the Rosenwald leaves seem to occupy a place sty

l is t ical ly m i d w a y between the t w o . I f the reference to 

1434 i n the libro de fdbrica does reflect the early stages 

o f the campaign, the specific men t ion o f three books 

w o u l d suggest that at least that number could be c o m 

pleted i n a year. The t w e n t y - t w o volumes contain 

approximately eighty i l lumina t ions , and there are 

on ly twelve i n B o o k 66, the largest number i n any one 

extant volume, so i t does not seem unreasonable to 

suppose that many more could have been made i n a 

year. B u t even at the s low pace o f on ly three volumes 

per year, as many as for ty choir books could easily 

have been created i n thi r teen years, or by the midd le 

to late 1440s, by w h i c h t ime the artist could indeed 

have begun another cho i r -book project. 

These ten Rosenwald ini t ials w i t h i nd iv idua l 

O l d Testament figures (main ly K i n g Dav id , bu t also a 

prophet and a scene o f monks before an altar) f o r m a 

stylistic group as coherent as that defined by the 

F I G U R E 15 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "S" with King 

David as a Scribe. Spain, later 1440s. Cutt ing from an antiphonal. 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery o f Ar t , Rosenwald Collection 

B-23,758 (1964.8.1218). 

Seville choir books. Bennett believes that they are 

f r o m an antiphonal rather than a gradua l , 5 3 but their 

versos cannot be read because the cutt ings are posted 

onto mat board. E x h i b i t i n g the same facial charac

teristics, f igural proport ions , and attitudes, as w e l l as 

s imilar costumes and settings, the initials are undoubt 

edly by the Master o f the Cypresses and his w o r k 

shop. A t the same t ime, however, there are t e l l ing 

differences i n the composi t ion , vocabulary, and style 

that po in t to a separate and somewhat later date than 

the commiss ion o f the Seville choir books. These di f 

ferences seem more satisfactorily explained by an evo

l u t i o n i n personal style than by the variations a t t r ibu 

table to workshop hands. This stylistic evolu t ion is 

no t so great that i t could no t reasonably have fo l lowed 

soon after the comple t ion o f the Seville commiss ion, 

by sometime i n the 1440s at the latest. The progressive 

monumenta l i ty and natural ism demonstrated i n these 

cutt ings w o u l d no t be out o f place i n that decade i n 

Spain, where the more decorative concerns o f the 

Internat ional Goth ic were being discarded by such 

contemporaries as Bernat M a r t o r e l l . 5 4 

One change may be seen i n the init ials , w h i c h 

are set i n to w i d e scalloped borders o f go ld leaf 

(fig. 15). T h e in i t i a l forms have been s impl i f ied i n 

contour and they employ a new decorative vocabulary. 

Instead o f subtly modeled, p redominant ly foliate and 



22 Anderson 

F I G U R E 16 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. The Widow Zarephath Filling Vessels with Oil. Spain, 
mid-fifteenth century. Bible I-j-3, fol. 2i2v; Biblioteca Real de San Lorenzo de El Escorial. Photo: 
Patrimonio Nacional, Madrid. 

rinceaux forms, the Rosenwald in i t i a l forms tend to be 

composed o f en twined animal or grotesque human 

heads w i t h gaping jaws, or balusters, or a very crude, 

flattened version o f the Seville foliate patterning. 

Where parts o f the in i t i a l m i g h t be used as a prop i n 

the Seville choir books (figs. 7-10), they are actually 

turned in to elements o f the f igural scene i n the Rosen

wa ld cutt ings, for example the seated K i n g Dav id and 

O l d Testament prophet, w h o bo th use desktops formed 

f r o m the hor izonta l section o f an S and an H (fig. 15). 

Inside the in i t i a l frames, the more v igorously 

d rawn and modeled figures f i l l their space, actually 

becoming a part o f i t rather than being set i n front o f 

i t . What i n the Seville choir books are infrequent and 

very tentative invasions o f the f raming ini t ials by 

hands or feet become i n the Rosenwald cutt ings more 

aggressive attempts at escape f r o m or d o m i n a t i o n over 

the frame. I n several cutt ings, the robust, s t raining 
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F I G U R E 17 Attributed to Pedro de Toledo. Initial "O" with the Marriage at Cana. Seville, after 

1434. Book, fol. 56; Seville, Cathedral. Photo: A r x i u Mas, Barcelona. 

figures are so cramped they seem to bend under the 

weight o f the in i t i a l and be compressed in to the shape 

o f the letter (fig. 17). The style o f the init ials and the 

details such as furniture, passementerie, and drapery, 

as w e l l as the h igh ly saturated palette, darker i n over

all tonal i ty than that used for the Seville books, l i n k 

the ex-Horsfeld and Rosenwald init ials and d i s t in 

guish them f r o m the Seville choir books. Figures i n 

the ex-Horsfeld init ials are less animated and less 

t i gh t ly constrained by their sett ing than those i n the 

Rosenwald examples, possibly reflecting a s l ight ly ear

lier phase i n the campaign, one that provides a con

nection w i t h the Seville figures and their relationship 

to the space w i t h i n their init ials. 

Q u a l i t y varies greatly w i t h i n this group o f cut

tings, and a s trong example by the master is the Initial 

"S" with King David as a Scribe (fig. 15). Another , 

considerably less accomplished hand may be seen i n 

Rosenwald B-23,768, Initial "C" with David or Saul, 

and the t w o ex-Horsfeld cuttings. U n l i k e the differ

ences i n qual i ty o f the d rawing i n the Seville i l l u m i n a 

tions, color is the ma in area o f awkwardness i n these 

cuttings. The use o f c loyingly sweet blues and greens, 

and what appears to be a mistake i n the application o f 

color i n the area around the cheek i n the Rosenwald 

cut t ing , s trongly indicate the presence o f a second art

ist w h o incorrect ly painted over the master's drawing. 

I n the Initial "D" with King David (B-23,770), the go ld 

g round runs i n to the rinceaux and has been applied 

over i t w i t h o u t a black contour. I n the same m i n i a 

ture, the drapery has been d iv ided hor izonta l ly w i t h a 

shade o f red that does not appear elsewhere (even i n 

this composi t ion) and bears no relat ion to the draw

ing. W h i l e the qual i ty o f the d rawing i n the h i s to r i -

ated Rosenwald init ials is u n i f o r m l y h igh , that i n the 

ornamental ini t ials i n this group (B-23,760-64), as 

w e l l as the in i t i a l forms i n historiated examples 765 

and 767, are extremely crude. 

B I B L E I - J - 3 I N T H E R O Y A L L I B R A R Y I N E L E S C O R I A L 

The i l lumina t ions i n Escorial Bible I-j-3 incorporate 

all the qualities o f the previous stages and introduce 

new ones. As A n g u l o observed, those on fol io 1 and 

on folios 211 to 527V are closest i n handl ing to the 

Seville choir books . 5 5 Folio 1 contains the on ly foliate 

border and historiated in i t i a l i n the Bible; an Initial 
UA} with the Creation of Adam and Eve is i n the same 

br igh t palette found i n the choir books. I n contrast, 

the miniatures i n the rest o f the volume are narrative 

scenes, executed most ly on paper i n the same drawing 

style but t in ted w i t h washes o f yellow, red-violet , 

green, and gray. Such a palette is consistent w i t h the 

choir books and detached leaves, on ly the colors have 

been di lu ted . G i l d i n g is employed on haloes, sword 

girdles, and the sunburst pattern on a shield i n a scene 

o f The Taking of Jericho on fol io 127. Silver leaf is used 



24 Anderson 

i n this scene, as elsewhere, for lance tips. The red and 

ye l low brocade o f a soldier's garment on fol io 127 is 

comparable to that o f the g o w n w o r n by the Get ty 

Caritas, except that i n the former, ye l low p igment was 

substituted for gold . N o matter h o w sparing the use 

o f gold and silver leaf, its presence strongly suggests 

that the wash was an in tent ional and finished tech

nique, as i t was i n many historiated Bibles, i nc lud ing 

the so-called A l b a Bible (completed i n Toledo i n 

1430), i n w h i c h g i l d i n g was also applied f ruga l ly . 5 6 

Groups o f figures w i t h the famil iar faces o f this 

master are combined i n each o f the scenes, s t r ik ing a 

w i d e variety o f poses i n landscapes (often w i t h 

cypresses i n the distance), c i ty scapes, or domestic 

interiors. Compos i t ions are o f t w o types: those f o l 

l o w i n g fol io 211 are smaller i n size, w i t h fewer figures 

and less complex i ty than their counterparts between 

folios 2 and 211, w h i c h are large i n relat ion to the page 

and more ambit ious, w i t h mul t i tudes o f figures and 

objects w i t h i n more generous, but sometimes s t i l l 

cramped, spaces. A l t h o u g h some composi t ional ele

ments are paraphrased f r o m the Seville cycle (compare 

figs. 16 and 17), the figures, i n scenes o f greater emo

t ional intensity, n o w interact th rough a broad spec

t r u m o f expressions and gestures i n more closely 

observed and detailed contemporary in ter ior and exte

r ior settings. Costumes are simpler, w i t h fabrics f a l l 

i n g i n more naturalistic and varied folds; beards are no 

longer parted (as they had been i n the earlier fashion); 

volumes are expressed more three-dimensionally, w i t h 

gradations o f shading; and decorative pat terning is 

reduced to a m i n i m u m . A sense o f human drama and 

spectacle new to this workshop characterizes this 

ambit ious enterprise. 

Between folios 2 and 45 is a series o f miniatures 

w i t h hardened features, washed carelessly w i t h a j a r 

r i n g palette o f harsh violet , cherry red, yel low-green, 

orange, and ocher, and w i t h no g i ld ing . One, The 

Burning of Babylon (fol . n v ) , has no color. A n g u l o d i d 

not include these i n his study because he believed 

them to be the w o r k o f a later fo l lower . 5 7 There is 

undoubtedly a different sensibility at w o r k i n these 

i l lumina t ions . However, direct examinat ion o f this 

manuscript and the related oeuvre, w h i c h A n g u l o d id 

no t k n o w i n its ent i rety (especially the Rosenwald i n i 

tials), s t rongly suggests that the difference i n sen

s ib i l i ty is due to the presence o f another hand, w h i c h 

must have been responsible for the inferior, imi ta t ive 

color and perhaps for an unfortunate th ickening o f 

l ine i n many areas. Th i s second artist was not respon

sible for the drawing, w h i c h i n most areas s t i l l reveals 

the deft hand o f the master. The dist inct separation o f 

artistic activities w o u l d tend to reinforce the sugges

t i on offered above that some o f the detached init ials 

assigned here to the later 1430s or 1440s were d rawn by 

the master but i l l umina t ed by others i n the shop. The 

palette and reinforced l ine o f these Escorial miniatures 

are so clumsy, however, that i t is t e m p t i n g to specu

late that the master died or else absented h i m s e l f 

ent irely f r o m further par t ic ipat ion i n the project. 

T H E M A S T E R O F T H E C Y P R E S S E S 

The iden t i ty o f the Master o f the Cypresses has yet to 

be established w i t h certainty. As we have seen, i n 1899 

Jose Gestoso y Perez published a reference to an entry 

i n the libro de fdbrica i n the archive o f the Cathedral o f 

Seville describing payments made i n 1434 to one 

Pedro de Toledo for i l l u m i n a t i n g office books for 

the cathedral. The office books ment ioned were dedi

cated to the Transfiguration, Saint Lawrence, and the 

Assumpt ion o f the V i r g i n (the latter also conta in ing 

feasts o f and hymns to the V i r g i n o f the Snows and 

Saint Gabr i e l ) . 5 8 M o s t scholars since A n g u l o have 

agreed that the Master o f the Cypresses was probably 

Pedro de Toledo, w h o w o u l d also have painted the 

murals at San Isidoro i n the same decade. 

The evidence is abundant and convincing, 

a l though ent irely circumstantial : the i l l umina t ions are 

stylistically consistent w i t h a date around 1434, and 

Gestoso mentions no other references i n the libro de 

fdbrica to i l lumina t ions paid for i n the second quarter 

o f the fifteenth century; also, su rv iv ing choir books 

contain i l l umina t ions o f some o f the subjects men

t ioned i n the account book (fig. 6). One i n particular, 

The Assumption of the Virgin i n B o o k 4, fo l . 26, is large 

and sp lendid . 5 9 

Another , admi t ted ly more tangential b i t o f ev i 

dence suppor t ing a Toledan o r ig in is the s trong possi

b i l i t y that the Escorial Bible I - j -3 , as a Casti l ian trans

la t ion f r o m the Hebrew, may w e l l have been executed 

i n Toledo. Toledo was the p r ima ry center o f Jewish 

learning i n fifteenth-century Spain before the expu l 

sion o f the Jews i n 1492, and i t was the home o f the 

sc r ip to r ium i n w h i c h one o f the bes t -known su rv iv ing 

Bibles was transcribed and r ich ly i l l umina ted , proba

bly i n the 1420s. The A l b a Bible, so called because i t 

later entered the col lect ion o f the Dukes o f A lba , was 

produced i n Toledo between 1422 and approximately 

1430 for Luis de G u z m a n . 6 0 I t w i l l be recalled that his 

contemporary Enr ique de Guzman, patron o f the 
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frescoes i n San Isidoro del Campo, was part o f the 

Seville branch o f that influential and noble family. 

Unsubstantiated evidence o f a N o r t h e r n Spanish con

nection, and o f the peripatetic life o f an i l lumina to r , is 

provided by an auction catalogue o f 1951, w h i c h 

claims that the ex-Horsfeld cutt ings came " f r o m a 

choi r -book i n the Cathedral o f Valladolid, looted by 

the French i n 1812." 6 1 

I f the Master o f the Cypresses was indeed Pedro 

de Toledo, was Pedro Spanish? Students o f the earliest 

k n o w n port ions o f his oeuvre have noted a p r e d o m i 

nance o f Italian traits (wh ich caused the Rochester and 

Chicago leaves to be catalogued or ig ina l ly as Italian), 

and a few have wondered whether the artist was i n 

fact I t a l i an . 6 2 I n 1930, Chandler Post b rought up the 

tantalizing but u l t imate ly elusive case o f Sansone D e l l i , 

whose brother, the w e l l - k n o w n Florentine painter 

D e l l o D e l l i , was l i v i n g i n Castile as early as 1433 and 

left works i n Salamanca, and who , according to the 

tes t imony o f his mother recorded i n Florence i n 1446, 

was residing i n Seville i n that year. 6 3 Unfortunately, 

Sansone left no trace, documentary or artistic, i n 

Seville or any other Spanish c i t y . 6 4 

Italian characteristics are most s t r ik ing i n the 

decorative forms o f the init ials and borders o f the 

choir books. These elements are closest to Sienese 

types, w h i c h is understandable, given the pol i t ical and 

economic ties between Spain and Siena. The init ials 

w i t h wh i t e pen details, the rinceaux, go ld circles w i t h 

rays and tendrils, and p u t t i among the foliage i n the 

borders may be seen i n innumerable Sienese examples. 

These traits appear to have been long- l ived i n fifteenth-

century Siena and are therefore impossible to use to 

obtain a more precise dating. The open-mouthed 

dragon, for example, i n the Rosenwald Initial "S" with 

King David as a Scribe (fig. 15), is comparable to a type 

evidently originated by Giovanni d i Paolo i n the 1420s, 

used again by h i m i n the 1440s, and by followers such 

as Pellegrino d i Mar iano as late as the 1470s. 6 5 

The palette o f rose-violet, lapis, green, and go ld 

employed i n the decorative and f igural parts o f the 

Seville and Rosenwald groups is also reminiscent o f 

Sienese color. L ike the ornamental forms, however, 

the color harmonies o f the Seville, Rosenwald, and 

Escorial groups are not identical to Italian examples 

but rather are variants at a dist inct remove f r o m their 

source. The specific elements are d rawn i n a more 

schematic, two-d imens iona l way than their Italian 

counterparts; the palette is a less delicately modulated, 

sweeter, and more h i g h l y saturated version, replacing 

a stronger rose w i t h the purer Italian violet , an insis

tent emerald green w i t h the subtler yel low-green 

o f Siena. 

I t is impor t an t to note that the borders i n the 

Seville and related i l l umina t ions (wh ich show ev i 

dence, especially i n the pen flourishes, o f at least t w o 

hands) are not necessarily associated exclusively w i t h 

miniatures executed i n Pedro de Toledo's style, and 

Pedro's style is not always seen i n conjunct ion w i t h 

these borders. The Rosenwald and related in i t i a l con

tours are all completely separable f r o m whatever bor

ders their folios carried, un l ike the Seville series, 

whose borders emanate f r o m the init ials themselves. 

In the Initial "I" with David (Rosenwald B-23,766), the 

famil iar rinceaux and go ld circles are present but are 

not en twined , and i n another, Initial UD" with David 

(Rosenwald B-23,770), where color was also misap

plied, the rinceaux have been exaggerated and t i gh t ly 

curled i n a half-understood i m i t a t i o n o f the earlier, 

more graceful forms. 

Several other examples (all but one i n the Cathe

dral o f Seville) exhibit this characteristic border vocabu

lary and palette, but n o w connected to a different 

minia ture style: the Missal cartujano o hispalense and a 

fol io (dated 1477) i n the so-called libro blanco, a cathe

dral registry, bo th i n the Cathedral o f Seville; and a 

document o f pr imogeni ture , dated 1446 and i n the 

collection o f the Dukes o f A l b a i n M a d r i d , employ 

the border i n conjunct ion w i t h miniatures by another 

hand. This hand is flatter, less refined, and more 

str ict ly Northern-inf luenced, though i t utilizes Pedro's 

mode l o f a seated, throned figure w i t h i n an in i t i a l ; i n 

t w o o f the three miniatures, this figure is seated over a 

checkerboard floor.66 T w o o f the miniatures depict 

members o f the royal f ami ly o f Castile: the A l b a May

orazgo depicts John I I , and fol io 148 o f the libro blanco 

i n Seville portrays Queen Isabella kneel ing i n adora

t i on before the V i r g i n and C h i l d . S t i l l another exam

ple o f the border, i n B o o k 18, contains one su rv iv ing 

i l l u m i n a t i o n on fol io 26, an Initial "G" with All Saints, 

by a different but rough ly contemporary hand (that is, 

o f the midd le or later fifteenth cen tu ry ) . 6 7 Thus, the 

artist w h o executed the borders, w h o was certainly 

under the influence o f Siena, may have stayed i n 

Seville, collaborating i n the early years w i t h Pedro de 

Toledo and for at least t h i r t y years w i t h other masters 

w o r k i n g i n the more current Flemish style. Pedro 

w o u l d appear to have gone o f f to establish another 

workshop. 

The figures i n al l the miniatures i n this artist's 

oeuvre seem more N o r t h e r n than Italian i n the w i d e 

variety o f ind iv idua l facial types; they also seem too 
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old-fashioned to be direct imi ta t ions o f contemporary 

Italian sources. Gothic archaisms linger, especially i n 

the dense f igural composit ions, where space tends to 

be indicated by packed bodies; i n the fascination i n the 

early examples w i t h surface textures and patterns, par

t icular ly brocade; and i n the love o f l ine and detail. A 

specifically Italian Gothic archaism persists i n the m o d 

el ing, w i t h deep g ray -b rown tones—in the hol lows i n 

the cheekbones, for example—whi le more contempo

rary Italian traits are absent. As the master's style devel

oped, these backward- look ing qualities were injected 

w i t h a new monumenta l i t y and naturalism that led 

h i m away f r o m the Internat ional Gothic o f the Seville 

choir books and the Get ty M u s e u m Caritas. B u t his 

w o r k remained a synthesis o f Italian and N o r t h e r n 

features, transformed by a new emot ional gravi ty in to 

the expression o f a w h o l l y Spanish sensibility. 

Barbara C Anderson is Collections Projects Administrator 

at the J. Paul Getty Museum. 
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A Hellenistic Portrait Head 

A R I E L H E R R M A N N 

A marble head i n the J. Paul Get ty M u s e u m , w e l l over 

life-size, is the portrai t o f a mature man w i t h a short 

beard (figs, i a-e). 1 His face is deeply marked by disci

pline and experience. He turns his head, d i rec t ing his 

gaze to his left and s l ight ly upward. His hair, cut 

short, is arranged i n rows o f flat, sideswept locks that 

radiate f r o m a central cowl ick; a strand visible below 

the break on his forehead shows that the coiffure was 

completed by bangs brushed to one side. The play o f 

diagonal knots o f muscle over his eyebrows forces the 

upper part o f his forehead in to deep, parallel, double-

arched furrows. His eyebrows are modeled i n irregular 

ridges, along w h i c h ind iv idua l hairs are indicated w i t h 

curv ing , incised strokes. Hi s eyes, w ide open and set 

i n deep sockets, are rather small , w i t h dis t inct ly m o d 

eled lids and clearly defined lachrymal caruncles. His 

flesh forms pouches, w i t h the leatheriness o f aging 

skin, below his lower lids, and his cheeks are fur

rowed w i t h diagonal creases. F r o w n lines and a hard 

hor izonta l w r i n k l e set o f f the root o f his nose. The 

basically straight l ine o f its bridge has been broken 

in to t w o lumps. N a r r o w at the root , his nose has a 

heavy t ip and large, flaring nostrils flanked by deeply 

indented naso-labial furrows. His beard is brushed for

ward i n crisply carved locks behind his cheekbones; 

on his ch in and around his m o u t h i t is indicated by 

l ight , incised strokes, suggesting a s i lky texture. Under 

his soft mustache, his lips, t h i n and sharply carved, are 

compressed. Downward - s l an t ing hol lows at the cor

ners o f his m o u t h give a h in t o f bitterness to his 

expression, w i t h a sense o f pressure emphasized by 

the muscular bulge beneath his lower l ip . Hi s m o u t h 

is further accentuated by the inverted-V par t ing o f his 

mustache above and the sharp, fishtail pattern o f his 

beard i n the b u l g i n g area below. His fleshy, w e l l -

shaped ears have deep inner ho l lows and fine wr ink le s 

o n the lobes. His neck, w i t h its baroque tu rn , is l ong 

and powerful ; on ly t w o engraved, hor izontal creases 

h in t at the sitter's ripe years. 

Just above the break at the back o f his neck there 

is, i n one place, a l o w ridge. This is set at a steep 

diagonal and so must be the remains o f drapery rather 

than the h i g h neck flange o f a cuirass. 2 F r o m its appar

ent bu lk , i t is l ike ly to have been a mantle. This could 

have been w o r n across the shoulder and around the 

hips o f an otherwise bare torso, over a chi ton, or even 

over armor; many possibilities remain open as to h o w 

the complete statue w o u l d have looked. 

For all its sensitivity, the portrai t is obviously the 

w o r k o f an artist practiced i n the creation o f statuary 

on a colossal scale. Details are selectively sharpened to 

read when seen at a distance and f r o m below. The 

d iv is ion between the t i gh t ly closed lips, for example, 

is emphasized by an extremely t h i n dr i l l ed channel. 

A n incised inner l ine runs w i t h i n the modeled outer 

contour o f the m o u t h , l ike the l ine o f a copper inlay i n 

a bronze statue. The nostrils are very deeply dr i l led , 

and the canal o f the ear is indicated w i t h a round hole, 

a detail rare i n ancient sculpture but seen i n some 

works o f the f i f th century B . C . and occasionally revived 

thereafter. 3 

T h o u g h badly broken, evidently as the result o f 

a fal l , the head shows no signs o f weathering. Its sub

t ly polished surface is i n such prist ine condi t ion that 

the smallest engraved details, and even the traces o f 

p re l imina ry f in ish ing w i t h a rasp, are s t i l l clearly v i s i 

ble. The piece is made o f translucent, crystalline, 

b lu i sh-whi te marble, visually s imilar to that used for 

typical Pergamenian pieces. 4 Other, less securely a t t r ib

uted works i n a baroque Hellenist ic style, f r o m the 

Centaur head i n the Capi tol ine to the Odyssey groups 

at Sperlonga, are made f rom a marble o f similar appear

ance. 5 The grayish marble used i n such large quantities 

at Pergamon was thought by early scholars to be local, 

but recent investigations have revealed no appropriate 

quarries w i t h evidence o f extensive ancient w o r k i n g 

i n the v i c i n i t y o f Pergamon. 6 The difficulties o f over

land transport have been pointed out; a recent sugges-
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F I G U R E S i a -e Portrait head o f a man. Hellenistic, second quarter o f the second century B.C. Marble, 40.7 x 25 cm (16 x 97/s in.) . Malibu, 

J . Paul Getty Museum 91.AA.14. 
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F I G U R E 2 Head o f Alexander from Pergamon. First half o f the 

second century B . C . Marble, H : 41 cm (16V« in.). Istanbul, Archae

ological Museum, no. 1138. From Altertümer von Pergamon V I I . 

t i o n is that the blue-gray stone was brought by sea 

f r o m Lesbos. 7 The question deserves to be reopened. 

I f the marble was loaded onto a ship f r o m a quarry 

close to the sea, the relative length o f the voyage f r o m 

one or another o f the Aegean islands or coastal regions 

becomes un impor tan t . 

I n its general appearance the Get ty head evokes 

four th-century likenesses o f soldierly, mature men, 

inc lud ing those ident i f ied w i t h Ph i l ip I I o f Macedon . 8 

I t also owes something to the portraits o f act ive-looking 

intellectuals l ike Demosthenes and A r i s t o t l e . 9 Its real

ism, however, goes beyond such representations. The 

face is very indiv idual ized , w i t h its l u m p y nose and 

t i g h t l y control led m o u t h . The squaring o f the jaw, the 

prominence o f the cheekbones, the angle o f the nose 

to the b r o w are shown as they appear i n nature, no 

longer modi f i ed by the conventions o f Greek ideal 

sculpture. 

O u r portrai t finds its best parallels i n the h i g h 

Hellenist ic sculpture o f Pergamon. Some o f its fea

tures are seen i n the head o f Alexander f r o m Per

gamon, n o w i n Istanbul (fig. 2 ) . 1 0 The marble, the 

scale, and even the d r i l l ed ear canal are alike. The 

heads share the same basic treatment o f forehead and 

eyes. Knots o f muscle l i f t the eyebrows and force the 

skin in to parallel corrugations above. The eyeballs r o l l 

upward i n their deep sockets, overhung by the heavy 

superorbital folds. The visible p o r t i o n o f the eye is 

shown as part o f the under ly ing sphere, the roundness 

o f w h i c h is perceptible beneath bo th lids. A conspicu

ous lachrymal caruncle fills the inner corner o f the 

opening. Th i s handl ing o f eyes and forehead is also 

seen i n the Gigantomachy frieze o f the Great Altar , 

where cur l ing , engraved eyebrows l ike those o f the 

Get ty portrai t are conspicuous on the older Giants. 1 1 I t 

has recently been maintained that the Istanbul head, 

often i n the past ascribed to one o f the masters o f the 

Gigantomachy but considered a free-standing A l e x 

ander portrai t , is i n fact a fragment f r o m the frieze. 1 2 

The head, carved fu l ly i n the round and o f extraor

d inar i ly h igh quality, w o u l d be one o f those w o r k e d 

almost or ent irely free o f the background and n o w 

missing f r o m the upper part o f the relief. Whether 

or not this a t t r ibu t ion proves correct, i t is ent i rely 

convinc ing i n relat ion to the style and date o f the 

Istanbul piece. 

The Get ty head's closest affinities are w i t h 

another head found at Pergamon. T h e over life-size 

portrai t o f an A t t a l i d ruler n o w i n B e r l i n has a strong 

fami ly resemblance to our piece, one w h i c h possibly 

extends to subject matter as w e l l as style (figs. 3a-e). 1 3 

For all their baroque power, the likenesses share an 

unusual quali ty o f matur i ty and sobriety that sets them 

apart f r o m the more typical, naively flamboyant He l le 

nistic ruler portraits. The heads are approximately the 

same i n scale. They are made o f the same blu ish-whi te 

marble, and, a l l owing for differences i n preservation, 

they seem or ig ina l ly to have had similar, carefully 

finished surfaces, under w h i c h faint rasp marks are 

visible i n the well-preserved areas.14 The same forma

t i o n o f the largish and fleshy but not project ing ear 

and the rare detail o f the d r i l l ed ear canal are found i n 

b o t h . 1 5 The b r o w o f the B e r l i n A t t a l i d is smoother, 

but , a l l owing for the more idealized, ageless charac

terization o f the sitter, the under ly ing structure o f fore

head and eye regions is the same seen i n the Get ty 

portrai t , l i n k i n g b o t h to the Gigantomachy frieze. The 

B e r l i n ruler has the same fleshy nose, deeply indented 

nostrils, and p rominen t naso-labial furrows as the 
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F I G U R E S 3a-e Head o f an Attalid ruler from Pergamon. First half o f the second century B . C . Marble, H : 39.5 cm (i53/s in.) . Berlin, Pergamon

museum, no. P 130. Figures 3a-d from Altertümer von Pergamon V I I ; figure 3e from Deutsches Archäologisches Institut, Rome. Figures 3a-b show 

the statue in its present condition; figures 3c—e, in its earlier condition, wi th separately worked hair. 

Getty piece, and a fainter version o f the stern depres

sions at the corners o f the m o u t h . The hair o f phase 

one (figs. 3c-e) is carved i n flat rows o f overlapping, 

sideswept locks radiating f rom a central cowlick behind 

and breaking in to l ivelier patterns i n higher re l ief on 

the temples; not on ly the basic arrangement but the 

manner o f carving is almost exactly l ike that i n the 

Get ty portrai t . I n a second phase (figs. 3a-b), the o r i g 

inal short hair o f the B e r l i n head was part ly w o r k e d 

away for the addi t ion o f longer, Alexander- l ike locks 

f raming the face. 

The date and iden t i ty o f the B e r l i n head are a 

subject o f recently intensified controversy. 1 6 I t has been 

maintained that the piece i n its first phase wore no 

diadem and is a portrait o f Attalos I (ruled 241-197 B . C . ) , 

carved before he declared h i m s e l f k i n g i n the 230s. 1 7 

O n stylistic grounds, such a date seems disconcert

ing ly early. 1 8 I t is d i f f icul t to believe that this dis

t inc t ive ly Pergamene manner reached its ma tu r i t y 

d u r i n g the years o f Pergamon's emergence as a major 

power rather than d u r i n g a later phase o f consolida

t i o n and cul tural f ru i t i on . Fu l l investigation o f the 

or ig ina l is not n o w possible, since the added locks are 

firmly cemented i n place. 1 9 O n the basis o f pho to 

graphs, i t seems more l i ke ly that bo th versions had a 

diadem, though phase one w o u l d , admittedly, have 

w o r n i t at an unusual angle. 2 0 I t may w e l l be, i n any 

case, that the t w o phases were not far apart. 2 1 B o t h the 

face and the pieced-on hair are s imilar i n w o r k m a n 

ship to the Gigantomachy frieze. The additions are 

carved w i t h an aplomb that w o u l d be surprising i f an 

already standing statue had been hastily remodeled . 2 2 

I t seems more l ike ly that the B e r l i n ruler's baroque 

hairpiece was a pent imento made by the or ig ina l 

sculptor before the piece left his w o r k s h o p . 2 3 Under 

these circumstances a work- in-progress m i g h t indeed 

have been adjusted to suit a change i n fashion or i n the 

subject's status. There is even the possibi l i ty that a 

statue begun as a por t ra i t o f one member o f the r u l i n g 

house was, i n response to new requirements, finished 

as a por t ra i t o f another. 

The ident i f icat ion o f the B e r l i n head as Attalos I 
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remains a possibility, perhaps the most attractive one 

because o f the por t ra i t s s trongly idealized q u a l i t y 2 4 

However, a date w e l l after At ta los ' assumption o f the 

royal t i t le, and probably after his death, seems l ike ly 

on the grounds o f the stylistic s imilari t ies w i t h heads 

o f the Gigantomachy frieze, especially as current dis

coveries tend to push the date o f the Gigantomachy 

d o w n in to the last years o f Eumenes I I . 2 5 Eumenes I I 

cannot be completely ruled out as the subject o f the 

B e r l i n head; a newly discovered, m u c h clearer version 

o f his on ly coin portrai t , h i ther to k n o w n on ly i n one 

barely legible example, has been taken either to exclude 

or to c o n f i r m this iden t i f i ca t ion . 2 6 There seems no 

need to consider the later kings Attalos I I (159-138 B . C . ) 

or Attalos I I I (138-133 B . C . ) , since the B e r l i n head's 

style, l ike that o f the Getty piece, is inseparable f r o m 

the Gigantomachy frieze. 

The t w o portrai t heads' smooth surfaces and 

sharply cut detail m i g h t be taken to suggest derivat ion 

f r o m bronze prototypes, but since the manner is so 

closely paralleled i n the frieze, w h i c h was certainly 

conceived directly i n stone, i t becomes clear that the 

workmansh ip represents a special phase o f Pergame-

nian marb le -work ing technique. There is an u n i n h i b 

ited faci l i ty w i t h the material, perhaps on ly possible i n 

a ci ty where a large group o f accomplished and inven

tive marble sculptors w o r k e d together for years w h i l e 

engaged i n the creation o f the Great Frieze. 2 7 The 

manner they evolved seems not to have been w i d e l y 

exported and apparently could no t be l ong sustained. 

The fragmentary heads o f a royal couple f r o m the 

Athenian Acropol is , i n one o f w h i c h Dontas has iden

t i f ied a replica o f the B e r l i n ruler, are quite different i n 

their h a nd l i ng . 2 8 Various later Hel lenis t ic ruler por

traits and Alexander- l ike heads found at Pergamon 

also fall away rapidly f r o m the style o f the B e r l i n 

A t t a l i d and the Get ty portrai t , jus t as the Telephos 

Frieze abandons the mannerisms o f the Gigantomachy 

i n a way not explainable solely by the differences o f 

scale and subject mat ter . 2 9 

I n Athens, the on ly piece w h i c h has some con

nection w i t h the style o f the B e r l i n and Get ty heads is 

a fragmentary head o f a clean-shaven, long-haired man 

(figs. 4 a - b ) . 3 0 Its findspot, the Stoa o f Attalos, m i g h t 

not be significant were i t not for the cool and analyt i 

cal but grand style and a certain cast o f features that 

l i n k i t to A t t a l i d royal portraits. The face is l ong and 

so l id - looking . The big , fleshy, straightish nose, nar

r o w at the root and broad across the nostrils, projects 

at a naturalistic angle l ike the noses o f the other Per-

gamene portraits discussed here; l ike them, i t is set o f f 

4b 

F I G U R E S 4a-b Fragmentary portrait of a man from the Stoa o f 

Attalos. Probably mid-second century B . C . Marble. Athens, Na

tional Archaeological Museum, no. 3266. Photos: A. Herrmann. 

4a 



36 Herrmann 

FIGURES 5a-c Portrait herm o f Philetairos from the Villa o f the Papyri at Herculaneum. Roman copy after a Hellenistic model. 

Marble. Naples, Museo Nazionale, no. 6148. Photos: Deutsches Archäologisches Institut, Rome. 

5a 

5b 

5C 



A Hellenistic Portrait Head 37 

above by a hor izontal w r i n k l e as w e l l as f r o w n lines 

and below by strong naso-labial furrows. The pouchy 

skin under the eyes recalls the more extreme rendering 

seen i n the Get ty head, w h i l e the wide , f i r m - l o o k i n g 

m o u t h and rounded chin resemble those o f the B e r l i n 

ruler. The Athens head, however, is life-size and has a 

certain understated, even introspective character, pos

sibly exaggerated by the present m o u n t i n g at a 

downward - t i l t ed angle, w h i c h sets i t apart f r o m the 

B e r l i n and Get ty portraits. I t may w e l l represent a 

person w i t h ties to the A t t a l i d court , whether a lesser 

member o f the fami ly or some other ind iv idua l under 

the patronage o f the dynasty. 

One impor t an t likeness connected w i t h the Per-

gamene royal house, the portrai t i n the round o f its 

founder, Philetairos, w h o died i n 263 B . C . , has come 

d o w n to us on ly i n a copy (figs. 5a-c) . 3 1 The head o f 

Philetairos makes its appearance on the coins o f his 

successors f r o m the midd le o f the t h i r d century on. 

His aspect is so unusual and at first glance so i l l -sui ted 

to the purposes o f dynastic propaganda that the coins 

must reflect his real features, as t ransmit ted by a por 

trait made du r ing or immedia te ly after his l i fe t ime. 

However, the version we have, a h e r m bust f r o m the 

V i l l a o f the Papyri at Herculaneum, may be derived 

f r o m a later sculptural edi t ion. The image has been 

made less b ru ta l - look ing by deemphasizing his huge 

chin , g i v i n g more prominence to his nose, and flatten

i n g his bushy ha i r . 3 2 I t seems l ike ly that the elegant, 

posthumous version o f the Philetairos portrai t was 

made i n the same ambient as the Get ty and B e r l i n 

heads. The most obvious s imi la r i ty is i n the hair, 

w h i c h emerges f r o m a central cowl ick i n overlapping 

rows o f flat, sideswept locks, j u s t l ike the hair o f the 

other t w o pieces and un l ike the thick, early Hel len is 

tic curls at t r ibuted to Philetairos i n the th i rd-century 

coin portraits. The su rv iv ing left ear looks quite l ike 

the dist inctive ears o f the Get ty and B e r l i n portraits 

(a l lowing, o f course, for the influence o f the copyist). 

Because Philetairos has a long and fat but leathery-

l o o k i n g face w i t h an outsize chin , the emphasis on 

so l id - look ing expanses o f flesh is even more p ro 

nounced than i n the pieces discussed above. The f rown 

lines and the hor izonta l w r i n k l e over the root o f the 

large, straightish nose, the pronounced naso-labial fur 

rows, and the project ing area beneath the lower l i p all 

recall the Get ty head and the Stoa o f Attalos fragment, 

w h i l e the wide, rounded chin emerging f r o m P h i 

letairos' characteristic j o w l s has the same f o r m as the 

ch in o f the B e r l i n and Stoa o f Attalos heads. 

A nonroyal portrai t usually thought to have 

A t t a l i d connections and to be a chronological fixed 

po in t is that o f the philosopher Karneades, k n o w n i n a 

series o f replicas. 3 3 Karneades, a native o f Cyrene 

whose long life stretched f r o m 214/13 to 129/28 B . C . , 

was the founder o f the T h i r d Academy; he made a 

lasting impression i n Rome w h e n sent there o n a d i p 

lomat ic mission i n 156/55 B . C . The base o f a statue o f 

Karneades erected by Ariarathes and Attalos, bo th o f 

the deme Sypalettos, was found at Athens i n the 

excavations o f the Stoa o f Attalos. The dedicators o f 

the statue were taken to be the future Ariarathes V o f 

Cappadocia, for w h o m a correspondence w i t h K a r 

neades is attested, 3 4 and the future Attalos I I o f Per-

gamon. The t w o men were closely related by marriage 

and were bo th prominent benefactors o f Athens. The i r 

enro l lment as Sypalettoi w o u l d be honorary, and the 

explanation for their lack o f royal titles w o u l d be that 

they dedicated the statue w h i l e s tudying i n Athens 

before either had come to the throne. A . Stahli, i n a 

new study w h i c h casts doubt on the conventional 

interpretat ion, has n o w argued that Ariarathes and 

Attalos are not the foreign princes but later Athenian 

citizens named i n their honor . 3 5 For h i m the portrai t 

type, w h i c h should indeed reproduce the or ig ina l con

venient ly located i n the Athenian Agora, is late H e l 

lenistic i n style and was created w e l l after Karneades' 

death, at the end o f the second or beginning o f the 

first century B . C . 

The appearance o f the Get ty portrai t , however, 

w h i c h should be datable soon before the midd le o f the 

second century and w i t h w h i c h the Karneades s t i l l has 

basic affinities, suggests that Stahli's downdat ing , 

t hough its premises are convincing, may be too dras

tic. The placement o f the statue i n front o f the Stoa o f 

Attalos and the coincidence o f the t w o names o f the 

men w h o dedicated i t , even i f they were private per

sons, i m p l y a l i n k w i t h royal circles. The he rm bust o f 

Karneades i n Ravenna (figs. 6a-c), more baroque i n 

feeling than the pedantic Farnese replica or the classi-

cistic re trostyl izat ion i n Basel, is the best evidence for 

the style o f the o r i g i n a l . 3 6 Karneades' raised eyebrows 

and corrugated forehead recall the Get ty piece, as do 

the crepey lower lids o f his eyes and his fleshy nose 

w i t h the hor izonta l w r i n k l e between f r o w n lines at its 

root . There is a h in t o f s imi lar beard treatment, s i lky 

except for the sharp inverted V over the upper l i p and 

the fishtail i n the zone direct ly be low his m o u t h . The 

hair, i n layers o f short, sideswept locks behind and 

breaking in to more l ive ly movement at the temples, 

has the arrangement famil iar f r o m the Get ty portrai t , 

the B e r l i n ruler i n its first phase, and the Philetairos. 
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W h i l e Stahli seems r igh t to question a date i n the 

midd l e o f the second century, i t m i g h t be preferable to 

ascribe the dedication o f the statue to private citizens 

o f the next generation, w h e n the influence or at least 

the m e m o r y o f royal patrons was s t i l l alive. T h e l o g i 

cal occasions for the creation o f the urbane but 

venerable-looking por t ra i t w o u l d have been, as sug

gested earlier by Ma t t i ng ly , either Karneades' ret ire

ment as head o f the academy i n 137/36 or his death i n 

129/28 B . C . 3 7 Later Hel lenis t ic creations, such as the 

por t ra i t o f the f i rs t -century intellectual Poseidonios o f 

Apamea or the imag inary likenesses o f Hippokrates 

and Panyassis, make use o f features l ike the c o m 

pressed lips w i t h the fishtail arrangement o f beard 

be low. 3 8 The puckerings and corrugations o f the sur

face mul t ip ly , however, u n t i l , as i n the famous bronze 

head f r o m Delos, the face seems to be a rubber mask 

alive w i t h veristic detail bu t loosely slipped over the 

suppor t ing s t ructure . 3 9 T h e strength o f the Get ty 

head, whose every f o r m seems an inevitable result 

o f anatomy condi t ioned by experience and character, 

is absent. 

A n y at tempt to ident i fy the Get ty portrait 's sub

ject must remain tentative. Since he does not wear the 

diadem, the man was not actually k i n g when his statue 

was set u p . 4 0 However, our piece's colossal scale, the 

baroque set o f the head on its long, powerfu l neck, 

and the subject's majestic demeanor make i t seem proba

ble that the person represented was a member o f a 

r u l i n g house. The confident perfection o f the execu

t i o n speaks for a leading workshop i n a major artistic 

center. Because the head's closest parallels are among 

sculptures produced at Pergamon d u r i n g the first h a l f 

o f the second century B . C . , i t is l ikely, t hough not 

certain, that the sitter is an A t t a l i d . The differences i n 

degree o f apparent realism between the B e r l i n ruler 

and the Get ty piece are what one w o u l d expect 

between the king's portrai t and that o f a relative. The 

Get ty head is un l ike most Hel lenis t ic rulers i n being 

bearded. 4 1 A few contemporary adversaries o f Perga

mon—such as Prusias I and I I o f B i thyn i a and M i t h r i -

dates I I I , Pharnakes I , and Mi thr ida tes I V o f Pontus— 

are shown i n their coin portraits w i t h "designer stub

ble," as are the Roman Flamininus and the usurper 

Achaios . 4 2 Ph i l ip V and Perseus o f Macedon wear 

short beards, possibly intended to evoke their great 

predecessor Ph i l ip I I . 4 3 O the r rulers are almost always 

clean-shaven i n the t rad i t ion o f Alexander, t hough one 

m i g h t note the odd coincidence that t w o Late A n t i q u e 

marble roundels f r o m Hierapolis, w i t h fragmentary 

inscriptions labeling the subjects as " A t t a l o s " and 

"Eumenes," show them as bearded. 4 4 We are not fu l ly 

in fo rmed as to the styles w o r n by men other than 

rulers and hirsute intellectuals d u r i n g the early second 

century. C o m m o n sense suggests that the short hair

cut and cropped, we l l -combed beard o f our head are a 

practical mode, timeless or suggestive o f earlier times, 

and appropriate to an aging, h igh - rank ing man o f 

6a 6b 6c 

F I G U R E S 6a-c Portrait herm of Karneadcs. Roman copy after a Hellenistic original. Marble. Ravenna, Museo Archeologico. Photos from 

G.M.A. Richter, The Portraits of the Greeks (London, Phaidon Press, Ltd., 1965). Used by permission. 
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action. They convey not the Dionys ian truphe o f a 

monarch but the Herakles-l ike endurance o f a trusted 

and ba t t le -worn campaigner. 

It should be remembered that A t t a l i d monuments 

tended to celebrate the f ami ly as a whole, often i n 

groups o f portrai t statues spanning several genera

t ions . 4 5 Royal and nonroyal members o f the family, 

ancestors male and female, precursors and potent ial 

successors o f the current k i n g were honored. The Getty 

portrai t , w i t h its somewhat retrospective quality, may 

be the imaginary likeness o f someone w h o had l ived 

much earlier, Eumenes I for example, or another o f 

the historical or even my th i c progonoi. However, the 

head's very convincingly individual ized appearance 

makes i t t emp t ing to suppose that a contemporary 

person is represented. I f this is indeed the case, the 

Get ty head is l ike ly to be one o f Eumenes II's b r o t h 

ers, probably his eventual successor, Attalos. Attalos 

was Eumenes' partner and most trusted delegate, 

especially i n m i l i t a r y campaigns. Af ter the reported 

assassination o f Eumenes I I at D e l p h i i n 172 B . C . , 

Attalos assumed the throne and marr ied Eumenes' 

wife Stratonike, but stepped d o w n and returned Strat-

onike to Eumenes w h e n the report proved to be 

untrue. H e remained loyal to his brother, spurning 

divisive overtures f r o m the Romans after tensions 

arose between Eumenes and these former allies. F r o m 

168/67 B . C . on, the t w o men were i n effect co-rulers, 

though Eumenes remained n o m i n a l l y head o f state. 4 6 

The character and pol i t ical stature o f Attalos w o u l d f i t 

our portrai t , as w o u l d his age; he d id not actually 

become k i n g u n t i l he was sixty-one. The likeness to 

the B e r l i n ruler is convinc ing either as a f i l ia l resem

blance, i f that head represents Attalos I , or a fraternal 

one i f i t represents Eumenes I I . Because the Get ty 

portrai t seems to show the future Attalos I I as, a l l o w 

i n g for the conventions o f court sculpture, a man w e l l 

in to midd le age, i t should date f r o m the years jus t 

before 159 B . C . , w h e n he came to the throne. This is 

consistent w i t h the head's pos i t ion as a l i n k piece, 

l o o k i n g back to the Gigantomachy frieze and forward, 

by way o f the Karneades, to late Hellenist ic por t ra i 

ture. A very different image, the Terme Ruler, has 

recently been proposed as a likeness o f Attalos I I . 4 7 

O n l y one, i f either, o f the identifications can be cor

rect. B o t h rest solely on stylistic and physiognomic 

grounds; by these criteria, the Get ty head seems to 

have a stronger c la im. 

Ar t i s t i c patronage by the kings o f Pergamon is 

documented not on ly i n Asia M i n o r but all over the 

Greek w o r l d . The Attal ids set up monuments at sanc

tuaries such as Delos and D e l p h i , i n Athens and other 

major cities o f mainland Greece, and at lesser places 

w i t h special ties to the dynasty. 4 8 Further research 

m i g h t shed some l igh t o n the natural or, possibly, 

pol i t ical accident that led to the Get ty portrait 's 

destruction w h i l e i t was s t i l l i n almost perfect cond i 

t ion . Such circumstances arose at least once even at 

Pergamon, w i t h the incurs ion i n 156/55 B . C . by P ru -

sias I I o f Bi thyn ia , w h o was able to remove Phy-

romachos' Asklepios f r o m an unspecified sanctuary i n 

or near the c i t y . 4 9 I t w o u l d be easier to suggest occa

sions for our portrait 's premature destruction, h o w 

ever, i f i t had stood i n a locat ion where A t t a l i d rule or 

influence was more often challenged. 

The ident i f icat ion and a t t r ibu t ion o f the Get ty 

head remain open to, and are certain to inspire, other 

interpretations. Th i s study can serve on ly to introduce 

an or ig ina l Hellenist ic w o r k that for art historical 

importance, beauty o f execution, and expressive power 

is on a level w i t h the finest su rv iv ing Greek portraits. 

Ariel Herrmann is an independent scholar who lives 

in New York City. 

N O T E S 

M y thanks to Marion True for her generous permission to publish 

this head and for her hospitality. 

The abbreviations in the following notes conform to the sugges

tions o f the American Journal of Archaeology 95 (1991). 

1. Accession number 91.AA.14; 40.7x25 cm ( 1 6 x 9 % in.) . The 

head is broken o f f along an irregular line through the lower 

part o f the neck. The head and neck are split into two pieces 

along a vertical line that runs through the left temple behind 

the eyebrow and just behind the ear on the right side. O n the 

lower left side the pieces jo in , but above, and all along the 

right side, there is a large, wedge-shaped section missing 

between the two fragments. The upper part o f the forehead is 

also missing, along wi th all o f the hairline except for its lower

most edge on the forehead and all but the lobe o f the right ear. 

The surface o f what remains is in excellent condition, except 

for minor abrasions in a few spots, such as the edge of the left 

ear and a patch above the right end o f the mustache. 

2. Late Classical and Hellenistic cuirasses often had a flap or 

flange to protect the back o f the neck. See EAA V I (Rome, 

1965), p. 50, fig. 56, for a clear illustration o f one on the 

balustrade reliefs from the stoa in the Sanctuary o f Athena 

Polias at Pergamon; M . Andronikos, Vergina (Athens, 1984), 

pp. 138-39, for the feature on the iron cuirass from Vergina. 

See A. Hekler, "Beiträge zur Geschichte der antiken Panzer-

statuen," OJh 19-20 (1918), p. i9off, p. I95ff., for fragments o f 
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a colossal cuirass statue at Pergamon; fig. 133 for a Hellenistic 

cuirassed torso in the Residenz, Munich, w i th the mantle 

worn over the cuirass. 

3. See B. Ashmole and N . Yalouris, Olympia (London, 1967), 

pis. 96 (Theseus), 107 (Apollo), for this detail in figures from 

the west pediment at Olympia. The feature appears in a num

ber o f early Classical works, including the Krit ian Boy, but is 

not always apparent in photographs. It is revived in Hadrianic 

times, when it is seen on the colossal Myronian Herakles from 

Hadrian's Villa (A. H . Smith, A Catalogue of the Sculpture in the 

Department of Antiquities, British Museum, vol. 3 [London, 

1904], no. 1734) and occasionally on portraits. 

4. Condition report prepared by M . Elston and J. Maish, Depart

ment o f Antiquities Conservation, J. Paul Getty Museum. 

5. B. Andreae and B. Conticello, Die Skulpturen von Sperlonga, 

AntP X I V (1974), is the basic publication o f the Sperlonga 

sculpture but does not deal w i th the question o f the marble. 

Though the material has sometimes been characterized as the 

lithos Lartios o f Rhodes (see G. Jacopi, L'antro di Tiberio a Sper

longa [Rome, 1963], p. 39), it has more recently been shown 

that the marble quarried on Rhodes was o f poor quality, suita

ble only for bases, and that most Rhodian sculpture was made 

from imported marble; see G. Merker, The Hellenistic Sculpture 

of Rhodes, SIMA X L (1973), p. 6 and nn. 12-13. See H . Stuart 

Jones, Catalogue of the Palazzo dei Conservatori (Oxford, 1926), 

p. 128, O r t i Lamiani 3, pi. 47, for the Centaur; Ch. Haüber in 

E. La Rocca, Le tranquille dimore degli dei, exh. cat. (Rome, 

Palazzo dei Conservatori, May-Sept. 1986), p. 97ff. and 

fig. 67, for a modern publication. 

6. See W. Radt, "Der 'Alexanderkopf in Istanbul," AA 1981, 

p. 583Œ, n. i . on the bluish, crystalline marble used for Per-

gamenian sculpture. He reports on the recent attempts by 

M . N . Filgis to locate its source. 

7. Ibid. 

8. See G. M . A. Richter, abridged and revised by R. R. R. Smith, 

The Portraits of the Greeks (Ithaca, 1984), p. 224, for works 

identified as Philip I I o f Macedon. Though no one o f the 

proposed identifications, such as the Copenhagen head or the 

"Alcibiades" type, is wholly satisfying, his general appearance 

is known from the Severan Tarsos medallion. The ivory head 

from Vergina, which must have been completed by a helmet, 

cannot be taken as a likeness o f Philip, i f it is a portrait at all, 

but can at least stand as a contemporary representation o f a 

bearded mili tary man. 

9. Ibid., p. io8ff, for Demosthenes; p. 95ff, for Aristotle. 

0. Istanbul, Archaeological Museum, no. 1138; H : 41 cm (iöVs in.); 

see F. Winter, Altertümer von Pergamon V I I , Die Skulpturen 

(Berlin, 1908), no. 131, pi. 33, Beibl. 21. Musées Impériaux 

Ottomans, see G. Mendel, Catalogue des sculptures grecques, 

romaines, et byzantines, vol. 2 (Constantinople, 1912-14, repr. 

Rome, 1966), p. 254f, no. 538. 

1. H . Kahler, Der grosse Fries von Pergamon (Berlin, 1948); cf. pis. 

54,1; 55, 1-2; 58,2. 

2. Radt (note 6). Radt's evidence is a small unfinished area, 

roughly tooled w i th the point, at the right side o f the crown o f 

the head. M . Kunze ("Neue Beobachtungen zum Pergamonal-

tar," Phyromachos-Probleme, RM-EH 31 [1990], p. 123fr.) has 

shown that the Gigantomachy frieze was finished after the 

blocks had been put in place on the building. The unfinished 

area high on the back o f the Istanbul head, immediately under 

the molding that crowned the frieze and close to the sharply 

projecting dentils, would have been difficult for the sculptor 

to reach. However, L. Giuliani (Bildnis und Botschaft [Frankfurt 

am Main, 1986], p. 27if , no. 53) has persuasively maintained 

that the hair on the back o f the head, for example at the nape 

o f the neck, is finished wi th a care impossible on a piece not 

worked fully in the round and that the head is indeed an 

Alexander closely related to the Schwarzenberg type. F. Quey-

rel ("Portraits princiers hellénistiques," RA [1990], pp. 97-172; 

p. 132, no. 239) cites this opinion wi th approval. 

13. Berlin, Pergamonmuseum, no. P 130; H : 39.5 cm (i53/s in.) . 

The end o f the nose is now restored. Winter (note 10), no. 130, 

pis. 31-32. 

14. N . Himmelmann (Herrscher und Athlet, exh. cat [Bonn, Aka-

demisches Kunstmuseum, 1989], p. 210) notes that the head 

appears to have been cleaned wi th acid. Comparison wi th the 

Getty portrait suggests that the surface o f the Berlin piece, 

though it may be slightly overcleaned, has not been drastically 

altered. 

15. The left ear o f the Berlin head has a hole indicating the ear 

canal. 

16. R. R. R. Smith, Hellenistic Royal Portraits (Oxford, 1988), 

pp. 79ff. and 160, no. 28 (Attalos I , phase one before, phase 

two after he assumed the diadem); A. Stewart, Greek Sculpture 

(New Haven, 1990), p. 2o6ff (Attalos I , phase one before, 

phase two after he assumed the diadem); B. Andreae, 

Phyromachos-probleme, RM-EH 31 (1990), p. 57, n. 36 (Atta

los I); Himmelmann (note 14), p. i4of, fig. 56, p. 210, no. 6 

(early second century, probably posthumous Attalos I , little 

time difference between two phases); F. Hiller, "Bemerkungen 

zum pergamenischen Herrscherbild," Festschrift fur Nikolaus 

Himmelmann (Mainz, 1989), p. 245ff. (Eumenes II) ; F. Felten, 

OJh 56, Beiblatt (1985), p. noff. (phase one first half o f second 

century B .C. , phase two Marc Antony); G. Dontas, "E in plas-

tisches Attaliden-Paar auf der Akropolis," Kanon. Festschrift 

E. Berger (Basel, 1988), p. 222ff, p. 227f. (phase one Attalos I I 

as king, phase two posthumous). 

17. Smith (note 16). 

18. As devil's advocate, however, one might recall the similarity o f 

structure between the Berlin portrait and the head o f the 

Gaulish chief in the Ludovisi group, pointed out by A. Stewart 

(note 16), p. 206. Many observers have noted the stylistic dif

ferences between the Ludovisi group and the Dying Gaul; see 

R. Wenning, Die Galateranatheme Attalos I, Pergamenische For-

schungen Band 4 (1978), p. 8ff, for a detailed comparison; p. 11 

n. 65, for comments by earlier scholars. Though authorities 

have often ascribed the prototypes o f the Ludovisi and the 

Capitoline Gauls to different masters and occasionally to dif

ferent monuments, almost all connect both originals wi th the 

dedications o f Attalos I , set up soon after his victories over the 

Gauls in the 230s. B. S. Ridgway, Hellenistic Sculpture I : The 

Styles of ca. 331-200 B.C. (Madison, Wis., 1990), p. 304, is 

almost alone in her hints at a later date for the Ludovisi Gauls. 

19. A cast made from the head without its additions is in Leipzig 

and would be useful for study o f the problem. 

20. The traces o f a broad horizontal band around the head in the 

area cut down for the addition o f the w i g pieces can have had 

no role as a guideline for the later work, since they correspond 

to no part o f the later coiffure. The band, worn rather low on 

the forehead, is wider than the string-like diadem o f phase 

two, which is pushed upward at the front and narrowed to 

accommodate the frame o f curls around the face. The channels 

that in a few places cut across the traces o f a first diadem seem 

to agree wi th the arrangement o f locks in the second coiffure, 

not the first, and to have been made in the course o f rework

ing. The added locks, applied in several pieces, must have 
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received at least their final carving after being cemented in 

place, since the thin slices o f marble would have been too 

brittle to work on i f unsupported. The final carving might 

have dug down into the original head in the deepest channels, 

as it did along the upper border o f the wig pieces. The section 

o f diadem carved in one wi th the head at the back shows no 

signs o f being a later modification. Chiseled without telltale 

hesitancy in the same crisp style as the phase one hair, it corre

sponds in width to the broad first diadem and joins up most 

awkwardly wi th the second, narrower band. 

2 1 . Himmelmann ([note 1 4 ] , p. 2 1 0 , no. 6 ) suggests that the addi

tions were planned from the beginning. He notes that pieced 

coiffures are well attested at Pergamon and include an 

Alexander-like one wi th locks added in thin slices at the sides 

(Winter [note 1 0 ] , no. 1 3 7 ) . However, in the Berlin ruler por

trait, the discrepancy in wid th between the broad first diadem, 

left visible behind, and the much narrower diadem o f the 

second phase shows that there was a change in plan. 

2 2 . Feiten ([note 1 6 ] , p. I 2 7 f f . ) describes the hair as inert and 

artificial-looking in comparison to the energized locks in the 

Gigantomachy, but surely its rather cautious arrangement can 

be ascribed to the difficulty o f adapting the new locks to the 

hairline left over from phase one. The sculptor was reluctant 

to reveal the j o i n by carving back the forehead and making the 

hair spring up in an anastole and so resorted to the wigmaker's 

expedient o f puffy bangs. 

2 3 . Rather than cutting away the tops o f the ears, which were 

covered by the curls o f phase two, the sculptor hollowed out 

the undersides o f the pieces attached over them (Winter 

[note 1 0 ] , p. 1 4 4 and fig. 1 3 0 c ) . This detail might be taken as 

amusing evidence that it was the original sculptor, reluctant to 

destroy his own work, who carried out the modification. 

2 4 . The head o f Herakles wi th portrait-like features on a Per-

gamene coin, thought to be a likeness o f Attalos I , is not 

unlike the Berlin head. See C. Böhringer in Pergamon, exh. 

cat. (Ingelheim am Rhein, Apr. 24-June 4 , 1 9 7 2 ) , M 2 9 ; idem, 

Zur Chronologie mittelhellenistischer Munzserien 220—160 v. Chr. 

(Berlin, 1 9 7 2 ) , pp. 4 i f f , I 3 2 f f ; F. S. Kleiner, MusNotAmNum-

Soc 17 ( 1 9 7 1 ) , p. 9 8 , X I - L - 3 2 . 

2 5 . Study o f pottery found in the chambers o f the foundations o f 

the altar have led recent scholars to consider a date in the 160s 

for the beginning o f work. The suggestion was first made by 

P. J. Callaghan, BICS 2 8 ( 1 9 8 1 ) , p. 115. T . - M . Schmidt ("Der 

späte Beginn und der vorzeitige Abbruch der Arbeiten am 

Pergamonaltar," Phyromachos-Probleme, RM-EH 3 1 [ 1 9 9 0 ] , 

p. I 4 i f f . ) finds further ceramic evidence to uphold this point o f 

view and because o f iconographic considerations dates the 

beginning o f the work after the Macedonian War o f 1 7 2 - 1 6 8 

B . C . , in which Pergamon and Rome were victorious allies. 

Since the building as a whole was dedicated by Eumenes I I , 

Callaghan suggests that the exterior work must have been 

essentially complete by his death in 1 5 9 B . C . C. Börker has 

summarized and evaluated current opinion in Akten des XIII. 

internationalen Kongresses für klassische Archäologie Berlin IQ88 

( 1 9 9 0 ) , p. 5 9 i f . For h im, a date for the beginning o f the work 

around 165 is corroborated by new evidence on the ceramic 

finds as well as by architectural considerations; in his opinion, 

work continued after Eumenes' death in 1 5 9 , under the 

"Philadelphos" Attalos I I . 

2 6 . Himmelmann (note 1 4 ) , p. 1 3 7 f , figs. 5 2 , 3 , 5. Hiller (note 16) 

considers the coin portrait a basis for identifying both the 

Berlin head and the Terme ruler as Eumenes I I . Smith 

(note 1 6 ) , p. 8 0 : "Eumenes II's coin portrait is known and does 

not match." B. Andreae ([note 1 6 ] , no. 3 6 ) sees only a family 

resemblance. 

2 7 . Kunze ([note 1 2 ] , p. 123ff . ) suggests the twenty-year time span 

proposed by earlier scholars for work on the frieze could have 

been much shorter. In this case, however, a still larger group 

o f sculptors, all competent in the required techniques and 

manner, would have had to be available. See H . Kahler 

(note n ) , p. I 4 2 f f , for the older opinion that work on the 

Gigantomachy might have continued throughout the years 

between the terminus post quern o f the establishment o f the 

festival o f Athena Nikephoros, mentioned in the altar's dedica

tory inscription, in 181 B . C . and the death o f Eumenes I I . 

2 8 . G. Dontas (note 1 6 ) . 

2 9 . Winter (note 1 0 ) , cf. nos. 1 3 2 , 1 3 3 , 1 3 7 . See G. Hiibner in 

Altertümer von Pergamon XV, 1 ( 1 9 8 6 ) , p. I 2 9 f f , for an up-to-

date view o f later Pergamenian sculpture. Kunze ([note 1 2 ] , 

p. 13 8 f . ) maintains that the difference between the Telephos 

frieze and the Gigantomachy is essentially one o f category 

rather than date and that the two were made close together in 

time. I f made at the same time, the two would have to be by 

different teams o f sculptors, and i f made consecutively by the 

same sculptors, the two friezes necessarily represent different 

phases in these artists' work. 

3 0 . National Archaeological Museum, Athens, no. 3 2 6 6 . S. Karou-

zou, National Archaeological Museum Collection of Sculpture 

(Athens, 1 9 6 8 ) , p. 1 7 6 . 

3 1 . Smith (note 1 6 ) , no. 2 2 , pi. 17; Himmelmann (note 1 4 ) , 

p. 2 0 7 f f , no. 5; G. M . A. Richter, The Portraits of the Greeks, 

vol. 3 (London, 1 9 6 5 ) , p. 2 7 3 , figs. 1 9 1 0 - 1 6 . See U . Wester-

mark, Das Bildnis des Philetairos von Pergamon (Stockholm, 

1 9 6 1 ) , for coin portraits o f Philetairos; p. 4 9 f . on varying opin

ions as to the date o f the original o f the Herculaneum bust. Cf. 

Queyrel (note 1 2 ) , p. 138 no. 2 9 4 , for the convincing identi

fication o f a head from Pergamon in Boston as Philetairos; the 

head seems related in feeling to the early likenesses rather than 

the Papyri bust. 

3 2 . Cf. Hiller (note 1 6 ) , p. 2 5 0 . He sees the Naples bust as reflect

ing a new edition o f Philetairos' portrait, though one which, 

on the basis o f a comparison wi th coin die V, L X X X V ff., he 

dates to the reign o f Attalos I . To the present author, no one 

coin portrait o f Philetairos is directly comparable to the 

Naples bust, though there are signs o f parallel idealizing ten

dencies wi th in the series o f coin portraits. 

3 3 . See Richter (note 8 ) , vol. 2 , p. 2 4 8 f f , for the traditional view. 

See A. Stáhli, "Die Datierung des Karneades-Bildnisses," AA 

1 9 9 1 , p. 2 i 9 f f , for a full replica series and discussion o f the 

type. 

3 4 . See Stáhli (note 3 3 ) , p. 2 2 6 n. 7 , and p. 2 2 8 , for criticism o f the 

often reiterated hypothesis, suggested partly by the Agora 

base, that Ariarathes and Attalos studied together in Athens. 

3 5 . Ibid., p. 2 2 5 f f . 

3 6 . See ibid., p. 2 3 4 f f . and Abb. 1 6 - 1 9 for the Ravenna bust; 

p. 2 3 2 f f . and Abb. 3 - 1 5 for the Farnese bust, now lost but 

known from casts; and p. 2 4 o f f . and Abb. 2 8 - 3 1 for the Basel 

replica. 

3 7 . See H . B. Mattingly, "The Prytany Decree," Hesperia 17 

( 1 9 4 8 ) , p. 3of., cited by Stáhli (note 3 3 ) , n. 4 6 , for a family tree 

o f Sypalettoi in which the names Attalos and Ariarathes both 

appear during the relevant period. See Stáhli, p. 2 2 3 n. 18 , on 

the importance and relative rarity o f portrait statues set up in 

the Agora at this time. 

3 8 . See Richter (note 8 ) , vol. 3 , p. 2 8 2 , fig. 2 0 2 0 , for Poseidonios 

o f Apamea (ca. 1 3 5 - 4 5 B . C . ) ; vol. 1 , p. I 5 i f f , figs. 8 6 0 - 6 5 , 
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867-68, for the Hellenistic portrait o f Hippokrates. See 

Richter-Smith (note 8), p. I 7 i f , figs. 132-33, for the portrait 

type, clearly a late Hellenistic creation, representing the fifth-

century poet Panyassis o f Halikarnassos. 

39. École française d'Athènes, Exploration archéologique de Délos 

X I I I ; C. Michalowski, Les portraits hellénistiques et romains 

(Paris, 1932), p. i f f , figs. 1-2, pis. I - V I . The head is now 

usually dated to late Hellenistic times; cf. J. J. Pollitt, Art in the 

Hellenistic Age (Cambridge, 1986), p. 71, fig. 72. 

40. The possibility has been suggested that this is the likeness o f a 

nonroyal leader, a city dynast whose portrait would be in the 

"civic" tradition. 

41. Smith (note 16), p. 46 n. 2. A. Linfert ("Bärtige Herrscher," 

Jdl 91 [1976], p. i57ff ) speaks o f the "Prätendentenbärte" 

worn by princes claiming the throne, a claim validated by the 

l ink w i th and mourning for a predecessor, as well as beards 

worn by semibarbarian rulers. Queyrel ([note 12], p. 104) 

rejects Linfert's "ruinous" thesis and maintains, more convinc

ingly, that the bearded portrait is normally an indication that 

"le souverain est en guerre." 

42. Smith (note 16), pi. 74, 16-17 (Prusias I , 230-182 B . C . , and 

Prusias I I , 182-149 B . C . , o f Bithynia); pi. 77, 9 (Mithridates I I I 

o f Pontus, 220-185 B . C . ) ; pi. 77, 10 (Pharnakes I o f Pontus, 

185-170 B . C . ) ; pi. 77, 11 (Mithridates IV of Pontus, 170-150 B . C . ) ; 

pi. 79, 4 (Flaminios, coin minted soon after 179 B . C . ) ; p. 46, 

no. 2 (Achaios). 

43. Smith (note 16), p. 46 n. 2, pi. 74, 9-10 (Philip V, 221-179 B . C . ) ; 

pi. 74, 11 (Perseus, 179-168 B . C . ) . 

44. H.-J. Schalles, Untersuchungen zur Kulturpolitik der pergamen-

ischen Herrscher im dritten Jahrhundert vor Christus, Istanbuler 

Forschungen 36 (Tübingen, 1985), p. 47 n. 305; p. H2f. n. 673. 

P. Verzone, TürkAD 20 (1973), p. 199, fig. 4 (the Eumenes), 

was the only illustration available to the author; on this basis it 

is difficult to tell whether the likenesses were invented or 

whether they may transmit some reminiscence o f genuine 

Hellenistic models. 

45. Schalles (note 44), especially p. 149; Hiller (note 16), p. 250. 

46. Schmidt (note 25), p. 152 

47. See Himmelmann (note 14), p. I26ff, for the suggestion, 

already widely accepted. Only Dontas ([note 16], p. 23of.) has 

so far rejected the proposed identification and continues to 

support the traditional dating o f the Terme statue to the 

second half o f the second century B . C . 

48. See Pollitt (note 39), p. 28iff , on Attalid patronage; E. V. 

Hansen, The Attalids of Pergamon (Ithaca and London, 1971), 

p. 284ff, on Attalid building outside Pergamon. 

49. Andreae (note 16), p. 7off. 
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J I L L F I N S T E N 

A Self-Portrait d rawing by Jonathan Richardson the 

Elder (ca. 1665-1745), acquired by the J. Paul Get ty 

M u s e u m i n 1985 (fig. 1), brings us face to face w i t h 

the most influential figure i n the visual arts i n early 

eighteenth-century England. A l t h o u g h unique i n being 

the only self-portrait i n the Getty collection, the draw

i n g makes a rather modest first impression. Executed 

i n black chalk w i t h w h i t e chalk h i g h l i g h t i n g on blue 

paper, its simple contour lines and blunt , choppy par

allel hatching suggest that i t was made qu ick ly and ad 

vivum. Richardson wears a soft, turban-l ike hat, w h i t e 

collar and stock, and black jacket and regards h i m s e l f 

w i t h a cool ly appraising gaze. W h i l e he has taken 

some care w i t h the area around his nose, m o u t h , and 

c h i n — w i t h short black strokes for mode l ing the planes 

o f his face and wh i t e h i g h l i g h t i n g for further empha

sis—on the whole, his i n t en t ion seems to have been to 

capture the essentials o f his appearance w i t h a m i n i 

m u m o f fuss. Th i s effect is further borne out by the 

broken contour lines i n his hat and c lo th ing , the 

shorthand manner o f describing them, and the use o f 

blank blue paper to serve as bo th f o r m and mass. 

The b lun t descriptive shorthand and the s i m 

pl ic i ty w i t h w h i c h the artist presents h i m s e l f w o u l d 

seem to be at odds w i t h Richardson's reputat ion for 

self-importance. B y the t ime he made this sketch 

about 1735, Richardson was an internationally renowned 

wri ter , painter, connoisseur, and collector o f o ld mas

ter drawings, and by all accounts had become rather 

grand. It was a l ong journey, however, f r o m obscure 

but clearly humble origins. A l l we k n o w o f his y o u t h 

is that he was bo rn i n L o n d o n , probably i n 1665,1 that 

his father died w h e n he was six, and that at age four

teen he was apprenticed to a scrivener by his step

father. A t age twen ty he became the student o f John 

Riley (1646-1691), a w e l l - k n o w n L o n d o n portrai t 

painter. He marr ied Riley's niece and eventually inher

i ted Riley's estate, w h i c h included a col lect ion o f 

drawings. I n 1711 he became a found ing member o f 

Sir Godfrey Kneller 's academy. A t Richardson's death 

i n 1745, at age eighty, he was considered the preemi

nent portrai t is t o f the age. 2 

However great his r enown as an artist, i t was 

eclipsed by his reputat ion as a wr i t e r and as a collector 

o f o ld master drawings. His wr i t i ngs , especially the 

1715 Essay on the Theory of Painting and the 1719 Two 

Discourses: An Essay on the Whole Art of Criticism as it 

Relates to Painting and An Argument in Behalf of the 

Science of a Connoisseur, were w i d e l y read and estab

lished h i m as the leading Engl ish author i ty on con-

noisseurship. 3 The publ icat ion i n 1722 o f An Account of 

Some of the Statues, Bas-Reliefs, Drawings, and Pictures in 

Italy, Trance, &c. further consolidated his pos i t i on . 4 

M o r e than his portraits or his wr i t i ngs , i t is his 

col lect ion o f o ld master drawings that has earned 

Richardson his most durable r enown as one o f the 

greatest connoisseurs i n the his tory o f col lec t ing . 5 

After his death i n 1745, the dispersal at auction o f 

Richardson's art collection took eighteen evenings, each 

attended by a g l i t t e r ing array o f aristocrats and con

noisseurs. The choicest prizes o f his col lec t ion— 

w h i c h also included paintings, prints, plaster casts, 

and models—were his 4,749 o ld master drawings . 6 

Richardson's collector's mark (L i ig t 2183, 2184) 

on a drawing, then as now, adds significantly to its 

luster. L ike Sir Peter Lely and the 2nd D u k e o f D e v 

onshire i n England, and Pierre Crozat and Pierre-Jean 

Marie t te i n France, Richardson was not on ly one o f 

the great early collectors o f drawings bu t one o f the 

greatest drawings collectors o f all t ime. 

B y any standards, his achievement was extraor

dinary. For an Engl ishman born in to the artisan class, 

the trajectory o f his life was w i t h o u t precedent. As 

Edward C r o f t - M u r r a y observes: 

When we reflect that as a rule the painters o f that 

time were barely educated as children, were early 

apprenticed to their trade, and subsequently 
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F I G U R E I Jonathan Richardson the Elder (British, ca. 1665-1745). Self-Portrait Wearing a Cloth 

Hat, ca. 1735-36. Black chalk heightened wi th white chalk on blue paper, 30.3 x 23.1 cm ( n 1 3 / i 6 x 

9'/s in.) . Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum 85.GB.210. 

absorbed by their craft, in the company of their no 

better educated fellows, it is more remarkable that 

Richardson should have surmounted his conditions 

and environment and written his Theory of Paint

ing, than that he should have been proud o f those 

achievements and [that his pride would] have some

times amused superior . . . wits from Westminster 

and Cambridge. 7 

Indeed, i t w o u l d seem that his pride, i n b o t h his 

o w n achievements and i n those o f his son, made h i m 

the object o f considerable scorn. The poet M a t t h e w 

Prior suggested that a proposed j o i n t effort be t i t led 

" T h e H i s t o r y o f M y s e l f and M y Son Jonathan, w i t h a 

Word or t w o about Raphael and Michelangelo by the 

way." 8 O ther disapproving comments about Richard-

sons boasting make i t clear that to many o f his coun

t r y m e n his amb i t i on was ungentlemanly, his vani ty 

that o f a vulgar parvenu. 9 

The most astute, and complex, assessment o f 

Richardson comes f r o m Horace Walpole, w h o knew 

Richardson w e l l (al though he was on ly twenty-e igh t 

w h e n Richardson died at the age o f e ighty) . Walpole 

seems to be s iding w i t h the amused, superior wi t s 

w h e n he describes Richardson as "a formal man, w i t h 
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F I G U R E 2 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self Portrait Wearing a 
Cloth Hat. Black chalk on blue paper, inscribed in the hand o f 
Horace Walpole 24 June 1728 and His son has written on the back Ubiscä 
vulgo x scenä, in secreta remöret. 44.2x29.5 cm ( i 7 3 / 8 X i i 5 / 8 in.) . 
London, British Museum BM ECM 1. 

a slow, but l oud and sonorous voice, and, i n t r u th , 

some affectation i n his manner." 1 0 Referring to the 

Richardsons' 1722 An Account of Some of the Statues, 

Bas-Reliefs, Drawings, and Pictures in Italy, France, &c, 

Walpole says that "between the laughers and the 

envious, the book was much r id iculed ." 1 1 B u t he also 

notes that Richardson's w r i t i n g s are " f u l l o f matter, 

good sense, and ins t ruct ion," and that i t is on ly "super

ficial readers" w h o f ind their "quaintness o f . . . 

expression, and their laboured novel ty" amusing. Wal 

pole argues that Richardson deserves credit for at tempt

i n g to create a new verbal language for expressing 

"visual ideas." 1 2 

The inventiveness noted by Walpole extends w e l l 

beyond Richardson's published treatises. It w o u l d seem 

that i n the years 1728 to 1736, the last active decade o f 

his l i f e , 1 3 Richardson experimented w i t h t w o new 

F I G U R E 3 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self Portrait Wearing a 
Cloth Hat. Ink over pencil on white paper laid down on card, 
inscribed in ink in an old hand Richardson—drawn by himself and in 
his own hand 13 Jan. 1735/6. 16x11.5 cm (6%x4 ' /2 in.) . London, 
National Portrait Gallery 3023. 

genres, one a body o f poems, the other a large number 

o f self-portrait d rawings . 1 4 Walpole tells us that at the 

sale o f Jonathan the Younger's estate i n 1772, 

there were hundreds o f portraits o f both [father 

and son] in chalk by the father, wi th the dates 

when executed. For, after his retirement from busi

ness the good old man seems to have amused h i m 

self wi th wri t ing a short poem or drawing his own 

or his sons portrait every day.15 

Whether, indeed, there were ever "hundreds" o f 

these portraits i n chalk, we w i l l probably never know. 

A l t h o u g h approximately 142 drawings i n the sale cata

logue are identif ied either as self-portraits or portraits 

o f his son , 1 6 on ly twelve are listed as being i n black 

chalk on blue paper. A much larger number ( for ty-

nine) is ident if ied as being executed i n lead pencil on 
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F I G U R E 4 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-Portrait, October 

1735. Black chalk heightened wi th white chalk on blue paper, 32.8 
x 26.1 cm (i2 7/s x 10 V2 in.) . London, National Portrait Gallery 3779. 

v e l l u m . The largest number (eighty-one) do not have 

a support specified. This may mean that they were 

executed i n pencil or chalk gone over i n i n k on paper, 

as this is the t h i r d m e d i u m i n w h i c h Richardson 

recorded his o w n features. 

Richardson typical ly presented h i m s e l f i n one o f 

three personas: (1) the "v i r tuoso , " or artist-amateur, 

wear ing in fo rma l dress and soft hat (figs. 1-3, 6-7) . 

This is the Getty type, by far the most numerous; (2) the 

formal , t radi t ional Baroque type, i n w h i c h he wears a 

w i g (fig. 8); and (3) a natural type, w i t h short hair 

F I G U R E 5 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-Portrait. Red chalk 

heightened with white on blue paper, 35.7 x 27.3 cm (14V16 x 103A in.). 

New Haven, Yale Center for British Ar t B1979.5. Gift o f Peter 

Arms Wick. 

(fig. 4). Th i s type sometimes becomes an Augustan 

"phi losophe" (fig. 5). 

B o t h the earliest and the latest o f the extant 

dated self-portrait drawings are o f the Get ty type. 

B M E C M 1 is dated June 24, 1728 (fig. 2 ) , 1 7 and N P G 3023 

(fig. 3) is dated January 15, 1735/36. 1 8 N P G 3023 was 

executed i n i n k and pencil on w h i t e paper, however, 

not i n chalk. Its dist inctive blunt , choppy strokes and 

their intended effect o f creating deep shadow are 

closer i n handl ing and spiri t to the Get ty d rawing than 

any o f the dated chalk drawings. 
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F I G U R E 6 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-Portrait Wearing a 
Cloth Hat, July 13, 1728. Black chalk heightened wi th white on blue 
paper, 45.3 x 29.7 cm (17% x II'VIÖ in.) . London, British Museum 
BM ECM 2. 

However, the last o f the dated chalk self-portraits, 

N P G 3779 , executed i n black and wh i t e chalk on blue 

paper and dated October 1735 (fig. 4 ) , 1 9 offers further 

support for a late date for the Getty drawing. A l t h o u g h 

even more extreme i n its economy o f means, N P G 3779 

is, o f all the dated chalk drawings, the closest i n hand

l i n g to the Get ty drawing. (It is also the on ly one i n 

w h i c h the subject actually looks l ike the seventy-year-

old he was.) 

A date o f about 1735, therefore, seems l ike ly for 

the Get ty self-portrait . Several undated chalk draw

ings s imilar i n technique to the Get ty and Na t iona l 

Portrait Gallery drawings should also be dated to the 

same t ime, among them, Yale B1979.5 i n red chalk 

w i t h w h i t e h i g h l i g h t i n g on blue paper (fig. 5 ) . 2 0 

The drawings o f 1735/36 are notable for their 

extreme s impl ic i ty o f handl ing and a reticent, almost 

F I G U R E 7 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Portrait Head of the Artist, 
Resting His Chin on His Left Hand, ca. 1733. Black, red, and white 
chalks on blue paper, inscribed Quod adest componere. 45.3 x 30.9 cm 
(18V8X13V8 in.) . New Haven, Yale Center for British Ar t 
B1977.14.4333. Paul Mellon Collection. 

tentative qual i ty very different f r o m either the bo ld 

self-assurance o f the drawings o f 1728 or the elegance 

o f those f r o m around 1733. B M E C M 2 (fig. 6 ) , dated 

July 13, 1728, is a good example o f the former, Yale 

B i 9 7 7 . 1 4 . 4 3 3 3 (fig. 7 ) , datable to 1733 , 2 1 o f the latter. 

The t w o earliest wri ters on the subject assumed 

that Richardson's self-portrait drawings were p r e l i m i 

nary studies for later pa in t ings . 2 2 There are three 

extant self-portrait paintings by Richardson i n w h i c h 

he is shown wearing a soft cap w i t h wh i t e neck-cloth 

and necktie and black jacket, and o f these one, N P G 706 

(fig. 13), is dated, July 29 , 1 7 2 9 . 2 3 Since the drawings 

date f r o m 1728 to 1736, most o f them, then, postdate 

the on ly k n o w n relevant paint ing. 

A more compe l l ing argument could be made for 

at least a few o f the drawings being preparatory s tud

ies for prints. Richardson's pr in ted images are o f the 
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F I G U R E 8 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-Portrait Wearing a 

Wig, ca. 1728-30. Black chalk heightened wi th white on blue paper, 

39.8 x 29.9 cm ( i 5 n / i 6 x n 3 A in.). London, British Museum BM ECM 8. 

same three types as the drawings, and t w o o f the 

k n o w n p r in t types are dated 1738 (figs. 9 -10) . 2 4 There 

are, additionally, t w o versions i n w h i c h he wears a 

soft hat (figs. 11-12). Nei ther o f these is dated or 

inscribed, but they, too, almost certainly postdate the 

drawings and are variants o f them. 

I n any case, the number and variety o f the draw

ings go far beyond the l i m i t e d needs o f the three or 

four basic p r in t types. I t w o u l d seem that a different 

explanation o f their funct ion is required. 

Despite Walpole's firsthand observation that 

Richardson made the drawings " t o amuse himself ," 

on ly t w o scholars have hypothesized that they were 

made as ends i n themselves, independent o f either 

paintings or prints. I n his impor t an t 1979 essay on 

English por t ra i t drawings, Patrick N o o n observes: " I n 

the early eighteenth century, chalk was no rma l ly 

reserved for studies for, or copies after, portraits i n o i l ; 

however, by 1735 [sic] Jonathan Richardson was mak

i n g chalk drawings i n t w o or three colors that are 

certainly ent i t led to consideration as finished state

ments ." 2 5 A n d i n 1989, George Goldner associated the 

Get ty sheet w i t h the "many self-portrait drawings by 

Richardson apparently made for their o w n sake." 2 6 

N o o n and Goldner's assumptions about Richard

son's self-portrait drawings are almost certainly cor

rect. However, there is no precedent i n England i n the 

1720s and 1730s for chalk portrai t drawings as ends i n 

themselves. A t this early date, chalk was used on ly for 

preparatory studies. Finished, or presentation, por t ra i t 

drawings were executed either i n pencil on v e l l u m or 

i n pastel. I t was on ly later i n the century that chalk 

came to be used for finished or presentation portrai t 

d rawings . 2 7 

I f Richardson's many chalk self-portrait d raw

ings were indeed made as ends i n themselves, was 

Walpole correct i n ascribing to them no deeper pur 

pose than the "amusement," that is, the pleasurable 

pastime, o f an elderly man? I f by "amusement" Wal 

pole meant that Richardson made these drawings as a 

gentleman, w i t h no thought o f commerce or financial 

gain—and indeed, he expl ic i t ly notes that they were 

made "after his ret irement f r o m business"—then the 

answer is yes, they were a gentleman's amusement. 

However, for Richardson amusement meant 

something more complex than i t means today. H e and 

his son actually te l l us his intent ions quite clearly i n 

Morning Thoughts, the poems w r i t t e n by the father 

between 1732 and 1736 and published w i t h c o m m e n 

tary by the son i n 1776. 2 8 The poems, dated to the day, 

and even i n a few cases to the hour, were made d u r i n g 
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F I G U R E 9 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-

Portrait Wearing a Wig, 1738. Etching. London, Cou-

rtauld Institute o f Art . 

F I G U R E 11 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self Portrait 

Wearing a Cloth Hat. Etching. London, British Museum. 

F I G U R E 10 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self 

Portrait, 1738. Etching. London, British Museum. 

F I G U R E 12 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-

Portrait Wearing a Cloth Hat. Etching. London, British 

Museum. 
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the same years as the self-portrait drawings. A n d i t is 

clear that Richardson thought o f his poems and self-

portrai t drawings as interchangeable, as t w i n aspects 

on a c o n t i n u u m o f "visual language." Thus, he says 

his poems are l ike "sketches i n d r a w i n g , " 2 9 and 

indeed, they are self-portrait sketches. 

Jonathan the Younger calls the poems "a present 

to mank ind , o f an exact picture ( f rom life, every 

stroke o f i t) o f a t r u ly happy man, happy on the on ly 

true principles o f human happiness, v i r tue and t e m 

perance." 3 0 " D r a w n accurately (and always short) f r o m 

the life itself, as i t appeared before h i m , " their purpose 

is to "de l ight , improve, and teach." 3 1 Jonathan the 

Elder h i m s e l f says his poems are "a glad sacrifice to 

G o d " 3 2 and that they are meditations on his o w n soul, 

meant for the edification o f his son, and for those w h o 

come after: 

Some . . . may peradventure these my pictures view 

For here, alone examining my breast, 

Are my Soul's lineaments wi th care exprest, 

What w i l l they say?—I neither know nor fear, 

So w i l l they learn from them to be sincere, 

So w i l l they learn (rememb'ring well, that me 

They too must follow) what they ought to be. 3 3 

Horace Walpole w e l l understood that Richard

son was offer ing h i m s e l f as an exemplum virtutis i n 

these poems, but he stops short o f m a k i n g a parallel 

w i t h the self-portrait drawings o f the same period. 

Af ter reading the poems, Walpole says: 

F I G U R E 13 Jonathan Richardson the Elder. Self-Portrait. O i l on canvas, dated July 29, 1729, 73.7 x 

62.9 cm (29 x 24 3A in.) . London, National Portrait Gallery 706. 
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It is impossible not to love the author, or not to 

wish to be as sincerely and intentionally virtuous 

[as he]. The book [Morning Thoughts] is perhaps 

more capable o f inspiring emulation o f goodness 

than any professed book of devotion. 3 4 

B u t Richardson says clearly that i t is th rough the 

"depic t ion o f his Soul's l ineaments"—that is, his o w n 

portrai t—that he hopes others w i l l learn " t o be s in

cere," to "be what they ought to be." 

That the aged Richardson should hope to inspire 

others by the example o f his o w n image makes perfect 

sense, not on ly because, in his son's words, " H i s 

whole life was one continued at tention to the perfor

mance o f what he understood to be his duty, bo th to 

God and m a n , " 3 5 but also because he believed pas

sionately i n the power o f portrai ture to inspire and 

mot iva te . 3 6 Tha t he should choose the sketch as his 

preferred m e d i u m also makes sense, given his l o n g 

standing convic t ion that i t was the sketch—as dist inct 

f rom the finished d r a w i n g — w h i c h was the very h i g h 

est f o r m o f artistic expression. 3 7 

But I believe that the sketch had even deeper 

meaning for Richardson. When , i n 1736, he makes a 

reference to his poems as "artless songs," he aligns 

h i m s e l f w i t h advanced l i terary developments i n 

England, i n w h i c h "artlessness" is the language o f 

sincerity, honesty, piety, and vir tue . The extreme 

sketchiness o f the Get ty sheet, and o f the other draw

ings o f 1735/36, could and I believe should be seen as 

the visual equivalent o f the "artless" language o f the 

Morning Thoughts.3* Horace Walpole argued that R i c h 

ardson deserved credit for a t t empt ing to create a new 

verbal language for expressing "visual ideas." Here, i n 

these self-portrait sketches, and part icular ly those o f 

about 1735, he created a visual language based on 

advanced l i terary ideas. 

Thus, when M a t t h e w Prior refers to his "verse 

l i t t le polished, tho m i g h t y sincere," 3 9 or Joseph A d d i 

son calls one o f his o w n works a "p la in simple copy o f 

Nature, destitute o f all the Helps and Ornaments o f 

A r t , " 4 0 they m i g h t equally be describing Jonathan 

Richardson's Get ty self-portrait. 

In the end, this "p la in , s imple Copy o f Nature, 

destitute o f all the Helps and Ornaments o f A r t , " 

should be seen as an eloquent memoria l to a man 

whose wish that he be remembered s imply as "a 

painter and a gentleman" was, i n fact, as extraordinary 

as the man himself. 

Jill Finsten is a Museum Lecturer at the 

J . Paul Getty Museum. 
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In the notes that follow, all references to Morning Thoughts are to 

the edition published in London in 1776. George Vertue's note

books were published by the Walpole Society between 1929 and 

1950. In the notes that follow, references are made to individual 

volumes o f these notebooks. 

1. George Vertue, who was a friend o f the artist, says that 

Richardson was eighty when he died on May 28, 1745; thus he 

would have been born in 1665. The passage is worth quoting 

in full (Vertue I I I , p. 125): 

Tuesday May 28, 1745, died Mr. Jonathan Richardson a 

portrait painter o f famous reputation in his Ar t & o f 

the first class in his Time, he was a man o f Quick & 

lively spirits, diligent studious and o f loud elocution, 

lov'd exercise & walking much in his later days, grow

ing feeble—some years before his death he had a para-

litick fitt, that weakened his right hand, for which he 

went to the Bath he usd in a Coach to go from Queens 

Square (at his house) to St. Jamess park to walk for an 

hour or two. wi th his son or his daughter—and return 

back to his dinner—this he did to his last, the day he 

dyd. as soon as he returnd home sat down in his chair, 

and made his exit. Aetat. 80 . . . this was the last o f the 

Eminent old painters, that had been contemporaries in 

Reputation—Kneller Dahl. Jarvis & Richardson for 

portrait painting. 

However, Richardson's son, also named Jonathan, in two 

addenda to Morning Thoughts, wrote: " M y dear father was 

born Jan. 12, 1666" (Poem X X V I , p. 42) and "He was born the 

12th o f Jan. 1667" (Poem XLIV, p. 209). Since the past and 

coming year were often used in wri t ing a January date, his son 

could have meant that Richardson was born either in January 

1665/66 or January 1666/67. 

2. His clients had included the most important political and liter

ary figures o f the day, many o f whom he also counted as 

friends. His close friendship wi th Alexander Pope, commemo

rated in hundreds o f portraits o f the poet, ended only wi th 

Pope's death in 1744. 

3. Two Discourses was revised and reissued in a 1725 edition in 

London. In 1773 all three essays were published in London in a 

single volume, The Works, edited by Jonathan the Younger. In 

1792, The Works was incorporated as a supplement to Horace 

Walpole's Anecdotes of Painting wi th a dedication to Sir Joshua 

Reynolds, who had long acknowledged his debt to Rich

ardson. 

4. An Account was compiled from notes made by Jonathan the 

Younger on his 1720 tour o f the Continent and edited by his 

father. It was the first English-language guide to works o f art 
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in Italy and retained its authority unti l well into the nineteenth 

century. Winckelmann, in the preface to his Geschichte der 

Kunst des Altertums (Dresden, 1764), deemed it "s t i l l the best 

book on the subject" (DNB, p. 1124). In 1728, a three-volume 

French translation o f the Theory of Painting, Two Discourses, and 

An Account was published in Amsterdam. In addition to their 

writings on art, the Richardsons published, in 1734 in London, 

their massive Explanatory Notes on Milton's "Paradise Lost." 

5. Frits Liigt pronounces Richardson "the preeminent English 

collector o f drawings o f the early eighteenth century" (Les 

Marques de Collections [Amsterdam, 1921], p. 407). In Liigt's 

opinion, Richardson was able to triumph over his competitors, 

most far richer than he, because o f his superior eye. Richard

son was also instrumental in forming the important drawings 

collections o f the 2nd Duke o f Devonshire, Lord Somers, and 

the Earl o f Pembroke, among others. 

6. The figure was almost certainly higher. Walpole says that 

"after the son's death in 1771, the remains o f the father's collec

tion was sold." Anecdotes of Painting in England, edited by 

J. Dalloway (London, 1876), vol. 2, p. 277. 

7. E. Croft-Murray, notes for his "Catalogue o f English Draw

ings in the British Museum," vol. 2, which would have 

included all the Richardson drawings in the British Museum 

and which remained unfinished at his death; unpublished ms., 

pp. 5-6, National Portrait Gallery Archives. 

8. Quoted in W. Whitley, Artists and Their Friends in England, 

1700-1799 (London, 1928), p. 98. Vertue is the source o f another 

anecdote about Richardson's unseemly vanity. When Andrew 

Hay, the picture dealer, told Richardson that Father Orlandi 

was publishing a book about famous artists past and present, 

Richardson pressed upon Hay "such a long Epistle o f his own 

perfections, His son's Qualifications, and his daughters and his 

collection," that Hay was ashamed to present it to Orlandi and 

instead himself wrote the brief note that Orlandi used in 

LAbecedario Pittorico (Venice, 1753). Vertue I I I , pp. 13-14. 

9. A scurrilous contemporary cartoon pokes fun at both the old 

artist's pretensions and his dependence on his son's erudition. 

For a contemporary's account o f the print and its probable 

connection to Hogarth, see R. Paulson, Hogarth's Graphic 

Works (New Haven, 1965), vol. 1, pp. 314-15; vol. 2, fig. 337. 

Walpole ([note 6], vol. 2, p. 276) too says that the spoof or igi

nated wi th Hogarth. The etching's title is The Complicated 

R n; its caption reads: " I know well enough my eye is 

no eye at all I must apply my telescope. My son is my tele

scope tis by his help I read ye learned Languages." Both title 

and caption refer to Richardson's (unfortunate) preface to the 

Explanatory Notes on Milton's "Paradise Lost" published in 

London in 1734 (P- cxli): 

M y son is my Learning, as I am That to H i m which He 

has Not; We make One Man; and Such a Compound 

Man (what Sort o f One Soever He is) whom We make 

May Probably, produce what no Single Man Can. 

When, therefore I in my own Person talk o f Things 

which in my Separate Capacity I am known to be a 

Stranger to, let me be understood as the Complicated 

Richardson. 

10. Walpole (note 6), vol. 2, p. 275. 

11. Ibid. 

12. Ibid., p. 275. Richardson deserves further credit for " i l l u m i 

nating the subject by new metaphors or bolder figures than 

ordinary." Ibid., p. 276. 

13. Vertue (Notebook I I , p. 125) tells us that some years before his 

death, Richardson suffered a stroke which affected his right 

arm. There are no dated self-portraits after January 1735/36. 

However, a chalk drawing o f his son, BM ECM I I , bears the 

date 29 Jan. 1741. This date, writ ten in ink, is in Walpole's 

hand. 

14. The poems were published posthumously in 1776. The por

trait drawings were made public only posthumously when 

they were dispersed at Richardson the Younger's estate sale in 

1772. 

15. Walpole (note 6), vol. 2, p. 277. The sale took place on Febru

ary 5, 1772, and the seven nights thereafter. O f the more than 

one thousand drawings by Jonathan the Elder, approximately 

142 were described as self-portraits or portraits o f his son. 

Since only twelve were specifically identified as being in black 

chalk on blue paper, Walpole's remark about "hundreds o f self 

portrait drawings in chalk" is perplexing. Since he was a buyer 

at this sale, he was certainly aware o f the other media. Indeed, 

o f the eighty-two Richardson drawings in various media now 

in the collection o f the British Museum, thirty-nine came 

from Strawberry H i l l . 

16. The number is impossible to establish wi th precision, as the 

self-portraits are not clearly specified. Most o f the entries read 

"4 drawings o f himself and his son," for example, or "8 draw

ings o f himself and others." I estimate a total o f about 142, but 

John Kerslake puts the number much lower, reckoning a total 

o f 102 (Early Georgian Portraits in the National Portrait Gallery 

[London, 1977], vol. 1, p. 229). To complicate matters further, 

it is sometimes difficult to tell whether it is the father or the 

son who is represented, especially in the profile portraits. 

17. Richardson's drawings in the British Museum were numbered 

by Edward Croft-Murray (ECM 1-82), in preparation for a 

second volume o f the "Catalogue o f Drawings in the British 

Museum" that remains unpublished, ECM I - I O are chalk self-

portraits, six dated between 1728 and 1735/36. ECM 10-18 were 

evidently thought to be chalk portraits o f his son. However, 

ECM 9 is not autograph (it is possibly by Arthur Pond), and 

ECM 14 is so badly damaged as to be illegible. It may be a 

reverse offset drawing o f NPG 1693 (see Kerslake [note 16]). 

ECM 19-82 are mostly portraits o f great men past and present, 

or sketches by Richardson after the works o f other artists. 

They are executed in the three media used for his self portraits. 

18. Kerslake (note 16), vol. 1, pp. 229-30; vol. 2, pi. 679. 

19. Kerslake (note 16), vol. 1, p. 229; vol. 2, pi. 683. 

20. Also dating from around 1735/36 are National Gallery o f Scot

land 503, in red and white chalk on brown paper, Yale 

Bi977.14.5460, and Fitzwilliam 888, both black and white 

chalk on blue paper, and a drawing sold at Sotheby's on 

March 16, 1978, lot 24, in black, white, and red chalk on blue 

paper. 

21. On the basis o f its dated companion portrait o f his son, Yale 

B.1977.14.4332, o f Aug. 29, 1733. 

22. C. Collins-Baker calls them "auxiliaries to the more impor

tant business o f picture-making" in "Some Drawings by 

Jonathan Richardson in the Wit t Collection," Connoisseur, 

Dec. 1925, p. 195. G. W. Snelgrove calls the chalk drawings 

"rough, unfinished sketches" and cites Collins-Baker's 

authority for the assertion that they were "preliminary draw

ings for more finished portraits on canvas." "The Work and 

Theories o f Jonathan Richardson," Ph.D. diss. (University o f 

London, 1936), pp. 182-83. 

23. The inscription on NPG 706 continues 22 Jan./Feb. 27 (or 17), 

but there is no change in the year, 1729. See Kerslake (note 16), 

vol. 1, p. 228. A very similar painting, showing a somewhat 

portlier Richardson, is in the Lindsay collection, Colstoun 
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(illustrated in Kerslake, vol. 2, pi. 674). A third version o f this 

type, in which Richardson looks much younger, was recorded 

as inscribed Aetat 50/1717 but has not been seen for many years 

(Kerslake, vol. 2, pi. 673). The fourth known oil portrait, in 

which Richardson wears a wig and a hat, is at Polesden Lacy 

(Kerslake, vol. 2, pi. 678) and is undated. One o f these may be 

the painting which Vertue saw at Jonathan the Younger's 

house in 1751 and described as "a half-length Genteel. 

Gentleman-like natural action and habit." Vertue Note

book I I I , p. 159. 

Several pencil-on-vellum self-portrait drawings were made 

long after the paintings on which they were based, BM ECM 27 

is inscribed verso Painted abt May i6g2. 31 Jan. 1734/5; Hunt

ington 63.52.202 is inscribed verso painted abt 1707. Although 

undated, this drawing, too, almost certainly dates from the 

mid-i730s, i.e., almost thirty years after the painting it was 

based on. 

24. F. O'Donoghue, Catalogue of Engraved British Portraits in the 

British Museum (London, 1912), p. 573. O'Donoghue charac

terizes the three types wi th admirable simplicity as " i n cap, in 

wig, and without wig." He lists five known self-portrait etch

ings by Richardson, four o f which are illustrated here as f ig

ures 9-12. The fifth is like figure 9, but without an 

inscription. 

25. P. Noon, English Portrait Drawings and Miniatures, exh. cat. 

(Yale Center for British Art , 1979), p. x i . Later, however, 

Noon recants (p. 25): 

The near life-size study o f the head was uncommon in 

England prior to its popularization by Kneller, Dahl, 

and Jonathan Richardson. Although drawn from 

life . . . such drawings were not intended as finished 

portraits. They represent a preliminary stage in the 

process o f portrait painting and were usually the mod

els from which the artist painted the features o f his 

sitter. 

R. Wark (Early British Drawings in the Huntington Collection, 

1600-1750 [San Marino, Ca., 1969]) publishes that institution's 

two Richardson self-portrait drawings in pencil on vellum but 

does not discuss their function. In his introductory essay, 

however, he notes that it is only in the "late eighteenth cen

tury" that "the drawing . . . shifts from preparatory study to 

a complete, self-contained work o f art" (pp. 6, 40). Kerslake 

(note 16) does not discuss function either, although his study is 

otherwise the most comprehensive o f all published accounts o f 

Richardson's drawings. 

26. G. Goldner, European Drawings I, Catalogue of the Collections, 

J . Paul Getty Museum (Malibu, 1988), cat. 147, pp. 326-27. 

27. Richardson, o f course, would have been well aware that chalk 

had been used in Italy and Germany for finished drawings 

since the early sixteenth century. 

An intriguing, possibly relevant suggestion was put forth 

by George Vertue in 1721 that black and white chalk be used 

for advanced drawing exercises by students in a proposed 

Academy. These exercises, wrote Vertue, would be inscribed 

wi th the date and the student's name, and one example left 

behind as "proof and testimony o f his learning" (Notebook I I , 

pp. 150-52). Noon ([note 25], p. xv) speculates that this might 

have actually been the practice in the contemporary academies 

o f Thornhi l l and Vanderbank, which o f course Richardson 

would have known. 

28. Jonathan the Younger says that the first o f the "Morn ing 

Thoughts" was written on September 4, 1732 (p. 258). 

29. Morning Thoughts, p. 3. 

30. Morning Thoughts, pp. 5-6. 

31. Morning Thoughts, pp. 6-7. Elsewhere, wi th typically loving 

and hyperbolic enthusiasm, he refers to them as a "glorious 

daily philosophical and poetical history o f his [father's] m i n d " 

(p. 258). 

32. Morning Thoughts, Poem L X , "Imputed Goodness," Oct. 20, 

1734, P- 84. 

33. Morning Thoughts, Poem XLIV, "Use o f my Writing," May 3, 

1734, p. 62. 

34. H . Walpole, Anecdotes of Painting in England (London, 1782), 

pp. iv, 36-37. 

35. Morning Thoughts, p. 5. But i f he was discharging his duty to 

God and man, he was also creating his own memorial. Rich

ardson's intention that his self-portrait drawings be under

stood both as exempla virtutes and monuments for posterity is 

borne out by the inscriptions on the prints o f 1738 (figs. 9-10): 

Me, as you find my Soul, Neglect or Love,IAnd Show by Virtue 

Virtue you approve and These features must in Silent Darkness 

Rot I No Reason why my Heart should be Forgot. 

36. Richardson's argument that portraiture be considered the 

equivalent o f history painting was well known—and highly 

polemical. " I confine the Sublime to History, and [to] Portrait-

Painting," Richardson wrote in 1719 (Two Discourses, p. 34). A 

portrait can inspire others (p. 13): 

To sit for one's Picture is to have an Abstract o f one's 

Life Written, and published, and ourselves thus con

signed over to Honour, or to Infamy . . . Methinks 'tis 

rational to believe that pictures o f this kind [serve] V i r 

tue; that Men are excited to imitate the good 

Actions . . . o f those whose Examples are thus set 

before them. 

Richardson's exalted opinion o f the role o f portraiture was by 

no means universally accepted. The Earl o f Shaftesbury 

expressed the widely held opinion that portraiture should be 

deleted altogether from the canon o f true art, for 

Tis an abuse o f real art . . . requiring no liberal knowl

edge, genius, education, converse, manners, moral-

science, mathematics, optics, but merely practical and 

vulgar. Therefore not deserving honour, gentility, 

knighthood conferred (Glance at Sr. Kneller). 

(Second Characters, edited by B. Rand [Cambridge, 1914], 

pp. i34ff.) 

Shaftesbury notwithstanding, by the 1730s the commis

sioning, circulation, and display o f portraits o f illustrious men 

past and present was becoming a widespread popular phe

nomenon. Later in the century it would reach epic propor

tions, as Horace Walpole's own collection o f 20,000 engraved 

heads attests. The 1735 Temple o f Worthies at Stowe was a 

famous example in sculpture. Richardson himself created at 

least one such series in painting, a set o f six paintings o f 

eminent contemporary architects, painters, musicians, 

authors, sculptors, and mathematicians. (See H . Townsend, 

"The Ante-Room o f a Georgian Library Adorned wi th Por

traits as Limned from the Life by Jonathan Richardson," The 

Spur, Nov. 1916.) His drawings and prints o f illustrious men, 

besides himself, can certainly be seen as part o f this phe

nomenon. They would have been kept and displayed in 

albums, like his old master drawings, or given as friendship 

gifts. One o f the latter, a sketch o f the artist Sir James Thorn-

hi l l , dated July 21, 1733 (BM ECM 50), is inscribed by an 

unknown hand: Reader, if you do admire Virtue or Talent, share 

this Sketch by Richardson. 

37. As drawing is superior to painting, so the sketch is superior to 
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the finished drawing: "Drawings generally speaking are pref

erable to paintings. The grace, delicacy, and spirit in drawings 

is commonly much diminished when translated into paint

ing." (Two Discourses [1719], p. 50.) Nor may the "spirit, fire, 

freedom, and delicacy" (ibid.) o f a drawing be found in a 

painting. However, superior even to the finished drawing, 

indeed at the very pinnacle o f art, is the sketch. For it is only 

in the "looseness and freedom" unique to the sketch that we 

may experience the "noble thought and vast spirit" o f the 

artist (Works [1792], p. 64). 

So far as we know, most o f Richardson's old master draw

ings were technically sketches, that is, "loose and free" pre

paratory studies rather than finished presentation pieces, and 

this surely influenced his ideas about the supremacy o f the 

sketch. Whether the self-portrait sketches by Guido Reni, Ber

nini , Rubens, and possibly Rembrandt, which we know he 

owned, were a factor in his own self-portrait sketches, must 

remain for now a matter o f conjecture. 

38. Morning Thoughts, Poem C X I , "Matter o f Praise: To M y Son," 

Apr i l 27, 1736, p. 156. 

39. Richardson was acutely sensitive to the l ink between style and 

meaning. As early as 1719 he says that " In all Works o f Ar t 

there is to be considered the Thought, and the Workmanship, 

or Manner o f Expressing or Executing that Thought." (Two 

Discourses, pp. 98-99.) 

That by 1735/36 "artlessness" was a conscious stylistic 

choice is borne out not only by the reference to his "artless 

songs" but also by the wonderful allusion to the "dishevelled 

locks" o f his "undressed Muse" (Morning Thoughts, Poem CIX, 

Apr i l 2, 1736, pp. 152-53). 

While the originality o f Richardson's poetry has been noted 

by recent scholars, that o f his drawings has not, nor has any 

link between the two been made. Roger Lonsdale observes: 

There is no place in conventional literary history o f the 

Augustan age for verse o f such simple directness and 

unself-conscious emotion. In its inward searching, as 

well as its simple language, it anticipates the romantic, 

subjectivist trend o f later in the century. 

("Jonathan Richardson's 'Morning Thoughts, '" in Augustan 

Studies: Essays in Honor of Erwin Ehrenpreis [Newark, Del., 

1985], p. 191.) Another scholar delivers this backhanded tr ib

ute: " In its own incompetent way, it is poetry o f a clearly 

revolutionary character." (L. Guilhamet, The Sincere Ideal: 

Studies in Sincerity in Eighteenth-Century English Literature 

[Montreal, 1974], p. 156.) 

40. Quoted in Guilhamet (note 39), p. 126. 

41. The ballad "Two Children in the Wood" o f March 10, 1704. 

Quoted in Guilhamet (note 39), p. 127. 



The Master of Getty Ms. 10 and 
Fifteenth-Century Manuscript Illumination in Lyons 

L Y N N F. J A C O B S 

In 1985 the J. Paul Getty M u s e u m acquired Ms . 10, a 

book o f hours datable to 1478 (the date cited i n the 

book's Easter calculation), w h i c h was previously 

u n k n o w n to manuscript scholars. The w o r k contains 

seventeen full-page i l lumina t ions , all by the same 

hand, and o f a very h igh artistic quality. The i l l u m i n a 

tor's style is distinguished by loose and spontaneous 

brushstrokes, often used to depict refined brocade pat

terns, wispy curls o f hair, and i l lusionist ic statues 

w i t h i n interiors and borders. The artist paints w i t h a 

r ich palette, creating figures w i t h graceful draperies 

and poses that nevertheless show an understanding o f 

space and volume. One o f the master's greatest 

strengths is the remarkable sense o f atmosphere and 

breadth achieved i n his landscapes; these landscapes 

often include bodies o f water dappled by reflections 

f rom above, or by waves created w i t h extremely de l i 

cate applications o f whi te . 

The naturalism and grace o f this i l luminator ' s 

style, though impressive i n themselves, are par t icu

larly notable given that the w o r k appears to have been 

produced i n Lyons, a l i t t le-studied center o f French 

i l l u m i n a t i o n . Unfortunately, Get ty Ms . 10 cannot be 

localized to Lyons on the basis o f textual evidence: its 

calendar is internat ional i n character ( w i t h a number 

o f Bruges/Ghent saints i n red), 1 and its "Obsecro te" 

prayer has on ly weak agreements w i t h texts f rom 

Lyons. 2 However, the Getty manuscript can be assigned 

to Lyons on the basis o f the stylistic similari t ies 

between its i l l umina t ions and those o f the bes t -known 

Lyonnais min ia tur i s t o f the t h i r d quarter o f the f i f 

teenth century, the Master o f Gui l laume Lambert . 

Th i s master's ident i ty was established on ly w i t h i n the 

last fifteen years or so i n the catalogues o f Pacht and 

Thoss (1977) and o f P lummer and Cla rk (1982), 3 and 

his oeuvre was expanded i n more recent studies by 

A v r i l , B u r i n , and H i n d m a n . 4 The key manuscript for 

def in ing the Lambert Master's style is the now- los t 

book o f hours, Quar i t ch 47, dated 1484;5 P lummer 

and Clark coined the i l luminator ' s name on the basis 

o f signatures o f Gui l laume Lambert, a Lyonnais scribe, 

found i n this manuscr ipt . 6 Besides Quar i t ch 47, schol

ars have n o w at tr ibuted some t h i r t y manuscripts and 

leaves to the Master o f Gui l laume Lambert and his 

shop. These works actually include a variety o f hands, 

w h i c h have not yet been ful ly differentiated, but the 

horae o f Paris 3117, Rouen 3027, Morgan 83, and 

Vienna 2598 are generally seen as among the closest to 

the signature Quar i t ch manuscript . 7 

The recently discovered Getty manuscript is 

clearly related to the pictorial style o f manuscripts 

i l l umina ted by the Master o f Gui l laume Lambert . 

M o s t s t r ikingly, the Getty miniatures all contain bor

ders formed by prismatic gold frames decorated w i t h 

i l lusionist ic sculptured figures, w h i c h are the trade

mark o f the Master o f Gui l laume Lambert . Such bor

ders appear, for example, i n the Presentation scenes o f 

Getty Ms . 10 and Quar i t ch 47 (figs. 1-2). In addi t ion, 

these t w o scenes have s imilar facial types (as can be 

seen i n the white-bearded priest) and may have drawn 

elements—such as the circular baldachin and the tu r -

baned w o m a n — f r o m the same, or related, shop pat

terns. So too, the Annunciation o f Getty Ms . 10 and o f 

another Lambert Master w o r k , Paris 3117 (figs. 3-4), 

have a s imilar treatment o f the V i r g i n and o f the dis

tant landscape and share an interest i n lavish brocades. 

Such stylistic parallels are compel l ing enough to l i n k 

Get ty Ms . 10 to Lyons. 

However, the Get ty i l lumina t ions are not, I 

believe, by the hand o f the Master o f Gui l laume L a m 

bert himself. For compared to Getty Ms . 10, the drap

eries o f Quar i t ch 47 and Paris 3117 appear simpler, the 

faces less refined. The female types o f the Lambert 

Master have less mode l ing and more schematic fea

tures, so that they lack the volume and elegance o f the 

w o m e n depicted i n Ms . 10. Moreover, the landscapes 

w i t h i n the Lambert works are not as spacious and 

atmospheric as those i n the Get ty w o r k . Overal l , the 

55 
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F I G U R E i The Presentation. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10, 
fol. 75-

Master o f Gui l laume Lambert 's works appear to be o f 

lower artistic qual i ty than Get ty Ms . 10. Such dif 

ferences cannot represent the evolu t ion o f one hand, 

since the qualitative differences are significant, and 

on ly six years separate Get ty Ms . 10 (1478) and Q u a -

r i t ch 47 (1484). Instead, these differences indicate that 

Get ty M s . 10 was painted by a heretofore u n k n o w n 

Lyonnais hand, not by the Lambert Master. 

I n this paper I w i l l establish the beginnings o f an 

oeuvre for this new master, the Master o f Get ty 

Ms . 10, and w i l l examine his stylistic development 

and artistic sources. 8 I n addi t ion, I w i l l place the Get ty 

horae w i t h i n a group o f closely related manuscripts 

i l l umina t ed by the hand o f another Lyonnais painter, 

the Rosenberg Master, and consider h o w this group 

relates to the works o f the be t t e r -known Master o f 

Gui l laume Lambert . Th i s study w i l l at tempt to pre

sent a more precise picture o f the nature o f late 

F I G U R E 2 The Presentation. Whereabouts unknown, formerly 
Quaritch 47, fol. 75 V. Photograph from A Catalogue of Illuminated 
and Other Manuscripts Together with Some Works on Palaeography 
Offered for Sale by Bernard Quaritch, Ltd., 1931. 

f if teenth-century i l l u m i n a t i o n i n Lyons than has been 

previously formulated. For i t w i l l endeavor to separate 

out f r o m the large group o f miniatures loosely associ

ated w i t h the name o f the Master o f Gui l laume L a m 

bert works that can be at tr ibuted to t w o other L y o n 

nais masters: (1) the Get ty Master, responsible for 

Get ty M s . 10, t w o miniatures i n Lune l Ms . 9, the 

frontispiece o f the Paris Défense de la conception immacu

lée de la Vierge, and the Rape of Lucretia i n the C h a n t i l l y 

Valerius M a x i m u s ; and (2) the Rosenberg Master, 

responsible for most o f the miniatures i n Lune l Ms . 9, 

Rosenberg M s . 5, Rosenberg Ms . 6, Paris 18015, Badia 

d i Cava M s . 45, and Vatican Ms . 3 780. 9 The process o f 

def in ing these t w o artistic personalities w i l l reveal 

that Lyonnais i l l u m i n a t i o n attained a higher level o f 

qual i ty than was previously thought . Indeed, Get ty 

M s . 10 i n particular provides evidence that Lyons, 

w h i c h has not been seen as an internat ional center for 
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F I G U R E 3 The Annunciation. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, 

Ms. 10, fol. 35. 

manuscript sales, attracted patrons f r o m abroad, nota

bly Italy. I n this way manuscripts l ike Get ty M s . 10 

foreshadow the importance o f Lyons i n the sixteenth 

century as an internat ional book-pub l i sh ing center. 

T H E O E U V R E O F T H E G E T T Y M A S T E R 

The hand responsible for the miniatures o f Get ty 

Ms . 10 is dist inguished by the f o l l o w i n g stylistic fea

tures. His palette is marked by very deep tones, empha

sizing ul t ramarine blues, burgundies, orange-reds, and 

yellow-greens, w i t h the drapery often colored i n go ld 

shot w i t h red-violet or pale purple shaded w i t h dark 

purple. Crisp drapery folds are articulated w i t h angu

lar Y - or T-shaped strokes or—especially i n the go ld 

c l o t h — w i t h straight lines ending i n a dot (see f ig. 16). 

The master creates shadows between the folds w i t h 

F I G U R E 4 The Annunciation. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Ms. 

Nouv. Acq. Lat. 3117, fol. 22. 

loose and spontaneous parallel strokes, avoiding orga

nized cross-hatching i n order to achieve convinc ing 

folds even w i t h i n brocaded cloth. The figure types are 

moderately elongated, w i t h the w o m e n characterized 

by oval faces, cleft chins, and, frequently, a pearly 

w h i t e complex ion that contrasts w i t h the darker male 

flesh tones. Typical ly the master shades the r igh t side 

o f the female faces and emphasizes the shadows at the 

base o f the neck and i n the cleavage o f the breasts (see 

fig. 3) to give the neck and chest a strong sense o f 

volume. The mens faces usually have long noses, 

straight or diagonal eyebrows (wh ich f o r m a triangle), 

and mouths that t u r n d o w n . Ha i r and beards are 

treated w i t h extreme delicacy, either w i t h very wispy 

c u r v i n g strokes, so refined that one can hardly dis

t inguish them, or w i t h t i ny parallel strokes. The land

scapes include fluid washes w i t h loose hor izonta l or 

diagonal lines on the g round and i n the hi l ls . T i n y 
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FIGURE 5 Pentecost. Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, Ms. 9, p. 167. 

details w i t h i n the landscapes—such as waves and 

reflections o n the water, black si lhouetted figures i n 

the background, and touches o f go ld i n the hi l ls or on 

the t runks o f trees—are rendered w i t h o u t r i g i d i t y or 

s tyl izat ion. Despite a s t rong interest i n exp lor ing exte

r io r space, the Get ty Master is less concerned w i t h 

def in ing in ter ior space and generally provides fa i r ly 

shallow depth for the in ter ior scenes. 

The same hand can be ident i f ied w i t h i n three 

other manuscripts: a b o o k o f hours i n L u n e l (Ms. 9), 

the frontispiece o f Pierre Thomas's Défense de la con

ception immaculée de la Vierge ( B . N . Paris M s . Fr. 989), 

and the Death of Lucretia page i n vo lume 2 o f the Va l 

erius M a x i m u s o f C h a n t i l l y (Musée Condé , M s . 834). 

W i t h i n the L u n e l horae on ly t w o o f the t h i r t y - t w o 

miniatures can be a t t r ibuted to the Get ty hand . 1 0 I n 

the first, the Pentecost (fig. 5), the face o f the V i r g i n 

FIGURE 6 Pentecost. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10, fol. 31. 

(despite some paint loss) is v i r t u a l l y identical to that 

i n the Get ty Pentecost (fig. 6); a l though compared to 

the Get ty manuscript's w o m e n , the face o f the V i r g i n 

i n the Lune l page is no t quite as pale, the neck and 

cleavage are modeled i n the same manner, and the hair 

has the same delicacy o f l ine. Also, the robe o f the 

V i r g i n i n the Lune l Pentecost is colored w i t h the same 

strong blue found th roughout M s . 10, and its folds, 

t hough somewhat simpler, are formed w i t h free and 

spontaneous lines o f the same character and qual i ty as 

the Get ty w o r k . The apostles behind the V i r g i n i n the 

Lune l Pentecost do differ f r o m the more sensitively 

modeled male faces o f the Get ty Master; also, the co l 

ora t ion o f the male robes tends to be paler, and the 

drapery folds more schematic than i n the Get ty w o r k . 

Nevertheless, such differences do no t exceed the level 

o f stylistic var ia t ion one m i g h t expect w i t h i n any 
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F I G U R E 7 The Burial of the Dead. Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, 

Ms. 9, p. 215. 

given artistic hand. 1 1 

A second page i n the Lune l horae, the Burial 

scene (fig. 7), also appears to be the w o r k o f the Get ty 

hand. Here the t w o priests are s t r ik ing ly close to those 

i n the same scene i n the Get ty hours (fig. 8) and show 

the same subtle model ing . A l t h o u g h the drapery o f 

the figures is no t as w e l l handled, the strokes show the 

freedom o f the Get ty hand. The ar t iculat ion o f the 

robed figures behind the priests also shows a s imilar 

sketchiness. Moreover, the treatment o f the g round 

w i t h its green washes and dots o f d i r t is identical to 

the Get ty w o r k . B u t the background, i n w h i c h a b r o 

cade replaces the luminous landscape o f the Get ty 

w o r k , differs significantly f r o m Get ty Ms . 10: this 

brocade is painted w i t h less refinement than the b r o 

cades o f the Get ty manuscript (see f ig. 3) and could 

w e l l be the w o r k o f an assistant. O n the other hand, 

F I G U R E 8 The Burial of the Dead. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, 

Ms. 10, fol. 116. 

this treatment o f the brocade could s imply represent a 

wide r range o f stylistic expression w i t h i n the Get ty 

hand than is visible i n M s . 10. 

The frontispiece o f Pierre Thomas's Defense de la 

conception immaculee de la Vierge translated by A n t o i n e 

de Levis (fig. 9) also contains the hal lmarks o f the 

Get ty Master's s tyle. 1 2 The colorat ion o f this scene— 

w h i c h shows A n t o i n e de Levis presenting his text to 

Jeanne de France—includes the strong blues, greens, 

and burgundies typical o f Get ty Ms . 10; the brocades 

and i l lusionist ic sculptures are handled w i t h the same 

refinement as i n Get ty Ms . 10. The female types are 

very s imilar to Get ty Ms . 10, w i t h clear def in i t ion at 

the bases o f their necks and i n their cleavage—compare, 

for example, the face o f the Queen to that o f V i r g i n o f 

the Annunciation (fig. 3). M o s t significantly, A n t o i n e 

de Levis is clad i n a robe that is rendered w i t h the 



60 Jacobs 

same assured strokes and w i t h the dist inctive color 

combina t ion (pale purple shaded w i t h dark purple) 

that are found i n Get ty Ms . 10 (see Joseph i n the Flight 

into Egypt [ f ig . 28]). A n d furthermore, the gi lded 

m o d e l i n g o f the Queen's robe is handled w i t h the 

same sort o f t h i n hatched lines that appear i n the red 

cloak that Joseph wears i n folios 63 and 78 o f the 

Get ty manuscript (figs. 13, 28). 

Finally, the Death of Lucretia page (fig. 10) i n the 

C h a n t i l l y Valerius M a x i m u s can be at t r ibuted to the 

Get ty Master—except for the suicide scene i n the 

lower left corner, w h i c h is i n a markedly different 

style and by a very different hand . 1 3 The figure o f 

Lucretia as chastity i n the upper left-hand corner 

duplicates the facial type o f the V i r g i n i n the Get ty 

miniatures (see, for example, fig. 6) and has the dis

t inct ive Get ty Master treatment o f the neck and chest 

area. Also, the colorat ion o f the three scenes (exclud

i n g the lower left) w i t h their b r igh t green tiles and 

gold, green, red, and blue robes parallels that o f Get ty 

Ms. 1 0 . The brocades match the level o f qual i ty o f 

those i n the Get ty horae, and the shading o f the bed i n 

the Rape of Lucretia section has the Get ty Master's 

spontaneity o f l ine. The drapery folds o f the Lucretia 

scene are more disciplined, simpler, and more sculp

tural than those i n Get ty M s . 10 but nevertheless seem 

w e l l w i t h i n the range o f the Get ty hand. 

These three works , together w i t h Get ty Ms . 1 0 , 

provide some evidence about the evolut ion o f the Getty 

Master's style. The l i s t ing o f 1478 i n the calendar o f 

Ms . 10 makes i t the on ly securely dated w o r k o f the 

group. B u t the Lune l hours can be assigned a date on 

F I G U R E 9 Dedication Scène. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Ms. Fr. 

989, fol. 3-

F I G U R E io The Death ofLucretia. Chantilly, Musée Condé, Ms. 834 

(314), fol. 88. Photo: Giraudon. 
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the basis o f patronage: A v r i l identif ied the coat o f arms 

i n the w o r k as that o f the de La C r o i x f ami ly f r o m 

Montpe l l i e r and suggested that the ini t ials G and M 

found on numerous pages refer to Geoffroy de La C r o i x 

and his wife , Phi l ippe M a r c e l . 1 4 I n this case, the book 

should date f r o m the per iod o f their marriage, 1492 to 

1501, some fourteen or more years after Get ty M s . 10. 

A l t h o u g h the t w o Get ty Master pages i n the Lune l 

horae are very close i n style to Get ty M s . 10, they 

show more discipl ined lines and more sculptural drap

ery, par t icular ly i n the Pentecost page. This suggests 

that the Get ty Master's style may have evolved f r o m a 

freer toward a more control led f o r m o f expression. 

I f so, the Paris frontispiece should be assigned to 

the earlier per iod o f product ion . Couderc has dated 

Paris Ms . Fr. 989 to around 1460, based o n her be l ief 

that de Levis (who is portrayed i n the dedication page) 

died around 1460; 1 5 however, A v r i l has discovered 

documents that indicate that de Levis survived at least 

in to the 1480s and perhaps in to the 1490s.1 6 So the 

work 's terminus ante quern is 1482, the date o f the 

death o f the patroness, Jeanne de France. B u t given its 

freedom o f expression and loose brushwork, the f ron 

tispiece appears to date to the t i m e of, or s l ight ly 

before, the Get ty manuscript, that is, the 1470s. O n 

the other hand, the Chan t i l l y page, w i t h its more con

t ro l led lines, may f o r m part o f the later w o r k o f this 

master, dat ing to the 1480s or 1490s, l ike the Lune l 

pages. 1 7 I n this case, the h i g h qual i ty o f paint ing, 

w h i c h distinguishes the Lucretia scene f r o m all the 

other i l lumina t ions i n this Valerius M a x i m u s , w o u l d 

indicate that the Master's skills remained u n d i m i n 

ished even i n his later w o r k s . 1 8 

The ma in sources o f the Get ty Master's style 

appear to derive f r o m the w o r k o f Jean Colombe, the 

prol i f ic i l l u m i n a t o r o f Bourges, w h o was active f r o m 

the 1460s u n t i l his death around 1493. Thus, for exam

ple, the face o f Margaret i n the Margaret and the Dragon 

o f Colombe's M o r g a n 248 o f about 1470 1 9 is noticeably 

l ike the faces o f the w o m e n i n the Get ty manuscript 

(e.g., the V i r g i n o f the Nativity [ f ig . 13]), and the land

scape o f the Saint Margaret page has rock formations 

and a sense o f breadth s imi lar to those i n the Flight 

into Egypt (fig. 28). M a n y o f the i l l umina t ions o f 

Colombe's horae o f about 1473 (Morgan 677) i n par

ticular are s imi lar to those i n Get ty M s . 10. 2 0 The 

structure o f the landscape i n M o r g a n 677's Flight into 

Egypt (fig. 11)—with rocks f raming each side and the 

center opening in to a distant space filled w i t h castles, 

r o l l i n g hi l ls , and silhouetted small figures—is s t r ik 

ing ly s imilar to that found i n the Getty's Tobias and the 

FIGURE 11 The Flight into Egypt. New York, Pierpont Morgan 

Library, M.677, fol. 141. 
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F I G U R E 12 Tobias and the Archangel Raphael. Malibu, J. Paul Getty 

Museum, Ms. 10, fol. 186. 

Archangel Raphael (fig. 12). Also significant are the 

composi t ional parallels between the Nativity scenes o f 

M . 6 7 7 and Ms . 10. The Getty scene (fig. 13) borrows a 

number o f features f rom the Morgan miniature (fig. 14) 

i n a reversed f o r m : the pose o f Joseph ( w i t h hands 

held open), the pose and figure type o f Mary , the 

placement o f Chr is t on the raised, woven-straw man

ger, and the pos i t ion ing o f the ox and ass direct ly 

behind the manger. 2 1 Furthermore, the Virgin in Glory 

o f the Get ty includes the m o t i f o f angels w i t h folded 

arms found i n M o r g a n 677; the Get ty Master even 

portrays some angels v iewed f r o m behind, i n a s i m 

pl i f ied version o f the angel-from-behind depicted by 

Colombe . 

The Get ty Master's bor rowings f r o m Colombe, 

however, do not include the most dist inctive Co lombe 

mannerisms. For the Get ty Master tends, by and large, 

to avoid Colombe's emphasis on profi le views, fore

shortened faces, c rowd scenes, odd colorat ion, and 

perspective experiments. Moreover, al though Colombe 

F I G U R E 13 The Nativity. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10, 

fol. 63. 

has been seen as the in i t i a tor o f the sculptured border 

t ype , 2 2 the Get ty manuscript raises questions about 

whether Colombe indeed was the source for the sculp

tured frames o f M s . 10; w i t h its date o f 1478, the Get ty 

manuscript predates any k n o w n manuscript by 

Co lombe that includes these frames. 2 3 W h i l e perhaps 

an early Co lombe manuscript w i t h this m o t i f has been 

lost, the Get ty Master could possibly have developed 

this m o t i f h imse l f . 2 4 Such independence f r o m 

Co lombe may indicate that any contacts between the 

Get ty Master and Co lombe took place fair ly early i n 

Colombe's career, probably i n the 1460s or 1470s i n 

Bourges before the emergence o f Colombe's more 

exaggerated characteristics. 2 5 

I n addi t ion to these sources i n Colombe, the 

Get ty Master drew some specific mot i fs f r o m Jean 

Fouquet, part icular ly his Hours o f Etienne Chevalier. 

The David in Prayer (fig. 22) o f the Get ty w o r k derives 

the pose o f Dav id and the placement o f the spear on 

the g round f r o m Fouquet's David in Prayer i n the 
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Chevalier hours . 2 6 O the r motifs , w h i c h the Get ty 

hours derives f r o m the Hours o f Etienne Chevalier, 

include, as A v r i l has noted, the g roup ing o f t w o 

horses w i t h one fu l ly frontal and one arching its neck 

(in Fouquet's Martyrdom of Saint fames the Greater and 

the Getty's Crucifixion).27 Even the Getty Master's inter

est i n creamy whi t e facial tones for the V i r g i n M a r y 

and the unusual emphasis on the nurs ing Madonna , 

seen i n the Getty's Madonna and Child Enthroned, can 

be traced to a s imi lar emphasis th roughout Fouquet's 

works , as for example i n the Madonna and Child 

Enthroned o f the Chevalier hours . 2 8 Interestingly, a 

number o f mot i fs that the Get ty Master adopted f r o m 

Colombe are ones Co lombe took f r o m Fouquet; for 

example, the cross-armed pos i t ion o f the angels 

(found i n the Get ty Virgin in Glory and Colombe's 

M o r g a n 677) is a feature that also appears i n a number 

o f scenes w i t h i n the Hours o f Etienne Chevalier. So 

too the pose o f Joseph ( w i t h his open-hands posi t ion) 

i n the Get ty Nativity (fig. 13) is found i n bo th the 

Chevalier hours and i n M o r g a n 677 (figs. 14-15); the 

Get ty Master repeats Fouquet's emphasis on the Star 

o f Bethlehem sh in ing th rough a hole i n the roof—a 

m o t i f not found i n the Colombe vers ion—though he 

turns the stable o f the N a t i v i t y so that i t is parallel to 

the picture plane, a device that is more i n the manner 

o f Colombe. 

The Get ty Master probably d i d not have a direct 

relationship w i t h Fouquet, for he remains unaffected 

by Fouquet's Italianate qualities (surprisingly so, given 

that the Get ty manuscript, as I shall argue below, was 

probably made for an Italian patron). Furthermore, 

the Get ty Master l im i t s his bor rowings to ind iv idua l 

moti fs d rawn f r o m Fouquet, rather than incorporat ing 

a fuller range o f stylistic features (such as the treat

ment o f landscape and figure types), as he d i d f r o m 

the art o f Colombe. Nevertheless, the Get ty Master 

does show a significant interest not on ly i n Co lombe 

but also i n Fouquet's artistic inventions. Whether he 

was exposed to Fouquet's w o r k i n the Loi re Valley as a 

F I G U R E 14 The Nativity. New York, Pierpont Morgan Library, 

M.677, fol. 104. 

F I G U R E 15 The Nativity. The Hours o f Etienne Chevalier. Chan

tilly, Musée Condé. Photo: Giraudon/Art Resource, N . Y. 
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FIGURE 16 The Visitation. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10, 

fol. 52. 

student o f Fouquet's followers or i n Bourges as a s tu

dent o f Co lombe remains an open question. 

The sources o f the Get ty Master's w o r k were no t 

l i m i t e d to C o l o m b e and Fouquet. The Get ty Master 

also was influenced by an earlier generation o f French 

i l lumina tors , especially the Bedford Master, f r o m 

w h o m he may have derived the m o t i f o f the second 

angel opening the curtains i n the scene o f the Annun

ciation (see f ig . 3 and the Bedford shop's B . L . A d d . 

18850 fo l . 3 2 ) , 2 9 a l though the m o t i f could derive 

instead f r o m prototypes i n A m i e n s . 3 0 I n addi t ion , the 

Get ty Master was influenced to some degree by F lem

ish art, as can be seen i n the Visitation o f M s . 10 

(fig. 16), w h i c h is markedly s imi lar i n compos i t ion to 

the Visitation i n Le ipz ig by Rogier van der Weyden. 3 1 

So, too, the Get ty Saint Christopher is based on a 

famous (now lost) compos i t ion o f Saint Chris topher 

by Jan van E y c k , 3 2 and some o f the figure types, such 

as the angel i n the scene o f Tobias (fig. 12), are r e m i 

niscent o f early M e m l i n g . These parallels, however, 

more l i k e l y result f r o m the c i rcula t ion o f pattern 

books rather than f r o m direct and sustained contact 

w i t h Flemish art. A s t i l l -puzz l ing question is whether 

the Get ty Master was influenced by more local stylistic 

tendencies: at present, no significant relationship 

between this master and earlier i l lumina to r s i n Lyons 

can be detected. 3 3 B u t the Get ty Master d i d have a 

Lyonnais contemporary w i t h w h o m he evident ly had 

a very close association, that is, the Rosenberg Master. 

T H E R O S E N B E R G M A S T E R 

I n the Lune l horae the Get ty Master collaborated w i t h 

another hand that can be ident i f ied as the Rosenberg 

Master. This hand was first distinguished by Plummer, 

w h o named i t after t w o horae i n the Rosenberg collec

t i o n (Mss. 5-6) that contain i l l umina t ions marked by 

dist inctive mannerisms, notably the depict ion o f an 

unusual pattern o f dark blue waves i n the sky to i n d i 

cate a d iv ine radiance and the use o f y e l l o w (or black) 

loops o f paint to h i g h l i g h t (or darken) the bushes i n 

the landscape—as, for example, i n the Annunciation to 

the Shepherds o f Rosenberg M s . 5 . 3 4 Such mannerisms 

appear as w e l l w i t h i n many o f the miniatures i n the 

Lune l hours (excluding the t w o by the Get ty Master 

discussed above), as can be seen, for example, i n the 

Visitation (fig. 17), w i t h its ye l low h i g h l i g h t i n g o f the 

bushes. 3 5 Indeed, many o f the L u n e l pages are l ike 

those i n the t w o Rosenberg manuscripts: the Visitation 

scenes o f Lune l and Rosenberg M s . 6 (fig. 17-18) and 

the Presentation scenes o f L u n e l and Rosenberg M s . 5 

(figs. 19-20) show close analogies i n their f igure types, 

composi t ion , drapery, and treatment o f space. Hence 

the Lune l and the t w o Rosenberg horae f o r m a core 

group o f manuscripts by the Rosenberg h a n d . 3 6 

These Rosenberg Master horae are closely related 

to Get ty M s . 10 i n a number o f ways. First, the three 

Rosenberg Master books generally have the same 

i l lustrat ive p rog ram as Get ty Ms . 10, as is evident, for 

example, i n the pa i r ing o f the C r u c i f i x i o n w i t h the 

Hour s o f the Cross, even though the C a r r y i n g o f the 

Cross was an equally t radi t ional choice. 3 7 Also, l ike 

Get ty M s . 10, the Rosenberg Master's works include 

prismatic borders w i t h s imulated sculpture and use a 

fu l l - l eng th composi t ional format often based o n the 

same models as Ms . 10 (as is apparent i n the Presentation 

scenes o f Get ty M s . 10 and Rosenberg M s . 5 [figs. 1, 

20]). The Rosenberg figure types are s imi lar to those 

i n the Get ty hours: for example, the V i r g i n o f the 

Lune l Presentation (fig. 19) has the creamy facial tones 
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F I G U R E 17 The Visitation. Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, Ms. 9, 

p. 71. 

F I G U R E 18 The Visitation. New York, Rosenberg Collection, 

Ms. 6, fol. 50V-
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F I G U R E 19 The Presentation. Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, 

Ms. 9, p. 124. 

and the we l l -mode led neck and cleavage so notable i n 

the Get ty w o r k ; moreover, the Virgin 's drapery, l ike 

that i n the Get ty miniatures, falls i n complex, angular 

folds (compare figs. 16 and 19). The Rosenberg Master 

also creates spacious landscapes i n the manner o f the 

Get ty Master: the David in Prayer o f the Lune l horae 

(fig. 21) depicts a path w i n d i n g back toward a cu rv ing 

river that leads the eye in to the mis ty blue far hor izon 

and shows silhouetted figures i n the background and 

reflections i n the water, as i n the David in Prayer 

(fig. 22) o f the Get ty manuscript. Clearly, then, the 

Get ty and the Rosenberg Masters not on ly w o r k e d 

together bu t had closely related stylistic id ioms. 

Nevertheless, the separate identit ies o f the t w o 

masters are apparent i n their stylistic differences. 3 8 

The Rosenberg Masters men tend to have thinner 

faces and more rubbery features, w i t h wispier beards 

F I G U R E 20 The Presentation. New York, Rosenberg Collection, 

Ms. 5, fol. 60. 

than their counterparts i n the Get ty w o r k (compare 

figs. 21-22). A n d the w o m e n tend to have wider jaws 

and less delicate strands o f hair, and they wear drap

eries that harden in to sharper and more volumetr ic 

folds, w i t h o u t the spontaneous brushwork found i n 

the Get ty pages (compare figs. 16-17). The overall pal

ette o f the Rosenberg Master is fair ly close to that o f 

the Getty. B u t the Rosenberg Master does not often 

match the depth and bri l l iance o f the Get ty Master's 

palette and frequently uses pinker reds instead o f the 

Getty's deep burgundies, w i t h blonder rather than 

greener tones i n the landscapes. 

Moreover, the style o f the Rosenberg Master 

does not appear to be as refined as that o f the Get ty 

Master. Thus, the Rosenberg Master's landscape i n the 

Flight into Egypt o f Lune l (fig. 23) appears schematic 

compared to that i n the Get ty Master's Tobias and the 
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FIGURE 21 David in Prayer. Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, 

Ms. 9, p. 175. 

Archangel Raphael (fig. 12). The poo l o f water i n the 

foreground o f the Rosenberg Master's w o r k looks flat 

and unconvinc ing compared to that i n the Getty Tobias 

because i t lacks the soft w h i t e waves o n the surface 

and the reflections o f the river bank found i n the 

Get ty scene. The Rosenberg Master defines the grass 

on the banks w i t h s t i f f diagonal lines, un l ike the 

washes o f the Get ty Master; and his me thod o f depict

i n g the path i n a s t i f f zigzag fo rma t ion and h i g h l i g h t 

i n g the bushes i n y e l l o w looks very art if icial c o m 

pared to the Get ty scene. A n d i n the river, where the 

Get ty Master uses delicate strokes o f w h i t e and pale 

colors to render waves and reflections, the Rosenberg 

Master uses harsh black lines for b o t h the waves and 

the somewhat crudely depicted boats o n the water. 

Nevertheless, the Rosenberg i l l u m i n a t o r may no t have 

been s imply a less-gifted associate o f the Get ty M a s -

FIGURE 22 David in Prayer. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10, 

fol. 97. 

ter, for this artist could w e l l have been responsible for 

the i l lumina t ions i n Paris B . N . Ms . Lat. 18015, an 

especially refined b o o k o f hours. 

The Paris horae is an unusual w o r k because o f its 

predominant use o f grisaille ( w i t h sl ight touches o f 

color) ; for this reason i t has never been associated w i t h 

the Rosenberg h a n d . 3 9 Given its lack o f color, the 

Rosenberg mannerisms o f blue radiances and ye l l ow 

(or black) dabs o n the bushes are no t visible i n most 

scenes; however, the one colored scene depict ing Saint 

John on Patmos does include black dabs on the bushes. 

A n d even the grisaille scenes include features s imi lar 

to those i n the Rosenberg Master, as can be seen i n the 

David in Prayer o f Paris 18015 (fig. 24), w h i c h resem

bles the D a v i d o f L u n e l (fig. 21), w i t h its thin-faced, 

wispy-bearded D a v i d and its sculptural ly rendered 

drapery. S imi la r ly the Virgin and Child Enthroned o f 
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F I G U R E 23 The Flight into Egypt- Lunel, Bibliothèque Municipale, 

Ms. 9, p. 132. 

F I G U R E 24 David in Prayer. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Ms. Lat. 

18015, fol. m . 
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F I G U R E 25 The Annunciation and the Life of the Virgin. Paris, Bibl io

thèque Nationale, Ms. Lat. 18015, fol. 31. 

Paris 18015 includes drapery folds l ike those i n Lune l , 

and arranges the in ter ior scene w i t h the same steeply 

t i l t ed floor found i n Rosenberg M s . 6 . 4 0 O n certain 

pages, the Paris w o r k is closer to the other Rosenberg 

collect ion w o r k , M s . 5: the Annunciation and the Life of 

the Virgin i n Paris (fig. 25) is almost identical i n its 

architectonic structure and compos i t ion to that i n 

Rosenberg M s . 5 (fig. 26), and the Annunciation to the 

Shepherds i n Paris has the same semi-recl in ing figure 

and curled-up dog found i n Rosenberg M s . 5. 4 1 

B u t un l ike the other Rosenberg Master works , 

Paris 18015 matches the Get ty hours i n its h i g h level o f 

quality, part icular ly i n the treatment o f landscape. 

Whereas the other Rosenberg manuscripts typical ly 

have more s impl i f ied and s t i f f landscape settings, the 

Paris landscapes, i n pages such as the David in Prayer 

(fig. 24) and the Flight into Egypt (fig. 27), show a 

breadth o f space, at tent ion to detail , and sophisticated 

F I G U R E 26 The Annunciation and the Life of the Virgin. New York, 

Rosenberg Collection, Ms. 5, fol. 22. 

handl ing o f reflection equal to those i n M s . 10 (e.g., 

fig. 28). A n d i n several cases the Paris hours contains 

composit ions that are closer to Get ty Ms . 10 than the 

rest o f the Rosenberg Masters works : thus, the Flight 

into Egypt scenes o f the Paris and Get ty hours 

(figs. 27-28) depict Joseph i n identical (albeit rather 

tradit ional) poses, and most impor t an t l y w i t h the 

same exact costume, d o w n to the odd angle o f drapery 

across the r igh t shoulder. 4 2 The Annunciation scenes 

(figs. 3, 25) bo th include a second angel ( in addi t ion to 

the V i r g i n and Gabriel) w h o holds back the curtains 

around the baldachin—a rather unusual mot i f , par

t icular ly w i t h i n Lyonnais i l l u m i n a t i o n . 4 3 However, 

the extreme cont ro l o f l ine and the sculptural drapery 

o f Paris 18015 differ dramatically f r o m the loose 

strokes and less volumetr ic drapery found i n the Get ty 

w o r k . 4 4 I n this way the Paris w o r k is closer to the 

characteristics o f the Rosenberg core works , albeit 
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F I G U R E 27 The Flight into Egypt. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, 

Ms. Lat. 18015, fol. 84. 

executed on a higher level. 

I n all these works the Rosenberg Master's style 

relates most closely to that o f the Get ty Master but 

also draws f r o m the Get ty Master's o w n sources, Fou-

quet and Colombe. Thus, for example, i n the Lune l 

Crucifixion, the horsemen viewed f r o m behind derive 

f r o m Fouquet's Crucifixion i n the Chevalier hours , 4 5 

w h i l e the depict ion o f c rowd scenes, profi le views, 

and dar ing perspective effects i n the Lune l and Rosen

berg manuscripts show the influence o f Colombe. The 

Rosenberg Master's dependence on Co lombe is espe

cially pronounced i n the Funeral Procession scene o f 

Rosenberg M s . 5, w h i c h is almost completely based 

on a model f r o m Morgan 677; 4 6 moreover, the Nativ

ity o f Rosenberg M s . 5 borrows a very idiosyncratic 

feature f r o m Colombe's M o r g a n 677, the depict ion o f 

the ox and ass viewed f r o m behind i n sharp foreshort

ening. The influence o f Colombe—par t icu la r ly his 

more eccentric features—thus appears to have been 

more significant for the Rosenberg Master than for the 

Get ty Master. Th i s suggests that the Rosenberg Mas -

F I G U R E 28 The Flight into Egypt. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, 

Ms. 10, fol. 78. 

ter was a younger artist w h o could more fu l ly assimi

late the innovative features o f C o l o m b e . 4 7 I f so, the 

Rosenberg Master should be seen as the student o f the 

Get ty Master and/or his best shop assistant. The pos

s ib i l i ty that the Rosenberg Master w o r k e d i n a shop 

separate f r o m the Get ty Master is unl ikely , given the 

fact that t w o addit ional Rosenberg Master works , one 

i n the Vatican and one i n Badia d i Cava (an abbey i n 

the southern Italian t o w n o f Cava de' T i r r en i ) , f o r m a 

remarkably close stylistic, iconographic, and textual 

un i t w i t h Get ty Ms . 10. 

T H E B A D I A D I C A V A A N D V A T I C A N M A N U S C R I P T S 

The Vatican and Badia d i Cava horae, w h i c h can be 

dated to 1478 and 1482 respectively (based on their 

Easter calculations), are b o t h p r i m a r i l y i l l umina t ed by 

the Rosenberg Master . 4 8 The Vatican pages often 

include the standard Rosenberg-hand mannerism o f 

placing blue radiances i n the sky, and they have the 
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unusual arrangement o f the page where in the g r o u n d 

l ine is pushed forward i n front o f an i l lusionis t ic scroll 

bearing a few lines o f text, as found i n Rosenberg 

M s . 6 . 4 9 They also include female types s imi lar to 

those i n Rosenberg M s . 6 (compare figs. 18 and 30). 

Thus, except for a somewhat sketchier presentation o f 

the landscape and a lack o f the dist inctive ye l low h i g h 

lights on the bushes, the Vatican manuscript shows 

the ma in stylistic characteristics o f the Rosenberg 

hand. So too the Cava de' T i r r e n i w o r k is very close 

to the Rosenberg Master's w o r k , par t icular ly the horae 

i n Lune l . The Cava manuscript consistently includes 

the trademark blue waves i n the sky ( i f no t the ye l l ow 

h i g h l i g h t i n g o f the bushes), and the miniatures have 

the yel lower tonalities o f the landscape (and even the 

zigzag paths) f o u n d i n Lune l M s . 9 and Rosenberg 

M s . 5. The scenes o f David in Prayer i n b o t h the Lune l 

(fig. 21) and Cava (fig. 29) manuscripts are remarkably 

s imilar i n their composit ions, i n their facial type for 

Dav id , and i n their rather hardened drapery folds, 

a l though, as i n the Vatican manuscript, the Cava land

scape is treated i n a sketchier manner. Moreover, the 

Nativity scenes o f the Lune l and Cava manuscripts 

have s imilar figure types, draperies, and landscapes, 

and even the handl ing o f the ox and ass is i n a m a r k 

edly s imi lar manner. 

The Vatican and Cava works may represent ear

lier productions o f the Rosenberg Master. Dated 1478 

and 1482, they show a greater sketchiness and freedom 

o f l ine than are found i n the Rosenberg pages o f 

Lune l , w h i c h can be dated to about 1492. Indeed, even 

between the Vatican manuscript o f 1478 and the Badia 

d i Cava hours o f 1482, there is some reduct ion or 

sketchiness and a t igh ten ing o f l ine, as can be seen i n 

the t w o versions o f the Annunciation (figs. 30-31). The 

Rosenberg Mss. 5 and 6, l ike Lune l , show the for

malized treatment o f draperies and landscapes associ

ated w i t h the Master's later p roduc t ion ; moreover, 

their greater explorat ion o f space, 5 0 use o f Renaissance 

columns i n the borders, and expansion o f c rowd 

scenes appear to be characteristic o f a later stylistic 

evolut ion. As a result, Paris 18015 can be placed 

among the later Rosenberg works , based on its s i m i 

larities to Lune l and its use o f classical columns to 

frame some o f the scenes.5 1 

The remarkable similari t ies between the Cava 

and Vatican works , o n the one hand, and the Get ty 

manuscript on the other, indicate that the Get ty and 

Rosenberg Masters were w o r k i n g i n very close asso

ciat ion around the year 1480. Th i s t r io o f works con

tains significant formal similari t ies, i nc lud ing a pre-

FIGURE 29 David in Prayer. Cava de' Tirreni, Badia di Cava, 

Ms. 45, fol. 109. 
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FIGURE 30 The Annunciation. Rome, Vatican Library, Ms. Lat. 

3780, fol. 15. 

di lec t ion for brocades and i l lusionis t ic sculpture i n the 

interiors (al though b o t h the Vatican and Cava works 

e l iminate the i l lus ionis t ic statues f r o m their architec

tural borders). I n some cases, scenes w i t h i n the group 

are all derived f r o m s imilar composi t ional models. N o 

one manuscript i n the group, however, appears to have 

been the mode l for the other two , since motifs are no t 

shared consistently w i t h i n the group. For example, 

the Burial scenes o f the Get ty and Cava works (figs. 8, 

32) b o t h include crossed bones o n the g r o u n d (not 

found i n the Vatican scene), w h i l e the Vatican (fig. 33) 

and Get ty scenes b o t h include d igg ing implements 

and d i r t o n the g r o u n d (unl ike the Cava version); on 

the other hand, the Cava and Vatican versions 

(figs. 32-33) include bur ia l by one man, no t by t w o as 

i n the Getty. B u t though the works do not derive 

f r o m one member o f the group—instead they appear 

to derive f r o m c o m m o n models i n the shop—they 

nevertheless are closely related i n their composit ions, 

FIGURE 31 The Annunciation. Cava de' Tirreni , Badia di Cava, 

Ms. 45, fol. 14. 

figures, and motifs . 

The group also shows s t r i k ing similari t ies i n 

iconographic p rogram. The three horae have the same 

cycle o f i l l umina t ions i l lus t ra t ing the Hour s o f the 

V i r g i n and depict the same themes accompanying the 

other ma in texts: Pentecost w i t h the Hours o f the 

H o l y Spiri t , the C r u c i f i x i o n w i t h the Hours o f the 

H o l y Cross, the B u r i a l o f the Dead w i t h the Office o f 

the Dead, and the D a v i d i n Prayer w i t h the Seven 

Penitential Psalms. B u t since all the Rosenberg and 

Get ty group horae have this same i l lustrat ive program, 

i t is more notable that the Getty, Vatican, and Cava 

hours are the on ly ones w i t h i n the Get ty and Rosen

berg groups that include the Office o f the V i r g i n 

for Advent and il lustrate i t w i t h a scene o f M a r y and 

the A n g e l , a theme that forms a second version o f 

the A n n u n c i a t i o n scene depicted w i t h i n the Hour s o f 

the V i r g i n . I n the Advent version the angel is depicted 

further o f f f r o m M a r y than is usual i n an A n n u n c i a -
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F I G U R E 32 The Burial of the Dead. Cava de' Tirreni, Badia di Cava, 

Ms. 45, fol. 131. 

F I G U R E 33 The Burial of the Dead. Rome, Vatican Library, Ms. Lat. 

3780, fol. i n . 

t i o n scene, as i f j u s t a r r iv ing before the actual p ro 

nouncement. Th i s scene—both i n terms o f its separa

t i o n o f M a r y and the angel and its repet i t ion o f the 

matins theme—is unparalleled w i t h i n Lyonnais i l l u 

m ina t i on , and perhaps w i t h i n French fif teenth-

century i l l u m i n a t i o n i n general . 5 2 

The parallels i n the decorative p rogram o f these 

three books are surpassed by their textual similari t ies. 

These books were all w r i t t e n i n a s imi lar rounded 

Gothic script not found elsewhere i n the Get ty or 

Rosenberg groups . 5 3 Furthermore, the Get ty and the 

Vatican works are v i r t ua l l y textual twins , a remark

able feature given the var iabi l i ty i n the content o f 

books o f hours . 5 4 First, the t w o books bo th contain, 

i n s imilar w o r d i n g , a calculation for Easter and a lunar 

calendar w r i t t e n i n Italian; Easter calculations and 

lunar calendars are not u n c o m m o n i n French books o f 

hours, but the choice o f an Italian text here is quite 

rare. 5 5 I n addi t ion, the calendars and litanies o f the 

t w o books—the t w o most individual ized parts o f a 

book o f hours—are surprisingly similar; the litanies 

are v i r tua l ly identical and the calendars have 9 1 % 

agreement. 5 6 For example, b o t h calendars include cer

tain unusual entries, such as " A m a n d i et nestadi" ( in 

red, February 6), rather than the correct l i s t ing o f 

A m a n d and Vedast, as w e l l as t w o English saints no t 

often found i n continental calendars, Richard, Bishop 

o f Chichester ( A p r i l 3) and Alphege, Archbishop o f 

Canterbury ( A p r i l 19), and a l i s t ing for Adr i an o f M a y 

(March 4), an I r i shman much revered i n Scot land. 5 7 

Finally, the other texts i n the t w o works are u n i f o r m 

w i t h s imi lar readings for each prayer, as can be seen i n 

the 65.9% agreement i n the w o r d i n g o f the "Obsecro 

te" prayer. I n addi t ion to the standard offices, bo th 

works include the less c o m m o n texts o f the Mass o f 

the V i r g i n , the Office o f the V i r g i n for Advent , the 

letter f r o m Jesus to Abgar, the psalm " C o n f i t e m i n i 

domino ," and suffrages to Saints Sebastian, Augustine, 
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Christopher, and, most unusually, the Archangel 

Raphael . 5 8 

The Badia d i Cava text has looser, but neverthe

less significant, ties to the Get ty and Vatican manu

scripts. L i k e them, the Cava horae contains an Easter 

calculation and lunar calendar i n Italian. Also, the 

Cava l i tany exactly duplicates that i n the Getty, and 

the calendar includes many s imilar entries, most nota

bly the erroneous " A m a n d i et nestadi" (no longer i n 

red), A d r i a n o f May, and Alphege o f Canterbury 

( though Richard o f Chichester is dropped). B u t w h i l e 

the calendar is based on the Get ty/Vat ican prototype, 

i t lists almost twice as many feasts, result ing i n on ly a 

6 1 % agreement w i t h the Get ty calendar. A n d though 

the Cava text contains many o f the same prayers as the 

other t w o — i n c l u d i n g the Office o f the V i r g i n for 

Advent and suffrages to Sebastian and Chris topher— 

the readings vary more; for example, the "Obsecro te" 

matches the others on ly at the outset, but soon 

diverges, creating o n l y about a 10% agreement w i t h 

the Get ty version. S t i l l , the connections here are suff i

cient to establish strong textual ties between the Badia 

d i Cava manuscript and the Vatican and Get ty works . 

The decorative and textual similari t ies between 

the Getty, Vatican, and Cava de T i r r e n i hours may 

result f r o m similari t ies i n patronage. For despite a lack 

o f defini t ive evidence, several features o f the manu

scripts provide strong indications that all three horae 

had Italian patrons. The use o f Italian for the Easter 

and lunar calculation texts o f the group provides per

haps the strongest evidence. 5 9 Furthermore, the style 

o f script used i n the three manuscripts may also be 

evidence o f Italian sponsorship. T h o u g h the script s t i l l 

retains many French characteristics, its rounded char

acter derives f r o m the textualis rotunda script preferred 

i n I t a ly . 6 0 N o w the choice o f the rotunda style i n these 

works could s imply reflect the wide r popular i ty o f 

this script th roughou t Europe i n the fifteenth century. 

However, the fact that the scribe o f the Get ty manu

script includes a h i g h l y unusual feature at this t ime, 

the d w i t h a straight ascender based on Carol ine m i n 

uscule (as opposed to the angled ascenders o f the 

Goth ic d)61 may indicate that he is i m i t a t i n g not jus t 

Italian Goth ic rotunda but Renaissance humanist ic 

script. Th i s level o f interest i n Italian-style scripts 

w o u l d be best explained by Italian patronage. I n addi

t i on , t w o o f the three manuscripts have a longstand

i n g and current Italian provenance. Unfortunately, 

however, the or ig ina l owners cannot be ident if ied on 

the basis o f the heraldic devices; the Get ty manuscript 

lacks armoria l bearings altogether, and the coat o f 

arms on the Vatican Annunciation page (fig. 30) is too 

abraded to iden t i fy . 6 2 The Badia d i Cava manuscript 

does include on the Annunciation page (fig. 31) the 

coats o f arms o f t w o Italian families, identifiable on 

the male side as the Vettor i—a Florentine fami ly w i t h 

a Roman branch—and on the female side as the Spada 

o f R o m e . 6 3 Genealogical sources c o n f i r m that the Vet-

t o r i and Spada families were uni ted by marriage, bu t 

since the date o f this marriage has not been recovered, 

one cannot be sure that this couple o r ig ina l ly owned 

the manuscr ip t . 6 4 I n fact, the coats o f arms on the 

Annunciation page appear to be later additions, because 

the shields and p u t t i clearly overlap a frame painted 

below them (and n o w showing th rough due to surface 

paint losses). S t i l l , i n the context o f an Italian text and 

Italianate script, these indications o f Italian ownership, 

even i f not o f the first owner, provide presumptive 

evidence that the or ig ina l patron was indeed Italian. 

I n addi t ion, the Get ty and Vatican books contain 

one devotional feature, a suffrage to Raphael, w h i c h is 

suggestive o f Italian patronage. Cer ta in ly the A r c h 

angel Raphael was venerated i n France, for a chapel 

dedicated to h i m was erected i n Lyons i n 1494. 6 5 H o w 

ever, this cult does not seem to have been excep

t iona l ly strong i n France, and few French books o f 

hours have suffrages to Raphael, especially suffrages 

accompanied by a miniature , as i n the Vatican and 

Get ty manuscr ipts . 6 6 I n fif teenth-century Italy, on the 

other hand, Raphael was strongly revered, part icular ly 

i n the lay confraternities dedicated to the archangel, 

w h i c h were established w i t h i n the merchant c o m m u 

n i t y . 6 7 T h o u g h depictions o f Raphael are no t frequent 

i n Italian books o f hours , 6 8 panel paintings o f the 

j ou rney o f Raphael and Tobias were c o m m o n ex-voto 

scenes commissioned by Florentine merchants to 

commemorate sending their sons abroad to w o r k for 

foreign branches o f Florentine f i rms, a standard busi

ness practice at the t i m e . 6 9 The depict ion o f the j o u r 

ney o f Tobias i n the Vatican manuscript, then, may 

reflect Italian interest i n this particular theme. 7 0 The 

Get ty manuscript depicts a more unusual scene i n the 

Raphael legend (fig. 12), the f i nd ing o f the fish whose 

entrails were used to exorcise the demons f r o m Sarah 

and cure Tobit's blindness. The scene thus stresses the 

healing powers o f Raphael rather than his protective 

powers on journeys. S t i l l , the interest i n the Raphael 

legend i n i t se l f most l i ke ly reflects the tastes o f an 

Italian sponsor. 7 1 

Lyonnais workshops certainly were i n a pos i t ion 

to produce manuscripts for Italian patrons. Thanks to 

its internat ional fairs, by the end o f the fifteenth cen-
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tu ry Lyons was a major w o r l d market, a center for the 

sale o f si lk and spices and for currency exchange. 7 2 

Such economic stature brought an inf lux o f Italian 

merchants, many associated w i t h the numerous Italian 

banks that established branches i n Lyons . 7 3 Tax rec

ords indicate that by 1515 Italians were a strong force 

i n Lyonnais publ i sh ing and bookse l l i ng . 7 4 It is possi

ble, then, that the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters could 

have worked out o f an I ta l ian-run bookstore, but they 

could equally w e l l have attracted Italian buyers th rough 

independent local contacts w i t h the Italian c o m m u n i t y . 7 5 

The content o f the calendars w i t h i n the group 

does, however, cast some doubt on the Italian spon

sorship o f these works . For w h i l e the Badia d i Cava 

calendar lists a number o f Central Italian saints and 

hence was suitable for Italians l i v i n g temporar i ly i n 

Lyons , 7 6 the Get ty and Vatican calendars appear to be 

made for Flemish use; they include the major Bruges 

saints Boniface (June 5), Basil (February 3 and, i n red, 

June 14) , 7 7 and Donat ian (August 7 and, i n red, O c t o 

ber 14, i n red), along w i t h other Flemish saints such as 

" A m a n d i et Nes tad i" (February 6, i n red), Lamber t 

(September 17), Remigius and Bavo (October 1, i n 

red), and Lebuin (November 12) . 7 8 I f intended for an 

Italian client, such a calendar could have been 

designed for an Italian l i v i n g i n Bruges. B u t i t seems 

un l ike ly that an Italian l i v i n g i n Bruges w o u l d pur 

chase a book o f hours i n Lyons rather than i n the 

Ghent/Bruges area, a renowned center o f i l l u m i n a 

t i o n . 7 9 M o s t l ikely, the calendars i n the Get ty and the 

Vatican were not designed specifically for Flemish use 

but rather for internat ional use; they even include 

English and Ir ish saints. 8 0 Given the strong interna

t ional ties o f the Italian merchant companies, many 

w i t h branches i n Lyons, Bruges, and L o n d o n , an 

internat ional calendar may have been the simplest way 

for a Lyonnais shop to address the Italian market. So 

the contents o f the Get ty and Vatican calendars do not 

preclude, and may actually support, the argument for 

Italian patronage. 8 1 A n d the similari t ies i n taste w i t h i n 

this particular clientele may very w e l l account for 

many o f the similari t ies i n style, iconography, and text 

w i t h i n the three manuscripts. Regardless o f the 

patronage circumstances, though, such similari t ies 

could not have been achieved w i t h o u t very close in ter

action between the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters. 

T H E M A S T E R O F G U I L L A U M E L A M B E R T 

T w o new artistic personalities, the Get ty and Rosen

berg Masters, thus emerge more clearly f r o m the 

group o f works ascribed to Lyons and associated w i t h 

the name o f the bes t -known Lyonnais artist, the Mas 

ter o f Gui l laume Lambert . I n their programs and 

style, the works o f the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters 

are more closely l i nked to each other than to the 

works o f the Lambert Master himself. Thus, for 

example, the decorative programs o f the horae o f the 

Lamber t group (notably Quar i t ch 47, Rouen 3027, 

Paris 3117, Vienna 2598, and M o r g a n 83) differ s ign i f i 

cantly f r o m the programs found i n most o f the Get ty 

and Rosenberg Masters ' books o f hours (e.g., Get ty 

Ms . 10, Lune l M s . 9, Rosenberg Mss. 5 and 6, and 

Paris 18015). U n l i k e the Get ty and Rosenberg hours, 

the Lamber t Master's horae depict the Death o f the 

V i r g i n instead o f the Fl ight i n to Egyp t (for the Ves

pers o f Office o f the Hours o f the V i r g i n ) , Chr is t 

C a r r y i n g the Cross instead o f the C r u c i f i x i o n (for the 

Hours o f the Cross), and Dav id and Bathsheba instead 

o f D a v i d i n Prayer (for the Penitential Psalms). 8 2 The 

choice o f theme for the Office o f the Dead differs 

w i t h i n the Lamber t group i tse l f but generally includes 

more atypical themes—Job on the D u n g h i l l or the 

Raising o f Lazarus—unlike the standard bur ia l or 

funeral scenes o f the Get ty and Rosenberg books . 8 3 

The stylistic predilections that separate the L a m 

bert Master's works f r o m those o f the Getty and 

Rosenberg Masters include the Lambert Master's dis

t inct ive use o f the close-up v i e w p o i n t w i t h a three-

quarter depict ion o f the figures, as opposed to the f u l l -

length presentation found th roughout the Getty and 

Rosenberg Masters ' works . I n addi t ion, the Lamber t 

Master's use o f grayed and muted tones w i t h occa

sional touches o f strong orange and l emon ye l low di f 

fers f r o m the clear and simple palettes o f the Get ty 

and Rosenberg Masters. A n d w h i l e the figure types o f 

the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters vary somewhat (as 

we have seen), the Lambert Master's types are dis

t inc t ly more exaggerated than those o f the other t w o : 

his figures have heads that are large i n p ropor t ion to 

their elongated bodies, w i t h faces that are less consis

tent ly modeled, more caricatured and expressive, as 

w e l l as more schematic than those o f the Get ty and 

Rosenberg Masters. Thus the Master o f Gui l laume 

Lambert , once seen as v i r t ua l l y the on ly and certainly 

the leading master o f Lyons, actually stands somewhat 

apart f r o m the strand o f Lyonnais pa in t ing represented 

by the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters. 
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To some degree, the stylistic differences between 

the Lamber t Master and the Getty/Rosenberg Masters 

are s imply the result o f the Lamber t Master's greater 

assimilat ion o f the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters ' o w n 

ma in stylistic source, that is, Jean Colombe. The color 

choices o f the Master o f Gui l laume Lambert , par

t icular ly the grayish undertones o f the sk in and the 

greens and blues o f the landscapes, show significant 

similari t ies w i t h Colombe's w o r k s . 8 4 The larger-

headed figure types also have precedents i n Colombe, 

as is evident i n a comparison o f the Lamber t Master's 

Bathsheba o f Rouen and that o f Colombe's M o r g a n 

M s . 677. The Master o f Gui l laume Lamber t shares 

Colombe's interest i n c rowd scenes (even more so than 

the Rosenberg Master) and sometimes even includes 

one o f Colombe's most bizarre mannerisms, the 

emphasis on profi le views ( w i t h the nose placed too 

h i g h up—compare, for example, the Lamber t Master's 

Annunciation to the Shepherds o f Paris 3117 w i t h the 

dedication page o f Colombe's Boethius B . L . Harley 

M s . 4335, fol . 10) . 8 5 B u t w h i l e the stronger influence 

o f Colombe, along w i t h the Lamber t Master's o w n 

idiosyncracies, distinguishes the Lamber t Master f r o m 

the Get ty and Rosenberg painters, the i l lumina t ions 

o f these three masters nevertheless share the stylistic 

flavor o f works produced i n close p r o x i m i t y i n place 

and t i m e . 8 6 

The Lamber t Master's Quar i t ch 47, w h i c h dates 

to 1484, and the closely related Paris 3117 and M o r 

gan 83 appear to f o r m early examples o f his w o r k , 

w h i c h were produced jus t a b i t later than the Get ty / 

Vatican/Cava t r io o f works ( o f 1478, 1478, and 1482, 

respectively) by the Get ty and Rosenberg Masters. 

The later w o r k o f the Lamber t Master may be evident 

i n the Vienna horae, since i t includes more advanced 

classicizing forms o f architecture, such as the barrel 

vault o f the Pentecost and the spiral columns and shell 

niche i n the Circumcision. The prol i ferat ion o f c rowd 

scenes i n Vienna also seems to represent a later c o m 

posit ional elaboration, w h i l e the couleurs changeantes 

and nar row page format evince tendencies typical o f 

the very end o f the fifteenth century . 8 7 Furthermore, 

the Saint Christopher page shows a mannered harden

i n g and a complexi ty i n the depict ion o f drapery, 

though i t may be by another hand. Hence the Vienna 

manuscript probably dates to the 1490s, w e l l after 

Quar i t ch 47 and perhaps about the same t ime as (or 

somewhat later than) L u n e l . 8 8 The Rouen manuscript , 

t hough related to Vienna especially i n its compos i 

tions, shows fewer classicizing architectural forms and 

so appears to date between the earlier works and the 

Vienna manuscr ip t . 8 9 

Thus, the Lambert group as a whole , together 

w i t h the later Rosenberg works , constitutes produc

t i o n that postdates the Get ty manuscript . The Get ty 

manuscript is significant i n that i t falls at the very 

beginning o f k n o w n manuscript p roduc t ion by these 

three related hands. I n addi t ion, the Get ty manuscript 

provides the key for separating these hands: i t not 

on ly provides ample evidence for iden t i fy ing a new 

master o f very h i g h artistic abilities but also estab

lishes l inks between this new i l l u m i n a t o r and the 

Rosenberg Master, thereby expanding our under

standing o f this previously i l l -def ined artist. As a 

result, later f if teenth-century Lyonnais i l l u m i n a t i o n 

need no longer be seen as largely l i m i t e d to the 

activities o f one rather mediocre master, the Master o f 

Gui l laume Lambert . T h o u g h the exact nature o f the 

interactions between the three Lyonnais artists consid

ered here is not yet fu l ly clear, the recently discovered 

Get ty Ms . 10 provides f ru i t fu l grounds for specula

t i on : the h igh qual i ty and early date o f the manuscript 

suggest that the Get ty Master m i g h t w e l l have been 

the founder o f a Lyonnais atelier where bo th the Rosen

berg and Lambert Masters worked . Perhaps he even 

was the teacher, not on ly o f the Rosenberg Master, 

but o f the Master o f Gui l laume Lamber t h imse l f . 9 0 
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A P P E N D I X i : A T T R I B U T I O N G R O U P I N G S 

O f the works that have been associated wi th the Master o f 

Guillaume Lambert and his circle, I propose the following 

division o f attributions. I would expect that further study o f 

the Master o f Guillaume group would result in additional 

divisions within that group; however, such subdivisions 

were not the focus o f this study. As this article was going to 

press, I had the opportunity to study Brussels, B.R. 

Ms. 9503-4 (Jean de Courcy, La Bouquechardière, vol. 2) and 

determined that it—and perhaps its companion volume, 

Paris, B .N. Ms. Fr. 698 (Jean de Courcy, La Bouquechardière, 

vol. 1)—belongs wi thin the Getty and Rosenberg groups. I 

w i l l consider the attribution o f the miniatures wi thin these 

two Bouquechardière manuscripts in a future study. 

T H E G E T T Y M A S T E R G R O U P 

Chantilly, Musée Condé, Ms. 834 (314) (Valerius Maximus, 

Dicta et facta memorabilia), fol. 88 (The Death ofLucretia) 

Lunel, B . M . Ms. 9 (horae), p. 167 (Pentecost), and p. 215 (The 

Burial of the Dead) 

Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 10 (horae), 1478 

Paris, B .N. Ms. Fr. 989 (Pierre Thomas, Défense de la concep

tion immaculée de la Vierge), fol. 3 (dedication scene) 

T H E R O S E N B E R G M A S T E R G R O U P 

Badia di Cava, Ms. 45 (horae), 1482 

Lunel, B . M . Ms. 9 (horae), in collaboration wi th the Getty 

Master (see above) and the Master o f the Lunel Suffrages 

Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 25 (La passion [de Nostre 

Seigneur Ihesus Crist]), fol. 5 V (The Entry into Jerusalem), in 

collaboration wi th the Master o f Guillaume Lambert (see 

below) 

New York, Rosenberg Collection, Ms. 5 (horae) 

New York, Rosenberg Collection, Ms. 6 (horae) 

Oxford, Keble College, Ms. 40 (horae) 

Paris, B .N. Ms. Lat. 18015 (horae) 

Rome, Vatican Lat. 3780 (horae), 1478 

On the market at the Antiquariat Heribert Tenschert, horae 

T H E M A S T E R O F G U I L L A U M E L A M B E R T G R O U P 

Chantilly, Musée Condé, Ms. 833-34 (313-14) (Valerius 

Maximus, Dicta et facta memorabilia), excluding vol. 1, 

fol. 88 by the Getty Master (see above) 

Geneva, Bibliothèque Publique et Universitaire, Ms. Fr. 70 

(Jean de Courcy, La Bouquechardière) 

London, B.L., Egerton Ms. 1067 (pontifical) 

Lyons, B .M. , Ms. 583 (horae) 

Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum, Ms. 25 (Jean Gerson, La 

passion [de Nostre Seigneur Ihesus Crist]) 

New York, Lehman Collection (leaf o f the Madonna and 

Child) 

New York, Morgan Library, M . 83 (horae) 

Paris, Arsenal, Ms. 101 (breviary) 

Paris, B .N. Nouv. Acq. Lat. 3117 (horae) 

Rouen, B . M . 3027 (Leber Ms. 141) (horae) 

Philadelphia, Free Library, Ms. 11:2, 11:3 (two leaves from a 

book of hours) 

Vienna, O.N.B., S.n. 2598 (horae) 

Whereabouts unknown: Quaritch 47 (horae), 1484; Brandt 

collection (leaf o f the Nativity); Hôtel Drouot, March 23, 

1936, lot 4 (horae). 

In addition, some other works may be part o f this third 

group but have not received sufficient study: Frankfurt, 

Linel Collection, L . M . 36 (horae)—see R. Schilling and 

G. Swarzenski, Die illuminierten Handschriften und Einzelmini

aturen der Mittelalters und der Renaissance in Frankfurter Besitz 

(Frankfurt, 1929), p. 143-44; also St. Petersburg, former 

Imperial Library o f St. Petersburg (I do not know whether 

this manuscript survives today), Ms. Lat O.v. 1, 126 

(horae)—see A. de Laborde, Les principaux manuscrits à pein

tures conservés dans l'ancienne bibliothèque impériale publique de 

Saint-Pétersbourg, vol. 2 (Paris, 1938), pp. 122-26, pl. L. I have 

not included Lyons, Ms. 588 (horae), which has been associ

ated wi th the group but appears far too crude to be given 

even to the shop o f the Master o f Guillaume Lambert. I am 

very grateful to Thomas Kren and François Avri l for alert

ing me to a number o f these manuscripts. 

A P P E N D I X 2: D E S C R I P T I O N O F G E T T Y M S . 10 

Fols, i i + 191 + i i ; 14.6 x 9.8 cm (5% x 37/s in.) 

i 7 * 8 " 1 ) , 2 8 -6 8 , 71 2, 8 8-23 8, 244 

i column, 16 lines, wi th 17 lines in calendar; 7.8 x 5.4 cm 

(3 Vi6 x 2 Vs in.). Latin wi th three pages in Italian containing a 

calculation o f Easter and a lunar calendar, in textualis for

mata, wi th influence o f the rotunda style. 

Seventeen full-page miniatures, many decorated initials, 

o f both one and two lines. 

Modern binding, brown jansenist morocco, stamped wi th 

name o f binder, Thibaron-Joly 

C O N T E N T S 

Calendar (fols. 2-13V), including: Vincent martyr (Janu

ary 22, in red), Basil (spelled "Blasii," February 3 and, in 

red, June 14), Amand and Vedast (spelled 'Amand i et 

Nestadi," February 6, in red), Richard bishop (April 3), 

Alphege bishop (April 19), James and Philip (May 1, in red), 

Barnabas apostle (June 11, in red), Translation o f Thomas 

(July 4, in red), Translation o f Benedict (July 11, in red), 

James and Christopher (July 25, in red), Donatian bishop 

(August 7 and, in red, October 14), Lawrence martyr 

(August 10, in red), Egidius abbot (September 1, in red), 

Lambert martyr (September 17), Remigius and Bavo (Octo

ber i , in red), Lebuin bishop (November 12), and Nicasius 

bishop (December 14, in red). 

Calculation for Easter and Lunar Calendar (fols. 14-15V) 

Gospel Sequences (fols. i6-20v) 
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The Mass o f the Virg in (fols. 2i-26v) 

Enthroned Virgin and Child with Angels, fol. 21 

The Short Hours o f the Cross (fols. 27-3 ov) 

The Crucifixion, fol. 27 

The Short Hours o f the Holy Spirit (fols. 31-34V) 

Pentecost, fol. 31 

The Hours o f the Virgin , use o f Rome (fols. 35-89) 

The Annunciation, fol. 3 5 

The Visitation, fol. 52 

The Nativity, fol. 63 

T/ze Annunciation to the Shepherds, fol. 67 

T/ze Adoration of the Magi, fol. 71 

T/ze Presentation, fol. 75 

T/ze F/ig/tf wfo Egypt, fol. 78 

T/ze Fiigm m ¿3 G/ory of Angels, fol. 85 

The Office o f the Virgin for Advent (fols. 90-96V) 

T/ze Annunciation (?) or the Virgin Seated in Prayer, fol. 90 

Seven Penitential Psalms (fols. 97-107) 

Km£ David in Prayer, fol. 97 

Litany (fols. 107-125), including Cosmas, Damian, Amand, 

Donatian, Basil (spelled "Blasii"), Remigius, Vedast (spelled 

"Nestade"), Eligius, Clare, Amelberga, and Ursula. 

Office o f the Dead, use o f Rome (fols. 126-15 8 v) 

Burial Scene, fol. 116 

"Obsecro te," masculine (fols. 159-163) 

The Pietà, fol. 159 

Seven Verses o f Saint Bernard (fols. 163-164v) 

Suffrage to Saint Sebastian (fols. 164V-165V) 

Psalm: " Q u i habitat" (fols. 165v-i66v) 

Two prayers attributed to Saint Augustine (fols. 167-176) 

Psalm: "Confitemini domino" (fols. 176V-178V) 

Prayers (fols. 128V-181) 

Apocryphal letter from Jesus to Abgar o f Odessa (fols. 181-

I 8 I V ) 

The Names o f the Virg in (fols. 181V-182) 

Prayers (fols. 182-182v) 

Suffrage to Saint Christopher (fols. 183-185) 

Saint Christopher, fol. 183 

Suffrage to Saint Peter (fol. 185V) 

Suffrage to Raphael (fols. 186-187) 

Tobias and the Archangel Raphael, fol. 186 

Prayers for various occasions (fols. 187-188) 

Prayers to the Virg in (fol. 18 8v) 

Lynn F. Jacobs is Assistant Professor of Art History 

at the University of Arkansas. 
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1. See below and Appendix 2 for more specific discussion o f the 

contents o f the calendar. 

2. I am indebted to John Plummer for analyzing the "Obsecro 

te" o f Getty Ms. 10. He determined that the Getty "Obsecro 

te" text, aside from close similarities w i t h Vatican 3780, agrees 

w i t h other known examples at a rate o f only about 16% at 

best, w i th texts from Lyons, Burgundy, and Flanders closest 

to the 16% mark. 

3. See O. Pacht and D. Thoss, Die illuminierten Handschriften der 

Osterreichischen Nationalbibliothek: Französische Schule I I (Vienna, 

!977)» PP- H2~47', and J. Plummer and G. Clark, The Last 

Flowering: French Painting in Manuscripts, 1420—1330, exh. cat. 

(Pierpont Morgan Library, New York, 1982), pp. 76-77. 

4. See F. Avr i l , "Les manuscrits enluminés de la collection 

Medard à la Bibliothèque de Lunel," La Bibliothèque de Louis 

Medard à Lunel (Montpellier, 1987), p. 166; and E. Burin, 

"Manuscript I l lumination in Lyons, c. 1450-1530" (Ph.D. 

diss., Cambridge University, 1990), pp. 16—32. I am most 

grateful to Dr. Bur in for allowing me to read her chapter on 

the Master o f Guillaume Lambert and his circle. Sandra H i n d -

man's study o f the Lehman Collection leaf by the Master 

o f Guillaume Lambert is forthcoming i n the catalogue o f 

the Lehman Collections illuminated manuscripts; I have not 

yet had the opportunity to read it. 

5. O n the Quaritch manuscript, see A Catalogue of Illuminated and 

Other Manuscripts Together with Some Works on Palaeography 

(London, 1931), p. 34. The date 1484 appears i n the calendar o f 

this work. 

6. Plummer and Cla^rk (note 3), pp. 76-77. In this case, the fact 

that the scribe was identified provided a convenient means o f 

denominating the anonymous illuminator. The scribe 

Guillaume Lambert is known to have signed two works. In 

Quaritch 47 he wrote the following inscription at the end o f 

each o f the first five months o f the calendar: "Ces heures sont 

et appertiennent . . . Lyon, et furent escriptes en sa maison 

près le portai Lan m i l . i i i j c , i i i j x x et i i i j . " C. de Hamel (A 

History of Illuminated Manuscripts [Boston, 1986], p. 185), 

claims that this inscription indicates that Guillaume Lambert's 

house was either near a city gate or near the doors o f Lyons 

Cathedral. However, Lambert's house most likely would have 
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been in the book-selling neighborhood o f Lyons, which was 

located on the rue Mercière around Notre Dame de Confort; 

see A. Vingtrinier, Histoire de l'imprimerie à Lyon jusqu'à la fin 

du XVIe siècle (Lyons, 1894), passim, esp. p. 146; and R. Gas

con, Grand commerce et vie urbaine au XVIe siècle—Lyon et ses 

marchands, vol. 1 (Paris, 1971), p. 446, fig. 39, and pl. X I . This 

was not in the immediate neighborhood o f the cathedral. Thus 

the inscription may refer to the portal o f Notre Dame de 

Confort or perhaps to the gate at the rue de Chalamon and the 

rue Mercière, in the heart o f the book-trading district. The 

second manuscript that was signed and dated by Guillaume 

Lambert is a largely unilluminated missal o f 1466 (Lyons, 

B . M . 516), in which the scribe identifies himself as an "escri-

vain de lettre de forme demourant audit moncenis"; this 

reveals that prior to working in Lyons, Guillaume Lambert 

was working in Montcenis, in the region north o f Lyons, near 

Chalon-sur-Saône. For a partial transcription o f the inscrip

tion, see Molinier and Desvernay, Catalogue général des manu

scrits des bibliothèques publiques de France—Départements, Lyon, 

vol. 30, pt. 1 (Paris, 1900), p. 34. This missal does not include 

any illuminations by the Master o f Guillaume Lambert or any 

related artists. 

7. While Pácht and Thoss (note 3) and Plummer and Clark 

(note 3) provided some groupings wi th in the oeuvre, the most 

sustained study o f attributions wi th in the Master o f Guillaume 

Lambert group is that o f Burin (note 4). Burin primarily 

divided the oeuvre between the Lambert Master, the Lambert 

shop, and the Rosenberg Master, though she briefly identified 

some other hands. On the group o f horae related to 

Quaritch 47, see Pàcht and Thoss (note 3), pp. 142-47 (on 

Vienna); Plummer and Clark (note 3), pp. 76—77 (on the M o r 

gan work); and on the Paris manuscript, see Manuscrits à pein

tures offerts à la Bibliothèque Nationale par le Comte Guy du 

Boisrouvray (Paris, 1961), pp. 111-12. Also see Appendix 1 for a 

listing o f all the works that I have associated wi th the Lambert 

Master. O f these I consider the following to be closest to the 

core Quaritch work: B.L. Egerton 1067, the Lehman Collec

tion leaf (study forthcoming by Hindman), the Brandt Collec

tion leaf (see H . Bober, The Mortimer Brandt Collection of Medi

eval Manuscript Illuminations [n.p., n.d.] , pp. 15-17), and the 

Philadelphia Free Library leaves, along wi th the horae sold at 

Hôtel Drouot (March 23, 1936, lot 4). I should note, however, 

that I have only been able to examine reproductions o f some o f 

these works. 

8. M y argument for a separate Getty Master here has not been 

advanced in any previous literature and differs from Burin 

(note 4), pp. 24-25, who suggests that the Getty work is a 

collaboration o f the Lambert and Rosenberg hands. 

9. See also Appendix 1 for a full listing o f the attribution group

ings formulated in this study. I should note that while the 

Getty Master grouping represents an entirely new division 

wi th in Lyonnais i l lumination, that o f the Rosenberg Master 

expands the initial grouping o f Rosenberg Mss. 5 and 6 estab

lished Plummer and Clark (note 3), pp. 77-78. 

10. On the Lunel manuscript, see Avr i l (note 4), p. 166; this 

manuscript contains a number o f hands, including a very dis

tinct separate hand responsible for the suffrages. In addition to 

the two pages discussed here, it is possible that the Virgin and 

Child Enthroned (p. 18) and the Virgin in Glory (p. 148) o f Lunel 

also involve the hand o f the Getty Master; but this attribution 

does not seem compelling to me. 

11. The differences between the Getty Master's treatment o f the 

male figures in Getty Ms. 10 and Lunel Ms. 9 may be the 

result o f the influence o f the Rosenberg Master on the latter 

work; on the Rosenberg Master, see below. 

12. On this I differ from Plummer and Clark (note 3), p. 78, who 

associate this work wi th the Rosenberg Master. 

13. O n the work in Chantilly, see J. Meurgey, Les principaux manu

scrits à peintures du Musée Condé à Chantilly (Paris, 1930), 

pp. 157-59. I believe that the scene in the lower left corner 

should be attributed to the artist o f the suffrages o f Lunel since 

both works share the same nervous line and wide-ranging 

coloration (emphasizing very dark burgundies and pinks). I do 

not see the hand o f the Getty Master in any o f the other 

illuminations in the two-volume set and hence am only dis

cussing the Lucretia page here. 

14. O n the patronage and dating o f Lunel, see Avr i l (note 4), 

p. 166 and n. 15. 

15. C. Couderc, Album de portraits d'après les collections du départe

ment des manuscrits (Paris, ca. 1907), p. 33. 

16. These documents appear to concern two Antoine de Levis, 

father and son, and range from 1475 to 1493; a 1482 document 

refers to Antoine de Levis, father o f Antoine de Levis, conte 

de Villars, as deceased. However, it is not clear which o f the 

two men documented here was responsible for the translation 

o f the text. I am deeply grateful to François Avr i l for sharing 

this information wi th me. 

17. The inscriptions in the two volumes may provide evidence 

useful for the dating o f the manuscript. The inscription in the 

second volume identifies the scribe as Johannes Tybonier and 

the patron as "Loys du Perier, recepveur pour le Roy nostre 

sire ou pais d'Albyjoys," a description o f the patron that mi r 

rors that used in the first volume. Loys du Périer was a biblio

phile (who probably commissioned the Bouquechardière in 

Geneva as well), who is best known for having received the 

post o f visiteur des gabelles o f Provence—an important post— 

from Charles V I I I in i486. At present I have not been able to 

determine when Loys du Périer was in Albigeois. Burin 

(note 4), p. 27, suggests that the Valerius Maximus probably 

dates before i486, since Loys du Périer most likely was in 

Albigeois prior to receiving this new post. But he could have 

received lands in Albigeois after this time; based on the stylis

tic evidence, I am inclined to support this latter possibility. O n 

Loys du Périer, see H . Aubert, "Notices sur les manuscrits 

Petau conservés à la Bibliothèque de Genève," Bibliothèque de 

l'Ecole des Chartes 70 (1909), pp. 484—86; and idem, "Les pr in

cipaux manuscrits à peintures de la Bibliothèque Publique et 

Universitaire de Genève," Bulletin de la société française de repro

ductions de manuscrits à peintures 2 (1912), pp. 90-91. O n the 

Geneva Bouquechardière, see L'enluminure de Charlemagne à Fran

çois I e r , exh. cat. (Musée Rath, Geneva, 1976), pp. 135-37. 

18. Meurgey ([note 13], p. 158) remarks on the high quality o f the 

execution o f this scene in particular. 

19. For an illustration o f this work, see Plummer and Clark 

(note 3), fig. 54b. 

20. O n this manuscript, see Plummer and Clark (note 3), pp. 53-

54. I am indebted to Nicole Reynaud for alerting me to a 

number o f important similarities between this manuscript and 

Getty Ms. 10, particularly those evident in the study o f M o r 

gan 677's Flight into Egypt and Nativity scenes discussed below. 

21. Additional compositional parallels between the Getty Master 

and Colombe can be found in other manuscripts; Colombe's 

depiction o f the Adoration of the Magi in Morgan M . 248, 

fol. 49V, and in the Lelièvre Collection fol. 55, illustrated in 

C. Schaefer, "Oeuvres du début de la carrière de l'enlumineur 

Jean Colombe," Cahiers d'archéologie et d'histoire du Berry 35 
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(1973), pp. 45-57, is very similar in composition to Getty 

fol. 71. However, the similarities are not compelling enough 

to prove a direct compositional borrowing here. 

22. See Plummer and Clark (note 3), p. 77, and Manuscrits à pein

ture (note 7), p. i n . 

23. The Colombe works, which include these frames, such as the 

Hours o f Louis o f Laval, the Très Riches Heures, the Hours o f 

Philippe de Commines, and the Laurentian Library, Florence 

Pal. 241, all appear to date to the 1480s; on the Florentine 

work, see C. Schaefer, " U n livre d'heures illustré par Jean 

Colombe à la Bibliothèque Laurentienne à Florence," Gazette 

des beaux-arts 86 (1973), pp. 287-96. 

24. I am indebted to Nicole Reynaud for raising this possibility, 

but share her concerns that given the fairly l imited extent and 

range o f production o f the Getty Master, it does not seem 

likely that he would be the originator o f a mot i f w i th such a 

wide influence. 

25. I presume that such contact took place in Bourges, given that 

Colombe settled in Bourges in the 1460s and spent most o f his 

life there except for a few trips, notably one to Savoy in the 

1480s; as the Savoy trip postdates Getty Ms. 10, any initial 

contacts between the Getty Master and Colombe would have 

occurred prior to this trip. On Colombes life, see Renaissance 

Painting in Manuscripts, exh. cat. (J. Paul Getty Museum, M a l 

ibu, 1983), pp. 157-62. 

26. For an illustration o f this work, see C. Sterling and 

C. Schaefer, The Hours of Etienne Chevalier—Jean Fouquet (New 

York, 1971), pi. 26. 

27. Avr i l ([note 4], p. 166 and n. 16) has also noted similarities 

between pages in the Lunel and Chantilly manuscripts, and 

Fouquet's Hours o f Etienne Chevalier. 

28. Aside from Getty Ms. 10, I have not found references to the 

nursing Madonna elsewhere in Lyonnais fifteenth-century 

il lumination. For an illustration o f the Chevalier Hours 

Madonna and Child Enthroned, which forms half o f a frontis

piece diptych, see Sterling and Schaefer (note 26), pi. 5. 

29. For an illustration o f the Bedford work, see M . Meiss, French 

Painting in the Time of Jean de Berry—The Limbourgs and Their 

Contemporaries (New York, 1974), pi. 777. Perhaps a Bedford 

school illuminator was active in Lyons: see J. Backhouse, 

Books of Hours (London, 1985), p. 59, for an illustration o f the 

Creméaux hours (B.L. Add. Ms. 18751), ca. 1440, a Bedford-

style work believed to have been produced in Lyons. The 

Getty manuscript's second version o f the Annunciation, the 

so-called Virgin in Prayer, fol. 90, does not appear to be based 

on any compositions o f the Bedford Master. The closest pro

totypes that I have found, in which the angel appears in the 

sky, are in the Boucicaut Master (B.N. lat. 10538, fol. 31, 

illustrated in M . Meiss, French Painting in the Time of Jean de 

Berry—The Boucicaut Master [London, 1968], pi. 129) and Jac

quemart de Hesdin (Brussels, B.R. Ms. 11060-1, p. 18, illus

trated in M . Meiss, French Painting in the Time of Jean de 

Berry—The Late Fourteenth Century and the Patronage of the 

Duke [London, 1967], pi. 182). 

30. Nicole Reynaud has suggested that this mot i f can be found in 

illuminations from Amiens; indeed, there may actually have 

been a l ink between book production in Lyons and Amiens: 

see Plummer and Clark (note 3), p. 13. 

31. This was suggested (orally) by James Marrow. The van der 

Weyden work is illustrated in M . Friedländer, Early Nether

landish Painting, vol. 2 (New York, 1967), pi. 12. 

32. For an illustration, see ibid., vol. 1, pi. 68. 

Andachtsbücher des Mittelalters aus Privatbesitz, exh. cat. 

(Schnùtgen-Museum, Cologne, 1987), pp. 126-27, but his art 

33. One illuminator who precedes the Master o f Guillaume Lam

bert and his circle in Lyons is discussed in J. M . Plotzek, 

bears little relationship to the Lambert school. Also, the Getty 

Master may have been influenced by the leading master o f the 

neighboring region o f Burgundy, the Master o f the Burgun-

dian Prelates. Both illuminators share a remarkable concern 

for landscape space; however, I do not know o f any specific 

borrowings wi th in Getty Ms. 10 from this Burgundian artist. 

On the Master o f the Burgundian Prelates, see N . Reynaud, 

" U n peintre français de la fin du quinzième siècle—Le Maître 

des prélats bourguignons," Etudes d'art français offertes à Charles 

Sterling (Paris, 1975), pp. 151-63; R. Wieck, Late Medieval and 

Renaissance Illuminated Manuscripts, 1350-1525, in the Houghton 

Library (Cambridge, Mass., 1983), no. 17; and Plummer and 

Clark (note 3), pp. 75-76. Whether or not the Getty Master— 

in addition to sources from the Loire Valley—drew on local 

stylistic sources, he himself clearly had an influence on later 

masters o f his region. The unknown Lyonnais illuminator 

responsible for the Mabon hours (Alcuin Library, St. John's 

Abbey and University, Collegeville, Minn. ) derived his Pietà 

directly from Getty Ms. 10. On the Mabon hours, see 

A. Stones and J. Steyaert, Medieval Illumination, Glass, and 

Sculpture in Minnesota Collections, exh. cat. (University o f M i n 

nesota Gallery, Minneapolis, 1978), pp. 72-78; the Pietà is 

illustrated in fig. 58. Interestingly enough, Stones and 

Steyaert, p. 76, associate the style o f the Mabon hours wi th the 

Master o f the Burgundian Prelates. And the Getty Master's 

style and compositions may have even had an influence outside 

the Lyonnais area in another provincial center o f i l lumination, 

Rouen. For example, the Annunciation o f Rothschild Ms. 12 

from Rouen contains the same three-figure composition and 

brocades o f the Getty scene; so too, the Flight into Egypt o f the 

Rothschild work is quite similar to the Getty version; see 

L. M . J. Délaissé, J. Marrow, and J. de Wit , The James A. 

De Rothschild Collection at Waddesdon Manor—Illuminated Manu

scripts (Fribourg, 1977), p. 247Œ But how and where the style 

o f the Getty Master spread remains a subject for further study. 

34. Plummer and Clark (note 3), pp. 77-78, w i th illustration, 

fig. 100a. Plummer and Clark noted the unusual method o f 

highlighting the bushes but did not note the similar tech

niques used for shading. 

35. Burin (note 4), p. 24, also attributes the Lunel manuscript to 

the Rosenberg Master. 

36. Ibid., p. 23, also considers the manuscript in Keble College to 

be part o f the Rosenberg group, an attribution I find convinc

ing. But as I have not been able to see the original manuscript I 

w i l l not be considering it here; see M . B. Parkes, The Medieval 

Manuscripts of Keble College Oxford (London, 1979), pp. 181-84. 

Other works that can be attributed to the Rosenberg Master 

may include the Entry into Jerusalem, fol. 5v o f Getty Ms. 25: it 

includes the yellow tones o f the landscape, the zigzag path 

through the landscape, and the figure-types that are distinctive 

o f the Rosenberg style. Other pages in Getty Ms. 25 appear to 

be by very different hands, however. 

37. The Rosenberg group manuscripts and Getty Ms. 10 all follow 

a rather traditional pattern o f scenes for the Hours o f the 

Virg in (see Appendix 2 for the listing o f scenes in the Getty 

Hours). In addition, the other main texts are illustrated as 

follows: the Hours o f the Cross wi th the Crucifixion, the 

Hours o f the Holy Spirit wi th Pentecost, the Penitential 

Psalms wi th David in Prayer, and the Office o f the Dead wi th 

a burial or funeral scene. Some exceptions are that Rosenberg 
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Ms. 5 does not include the Flight into Egypt as part o f the 

cycle, contains the Death o f the Vi rg in for Compline, and has 

lost the illustration for the Penitential Psalms; Rosenberg 

Ms. 6 is missing many miniatures, but the surviving ones 

follow the Getty pattern. Although these are rather standard 

choices, they differentiate the illustrated program o f the 

Getty/Rosenberg Masters from that o f the Master o f 

Guillaume Lambert, as discussed below. 

38. It is possible, as Nicole Reynaud suggested in a letter to me o f 

March 18, 1991, that the Rosenberg hand is simply a later or 

less fastidious Getty hand; indeed, Bur in (note 4), pp. 24-25, 

argues that the Rosenberg Master worked on Getty Ms. 10. 

However, I find the differences strong enough to warrant 

separating the two hands. 

39. O n Paris 18015, see V. Leroquais, Les livres d'heures manuscrits 

de la Bibliothèque Nationale, vol. 2 (Paris, 1927), pp. 187-89. The 

horae recently at the dealer Tenschert, which I know only from 

slides, may provide additional evidence that the Paris work is 

by the Rosenberg hand; to a large degree, i t presents color 

versions o f the Paris manuscript's compositions, while using 

many o f the mannerisms o f the Rosenberg hand, notably the 

distinctive treatment o f the bushes and the sky. O n the Ten

schert manuscript, see Leuchtendes Mittelalter II, Katalog X X V , 

Antiquariat Heribert Tenschert, 1990, no. 50, pp. 584-94. I am 

indebted to James Marrow for this reference. 

40. For an illustration o f the Rosenberg Ms. 6 Virgin and Child 

Enthroned, see Plummer and Clark (note 3), fig. 101. The scene 

o f Saint Matthew, fol. 17 in Rosenberg Ms. 6, also contains the 

sharply slanting walls similar to the Virgin Enthroned scene o f 

Paris 18015; this page is illustrated in Sotheby's, London, 

Oct. 30, 1981, lot 53. 

41. The sitting-up dog o f Rosenberg Ms. 5 does not appear in the 

Paris example, but does appear, reversed, in the Tenschert 

manuscript, a work that has many similarities w i th both 

Rosenberg Ms. 5 and Paris 18015. 

42. The Paris work does seem to be further removed from the 

model, since the climbing position o f the feet, which in the 

Getty scene is justified by the ascent o f the path, no longer 

makes sense given the flat terrain o f the Paris miniature. 

43. O n the sources o f this motif, see above. 

44. Although the use o f grisaille, rather than a difference o f hands, 

could account for the more sculptural and controlled style o f 

the Paris work compared to Getty Ms. 10, I am nevertheless 

inclined to consider the two works the product o f separate 

hands. 

45. For an illustration o f the Fouquet, see Sterling and Schaefer 

(note 26), pi. 17. Another Rosenberg group work, which may 

show the influence o f Fouquet, is the depiction o f the Virgin 

and Child in a Crescent, fol. 175 o f Badia di Cava, which repli

cates the composition o f fol. 239, B . N . Ms. Lat. 13305 by a 

follower o f Fouquet. O n Badia di Cava, see below. 

46. Plummer and Clark (note 3), p. 78. 

47. Another example o f a Rosenberg group miniature influenced 

by Colombe may be the Entry into Jerusalem o f Getty Ms. 25 

(fol. 5v), which is almost identical in composition to a page in 

a work given to Colombe sold at Sotheby's, London, May 19, 

1936, lot 33. Whether or not the Rosenberg Master had more 

direct or indirect contacts w i th Colombe than the Getty Mas

ter remains unclear. Other sources for the Rosenberg Master 

might include the Bedford Master, who probably was the 

source for the Annunciation composition found in the Rosen

berg group, in which scenes o f the Life o f the Vi rg in are 

placed in an architectural setting around the central scene, 

although this composition is found in the Rohan Master as 

well; see Pâcht and Thoss (note 3), pp. 146-47, and de Hamel 

(note 6), p. 183. The Rosenberg works also show a particular 

affinity w i t h those o f the Master o f the Burgundian Prelates; 

Plummer and Clark ([note 3], p. 78) noted that the arrange

ment o f text w i t h space extending below it in the Saint John on 

Patmos o f the Burgundian master's horae at Harvard (Ms. 

Lat. 249) is similar to that found in Rosenberg Ms. 6 (see 

fig. 18); also, the Saint John the Baptist in the Wilderness in the 

same Harvard manuscript (illustrated in Plummer and Clark, 

fig. 97) is very close to another Rosenberg Master i l lumina

tion, the Saint John the Baptist i n Vatican 3780 (discussed 

below). However, i f the date o f about 1485 currently given to 

the Harvard manuscript is correct (see Wieck [note 33], p. 36), 

it would postdate the 1478 Vatican work. 

48. O n the Vatican manuscript, see H . Ehrensberger, Libri liturgici 

Bibiliothecae Apostolicae Vaticanae (Hildesheim, 1985, reprint o f 

Freiburg, 1897), pp. 363-64; P. Durrieu, "Notes sur quelques 

manuscrits à peintures d'origine française ou flamande con

servés dans les bibliothèques d'Italie," Bulletin de la Société fran

çaise de reproductions de manuscrits à peintures 1 (1911), pp. 94-95; 

and J. Guignard, "Quelques oeuvres de l'atelier de Bourdichon 

conservées en Italie," Mélanges d'archéologie et d'histoire 56 

(1939), pp. 361-66. On the Badia di Cava manuscript, see 

D. Mattei-Cerasoli, Codices Cavenses I (Abbey o f Cava, 1935), 

pp. 76-77; Mostra storica nazionale della miniatura, exh. cat. (Pa

lazzo di Venezia, Rome, 1953), p. 447; and M . Roti l i , La minia

tura nella Badia di Cava, vol. 2 (Cava dei Tirreni, 1979), 

pp. 109-16, 172-73. 

49. Plummer and Clark ([note 3], p. 78) note this feature in 

Rosenberg Ms. 6 (also see note 47). 

50. The steep perspective o f Rosenberg Ms. 6, for example, is not 

found in the interior scenes o f the Vatican or Cava Hours. 

51. O f the two Rosenberg group manuscripts that I have not 

viewed, I would date the Keble College manuscript and the 

Tenschert manuscript w i th the later Rosenberg group manu

scripts, based on their similarities to Lunel and Paris 18015, 

respectively. 

52. I am, however, aware o f an Italian sixteenth-century example, 

the Farnese Hours (Pierpont Morgan Library, M . 69), in 

which there is a similar duplication o f the Annunciation 

theme; here as well , the Advent Office opens wi th another 

rendition o f the Annunciation theme portrayed in the Hours 

o f the Virg in . In this work, the Advent Annunciation depicts 

the Vi rg in and the angel separately wi th in two cameo frames 

(fols. 54V-55)-

53. According to the classification o f scripts developed by Albert 

Derolez based on the system o f Lieftinck (see M . G. I . Lief-

tinck, "Pour une nomenclature de l 'écriture livresque de la 

période dite gothique," Nomenclature des écritures livresques du 

IXe au XVIe siècle [Paris, 1953], pp. 15-34), this script should be 

identified as textualis formata in a rotunda-inûuenœd style. The 

rotunda influence is visible in the wider and more rounded 

letter forms. Though the script styles o f the three manuscripts 

are similar, they are not identical and cannot be attributed to 

the same scribe. The Vatican manuscript shows somewhat 

more angular forms, more influence o f the cursive V, and 

slightly longer ascenders and descenders than the other two; 

the Cava manuscript shows more widely spaced letters and 

words. Both lack the unusual use o f the straight d as found in 

the Getty manuscript (see below). I am indebted to Albert 

Derolez for assistance in analyzing the script forms here. In 

addition, it should be noted that the decorated initials and line 



82 Jacobs 

endings in the three books are also quite similar; but the i n i 

tials and line endings are fairly uniform throughout the entire 

range o f manuscripts associated wi th Lyons. 

54. It is possible, as Thomas Kren has suggested to me, that the 

Vatican and Getty manuscripts were designed as a pair for a 

husband and wife; but at present we cannot identify the 

patrons specifically. It appears to me that the Vatican may have 

formed the base text, since the Getty text tends to abbreviate 

elements o f the Vatican work. Other examples o f books o f 

hours that are nearly textual twins include two Flemish exam

ples, Oxford, Bodleian Mss. Douce 8 and 12—see O. Pâcht 

and J. J. G. Alexander, Illuminated Manuscripts in the Bodleian 

Library, Oxford I (Oxford, 1966), p. 28. 

55. Other French manuscripts that have text in Italian include: 

Morgan M . 292 (Tours, ca. 1500); Sotheby's, London, June 24, 

1986, lot no (Southwest France, 1482, wi th explanations o f 

calendar and luna in Italian); and a manuscript in the Roth

schild Collection (Touraine, 1478), wi th calendar in Italian— 

see P. Durrieu, "Livres d'heures exécutés en Italie et en 

Espagne pour l'exportation," Bulletin de la Société Nationale des 

Antiquaires de France (1894), p. 203. 

56. I am indebted to John Plummer for the quantification o f tex

tual similarities in the calendars, litanies, and "Obsecro te" 

prayers o f the Getty, Vatican, and Cava manuscripts. 

57. Adrian o f May was revered in Scotland because he preached 

and was buried there; on Adrian o f May, see R. Watson, The 

Play fair Hours: A Late Fifteenth-Century Illuminated Manuscript 

from Rouen (V&A, L.475-1Ç18) (London, 1984), p. 43. It should 

be noted that Adrian o f May can be found in some Nor th 

Italian calendars; he is listed in a book o f hours in Cambridge, 

Fitzwill iam Museum, Ms. 339 (Verona?), and Dyson Perrins 

Collection No. 90 (Milan). This may be relevant to the argu

ments for Italian patronage o f these books; see below. O n 

Richard o f Chichester, see Plummer and Clark (note 3), 

pp. 15-16, on Morgan 105, a book o f hours by the Master o f 

Sir John Fastolf, which was made for an Englishman and 

includes a miniature o f Richard. Also, Leroquais (vol. 2 

[note 39], p. 88), notes the listing o f Richard o f Chichester in 

the calendar o f a book of hours, use o f Salisbury, B .N . Ms. 

Lat. 13285; Alphege also appears in this calendar, though in 

addition, Nor th French or Belgian calendars, and even Roman 

calendars, such as B . N . Ms. Lat. 1165, include h im as well. I 

am grateful to Consuelo Dutschke for assistance in studying 

the calendar o f Getty Ms. 10. 

58. To be sure, each work includes a few short texts not in the 

other. The Vatican work includes the " O intemerata," a suf

frage to John the Baptist, and psalms for Vespers, none o f 

which is found in the Getty manuscript; on the other hand, 

the Getty manuscript contains a few prayers, including the 

Names o f the Virgin , which are not in the Vatican work. 

59. Some authors have attempted to establish the dialect o f the 

Italian text: Guignard ([note 48], p. 365) considers it to be a 

Venetian or Piedmont dialect, whereas Durrieu ([note 48], 

p. 94) considers it to be Venetian. 

60. Durrieu ([note 48], p. 94) considers the script to have both 

Italian and French characteristics. Guignard ([note 48], 

pp. 365-66) suggests that the scribe may be Italian, but as 

Derolez has advised me, the script shows significant Northern 

European characteristics, and hence the scribe must be French, 

rather than an Italian working in Lyons. 

61. I am grateful to Albert Derolez for alerting me to this feature 

o f the script and for emphasizing how unusual it is to see the 

straight d—which was virtually eliminated from Gothic script 

after the twelfth century—in a fifteenth-century textualis. 

62. Durrieu ([note 48], p. 95) suggests that the coat o f arms 

appears Flemish in character but is unable to specifically iden

tify it due to abrasion. It should also be noted that in the case 

o f all three manuscripts the "Obsecro te" uses masculine 

forms and hence does not provide any significant information 

about the patron. 

63. The coats o f arms were identified by Cerasoli (note 48), p. 77; 

Jesse McNab has kindly reconfirmed this heraldic identifica

tion for me. 

64. See La famiglia dei Conti Spade (Rome, 1896), p. 15; and Storia 

genealogica delle famiglie illustri italiane, vol. 1 (Florence, 1890?), 

pp. 321-22. I am indebted to the Istituto Genealogico Italiano, 

Florence, for these references. 

65. J. Wadsworth, Lyons, 14J3—1503: The Beginnings of Cosmopolitan

ism (Cambridge, Mass., 1962), p. 7. 

66. Leroquais (vol. 2 [note 39], pp. 12-13) lists one manuscript, 

which contains an illuminated suffrage to Raphael, B .N . Ms. 

Lat. 10555, fol. 274. In addition, Leroquais (vol. 2, pp. 298-

305) lists B .N . Ms. Lat. 9474, the Grand Hours o f Anne o f 

Brittany, whose fol. 165V may depict Raphael, although the 

accompanying suffrage only invokes a guardian angel (not 

Raphael in particular). This suffrage does appear in Flemish 

manuscripts, for example Dresden, Sächsisches Landes

bibliothek, Ms. A. 311, fol. 92V. 

67. O n the veneration o f Raphael in Italy, see G. M . Mont i , Le 

confratemite medievali dell'alta e media Italia, vol. 1 (Venice, 

1927), p. 183; R. Weissman, Ritual Brotherhood in Renaissance 

Florence (New York, 1982), pp. 179, 189, 225; H . Saalman, The 

Bigallo (New York, 1969), p. 5ff. See also E. Kühnel, Francesco 

Botticini (Strassbourg, 1906), pp. 44-61; G. M . Achenbach, 

"The Iconography o f Tobias and the Angel in Florentine 

Painting o f the Renaissance," Marsyas 3 (1943—45), pp. 75-79; 

and E. H . Gombrich, "Tobias and the Angel," Symbolic Images 

(London, 1972), pp. 26-30. 

68. One example can be found i n j . J. G. Alexander and A. C. de 

la Mare, The Italian Manuscripts in the Library of Major J . R. 

Abbey (London, 1969), pp. 86-88: no. 32J.A. 3199, fol. 156V, 

in a book o f hours from Naples, ca. 1480. For another exam

ple, see below, note 70. 

69. See H . Weskott, Die Darstellung der Tobiasgeschichte in der bil

denden Kunst West-Europas (Von den Anfängen bis zum ig Jahr

hundert) (Berlin, 1974), pp. 14-15; Achenbach (note 67), 

pp. 76-77; and Gombrich (note 67), p. 26. 

70. A book o f hours from the second half o f the fifteenth century 

illuminated by Ambrogio da Cermenate (Biblioteca Tr i -

vulziana, Milan, Cod. n. 479, fol. 125V) includes a scene o f the 

Journey o f Raphael and Tobias wi th the text "Misso pro itiner-

antibus"; see C. Santoro, / codici miniati della Biblioteca Tri-

vulziana (Milan, 1958), pp. 34-35. 

71. It is possible that Raphael was the name saint o f the donor, but 

given the widespread cult o f the archangel, this need not be 

the case. 

72. O n the economic status o f Lyons, see S. Charlety, Histoire de 

Lyon (Lyons, 1903), pp. 68-74; A. Latreille et al., Histoire de 

Lyon et du lyonnais (Toulouse, 1975), p. 13 3ff.; and Gascon 

(note 6), passim. 

73. On Italians in Lyons, see H . La Riviere, Les florentins ä Lyon 

(Lyons, 1893), and Gascon, vol. 1 (note 6), p. 389. 

74. Ibid. 

75. De Hamel ([note 6], p. 185) suggests that the Lyonnais scribe 

Guillaume Lambert may have been the owner o f a bookstore, 

since the reference to Lambert's "maison" in the Quaritch 
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inscription is suggestive o f a shop and bookstore. 

76. These include: Nicholas o f Tolentino (Sept. 10 and Apr i l 14), 

Peter o f Verona (Apri l 29), Bernardino o f Siena, Apostle o f 

Italy (May 20); Urban (pope) and Zenobius, Bishop o f Flor

ence (May 25); Anthony o f Padua (June 13, Nov. 13); Bernard 

o f Messina (June 15); and Clare o f Assisi (Aug. 12). Cerasoli 

(note 48), p. 76, identifies the calendar as central Italian. 

77. In the first instance, "Basil" is misspelled as "Blasii." 

78. John Plummer informs me that the closest similarities to the 

Getty calendar (aside from the Vatican work)—that is, works 

wi th agreement o f 67.7% to 76.4%—are all Flemish calen

dars. He also sees the Getty litany (and the nearly identical 

ones o f the Vatican and Cava) as closest to Flemish works, 

mostly from Bruges. It should be noted that the calendar o f 

the Badia di Cava manuscript includes nearly all o f the entries 

found in the Getty and Vatican works; but since it has more 

than twice as many entries as the other two, including many 

Italian saints (see note 76), the character o f the calendar is 

markedly different. 

79. Certainly it is possible that an Italian who passed through 

Lyons on a journey between Bruges and Italy could have pur

chased a Lyonnais manuscript, but it seems more likely that he 

would have been attracted to the much more famous Bruges 

products. 

80. See the fuller discussion o f the Getty and Vatican calendars 

above. 

81. It remains an open question whether or not this trio o f works 

was produced on commission or made for sale on the market. 

In the case o f Getty Ms. 10, the high quality o f the i l lumina

tions suggests that it may have been produced on commission: 

market books tend to be more uneven in quality and more 

derivative than the Getty miniatures. See Watson (note 57), 

p. 12. 

82. One exception is that the Morgan horae includes David in 

Prayer for the Penitential Psalms. 

83. The Quaritch work and Paris 3117 include the scene o f Job on 

the Dunghi l l , whereas Rouen and Vienna show the Raising o f 

Lazarus. The Morgan work, however, like the Getty work, 

does depict the burial scene wi th this office. 

84. On similarities between the coloration o f the Master o f 

Guillaume Lambert and Colombe, see Manuscrits ä peintures 

(note 7), p. i n . 

85. For an illustration o f the Annunciation to the Shepherds, see ibid., 

pi. 78, and for an illustration o f the Boethius, see Renaissance 

Painting (note 25), pi. X X V . 

86. These three masters probably even collaborated on some proj

ects. Thus, some o f the pages in the Badia di Cava manuscript 

are by a hand found in the Lambert group: for example, the 

Mary Magdalene page—fol. 177 (see Roti l i [note 48], 

pi. L X X I I ) — i s close in style to illuminations in the Rouen and 

Vienna horae. 

87. On the narrow page format as typical o f books around the 

year 1500, see Pacht and Thoss (note 3), p. 147. 

88. Even i f some Quaritch group works overlap in date w i th some 

works o f the Rosenberg group, it is apparent that the Quaritch 

hand is responding more fully to late fifteenth-century and 

early sixteenth-century tendencies, while the Rosenberg hand 

is remaining closer to fifteenth-century traditions. For exam

ple, the Rosenberg hand maintains the tradition o f represent

ing David in Prayer wi th the Penitential Psalms and Litany, 

while the Quaritch works use the scene o f David and Bath-

sheba, an iconographic shift that is more in line wi th late 

fifteenth-century trends; see Französische Gotik und Renaissance 

in Meisterwerken der Buchmalerei, exh. cat. (Osterreichischen 

Nationalbibliothek, Vienna, 1978), p. 165. The theme o f David 

and Bathsheba, however, does appear in manuscripts from Tours 

o f the 1470s; see Plummer and Clark (note 3), pp. 44-45. 

89. For example, the David and Bathsheba o f Rouen—while its 

composition is very similar to that in Vienna—lacks the classi

cizing Roman masks depicted on the fountain in the Vienna 

version o f the scene. 

90. I am indebted to Nicole Reynaud for raising this possibility. 
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The Sarcophagus of Titus Aelius Evangelus 
and Gaudenia Nicene 

P E T E R J . H O L L I D A Y 

After a l i fe t ime s t r iv ing for rank and status i n a fluid 

society, a Roman magnate wanted his w o r l d l y achieve

ments acknowledged by contemporaries and r emem

bered by posterity. A conspicuous funerary monument 

was one means o f assuring permanent recogni t ion, by 

f i x i n g the deceased's ident i ty th rough inscr ip t ion and 

portrai t . A l t h o u g h precedents for commemora t ing 

specific facts about the life and personal appearance o f 

dist inguished citizens are found i n Etruscan sarcoph

agi and i n cinerary urns f r o m Tarquinia, Chius i , and 

Volterra, the Imper ia l per iod provides the greatest 

variety o f monuments that obsessively present the 

deceased to his fel low citizens. The front o f a sarcopha

gus commissioned f r o m an Ost ian workshop i n the 

second century A . D . by the w o o l merchant Ti tus 

Aelius Evangelus presents a s t r ik ing example o f one 

Roman freedman's struggle against o b l i v i o n (fig. i a ) . 1 

D E S C R I P T I O N O F T H E M O N U M E N T 

This marble panel presents an i n t r i g u i n g combina t ion 

o f diverse motifs . The monumen t is dominated by a 

central m o t i f o f the deceased, T. Ael ius Evangelus, 

rec l in ing on a d i n i n g couch (Mine) at a funeral ban

quet: the t radi t ional scene o f the funeral feast (Toten-

mahl) (fig. i b ) . The kline has turned legs, curved sides, 

and a backrest that is somewhat higher on the r ight 

side than the left. Evangelus is shown w i t h a beard and 

short, th ick hair and wears a short-sleeved tunic w i t h 

a mantle w o u n d around his lower body. He holds a 

w i n e cup i n his left hand; w i t h his r igh t he offers a 

cluster o f grapes to a w o m a n w h o stands at the foot o f 

the couch. I n front o f the kline stands a three-legged 

table and a raffia-wrapped bott le w i t h its l i d off. The 

table also holds a fish and some other object indicated 

by t w o diff icul t- to-decipher lines. 

The w o m a n approaches f r o m the left w i t h a 

small funeral garland i n her lowered left hand and a 

w ine cup i n her outstretched r igh t hand. She repre

sents Evangelus's wife, Gaudenia Nicene. She wears 

an unusually l ong robe that does not quite reach her 

short boots and has e lbow- leng th sleeves. I n addi t ion, 

a length o f c loth , the palla, is wrapped around her 

lower body and bunched together around her waist 

l ike an apron. Her hair is combed back and fastened i n 

a th ick k n o t at the back o f her head. A small, goatlike 

animal peeks f r o m behind the woman's legs. 

F I G U R E i a Sarcophagus o f Titus Aelius Evangelus and Gaudenia Nicene. Late Antonine period, ca. AD.161-80. Marble, H : 46.4 cm (18 Vie in.); 

L: 173 cm (68 % in.) ; Depth (right end): 9 cm (7/s in.) . Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum 86.AA.701. 
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To the left, a second bearded man sits on a stool, 

his features s t r ik ing ly s imi lar to those o f the rec l in ing 

Evangelus. H e wears h i g h boots and a knee-length 

tunic whose sleeves reach the elbow. Th is type o f 

tunic is a w o r k garment and features a w i d e band o f 

c lo th wrapped around the waist. A chair l ike frame 

(pectinarius) rises before the seated figure, and a small 

table h o l d i n g a bal l o f w o o l stands adjacent to the 

frame. 

The scene at the far left edge o f the sarcophagus 

front is i l legible. N o t on ly is the lower part badly 

w o r n , bu t o r ig ina l ly this section was on ly coarsely 

chiseled and never completed. O n a project ing rock i n 

a sketchy landscape, at about the height o f the seat o f 

the stool i n the adjacent scene, a goatl ike animal rears 

up against the t r u n k o f a tree, its head raised i n t o the 

lower branches, where i t nibbles at the leaves. The 

groundl ine o n w h i c h the creature stands slopes d o w n 

abrupt ly toward the left. Beneath the tree, i n the lower 

register thus created, lies wha t may be another goat

l ike animal w i t h its head raised. 2 

The l ine o f the d i n i n g couch continues to the 

r igh t o f the kline, becoming a g roundl ine that rises 

gradually toward the r igh t bu t ends before reaching 

the edge, thereby d i v i d i n g that part o f the panel i n to 

t w o hor izonta l registers (fig. i c ) . The lower zone is 

domina ted by a large ins t rument that is clearly a scale. 

Somewhat to the r igh t o f the scales center is an object 

shaped l ike an amphora, probably representing a 

weight . I n the register above the project ing g r o u n d -

line, j u s t to the r igh t o f the funeral couch, a y o u n g 

man attempts to lead a horse that appears to be 

u n w i l l i n g to f o l l o w th rough an arched doorway. The 

y o u n g man's body faces left, toward the horse, bu t he 

turns his head around awkward ly on his shoulders to 

l o o k to the r igh t at his t w i n , w h o raises his hands over 

his head l ike a victor ious athlete and stomps about i n a 

curious dance. A t this po in t the g roundl ine meets a 

table and slopes upward to a l low more space for a 

m o t i f at the far r ight . O n top o f the h i l l thus created 

stands a t h i r d figure, a w o m a n w h o walks toward the 

r igh t bu t turns back and gestures to the t w o men. The 

men wear knee-length, long-sleeved belted tunics; 

they also wear oriental trousers (anaxyrides), short 

boots, and Phrygian caps. The w o m a n has l o n g hair 

rol led up on the sides and kno t t ed i n the back. She 

wears a robe w i t h short sleeves; w i t h her left hand she 

holds a c lo th draped over her left shoulder. 

O n the far r igh t o f the re l ie f a y o u n g man sits o n 

a stool and faces a l o w table at the left. H e wears shoes 

and a short-sleeved garment that ends be low the 

knees. T h e man winds the th ick strands o f w o o l i n t o a 

bal l out o f the calathus, or w o o l basket, placed beneath 

the table. 

O n the remnants o f the left short end o f the 

sarcophagus are wha t appear to be the hindquarters o f 

a sheep turned to the left. The r igh t short end, o n l y 

roughed i n by the artist, may show the vestiges o f the 

hindquarters o f t w o sheep placed one above the other 

and turned to the r ight . 

A n insc r ip t ion (see fig. i d ) , placed i n the re l ie f 

g round to r u n across the upper edge o f the sarcopha

gus and under the funeral couch, reads: FUERIT 

POST ME ET POST GAUDENIA NICENE VETO 

F I G U R E i b Left and central section o f figure ia. 
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F I G U R E i c Central and right section o f figure ia. 

ALIUM; QUISQUIS HUNC TITULUM LEGERIT,/ 

MI ETILLEI FECI,/ T(ITO) AELIO EVANGELO, I 

HOMINIPATIENTI,/MERUM PROFUNDAT (That 

there be after me and after Gaudenia Nicene any other 

person [ inhumed i n this t o m b ] , I forbid; whoever 

reads this inscr ip t ion , [ w h i c h ] I have made for me and 

for her, let h i m pour u n m i x e d w i n e for T i tus Ael ius 

Evangelus, a patient man) . 

The artist has t r ied, w i t h va ry ing degrees o f suc

cess, to create a multifaceted narrative by c o m b i n i n g 

themes f r o m four dist inct traditions. The in t roduc t ion 

o f portrai ture invests stock types w i t h ind iv idua l i ty . 

The representation o f the deceased on the kline at a 

feast and toasted by his wi fe is reasonably juxtaposed 

w i t h scenes f r o m his profession, w h i c h undoubtedly 

financed the commiss ion o f this monument . Yet such 

representations o f everyday commercial act ivi ty i l l 

assort w i t h the sarcophagus's other images o f religious 

piety based o n established mythologica l tradit ions or 

its elements o f bucolic landscape, emblematic o f the 

hope for a life hereafter; indeed, the last t w o themes 

are generally associated w i t h monuments c o m m i s 

sioned by upper-class patrons and members o f the 

court circle. The social status and aspirations o f the 

deceased undoubtedly affected the typology, style, and 

iconography o f his funerary monument . A n analysis 

o f these iconographic details w i l l not on ly help deter

mine the t i m e and place o f manufacture but w i l l also 

deepen our understanding o f Roman art c o m m i s 

sioned by middle-class patrons for private contexts 

and the con t r ibu t ion o f such commissions to the 

development o f Roman art as a whole . 

F I G U R E i d Schematic view o f figure ia. Drawing by Martha Breen. 
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T H E I M A G E R Y A N D I T S S I G N I F I C A N C E 

A l l other mot i fs are subsidiary to the centrally placed 

Totenmahl. Evangelus elevates his r igh t knee, tucks his 

left leg underneath i t , and flexes his r igh t foot so that a 

cock can perch o n his toe. The cock, whose clarion 

c row awakens al l , is an appropriate funerary mot i f . 

For example, i t was c o m m o n l y sacrificed to Mercury , 

the god w h o acts as b o t h psychopompos (guide o f the 

dead to the O t h e r w o r l d ) and pat ron dei ty o f c o m 

merce, an association that makes the b i r d especially 

appropriate for this businessman. 3 Cocks and cock

fights appear frequently o n funerary altars and sar

cophagi; 4 C u m o n t l o n g ago ident i f ied the up r igh t 

cock, v ic tor ious over his adversary, as a symbol o f 

i m m o r t a l i t y . 5 I n this context, Evangelus may w e l l be 

vaun t ing his v i r i l i t y , as w e l l as his taste for the p o p u 

lar sport o f cockfighting. I n addit ion, an ancient super

s t i t ion held that i f a cock was heard to c row d u r i n g a 

banquet, someone nearby was about to d ie . 6 

The conventional manner i n w h i c h Evangelus 

bends his legs derives f r o m the standard pose o f the 

sleeping shepherd o n typical E n d y m i o n sarcophagi. 7 

The pose became c o m m o n o n sarcophagus reliefs and 

kline portraits alike. The symbol ism o f the t w o mot i f s— 

the pastoral E n d y m i o n type and the funeral banquet— 

had become conflated i n court art by the second cen

t u r y A . D . : b o t h represent a state o f spir i tual bliss. The 

pose acquires an even deeper resonance here, for an 

al lusion to the ancient shepherd is especially f i t t i n g for 

a man w h o made his fortune i n w o o l . 8 

Such comparisons w i t h monuments o f court art 

have on ly l i m i t e d va l id i ty w h e n one is dealing w i t h 

monuments commissioned by the midd le classes. M o r e 

revealing are details l ike the contrast between Gaude-

nia Nicene's everyday dress and the tunic and toga 

w o r n by Evangelus. Her garb represents a dramatic 

departure f r o m the standard type for wives at tending 

their husbands, or other w o m e n serving the deceased 

at the Totenmahl. Whereas those w o m e n are usually 

depicted i n long, h igh-g i rd led , c l ing ing garments and 

w i t h loosely flowing hairstyles, 9 Gaudenia Nicene 

appears i n a style appropriate for dai ly w o r k . 1 0 The 

combina t ion o f this manner o f dress w i t h the fo rmal 

por t ra i t mode is certainly meant to have significance. 

I t may allude to the support the h a r d - w o r k i n g Gaude

nia gave her husband i n his business; i t may even i n d i 

cate that she is s t i l l alive and a part o f this w o r l d , 

w h i l e Evangelus has passed in to the next . 1 1 Indeed, the 

prominence o f the husband's toga recalls Juvenal's 

barb that i n provincia l I tal ian cities a man on ly wore 

his toga at his funeral . 1 2 M o s t l ikely, however, her 

costume denotes some difference i n her legal status. 1 3 

She may no t have been an ini t ia te i n whatever cult 

assured her husband's i m m o r t a l i t y ; i t is also quite pos

sible that she was a slave w h i l e he was a freedman. 1 4 

The s t i l l l ife o f the bot t le and small table covered 

w i t h utensils is a standard Totenmahl mot i f , as i l l u s 

trated by a marble re l ie f f r o m Ost ia commemora t ing a 

grain merchant (fig. 2 ) . 1 5 The grapes and w i n e held by 

F I G U R E 2 Kline Loculusplatte. Second century A . D . Marble, H : 61 cm (24 in.); L : 213 cm (83 7/s in.) . Ostia, Tomb 11, Necropolis o f the Isola Sacra. 
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husband and wife are general Dionysiac symbols, 

appropriate to b o t h banquet and funerary contexts. 

The garland held by Gaudenia Nicene is also an 

extremely c o m m o n funerary m o t i f , 1 6 and the deceased 

is often depicted w i t h one i n kline scenes.1 7 As a sepa

rate mot i f , garlands are found on Roman funerary 

altars and urns , 1 8 are frequently depicted i n t o m b 

paintings and reliefs (usually on the t o m b door or on 

the wa l l s ) , 1 9 and are the p r i m a r y decoration on so-

called garland sarcophagi. 2 0 The i r popular i ty probably 

reflects the Roman practice o f offer ing flowers and 

garlands at graves and even p lant ing elaborate funer

ary gardens. 2 1 I t was a popular poetic bel ief that 

flowers were fert i l ized by the bodies bur ied at the 

gravesite, 2 2 and such floral displays were also thought 

to allude to the idy l l i c landscape o f E l y s i u m . 2 3 

The standard funerary motifs on this piece appear 

to have a double-edged significance: they are so closely 

in te rwoven w i t h Evangelus's biographical c i r c u m 

stances that the t w o become inseparable. For example, 

dogs were a popular m o t i f i n t w o ancient funerary 

themes, the hunt and the banquet, and w h i l e h u n t i n g 

played no ostensible role i n the life o f Evangelus, the 

dog's more general association w i t h faithfulness is 

appropriate here. 2 4 Canine imagery o f fides appears i n 

various guises i n Roman sepulchral art (see f ig. 2). 

One part o f an elaborate sarcophagus l i d i n the Cap i -

tol ine M u s e u m , for example, depicts a couple seated 

upr igh t on a couch i n an affectionate embrace, their 

dog significantly beside t h e m . 2 5 The funerary altar o f 

Gaius Julius Philetus i n the Vatican depicts the 

deceased, a recently freed slave, playing w i t h a d o g . 2 6 

A kline monumen t i n Copenhagen dated to the Tra-

janic per iod portrays the deceased rec l in ing on the l i d 

as i f on a couch; a cup o f wine , a garland, and a dog 

are p r o m i n e n t l y displayed. 2 7 

The small , goatl ike creature standing at the feet 

o f Evangelus's wi fe replaces the dog usually depicted 

at the funeral banquet and also picks up the thread o f 

E n d y m i o n imagery. I t has been suggested that the 

creature o n the Get ty sarcophagus is indeed a goat, 

thereby indica t ing that the deceased specialized i n the 

produc t ion o f goat w o o l . 2 8 M o s t goats, however, 

g r o w hair rather than w o o l . The Romans produced 

some fabrics f r o m goat hair that were used for sails 

and awnings as w e l l as for hair shirts w o r n by the 

poor, sailors, and those i n m o u r n i n g . 2 9 The manufac

ture and wholesale o f this fabric to sailmakers and 

shippers i n a seaport l ike Ost ia must have been very 

lucrative. Nevertheless, even the long s i lky hair o f the 

Turkish angora goat ( c o m m o n l y k n o w n as mohai r ) is 

F I G U R E 3 Sign from the wool shop o f Verecundus. A .D. 50-79. 

Fresco. Pompeii, ix.7.7. The shopkeeper's patron deities are depicted 

on the upper register and work-related imagery below. 

not combed before spinning, w h i c h is precisely the 

purpose o f the pectinarius shown at the left. I n fact, the 

breed o f sheep most c o m m o n l y raised for w o o l by the 

Romans resembled a small goat w i t h b r o w n fleece 

s imilar to the modern Soay sheep o f St. K i l d a . 3 0 Th is 

is probably the animal shown on the Getty sarcophagus. 

The fu l l ing , or washing o f the fleece, was a n o i 

some process that required t r amp l ing the fleece i n vats 

o f human urine; the f u l l i n g and dyeing o f the w o o l 

therefore were usually done at an establishment sepa

rate f r o m the other stages o f processing the fleece.31 

Before the colored fleece can be spun in to thread, 

however, i t must be combed to al ign the fibers. Tha t 

was the purpose o f the pectinarius. The artist depicted a 

f ive-pronged too l attached to the frame on the Get ty 

sarcophagus. The seated man appears to draw the 

w o o l th rough this frame w i t h his r igh t hand, w h i l e i n 

his left he holds a smaller, three-pronged comb to 

remove any burrs and snags that m i g h t clog the larger 

instrument . Similar details are more clearly visible i n 

the lower section o f a w a l l pa in t ing at Pompei i depict

i n g the w o o l - w o r k i n g establishment o f Verecundus 

( i x . 7 . 7 ) ; 3 2 the pa in t ing depicts a w o o l comber f ron -
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F I G U R E 4 Grave stele o f Caius Pupius. Mid-firs t century B . C . Mar-

ble, H : 228 cm (893A in.) ; W: 80 cm (31V2 in.); Diam: 24 cm 

(9V16 in.) . Parma, Museo Nazionale di Antichità. 

tally, so that the structure o f his frame is in te l l ig ib le 

(fig. 3). The w o o l was then rol led i n to a th ick , loose 

strand (called the roving) f r o m w h i c h i t was spun. T h e 

combing, spinning, and weaving were probably done 

on the same premises. 3 3 

The scale represented i n the zone to the lower 

r igh t o f the Totenmahl is the k i n d found i n a w o o l -

worker 's establishment, ident if ied by the large hooks 

f r o m w h i c h the rov ing was suspended. 3 4 The grave 

stele o f the freedman Caius Pupius, a dyer (purpura-

rius), depicts a s imilar scale on w h i c h the skeins o f the 

rov ing hang d o w n i n large loops (fig. 4 ) . 3 5 Each day i n 

the shop the combed w o o l was weighed out in to por

tions (the pensum) and given to the workers to spin 

in to more refined threads. 3 6 Th i s crucial task was 

overseen by the foreman, the lanipendius o f the w o r k 

shop. 3 7 The scale therefore denotes the intermediate 

step between combing and spinning. 

The y o u n g man seated at the far r igh t edge o f 

the re l ief represents the t h i r d and final stage o f w o o l 

p roduct ion . The curved line on the bal l o f w o o l j u s t 

above his left hand suggests that this is probably the 

distaff, or coins, onto w h i c h he rolls the w o o l i n prepa

rat ion for spinning. A second, thistle-shaped object on 

the table is probably a spindle w i t h the newly spun 

thread w o u n d around i t . I n effect, a chronological 

sequence o f scenes emerges, r u n n i n g f r o m left to 

r ight : combing , we igh ing , and spinning. The repre

sentation o f each process on the Get ty sarcophagus 

suggests that Evangelus owned and managed a w o r k 

shop that produced finished woo len c lo th k n o w n as a 

textrinum38 or textrina.39 

The t radi t ional v i e w holds that the p roduc t ion 

o f c lo th was a small-scale act ivi ty; the image o f 

Augustus happily wear ing homespun is frequently 

adduced. Yet i n reality the empress Livia's household 

contained a large number o f slaves w h o specialized i n 

the manufacture, cleaning, and care o f c l o t h i n g . 4 0 

D u r i n g the Imper ia l per iod there were undoubtedly 

many establishments that transcended simple domes

tic p r o d u c t i o n , 4 1 and a l though upper-class involve

ment i n w o o l p roduc t ion has been suggested, the 

indus t ry was probably dominated by f reedmen. 4 2 One 

wel l -documented textrina was fashioned i n the large 

house o f the M i n u c i f ami ly at Pompei i (1.10.8); 

obscene graff i t i indicate that five men and t w o w o m e n 

were employed there fu l l - t ime , each specializing i n 

different tasks. 4 3 The shop owned by Evangelus could 

have been on a s imi lar scale, emp loy ing slaves, other 

freedmen, or even fami ly members . 4 4 

Sarcophagi decorated w i t h imagery d rawn f r o m 
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the E n d y m i o n m y t h or other bucolic themes fre

quent ly depict goats or sheep c l i m b i n g over a rocky 

terrain and eating the leaves o f trees i n a pastoral l and

scape s imilar to that at the far left o f the Get ty rel ief ; 4 5 

a shepherd, seated l o w to tend his animals, is also 

c o m m o n (fig. 5 ) . 4 6 The standard image o f the shep

herd, however, is replaced by the figure o f the w o o l -

comber on the Get ty sarcophagus. Once again, a pas

toral quota t ion f r o m an aristocratic t r ad i t ion meant to 

symbolize some general idea o f paradise has been 

imbued w i t h h i g h l y personal significance: here i t i l l u s 

trates the source o f weal th that al lowed Evangelus to 

commiss ion this monument . 

The three human figures and horse i n the upper 

register to the r igh t o f the Mine f o r m a dist inct group, 

yet their meaning remains problemat ic . 4 7 The t w o 

y o u n g men wear Phrygian caps, and the bands around 

their wris ts suggest the wrapped hands o f boxers; they 

are portrayed w i t h such s imilar features that they 

appear to be twins . The presence o f a horse, a standard 

attr ibute o f the Dioscur i , indicates that they represent 

Castor and Pollux. The D ioscu r i had a temple i n 

Ostia (but no t i n any other Roman por t t o w n ) , where 

their worsh ip was a state cult under official d i rec t ion 

f r o m R o m e . 4 8 A t Ost ia they were worshiped as sea-

gods w h o had the power to calm winds and allay 

storms at sea, a conception that was probably Greek i n 

o r i g i n 4 9 and was in t roduced to Ostia f r o m the ports o f 

southern Italy w h e n Ostia first became a harbor o f 

importance around the t h i r d century B . C . 5 0 Finally, the 

D ioscu r i were also patrons o f tradesmen; 5 1 the e v i 

dence suggests that they exercised a strong appeal to 

the large popula t ion o f Greek extract ion at Ost ia 

involved i n various aspects o f mar i t ime commerce. 

The D ioscu r i are frequently shown i n the c o m 

pany o f a female figure whose iden t i ty is s t i l l dis

puted. The persons most frequently suggested are 

their sister He len or one o f the three deities most 

often ident i f ied as the Samothracian female goddess: 

Cybele, Demeter, or Hecate. He len herself was w o r -

F I G U R E 5 Endymion Sarcophagus. Mid-second century A . D . Marble. Rome, Museo Capitolino 725. This more traditional representation o f 

pastoral imagery contrasts w i t h innovations on the Getty sarcophagus. 
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F I G U R E 6 Figurine o f Attis. Probably third century B . C . Terra

cotta. From Amphipolis. Paris, Musée du Louvre CA 1946. 

shiped as a dei ty i n various parts o f the Roman 

E m p i r e u n t i l quite late i n the Imper ia l p e r i o d . 5 2 Th i s 

vignette m i g h t represent Helen w e l c o m i n g her b r o t h 

ers to i m m o r t a l i t y o n O l y m p u s . 5 3 Arches often s y m 

bolize a demarcation separating mundane existence 

f r o m the afterlife, this w o r l d f r o m E l y s i u m ; passage 

th rough an arch w o u l d therefore represent such an 

adventus, or even the t ransi t ion f r o m mor t a l i t y to 

immor t a l i t y . Th i s imagery w o u l d be h i g h l y appropr i 

ate for a sarcophagus, creating overtones o f the E n d y m -

i o n imagery that plays such an impor t an t role i n this 

monument : w i t h the d iv ine gif t o f eternal sleep, the 

mor ta l shepherd-boy E n d y m i o n became i m m o r t a l . 

Yet this desire for a peaceful afterlife is also 

appropriate to the Samothracian deities. The cult o f 

the Great Gods at Samothrace included a t r iad c o m 

posed o f a female dei ty and the Kabei ro i , ancient 

Phrygian deities w h o became associated w i t h the D i o 

scuri d u r i n g the Hel lenis t ic p e r i o d . 5 4 I t is t e m p t i n g to 

suppose the deceased, whose origins seem to have 

been i n Asia M i n o r , 5 5 was a mystes o f the cult o f 

Samothrace. I n this context the peculiar stance o f the 

male figure closest to the goddess m i g h t prove s ign i f i 

cant. Close parallels are provided by the numerous 

images o f At t i s i n oriental costume w i l d l y dancing 

w i t h arms and hands raised above his head; 5 6 one par

t icular ly fine terra-cotta f igurine f r o m A m p h i p o l i s 

strikes a pose s imi lar to that depicted on the sarcopha

gus (fig. 6 ) . 5 7 Cybele herself instructed At t i s i n the art 

o f dance, and the myths sur rounding the lovers spec

ify t w o occasions for the oklasma dance: first, w h e n 

the y o u t h c o m m i t t e d hubris against the M o t h e r o f the 

Gods and thereby forced her to drive h i m in to ecstasy 

so that he w o u l d mut i la te h i m s e l f and die (tristis); 

second, w h e n he danced after his re turn f r o m the 

N e t h e r w o r l d as the newborn ch i ld A t t i s (hilar ia).5S 

The Romans held t w o related ceremonies i n honor o f 

At t i s i n March , the tristia commemora t ing his passion 

and death and the hilaria to celebrate his c o m i n g to life 

again after a l ong winter 's sleep. 5 9 I n addi t ion , cele

brants also danced at the great festival i n honor o f 

Cybele, or the Magna Mater as the Romans called her. 6 0 

The Get ty sarcophagus, however, depicts t w o 

men i n oriental dress. A l t h o u g h an altar to Cybele i n 

Cambridge depicts the goddess flanked by t w o priests 

( k n o w n as Galli) i n the oriental attire required by their 

cu l t , 6 1 even more pertinent may be an unusual Imper ia l -

per iod re l ief f r o m the A t t i d e u m i n Ostia that repre

sents At t i s d y i n g on the banks o f the Gallus River, 

w h i l e next to a pine tree stands another y o u n g At t i s 

w h o w i l l replace the dead one . 6 2 I t may be that the 

passage f r o m life to afterlife suggested by the arch on 

the sarcophagus has i n this way been conflated w i t h a 

s imliar iconography o f death and rebi r th . I n addi t ion, 

several animals connected w i t h the drama o f At t i s are 

also depicted on the Ost ian relief: a he-goat a l lud ing 

to At t i s pastor, a cock to the gallus, and a cow and b u l l 

to the sacrificial taurobolium. The first t w o creatures 

also play an impor t an t role i n the iconography o f the 

Get ty sarcophagus; their possible symbolic s ign i f i 

cance discussed above may also suggest associations 

w i t h the cult o f A t t i s and Cybele. Finally, representa

tions o f At t i s tristis draw f r o m the same general i cono-

graphic traditions as the image o f the sleeping E n d y m 

ion , also an influential source for the Get ty ar t i s t . 6 3 

Certa in ly the worsh ip o f Cybele and At t i s was 

impor t an t i n Ostia, where a large sanctuary to the cult 

was established d u r i n g the reign o f H a d r i a n . 6 4 B u t the 

dancing figure may also have some secular s ign i f i 

cance. Seneca describes a "fuller's dance," 6 5 w h i c h was 

apparently derived f r o m t r amp l ing on a fleece i n a vat 

o f urine, the single step i n the processing o f w o o l not 
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otherwise represented on the sarcophagus. 6 6 A l t h o u g h 

the dance depicted here appears to be an expression o f 

exuberant joy, an addit ional allusion to wool-processing 

may not have been accidental. As has been demon

strated, this piece is rife w i t h themes and motifs 

d rawn f r o m diverse traditions that are synthesized to 

create images fu l l o f idiosyncratic significance to the 

deceased. 

A n ident i f icat ion o f these three figures w i t h the 

Samothracian deities conflates the t radi t ional imagery 

o f At t i s w i t h that o f the Dioscur i , and the result ing 

connection between Cybele and the Kabe i ro i /Dioscur i 

w o u l d help f ix the disputed ident i ty o f the Great Gods 

at Samothrace. The female figure, however, does not 

bear any o f the dist inctive attributes associated w i t h 

Cybele, or w i t h Demeter or Hecate. One other possi

ble ident i f icat ion for this figure, less r ich i n potent ial 

symbol i sm but a logical choice i n the present context, 

is the goddess Minerva , the patron deity o f the texti le 

industry. Perhaps the simplest interpretat ion o f all is 

to read these three figures as representations o f Evan

gelus s patron deities, parallel ing the practice i n w h i c h 

shop signs juxtaposed scenes o f w o r k w i t h depictions 

o f the proprietor 's d ivine benefactors. The pa in t ing 

f rom the shop o f Verecundus at Pompei i depicts the 

felt manufacturer's patron deities (Venus i n an elephant-

drawn quadriga flanked by Isis/Fortuna and a Genius) 

i n the upper register and work-re la ted imagery be low 

(fig. 3). Similarly, the re l ief o f the grain merchant 

f r o m Ostia depicts Ceres and Mercury , his special 

protectors, on either side o f the central Totenmahl 

(fig. 2). F o l l o w i n g this t rad i t ion , the depict ion o f three 

patron deities on the Get ty sarcophagus w o u l d c o m 

plement the biographical imagery related to Evan-

gelus's origins and occupation. Yet the female figure 

does not bear any recognizable attributes o f M i n e r v a 

either. Therefore, the exact ident i ty o f these three f i g 

ures must remain uncertain. 

Iconographic and stylistic details, however, do 

provide some evidence for dat ing the piece. The por

trait heads o f Evangelus and Gaudenia Nicene c o m 

pare w i t h Imper ia l types o f the late A n t o n i n e period, 

circa A . D . 180 to 190. 6 7 A l t h o u g h Evangelus's hair and 

short beard are s imi lar to those o f the Hadrianic 

period, they are much less coloristic i n t rea tment . 6 8 

Rather, the waves fa l l ing i n layers to frame the face, 

leaving the ear exposed, and the raised mass o f the 

beard, gently stippled w i t h the chisel, have closer 

affinities w i t h the portraits o f the emperors An ton inus 

Pius, Marcus Aurel ius , and C o m m o d u s . 6 9 The treat

ment o f the eyes—the m a r k i n g o f the pupils, their 

heavy-l idded qual i ty and exaggerated propor t ions— 

are also reminiscent o f the eyes o f Marcus Aurel ius 

and Commodus . The coiffure o f Gaudenia Nicene, 

however, parted i n the center and d rawn back across 

her ears in to a large k n o t covering the back o f her 

head f r o m nape to c rown , on ly compares w e l l w i t h 

the portraits o f Crispina, the wife o f C o m m o d u s . 7 0 

This simple coiffure, the meet ing o f t w o masses, d i f 

fers f r o m the hairstyles on the portraits o f Faustina 

Maior , the wife o f An ton inus Pius, and Faustina 

M i n o r , the wife o f Marcus Aurel ius , w h o wears a 

s imilar coiffure but w i t h a smaller, thinner k n o t . 7 1 

A Severan date was first suggested for the 

piece, 7 2 perhaps possible i f the deceased couple were 

conservative i n their hairstyles. 7 3 However, none o f 

the strongly textured effects o f the Severan style are 

evident i n this re l ie f Rather, the carving is mos t ly 

chiselwork; the sketchy, tentative qual i ty o f the lines 

results i n blurred contours that soften the forms. (A 

w o o l l y effect is part icular ly evident i n the drapery and 

is h igh ly appropriate, considering the commercial activ

i t y Evangelus commemorates; but the effect is proba

bly not deliberate.) The style o f the drapery folds and 

the restrained use o f the d r i l l also indicate that the 

w o r k was executed i n the midd le or late A n t o n i n e 

p e r i o d . 7 4 

The sculptor has shown on ly tentative interest i n 

the differentiat ion and depict ion o f textures: the soft 

p l i ab i l i ty o f flesh is not dist inguished f r o m cloth. This 

k i n d o f s impl i f ica t ion is frequently found i n plebeian 

reliefs o f this p e r i o d . 7 5 A l t h o u g h the stylistic qualities 

defined as "plebeian" are as varied as the class f r o m 

w h i c h the t e rm drew its name, 7 6 general characteristics 

include shallow rel ief w i t h l i t t l e model ing , a drive for 

l eg ib i l i ty and clari ty o f detail, a subjective manipula

t i o n o f scale, and s impl i f ied spatial relationships that 

avoid the overlapping o f forms and perspectival reces

sion in to dep th . 7 7 I n addi t ion, on the Get ty re l ief 

details are presented i n the f o r m o f flattened symbols: 

all furni ture is perpendicular to the re l ie f plane, the 

creature at Gaudenia Nicene's feet has on ly one leg 

and ha l f a body, the wool -comber and boy w i n d i n g 

w o o l have each lost a leg i n the interests o f s impli f ica

t i o n , and the tabletop before the kline is t i l ted up to 

show the objects upon i t . The figures lack plasticity 

and, except for the portraits o f Evangelus and Gau

denia Nicene, exhibi t a flatness i n their lower bodies; 

nor are the figures seen i n any logical spatial context. 

The awkward movements o f the figures and the 

coarseness o f the carving indicate that the Get ty sar

cophagus was carved i n a provincia l workshop rather 
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than i n the c i ty o f R o m e . 7 8 Indeed, the panel lacks the 

project ing border that is always found at the top o f 

sarcophagi f r o m the capi ta l . 7 9 W h i l e c o m m o n l y found 

o n Ost ian reliefs (see f ig . 2) and even a few Ost ian 

sarcophagi, images o f w o r k are extremely rare o n 

Imper ia l sarcophagi f r o m R o m e . 8 0 D u r i n g the I m p e 

rial period, Ostia witnessed great prosperity and popu

la t ion g r o w t h , in i t ia ted by the construct ion o f the har

bor at Portus under Claudius and its expansion under 

Trajan. 8 1 I n this envi ronment freedmen amassed 

immense fortunes i n trade and business, and they used 

their weal th to acquire social and pol i t ica l prestige i n 

the municipium. M a n y successful freedmen began to 

commiss ion their o w n funerary memor ia ls ; 8 2 artisans 

i n Ost ia modif ied , supplemented, or executed i n s i m 

pl i f ied f o r m models f r o m Rome for plebeian cus tom

ers. 8 3 I n addi t ion , new themes were int roduced for 

freedmen w a n t i n g to commemorate their professional 

status on their monuments . Thus, the representations 

o f occupations found at Ostia f r o m this per iod not 

on ly indicate the city's expansion as a commercial cen

ter and condui t o f capital but also document the g r o w 

i n g importance o f the plebeian class as patrons o f art. 

T H E E P I G R A P H I C A L E V I D E N C E 

As has been indicated, stylistic peculiarities and traits 

are no t a par t icular ly reliable means to establish the 

chronology o f monuments produced outside the court 

circle. Indeed, the most persuasive evidence for dat ing 

the Get ty sarcophagus to the A n t o n i n e per iod lies i n 

its epitaph. Cer ta in ly the inscr ip t ion was an impor t an t 

part o f the funerary dedication: the Roman nomen o f 

the w o o l merchant was as much a sign o f citizenship 

as his toga, and b o t h were as impor t an t i n death as i n 

l i f e . 8 4 D u r i n g the funerary rites, for example, all the 

near relatives called upon the deceased by name (incla-

mare, conclamare) , 8 5 T h e prominence o f the inscr ip t ion 

o n this monument , placed centrally i n the f igural 

f ield, underscores its significance for Evangelus. 

D u r i n g the late Republic and Augustan periods, 

a surname (cognomen) had been standard on ly among 

the upper classes. D u r i n g the Imper ia l per iod, libertini 

began to retain the name by w h i c h they had been 

k n o w n as slaves as a cognomen when , o n manumiss ion, 

they took the nomen gentile and (usually) praenomen o f 

their p a t r o n . 8 6 When , i n the Imper ia l period, cog-

nomina began to be generally used by the poorer 

classes, a prejudice seems to have g r o w n against Greek 

names, as they were thought to suggest servile des

cent . 8 7 Indeed, i t has been demonstrated that most o f 

the funerary inscriptions honor ing slaves and freed

men i n Rome include Greek cognomina.88 O n the Get ty 

sarcophagus not on ly is the deceased's cognomen, Evan

gelus, a Greek w o r d , but his wife's ethnicon, Nicene, 

derived f r o m Nicaea i n Bi thyn ia , is retained as her 

cognomen.89 I n this context i t is interesting to note that 

parts o f Greece and Asia M i n o r were impor t an t cen

ters o f w o o l p r o d u c t i o n . 9 0 The cognomina o f the dedi -

cants, however, do not necessarily prove Greek origins 

or servile descent, 9 1 a l though nomenclature provides 

addit ional clues. 

The emperor Hadrian's predi lect ion for Greeks is 

w e l l k n o w n , and he was an inf luent ial emperor i n the 

Roman ports o f Ostia and Puteoli . Hadrian's nomen 

was Ael ius : Publius Ael ius Hadrianus. His successor, 

An ton inus Pius, began life as T i tus Aurel ius Fulvius 

Boionius An ton inus ; w h e n adopted by Hadr ian i n 

A . D . 138, he became Ti tus Ael ius Caesar Anton inus . 

Imper ia l slaves usually passed f r o m one emperor to 

another; w h e n freed they took the praenomen and 

nomen o f the m a n u m i t t i n g emperor . 9 2 Freedmen o f the 

Imper ia l families commissioned numerous inscr ip

tions th roughout the second century. Therefore, T i tus 

Ael ius Evangelus may convinc ingly be ident i f ied as a 

freedman o f An ton inus Pius, or at least someone suit

ably placed to take those names. 9 3 

The inscr ip t ion is placed w i t h some sophistica

t ion : Evangelus's name begins be low his image on the 

funerary kline, echoing t radi t ional tombstones (figs, i b 

and i d ) . There is n o t h i n g about the epitaph to indicate 

whether Evangelus or his wi fe had already d i e d . 9 4 

Indeed, the sarcophagus is probably an example o f the 

practice whereby funerary monuments were c o m m i s 

sioned d u r i n g the lives o f those for w h o m they were 

in tended . 9 5 Th is particular type o f inscr ip t ion was a 

c o m m o n one i n w h i c h the deceased addresses those 

w h o pass by as though he were s t i l l l i v i n g and requests 

an offering—here und i lu ted wine—at the t o m b . 9 6 

The p r o h i b i t i o n veto alium quisquis is carved i n 

place o f an inscr ip t ion that was eradicated. 9 7 Th i s p r o 

h i b i t i o n against reuse is related to a type c o m m o n l y 

placed on graves, 9 8 but generally those were whole 

tombs w i t h plots o f land, the k i n d o f monumentum the 

freedman Tr imalch io describes. 9 9 Such prohibi t ions , 

however, usually occur o n a Loculusplatte rather than 

sarcophagi. The former type o f re l ief marks the bur ia l 

place i n a t o m b or catacomb and occasionally resem

bles a sarcophagus panel i n compos i t ion and d i m e n 

sions (see f ig. 2). Nevertheless, the indications that the 

Get ty panel had carved ends to the r igh t and left prove 
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that i t came f r o m a sarcophagus. 1 0 0 Therefore, the p r o 

h i b i t i o n and direct address to the passerby suggest that 

this sarcophagus was displayed p r o m i n e n t l y i n a t o m b 

complex at one o f the cemeteries o f Ost ia or Portus 

Augus t i at Isola Sacra, n o r t h o f Os t i a , 1 0 1 s imilar to the 

sculptural kline monuments set up i n front o f tombs . 1 0 2 

The character o f the language o f the inscr ip t ion 

is subliterate, b o t h i n spell ing and punc tua t ion . 1 0 3 I t 

exhibits numerous phonetic spellings, ellipses, and 

asyndeta that set i t apart f r o m the w r i t t e n forms o f 

contemporary Silver L a t i n prose and instead reflect 

the spoken language o f the per iod. The departures 

f r o m standard w r i t t e n L a t i n indicate that whoever 

composed the inscr ip t ion lacked fami l i a r i ty w i t h 

those forms. This further suggests the lower social 

standing o f the deceased, or certainly the lower status 

o f the craftsman w h o composed and engraved the 

inscr ip t ion . The epitaph is an example o f the language 

o f the lower classes (sermo plebeius) found, appropr i 

ately, on a plebeian funerary monument . 

C O N C L U S I O N 

W h e n slaves were manumi t t ed f r o m the familia Cae-

saris they usually honored the emperor by tak ing his 

praenomen and nomen. Roman freedmen cont inued to 

serve the empire by pursuing careers i n the profes

sions or i n those industr ia l and commercial enterprises 

shunned by h i g h b o r n Romans . 1 0 4 The evidence o f 

b o t h the work-re la ted imagery and accompanying 

inscr ip t ion indicates that Ti tus Ael ius Evangelus had 

once been a slave i n the Imper ia l household and later 

prospered i n the w o o l trade as a freedman. The t w o 

names suggest Greek-speaking origins for Evangelus 

and Gaudenia Nicene, an ident i f icat ion further sup

por ted by other details i n the relief, such as the pres

ence o f deities probably associated w i t h a cult popular 

among eastern Greeks and the deceased's specializa

t i o n i n the p roduc t ion o f a text i le that even i n an t iq 

u i t y was associated w i t h Greece and Greek-settled 

Anatol ia . The epitaph indicates that Evangelus was 

poor ly educated i n Lat in—indeed, he may not have 

read i t at al l—yet his name and toga p roud ly proc la im 

his Roman citizenship. 

Evangelus used a part o f the fortune he amassed 

th rough the w o o l trade to commiss ion this memor ia l . 

Sarcophagi were expensive and are therefore generally 

associated w i t h the upper classes; scholars have cus

t o m a r i l y described t hem as an aristocratic phenome

n o n . 1 0 5 A l t h o u g h freedmen had t radi t ional ly ordered 

funerary urns and altars, w i t h the advent o f i n h u m a 

t i o n i n the second century A . D . and concomitant 

changes i n religious beliefs and artistic tastes, more 

patrons began to purchase elaborately decorated sar

cophagi . 1 0 6 The Get ty sarcophagus provides impor t an t 

evidence that sarcophagi were no t an exclusively aris

tocratic art f o r m . Middle-class patrons had their o w n 

artistic preferences and employed their o w n artists, 

p roduc ing a dist inctive class o f monuments no t found 

elsewhere i n Roman art. Roman artists adopted their 

plebeian patrons' aesthetic preferences to interpret 

moti fs that derive f rom, and have parallels i n , aristo

cratic models; many themes d rawn f r o m daily life, 

however, or iginated i n plebeian workshops. The ban

quet, w h i c h had summed up the ideal o f aristocratic 

existence i n Etruscan a r t , 1 0 7 became the favored theme 

for freedmen's kline monumen t s , 1 0 8 w h i l e the c o m 

memora t ion o f careers was also a middle-class choice 

(see fig. 4 ) . 1 0 9 B o t h themes are p rominen t on the Get ty 

sarcophagus. D u r i n g the early Imper ia l period, the 

taste for works o f art whose subjects were drawn f r o m 

Greek m y t h o l o g y was largely confined to the upper 

classes, whose education ensured an appreciation for 

and understanding o f mytho log ica l expressions o f 

heroism and vi r tue . B y the second century, however, 

there was an increasing acceptance o f mytholog ica l 

themes i n the funerary art o f freedmen. 1 1 0 Pastoral 

imagery d rawn f r o m the E n d y m i o n t rad i t ion also per

vades the Get ty sarcophagus, and the three divini t ies 

had, at the very least, some cult ic significance. 

I t may w e l l be that i t is i n the choice o f genre 

and mot i f , perhaps more than i n the style, that the 

taste o f the w o r k i n g class expressed i tself . 1 1 1 The 

mot i fs combined o n this sarcophagus—funerary ban

quet, w o r k imagery, religious piety, and bucolic 

landscape—are f r o m extremely diverse tradit ions and 

are unparalleled o n any other monument . The resul

tant assemblage is, admittedly, no t always successful. 

Themes no rma l ly seen th rough the lens o f the court 

style can appear crude w h e n interpreted by a p r o v i n 

cial workshop. The interrelated imagery can be con

fusing, and i t is t e m p t i n g to ascribe the ambigu i ty o f 

some motifs , such as the vignette o f the D ioscu r i and 

goddess, to the same k i n d o f confusion Petronius has 

Tr imalch io display w h e n the freedman ignorant ly 

mangles classical myths. Yet m u c h o f the confusion 

may s imply result f r o m our insufficient knowledge: 

Evangelus spared no effort i n filling the re l ief w i t h 

detail to commemorate different aspects o f his life. H e 

hoped to immor ta l i ze his Roman name and unique 

physiognomy, and to that extent he succeeded. 
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F I G U R E 7 Loculusplatte o f Titus Aelius Evangelus. Second century 

A . D . Marble, 29 x 49 cm (n7/ir> x 19V16 in.). Los Angeles, Numisma

tic Fine Arts M 805. 

A P P E N D I X 

As noted above, Imperial freedmen commissioned numer

ous sepulchral inscriptions during the second century; many 

feature the nomen Aelius. A marble panel currently on the 

market appears to be related to the Getty relief (fig. 7); 1 1 2 it 

has even been suggested that this relief may have comprised 

an end panel o f the Getty sarcophagus. Since the Getty sar

cophagus has evidence o f sheep carved on its ends,113 how

ever, this panel was probably a separate Loculusplatte. The 

central image o f a bearded man seated on a stool at work 

carding woolen fibers dominates this panel. He is sur

rounded by other items related to the wool trade: reading 

clockwise from the upper left corner, a large ball o f wool 

and a scale wi th an amphora-shaped weight are suspended 

from knobs on the wall; a thick strand falls from another 

ball o f wool into a calathus; and a slightly larger calathus 

holds additional skeins o f wool. Not only does the man 

look very much like Evangelus, but an inscription placed on 

either side o f the work scene identifies a same-named dedi-

cant, suggesting that either a like-named father and son are 

represented or, more likely, that the same individual was 

responsible for both commissions. The inscription, without 

punctuation except for the first two lines, should be read 

across despite being broken by the scene: T. AELIUS EVAN

GELUS CONPARAVIT SIBIET ULPIAE FORTUNATAE 

CONIUCI CARISSIMAE SU(A)E CONCESSUS IBIDEM 

ULPIO TELESPHORO ITEM GAUDENIAE MARCEL-

LINAE FILIAE NATURALI CONCESSIT T. AELIUS 

EVANGELUS LIBIIRTIS QUII LUBIIRTABU (Titus 

Aelius Evangelus prepared [this tomb] for himself and Ulpia 

Fortunata, his very dear wife. It has been granted to Ulpius 

Telesphorus in the same place. Likewise Titus Aelius Evan

gelus has granted [burial here] to Gaudenia Marcellina his 

natural daughter). 

Ulpius Telesphorus may have been a friend o f Titus 

Aelius Evangelus. There are other instances in which freed

men allowed space for friends in their tombs, often trades

men wi th whom they had worked closely,114 which suggests 

a very different attitude toward the tomb than one sees 

among upper-class Roman families. 1 1 5 As noted above in the 

discussion o f the Getty sarcophagus inscription, the names 

provide evidence o f the social and ethnic backgrounds o f 

those listed here. For example, the Greek cognomen Tele

sphorus may indicate that he came from the eastern part o f 

the empire; 1 1 6 while it is difficult to determine whether he 

was a freedman or freeborn but o f slave extraction, his 

Greek cognomen suggests servile descent.117 In addition, the 

nomen Ulpius suggests a connection wi th the familia Caesaris 

of Trajan: Marcus Ulpius Traianus. Perhaps Telesphorus was 

a useful friend in a powerful position, a valuable connection 

for Evangelus wi th the Imperial bureaucracy following the 

reign o f Antoninus Pius. 

I f this panel were carved for the same man as was the 

Getty sarcophagus, Ulpia Fortunata would probably be his 

second wife; 1 1 8 at the very least, she must postdate Gaudenia 

Nicene, since Evangelus already had a child by her, the 

Gaudenia Marcellina named below. In funerary monuments 

dedicated by slaves, freedmen, and their descendants, coniux 

is the term usually used to describe a wife, 1 1 9 although it 

does not necessarily mean legal wife in late Lat in . 1 2 0 Her 

nomen again suggests a connection wi th the familia Caesaris 

of Trajan, and Ulpia Fortunata may be a conliberta w i th 

Ulpius Telesphorus, or perhaps his daughter born after manu

mission, thereby reinforcing the ties between Evangelus and 

Telesphorus. 

Not only did children o f freedmen often derive their 

names from their mothers 1 2 1 but, according to Roman law, 

children had the same social status as their mothers. 1 2 2 The 

nomen o f Gaudenia Marcellina suggests that she was the 

daughter o f Gaudenia Nicene, perhaps born while her 

mother was still a slave to the Gaudenius family. This may 

provide an additional clue to the significance o f Gaudenia 

Nicene's depiction in everyday dress serving the toga-clad 

Evangelus on the sarcophagus relief. Gaudenia Marcellina 

does not have the usual patronymic o f free-born daughters, 

her father's nomen gentile. That she does not bear his name 

helps explain Evangelus's anxiety to provide for her, his 

concern to legitimize the child o f his body (filiae naturali) by 

giving her burial space in the tomb he established for his 

family and close associates. 

The final phrase, a variant o f the libertis libertabusque 

found in many epitaphs, was a formula by which the patron 

granted burial rights wi th in the tomb to his freedmen.1 2 3 

The practice was initiated in the late Republic, when house

holds were smaller and the bonds developed there were par

ticularly strong; the legal phrase had become so common by 

the end o f the second century that i t was declared invalid. 1 2 4 

Its appearance here transcends mere funerary cliche and bol

sters the impression o f the extensive wealth o f Evangelus, 

lending credence to an impression o f large numbers o f slaves 

and freedmen employed in the wool magnate's enterprises.125 

The misspellings do not occur in the rest o f the inscription. 
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It is possible that these words were added later, perhaps at 

the request o f Evangelus, who, to judge from the inscription 

on the Getty sarcophagus, was not highly literate in Latin. 

The Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum lists several Aeli i 

in Ostia but none wi th names close to that on the Getty 

sarcophagus. There is, however, one exact match from Rome 

itself. 1 2 6 Found during the excavation at the base o f a h i l l 

behind the basilica o f San Paolo, the marble slab contains a 

funerary inscription: DM. T. AELIUS EVANGELUS 

FECIT SIBI ET AEEIAE TELESPHOR ID I AMICAE 

OPTIMAE ET LIB LIBERT Q P EORUM (T. Aelius Evan

gelus made [this tomb] for himself and his best friend Aelia 

Telesphorides). 

This Titus Aelius Evangelus could be a freedman of 

the dedicant o f the Getty sarcophagus, or the man who freed 

him. The two may be a like-named father and son (perhaps 

the latter is the young man depicted winding wool at the far 

right on the Getty sarcophagus), or they may not be related 

at all. The woman's name uses a Greek patronymic ending: 

the -ides suggests that she is the daughter o f the Ulpius 

Telesphorus mentioned in the inscription above. Yet in that 

case she bears a nomen gentile different from that o f her 

father. Perhaps Aelia Telesphorides was born while her 

father was still a slave. It may be that Evangelus bought her 

in order to free her for his friend Ulpius; but then he would 

probably call her his freedwoman, not his "best friend." 

Then again, perhaps she was sold to the Aelius family while 

Evangelus was still a slave there; they may have become 

friends, and Evangelus may have established his connection 

to her father in that setting. Finally, Aelia Telesphorides may 

even have been Evangelus's mistress. 

The final line is another variation on the phrase libertis 

libertabusque posterisque eorum, guaranteeing burial rights in 

the tomb to the dedicants' freedmen who died after them. 

Yet, i f taken literally, why would Evangelus and Aelia have 

freedmen in common? It seems probable that the phrase was 

used in a formulaic manner, without concern for the gram

matical consequences that might bedevil later scholars. 

The repetition o f names on these sepulchral inscrip

tions demonstrates exceedingly complex familial relation

ships among freedmen in the Imperial period. The possible 

affinities suggested here indicate that patterns established for 

the court circle do not hold for all classes in the Imperial 

period and that, like the artistic conventions seen in the 

Getty sarcophagus, this evidence demands further explora

tion o f contemporary models developed for a rising mercan

tile class. 

Peter J. Holliday is Assistant Professor of Art at California 

State University, San Bernardino. 

N O T E S 

Marveling at the complexity o f its imagery, Guntram Koch first 

encouraged me to work on this piece. I first presented some o f the 

interpretations proposed in this article at meetings o f the Ar t Histo

rians o f Southern California and the Classical Archaeological 

Society o f Southern California. Several colleagues shared their 

impressions about the problems inherent in this piece; the generous 

contributions o f Christopher Baswell, David Jordan, Barbara Kel -

lum, and Jane Whitehead have been particularly enlightening. I am 

also grateful to Kenneth Hamma, Mari t Jentoft-Nilsen, and Karen 

Manchester o f the J. Paul Getty Museum, who facilitated my access 

to resources in their collection. The abbreviations in the following 

notes conform to the suggestions o f the American Journal of Archae

ology 95 (1991)-

1. Malibu, J. Paul Getty Museum 86.AA.701. Guntram Koch 

describes its present state o f conservation: 

Only the front o f the sarcophagus is preserved; the 

short ends and bottom were sawed of f in modern 

times. A break, somewhat to the right o f the middle, 

begins beneath the middle leg o f the table and runs 

diagonally upward to the right, in front o f the horse's 

head and through the last two letters o f the inscription, 

where a small piece has been restored. There is some 

damage on the bottom o f the left front and chips in 

other places. The right corner on the upper edge o f the 

relief has a depression for a clamp; perhaps this repre

sents a repair undertaken in antiquity. A hole has been 

chiseled in the upper left corner, perhaps for a clamp to 

hold the l id . There is no projecting border at the top. 

At the bottom, an irregularly projecting marble mass 

serves as a groundline for the figures. 

Bibliography: J. Cody, Summa Galleries Catalogue, Auction 1 

(Beverly Hills, Ca.; Sept. 18, 1981), no. 75; J. Whitehead, 

"Biography and Formula in Roman Sarcophagi" (Ph.D. diss., 

Yale University, 1984); G. Koch, Catalogue of Roman Reliefs in 

the J. Paul Getty Museum (Malibu, 1988), no. 9, pp. 24-27. 

2. Cody (note 1) suggests that this form represents a man drag

ging a goat by the neck. I can find no evidence for this 

reading. 

3. On the sarcophagus o f a wine merchant in Ancona, the patron 

deities o f the deceased, Mercury and Dionysus, are depicted 

beneath flanking arches; Mercury is accompanied by a cock 

and a sheep: H . Gabelmann, "Circusspiele in der spatantiken 

Reprasentationskunst," Antike Welt n .4 (1980), no. 81, pi. 48; 

G. Rodenwaldt, AA (1934), p. 287ff, fig. 1. 

4. For example, a sarcophagus from Ostia portraying the deceased 

features a cockfight: S. A. Dayan and L. Musso in A. Giuliano, 

Museo Nazionale Romano. Le Sculpture 1,2 (Rome, 1981), no. n , 

pp. 100—102, wi th bibliography. 

5. F. Cumont, Recherches sur le symbolisme funéraire des romains 

(Paris, 1942), p. 398ff. 

6. This superstition was the catalyst for a comical incident in the 

cena Trimalchionis: Petronius Satyricon 74. Jane Whitehead 

explores the semiotic parallels between Petronius's text and 

the genre o f funerary art he describes in "The Cena Trimal

chionis and Biographical Narration in Roman Middle Class 

Ar t , " in P. J. Holliday, ed., Narrative and Event in Ancient Art 

(Cambridge, 1993), pp. 299-325. 

7. The relationship between the Totenmahl and Endymion motifs 

is treated fully by H . Sichtermann, Spate Endymion-Sarcophage 

(Baden-Baden, 1966). 
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8. Whitehead (note i ) , p. 245, notes that the pose drawn from 

traditional Endymion imagery used for Evangelus was later 

adapted to representations o f the Old Testament shepherd 

Jonah, a symbol o f resurrection and eternal life in Early 

Christian art. 

9. N . Kampen, "Meaning and Social Analysis o f a Late Antique 

Sarcophagus," BABesch (1977-78), p. 225. For the more com

mon type o f dress, cf. Sichtermann (note 7), figs. 10, 12, 13, 

17, 18, 29, and 41. 

0. For comparanda, one might consider a mosaic from Zliten 

showing women doing agricultural work: S. Aurigemma, " I 

mosaici di Zl i ten," Africa Italiana 2 (1926), p. 84, fig. 50; a 

representation from the Isola Sacra at Ostia o f a nurse aiding 

in childbirth: G. Calza, La Necropoli del Porto di Roma nell'Isola 

Sacra (Rome, 1940), fig. 148; and a bas-relief o f a water-seller 

in Ostia, where the customer is a woman: ibid., fig. 157. 

1. Against this interpretation, however, see my comments on a 

related panel appended to this article. 

2. Satires 3. Writ ing in the second century A .D. , Juvenal bitterly 

ridiculed the pretensions o f ostentatious freedmen roughly 

contemporary wi th Evangelus. 

3. O n the early Augustan tomb relief o f the Publius Gessius 

family, inscriptions indicate distinctions o f legal status wi th in 

the family: Museum o f Fine Arts, Boston 37.100. M . B. Corn-

stock and C. C. Vermeule, Sculpture in Stone (Boston, 1976), 

no. 319, pp. 200-201; D. E. E. Kleiner, Roman Group Portraiture 

(New York, 1977), no. 41, pp. 219-20. 

4. In support o f this interpretation, see below for my comments 

on the inscription. 

5. From Tomb n in the necropolis o f the Isola Sacra at Ostia. 

Calza (note 10), no. 9, p. 20off; Sichtermann (note 7), pp. 31-

32, pi. 18; N . Himmelmann, Typologische Untersuchungen an 

römischen Sarkophagreliefs des 3. und 4. fhs. n. Chr. (Mainz, 

!973)> PP- 18-19, pl- 2 4 ° ; R- Calza, Scavi di Ostia 9 (1977), 

pp. 41-42; G. Zimmer, "Getreidehändler in Ostia," AA (1983), 

pp. 133-36. O n the utensils shown in representation o f ban

quets, see Himmelmann, p. 20. 

6. Cody (note 1) proposed that the object was a bit o f wool, an 

intriguing but unlikely interpretation. For the garland mot i f 

on Roman sarcophagi, see Sichtermann (note 7), p. 3off. 

7. The m o t i f has a long tradition in Italic art, found as early as 

archaic Etruscan treatments o f the funeral banquet theme; cf. 

the Tomb o f Hunt ing and Fishing in the necropolis o f the 

Monterozzi at Tarquinia, ca. 530 B . c . : M . Sprenger and 

G. Bartoloni, The Etruscans: Their History, Art, and Architecture 

(New York, 1983), pp. 103-4, pis- 84-85; S. Steingräber, Pittura 

etrusca (Milan, 1984), no. 50, pp. 299-300. 

8. D. E. E. Kleiner, Roman Imperial Funerary Altars with Portraits 

(Rome, 1987), p. 75. Kleiner notes that in Roman examples the 

formal mo t i f was drawn from state monuments such as the 

Ara Pacis Augustae but in a funerary context was imbued wi th 

sepulchral overtones. 

9. Cf. the Tomb o f the Garlands at Pompeii: V. Kockel, Die 

Grabbauten vor dem Herkulaner Tor in Pompeii (Mainz, 1983), 

pl. 41. 

0. Cf. G. Koch and H . Sichtermann, Römische Sarkophage. Hand

buch der Archäologie (Munich, 1982), p. 223ff, w i th additional 

references. 

1. J. M . C. Toynbee, Death and Burial in the Roman World (Ithaca, 

1971), pp. 94-100. Toynbee suggests that the technical term 

cepotaphium or cepotafium implies that, at least prior to the 

second century A .D. , sepulchral gardens were especially popu

lar in the Greek-speaking provinces. 

22. R. Lattimore, Themes in Greek and Latin Epitaphs (Urbana, 

1962), pp. 129-31, 135-40. See also Koch and Sichtermann 

(note 20), p. 54. 

23. Toynbee (note 21), p. 95, and Koch and Sichtermann (note 20), 

p. 54. See below for my comments about the bucolic landscape 

depicted on this panel. 

24. Although the origins o f the mot i f can be traced back to Sume-

rian art, beginning wi th the Greek tradition the dog probably 

represents a household pet and an element o f aristocratic life: 

J. M . Dentzer, "Le mot i f du banquet couché dans le Proche-

Orient et le monde Grec du V I I e au I V e siècle avant J.-C," 

MEFRA 94 (1982), p. 442, cites Theognis o f Megara (2.1249, 

1253-54), who quotes Solon. 

25. H . Stuart Jones, The Sculptures of the Museo Capitolino (Oxford, 

1912), pp. 313-14, pi- 78. 

26. Kleiner (note 18), no. 11, dates it to A . D . 54-55. Kleiner pro

poses that one o f the deceased's duties was to care for the 

family's pet dog, which also seems likely. 

27. Copenhagen, N y Carlsberg Glyptotek 777. Koch and Sichter-

mann (note 20), pl. 65; H . Wrede, "Stadtrömische Monu

mente, Urnen und Sarkophage des Klinentypus in den beiden 

ersten Jahrhunderten nach Christ," AA (1977), p. 423, fig. 108. 

Whitehead (note 6) suggests that in this instance the dog 

represents a more general convivial virtue such as friendship. 

28. Cody (note 1). 

29. Varrò De re rustica 2.11.11-12; Columella 50.7.6. See Whitehead 

(note 1), p. 246. 

30. J. P. Wi ld , "Textiles," in D. Strong and D. Brown, Roman 

Crafts (New York, 1976), p. 176. A n improved stock wi th 

finer, whiter fleece was developed in late antiquity by selective 

breeding from the Soay-type. 

31. For images o f fullers at work, see a grave monument in the 

museum at Sens: G. Julliot, Musée Gallo-romain de Sens (Sens, 

1891), p. 85, pl. 9; M . Rostovtzeff, The Social and Economic 

History of the Roman Empire 1 (Oxford, 1957), pis. 38.1 and .7; 

and also a drawing after a painting from the fullery o f H y p -

saeus in Pompeii (vi. v i i . 20-21) showing fullers treading cloth: 

W. O. Moeller, The Wool Trade of Ancient Pompeii (Leiden, 

1976), p. 21, fig. I . 

32. Rostovtzeff (note 31), pl. 16.2; K. Schefold, Die Wände Pompejis 

(Berlin, 1957), p. 267f; J. M . Dentzer, "La tombe de C. Ves-

torius dans la tradition de la peinture italique," MEFRA 

(1962), pp. 533-94; J. P. Wi ld , Textile Manufacture in the North

ern Roman Provinces (Cambridge, 1970), pl. 2; W. O. Moeller, 

AJA 75 (1971), P- i88f. 

33. Moeller (note 31), p. 78. 

34. Whitehead (note 1), p. 250. 

35. Parma, Museo Nazionale di Antichità; dated to the late 

Republic. H . Dütschke, Antike Bildwerke in Oberitalien 5 

(Leipzig, 1874-82), p. 949; H . Blümner, Technologie und Termi

nologie der Gewerbe und Künste bei Griechen und Römern 1 

(1879-87), pp. 247-48; A. Neuburger, Die Technik des Altertums 

(1919), p. 192, pl. 250; R. Scarani, Museo Nazionale di Antichità 

(Parma, 1965), p. 152, pl. 90; A. M . Colini , Museo della civiltà 

romana (Rome, 1964), no. 76, p. 621; G. Zimmer, "Römische 

Berufsdarstellungen," ArchForsch 12 (1982), no. 46, pp. 130-31. 

36. Tibullus 2.1.63; Propertius 4.9.48; Vi rg i l Georgics 4.348 and 

Aeneid 8.412; Isidore Etym. 19.29.3-4. 

37. Moeller (note 31), p. 17. The epigraphical evidence shows both 

women and men worked in such establishments: lanipendia 

(CIL 6.9496-9498) and lanipendius (CIL 6.6300, 9495). 

38. Vitruvius 6.4.2. 

39. Apuleius Flor. 9.36. 
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40. CIL 6.3926-4326. 

41. Moeller (note 31), pp. 4-8. 

42. Ibid., pp. 98-104. 

43. Ibid., p. 39-

44. See note 126. It should not be forgotten that Gaudenia Nicene 

is shown in a worker's garment, and the young man preparing 

the wool for spinning could easily be Evangelus's son. 

45. O n bucolic representations in general, see N . Himmelmann, 

Uber Hirten-Genre in der antiken Kunst (Opladen, 1980); on 

depictions o f the Endymion myth, see Koch and Sichtermann 

(note 20), pp. 144-46; Sichtermann (note 7). 

46. Rome, Museo Capitolino 725: Koch and Sichtermann 

(note 20), p. 145, fig. 157. Also illustrated in Koch and Sichter-

mann are examples in Rome, Via del Banco di Santo Spirito: 

fig. 125; Rome, Vil la Doria: fig. 126; Genoa: fig. 160; Paris, 

Louvre: fig. 158; New York, Metropolitan Museum: fig. 159. 

47. Although he cannot cite any parallels for this scene, Koch 

asserts that i t indicates that both Evangelus and Gaudenia 

Nicene were members o f the cult o f Cybele and Attis (note 1), 

p. 26. While the discussion here suggests that such a connec

tion may exist, i t is by no means certain. 

48. There were also annual games held to the Dioscuri at Ostia. 

Claudius may have officiated at those games and at sacrifices 

to the t w i n deities in A . D . 48 in connection w i t h the new port 

then under construction: cf. Tacitus Ann. 11.26, and Cassius 

Dio 60.31. 

49. Ammianus Marcellinus 19.10 tells o f a sacrifice made in their 

temple when storms prevented a grain ship from entering the 

port: dum Tertullus apud Ostia in aede sacrificat Castorum, tran

quilinas mare molluit, mutatoque in austrum placidum vento, velifica-

tione plena por turn naves ingressae frumentis horrea referserunt. 

50. L. R. Taylor, The Cults of Ostia (Baltimore, 1913), pp. 24-26. 

51. Cf. the shops built into the podium o f the Temple o f the 

Dioscuri in the Forum Romanum: E. Nash, Pictorial Dictionary 

of Ancient Rome 1 (New York, 1981), pp. 210-13. 

52. E Chapouthier, Les Dioscures au service d'une déesse, étude d'ico-

nographie religieuse (Paris, 1935), p. 143ff. 

53. This is one o f several interpretations discussed by Whitehead 

(note 1), pp. 253-54. 

54. Chapouthier (note 52), p. 156. So-called Cabiric vases, popular 

in the Hellenistic period, represent the Kabeiroi in grotesque 

caricature: P. Wolters and G. Bruns, Das Kabirenheiligtum bei 

Theben (Berlin, 1940), pp. 95-128, pis. 5—17; M . Robertson, A 

History of Greek Art (Cambridge, 1975), p. 491. 

55. In addition, the cognomen o f the deceased may indicate that he 

was originally from Asia Minor : see below for my discussion 

o f the evidence deduced from the nomenclature. No t only 

were slaves and libertini frequently adherents o f foreign cults, 

but freedmen commonly helped administer them: E Cumont, 

Les religions orientales dans le paganisme romaine (Paris, 1929); 

S. Treggiari, Roman Freedmen During the Late Republic (Oxford, 

1969), pp. 204-5; Kleiner (note 18), p. 65. 

56. M . J. Vermaseren, The Legend of Attis in Greek and Roman Art 

(Leiden, 1966), pis. 26-36; M . R. Salzman, "The Representa

tion o f A p r i l i n the Calendar o f 354," AJA 88 (1984), pi. 17.6. 

See also the similar dancing mime wearing a pointed cap on a 

relief depicting the rites o f Zeus Hyposistos found near 

Cyzicus in Asia Minor : T P. Wiseman, Cinna the Poet and 

Other Roman Essays (Leicester, 1974), p. 133, pi. 2a; and also 

pi. 2b, a lamp wi th the same dancing mime figure found in a 

tomb on the Janiculum. 

57. Paris, Musée du Louvre CA 1946; probably third century B.c . : 

Vermaseren (note 56), p. 49, pi.30.1. 

58. Ibid., pp. 39-59. For a detailed account o f the cult, see H . 

Graillot, Le culte de Cybele (Paris, 1912). 

59. Vermaseren (note 56), p. 39; M . J. Vermaseren, Cybele and 

Attis: The Myth and the Cult (London, 1977), pp. 113-24. 

Catullus (Carmina 63) describes the dancing o f the priests w i th 

their citatis tripudiis, fast-leaping dancing steps, to the sound o f 

cymbals, pipes, and drums. 

60. A t the feast called the Megalensia (or Megalesia), allegedly after 

her title (Varro De ling. lat. 6.15), ballatores performed special 

dances in the theater near the Temple o f Cybele on the Pala

tine; cf. Augustine Civ. Dei 2.4. The Megalensia was cele

brated in Rome in A p r i l (Ovid Fasti 4.i79ff.) to commemorate 

the official entry o f the goddess into the city in 204 B.c. 

during the wars w i t h Hannibal (Livy 29.14.13); cf. Salzman 

(note 56), pp. 46-47-

61. Cambridge University, Fitzwill iam Museum GR.5.1938; o f 

unknown but probably Roman provenance. L. Budde and 

R. Nicholls, Catalogue of the Greek and Roman Sculpture 

(Cambridge, 1967), nos. 125, 77-78, pi. 41. 

62. Ostia, Museo Ostiense 163. Calza (note 15), no. 16, pp. 223-

24, fig. 25; Vermaseren (note 56), p. 35, pi. 21.1. 

63. For example, a marble relief from Glanum, now in the 

museum at Saint-Remy de Provence: Vermaseren (note 59), 

fig. 63. In addition, the pose o f an archigallus portrayed on the 

l id o f a sarcophagus from Porto (now in the Antiquarium at 

Ostia) draws on the same traditional types: ibid., figs. 66—67. 

64. A. Grenier, "Le sanctuaire de la Magna Mater ä Ostie," CRAI 

(1948), pp. 144-45; G. Calza and G. Becatti, Ostia3 (Rome, 

1954), p. 45; R. Meiggs, Roman Ostia, 2nd ed. (Oxford, 1973), 

PP- 355 -66; Vermaseren (note 59), pp. 60-63. 

65. Epistulae 15.4. I am grateful to Jane Whitehead for this 

reference. 

66. For illustrations o f this process, see note 31. 

67. The hairstyles depicted on the middle-class funerary monu

ments are frequently based on those popular in the court cir

cle: see Kleiner (note 18), p. 92. 

68. See, for example, a head o f ca. A . D . 160-70 from Jumilla, 

Spain, in a private collection: H . Jucker, Das Bildnis im Blät

terkelch (Freiburg, 1961), pi. 37. 

69. Koch (note 1) cites M . Wegner, Die Herrscherbildnisse in 

antoninischer Zeit. Das römische Herrscherbild 2.4 (Berlin, 1939), 

pis. i f f . , I9ff , 5 3 ff.; J. Frei and S. K. Morgan, Roman Portraits 
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N O T E S T O T H E R E A D E R 

When possible in giving dimensions in 
the Acquisitions Supplement, the formula 
height precedes width precedes depth 
has been observed. In cases where this 
was not appropriate to the work o f 
art in question, the following abbrevia
tions have been consistently employed: 

H : Height 
W: Width 
D : Depth 
Diam: Diameter 
L: Length 

In the provenance sections brackets 
are used to indicate dealers, and the 
lack o f a semicolon before a sale in pa
rentheses means that the object was 
sold from that person, dealer, or gallery. 
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S T O N E S C U L P T U R E 

i . Statue of Zeus, Enthroned 

Late Hellenistic, ca. 100 B . C . 

Marble, H : 74 cm (29 Vs in.) 

92.AA.10 

This half-life-size statue is based on the 

well-known Pheidian statue o f Zeus cre

ated for the great temple o f the god at 

Olympia. The partially draped deity sits 

on a high-backed throne. The remaining 

armrest o f the throne is elaborately orna

mented w i t h a ram's-head terminal and 

a support in the form o f a seated sphinx. 

Zeus's right arm is raised, undoubtedly to 

hold a scepter that is now lost. The f in

gers o f the left hand, the front part o f the 

right foot, and the right hand are missing. 

Marine encrustations, which indicate that 

the statue was buried in the sea, cover 

approximately half o f the sculpture. 

P R O V E N A N C E : Private collection, New York. 

B R O N Z E S C U L P T U R E 

2. Statuette of a Giant Hurling a Rock 

Greek, early second century B . C . 
H : 14 cm (5V2 in.) 

92.AB.9 

The muscular giant, half-standing wi th 

knees bent and his right leg pulled up 

beneath him, is poised to hurl the rock 

that he holds overhead. The statuette was 

most likely part o f a larger group com

position depicting the Gigantomachy; a 

small hole under the left thigh may indi 

cate the figure's original point o f attach

ment to a landscape setting. The only 

physical indications o f the giant's wi ld , 

inhuman nature are his pointed ears and 

coarse, tufted hair; the rest o f the beau

tifully modeled figure appears quite 

human. The pose o f the statuette com

pares closely to the figure o f the giant 

K lytios as depicted on the east facade 

of the well-known Gigantomachy 

frieze from the Great Altar o f Zeus 

at Pergamon; he also holds a rock 

over his head. The statuette is intact. 

P R O V E N A N C E : Private collection, New York. 

1 

2 



104 Acquisitions/1992

3 

3. Portrait Bust of Demosthenes 
Roman, first century B . C . 
H : 7.9 cm (3 Vs in.); 
W: 3.4 cm (1 5 / i6 in.) 

92.AB.105 

This small, finely crafted portrait depicts 
one o f the most famous Athenian orators, 
Demosthenes (ca. 384-322 B . C . ) . He is 
best remembered for his anti-Macedonian 
position during the rule o f Philip I I , the 
father o f Alexander the Great. A dotted 
inscription on the lower front portion o f 
the bust preserves most o f his name: 
D H M O [E0E] N H [ E . The portrait is 
based on a type created by the Athenian 
sculptor Polyeuktos, whose bronze statue 
of the orator was placed in the Agora o f 
Athens in 280 B . C . The surface o f the 
bust, which has been cleaned, is in 
excellent condition. 

PROVENANCE : European art market. 

4. Statuette of a Snake-legged Giant 
Roman, late second-early third cen
tury A . D . , after a Hellenistic original 
H : 14.7 cm (55/s in.) 
92.AB.11 

The figure is o f a young snake-legged 
giant engaged in combat wi th a now-
missing opponent. The twist o f his torso, 

5 

the preserved right arm upraised in 
defense, and the complex coiling o f his 
sinuous legs, which end in snake heads 
wi th widely gaping mouths, combine 
to create an atmosphere o f tension and 
imminent danger. In addition to his 
snaky legs, the wildness o f the giant is 
indicated by the unkempt hair on his 
head and swirls o f hair on his chest and 
shoulders. The statuette must once have 
been part o f a larger composition depict
ing the Gigantomachy; an inscription on 
his left buttock, K, may have indicated 
his placement wi th in the grouping. The 
lower left arm is now lost; the right hand 
and part o f the snake head on the right 
leg are incomplete, perhaps the result o f 
damage that occurred during the original 
casting. With the exception o f these 
losses, the statuette is in excellent condi
tion, wi th finely chased details preserved 
on the legs and body. 

PROVENANCE : Wi l l iam Herbert Hunt collec
tion, Dallas (sale, Sotheby's, New York, 
June 19, 1990, lot 30); private collection, 
New York. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Wealth of the Ancient World, exh. 
cat. (Kimbell A r t Museum, Fort Worth, 1983), 
no. 37, pp. 115-16. 

M I S C E L L A N E O U S 

B R O N Z E S 

5. Askos 
West Greek, first half o f the 
fifth century B . C . 
H : 15.3 cm (6V4 in.); 
L: 18.7 cm (7% in.) 
92.AC.5 

This intact vessel is cast in the form o f a 
siren. Her lower body is that o f a bird, 
wi th incised feathers overall and bird legs 
and feet, and her breast is that o f a human 
female clad in a peplos wi th overfall. In 



Antiquities 105 

6 (detail o f helmet) 

her outstretched hands she holds a 
pomegranate and a syrinx, or Pan pipes, 
symbols o f the role the siren played in 
antiquity as the muse o f life after death. 
Her wavy hair is drawn back beneath a 
simple crown and the vessel's spout 
ascends from the top o f her head. The 
arching handle o f the vessel takes the 
form o f a nude youth wi th arms akimbo, 
and the ring preserved around his left 
arm was once part o f a chain attached to 
the vessel's now-missing stopper. The 
condition o f the askos is excellent; the 
fine chasing o f the feathers and the details 
of the siren s face and hair are well pre
served. The siren is covered wi th a light 
blue-green patina and some encrustation. 
The head and body were hollow cast as 
two separate pieces, while the legs and 
arms were solid cast individually and 
then attached to the body. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

6. Helmet and Two Ankle Guards 
Apulo-Corinthian, early fourth 
century B . C . 
Helmet, H : 17.8 cm (7 in.); ankle 
guards, H : 26.5 cm (io3/s in.) 
92.AC.7.1-.3 

This assemblage consists o f a finely 
engraved Apulo-Corinthian helmet and 
two ankle guards wi th repousse decora
tion. The crown o f the helmet is modeled 
and bordered by a double row o f small, 
circular rivets. From the hairline descend 
inward-curling ringlets that transform to 
a lotus frieze at the outer terminals o f the 
eyebrows. Between the brows is a lotus 
bud. The closed cheekpieces are deco
rated wi th seated heraldic sphinxes wi th 
tousled hair wearing diadems wi th verti
cal leaf-shaped attachments. Chevrons 
outline the eye holes and nose flap. Above 
a projecting flange at the back o f the 
helmet, which was designed to protect 
the back o f the neck, two satyrs recline 
to the right, on either side o f a large 
kantharos. Their languid poses suggest 
a relaxed session o f drinking. One satyr, 
who holds a plain rhyton in his right 
hand, looks back over his shoulder at his 
companion, whose head is thrown back 
and mouth open as he succumbs to the 
effects o f drink. The figures are identified 
as satyrs by the treatment o f their heads, 
wi th their beards, pointed ears, and pug 
noses. Preserved on the crown o f the 
helmet are two rectangular attachments 
flanking an M-shaped clamp. These three 

attachments must have originally held 
horse-hair crests and feathers, or possibly 
metal horns. O n either side o f the helmet, 
at the point where the flange begins to 
project, are small holes for the stringing 
of a chin strap. 

The combination o f sphinxes and 
satyrs—references to the afterlife— 
indicates the funereal iconography o f the 
helmet. As a warrior was constantly faced 
wi th the prospect o f sudden death, such 
imagery is appropriate. The quality and 
nature o f the helmet's decoration suggest 
that it was not meant to be worn in battle 

but served a ceremonial function. The 
helmet's small, close-set eyes indicate that 
it was meant to be worn resting back on 
top o f the head rather than over the face. 

Also exceptional are the ankle guards 
that complete this assemblage. Both were 
manufactured to shield the right ankle. 
They are simply decorated wi th repousse 
double teardrops that protected the inner 
anklebone. The outer bone was protected 
by a ridge that would deflect any weapon 
thrust at the ankle. The back o f the ankle 
and Achilles tendon were protected by a 
pointed, elongated flange reinforced by 
three vertical ridges. The guard was 

6 (helmet) 
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wrapped around to the front o f the ankle 

and secured wi th a cord. Both the helmet 

and ankle guards preserve a fine golden 

and greenish patina; the nose flap on the 

helmet was once separated and has been 

reattached. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

7 

V A S E S : C O R I N T H I A N 

7. Aryballos 

First quarter o f the sixth century B . C . 
Terra-cotta, H : 11.2 cm (4V2 in.); 
W: 11.7 cm (43A in.) 
92.AE.4 

The globular body o f this oil container is 

decorated wi th one o f the labors o f Her-

akles, the battle wi th the Hydra o f Lerna. 

Directly opposite the handle, Herakles 

grasps one o f the monster's nine snaky 

heads and thrusts his sword at its body. 

He is assisted in his deadly task by Iolaos, 

who stands on the other side o f the Hydra 

holding one o f its decapitated heads. 

Behind Herakles stands Athena, who ges

tures her support toward the hero. At her 

feet is a small crab who nips at Herakles' 

right ankle. The three figures are named 

in Corinthian script, and Iolaos' 

patronymic is also included. Below the 

handle is a quadriga wi th a charioteer, 

who looks back over his shoulder at the 

combat. The handle is decorated wi th the 

profile head o f a female, perhaps a god

dess. The exterior r im o f the aryballos is 

decorated wi th zigzags on either side o f 

the handle, w i th a right-hand meander in 

between. The top o f the mouth is embel

lished wi th an eighteen-petaled rosette 

and the underside wi th a whir l igig com

posed often red arms. The mouth o f the 

vessel has been broken and repaired and 

there are a few minor surface spalls, most 

notably near the head o f Herakles and the 

body of Athena. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

V A S E S : A T T I C 

8. Group of Forty-Seven Fragments 

of Attic Black- and Red-figure Vases 

Late sixth-early fifth century B . C . 

Five fragments are attributed to the 

Foundry Painter (92.AE.47.30-.31, 

92.AE.116.1-.3); seven fragments are 

attributed to Onesimos (92.AE.47.27, 

92.AE.47.29, 92.AE.94, 92.AE.118.1-.4); 

five fragments are attributed to 

Douris (92.AE.47.25, 92.AE.47.28, 

92. AE.95.1-.3); three fragments are 

attributed to the Kleophrades Painter 

(92.AE.93.1-2, 92.AE.115) 

Terra-cotta, various dimensions 

92.AE.47, 92.AE.93-.95, 

92.AE.115-.118 

Two o f the fragments attributed to the 

Foundry Painter belong to a fragmentary 

phiale decorated wi th scenes o f an Ama

zon combat between zones o f coral-red 

(90.AE.38); three others by the same artist 

belong to a stamnoid vessel depicting 

youths and men (81.AE.217). Five frag

ments belong to a large janiform kan-

tharos wi th attached masks attributed to 

Onesimos (81.AE.215). One fragment also 

attributed to Onesimos joins to a stat

uette vase depicting a mule supporting a 

single-handled kantharos on its back and 

decorated wi th red-figure satyrs between 

its legs (81.AE.216.M). Two fragments 

attributed to Douris belong to a zone cup 

depicting a palaestra scene (87.AE.43); 

three other fragments attributed to 

Douris belong to a cup depicting a 

bearded male seated on a stool wi th 

various pieces o f armor in the back

ground (83.AE.35). Three fragments 

attributed to the Kleophrades Painter 

belong to a stamnos depicting Peleus and 

Thetis (81.AE.220). Twenty-seven o f the 

fragments are unattributed. Among the 

shapes represented by the fragments are 

amphora, kylix, pelike, krater, stamnos, 

janiform mask kantharos, phiale, and 

plastic vessels. 

PROVENANCE : By donation. 

9
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V A S E S : 

A T T J C B L A C K - F I G U R E 

9. Dinos 
Ca. 520-510 B.C . 
Attributed to the Circle o f the 
Antimenes Painter 
Terra-cotta, H : 35.5 cm (14 in.); 
Diam (rim): 33 cm (13 in.) 
92.AE.88 

The top o f the flat r im o f this mixing ves
sel is decorated wi th scenes o f combat 
among hoplites and archers; four qua
drigae and one single mounted warrior 
are interspersed among the combatants in 
a continuous battle frieze. The interior o f 
the r im is decorated wi th four large ships 
under sail in a clockwise direction. Bat
tering rams in the form o f boars' heads 
extend from the ships' prows. The exte

rior o f the r im is decorated wi th a row o f 
addorsed ivy leaves separated by a con
tinuous zigzag line and the top o f the 
shoulder wi th a continuous frieze o f 
descending, alternating black and red 
tongues. The body o f the vessel is black. 
The dinos is in good condition wi th some 
small restored areas in the body and 
minor surface losses. 

PROVENANCE : Found in Capua, Italy, in the late 
nineteenth century; Bourguignon collection, 
Naples (sold, Hotel Drouot, Paris, March 18, 
1901, lot 14); Comtesse de Behague collection, 
Paris; Marquis de Ganay collection, Paris 
(sale, Sotheby's, Monaco, December 5, 1987, 
lot 149); European art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : W. Helbig, Bulletino delVlnstituto 
di Correspondenza Archeologica (Rome, 1873), 
pp. 123-25; CVA Boston 2 [U.S.A. 19] 
(Boston, 1978), p. 9, no. 3; L'Objet dArt 11 
(October 1988), p. 73. 

V A S E S : 

A T T I C R E D - F I G U R E 

10. Calyx-Krater 
Ca. 470-460 B.C . 
Signed by Syriskos as painter 
(formerly known as the 
Copenhagen Painter) 
Terra-cotta, H : 43 cm (17 in.); 
Diam (mouth): 54 cm (21 in.) 
92.AE.6 

This vessel records the first signature o f 
Syriskos as painter and identifies the artist 
as the Copenhagen Painter; it records a 
price graffito on the underside. O n the 
principal side o f the krater, Gaia 
(inscribed as TE F I A N T E A E I A , "Ge the 
All-Accomplishing") is depicted seated 
upon an elaborate throne. She holds a 
scepter and libation bowl. Before her 
stands Dionysos (inscribed A I O N V Z O Z ) , 
who holds a branch in his extended right 
arm and a sprig o f ivy in the other. The 
god o f wine is accompanied by a small 
leopard. Behind Gaia stands her son, the 
Titan Okeanos (inscribed O K E A N O Z ) , 
who also holds a scepter. 

O n the secondary side, another god
dess is flanked by two males. In the center 
stands Themis (inscribed O E M I Z ) , the 
mother o f Prometheus. She holds a pour
ing vessel in one hand and a libation bowl 
in the other, which she extends to the 
god seated at her right, Balos (inscribed 
BALOE) . He holds a scepter in his left 
hand and reaches out to receive the prof
fered bowl. O n Themis' opposite side 
stands Ephaphos (inscribed E O A O [ 0 ] Z ) . 
The offspring o f Zeus and Io, born on the 
banks o f the Nile, Ephaphos is the grand
father o f Balos. The relationship between 
the three figures on this side o f the vessel 
remains unclear. The r im o f the krater is 
decorated wi th a palmette frieze and the 
top o f the cul wi th pairs o f linked mean
ders alternating wi th blackened cross 
squares. Above the foot is a frieze o f 
ascending black tongues, and the under
sides o f the handles are decorated wi th 
palmettes. O n the underside o f the foot is 
scratched a fork-shaped graffito, V , along 
wi th the word STATERI , which records 
the price o f the vessel as one stater. A 
second graffito is also present on the 
underside: B. The vessel has been recon
structed from fragments and some areas 
contain fills; one handle has been 
restored. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

I O 
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11 

V A S E S : C A M P A N I A N 

11. Neck-Amphora 
Ca. 375 B . C . 

Attributed to the Caivano Painter 
[A.D. Trendall] 
Terra-cotta, H : 63.4 cm (25 in.) 
92 .AE . 86 

O n the front o f the vessel is a scene from 
the mythological story told in the play 
The Seven Against Thebes by Aeschylus, 

which was set before the city wall and 
gate o f Thebes. The warrior Kapaneus 
climbs a ladder toward two o f the city's 
defenders, who appear in the crenelations 
above. He holds a burning torch in his 
right hand and protects himself from the 
warriors above wi th his lofted shield. His 
attempt is in vain, however, for the thun
derbolt o f Zeus shown in the upper left 
corner is about to knock h im from his 
perch. To the right o f the gate, a quadriga 
charges out from the city. Above it flies a 
small Nike holding a victory wreath 
aloft. In the right crenelation o f the wall 
is the figure o f a white-haired, bearded 
man holding a scepter. He may be Kreon, 
the ruler o f Thebes at the time. The 
wood o f the city walls and gate is deli
cately rendered in dilute glaze to indicate 
texture and grain, the gate itself is 
depicted in added white, and gold is used 
to indicate the metal fittings. O n the 
shoulder above the scene, two leopards 
flank a palmette. O n the opposite side o f 
the vessel are depicted three satyrs and 
two maenads in a landscape. The shoul
der above is decorated wi th descending 
tongues. The neck panel o f side A shows 
the figure o f a nude male pouring a liba
tion before a filleted Ionic column, while 
the neck panel on side B shows a woman 
holding a box fleeing to the right. Both 
have an ovulo above. Other subsidiary 
decoration consists o f a wave pattern on 
the outer edge o f the r im, a meander to 
right w i th a saltire square below the pr in
cipal scene on side A, and wave pattern 
below the principal scene on side B. The 
handles o f the vessel are twisted. The 
vase has been reconstructed and is nearly 
complete w i th some minor surface abra
sion. The added color is well preserved, 
especially on side A. 

PROVENANCE: Private collection, Switzerland. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Lexicon Iconographicum 

Mythologiae Classicae, vol. 5 (Zurich, 1990), 

under "Kapaneus," p. 954, no. 12a. 

G O L D A N D S I L V E R 

12. Assemblage of Jewelry 
Hellenistic, probably from Egypt 
(Alexandria), ca. 220-130 B . C . 
Gold wi th various inlaid and 
attached stones, hairnet (. 1), 
H : 21.5 cm (8V2in.), W: 8 cm 
(3V8 in.), D : 7.5 cm (3 in.); diadem 
(.2), Diam: 17.5 cm (67/s in.); pair o f 
hoop earrings w i th antelope-head 
finials ( . 3 . 1 - 3 . 2 ) , Greatest extent: 
2.1 cm (7/s in.); pair o f hoop ear
rings wi th antelope-head finials 
( .4 .1- .4 .2) , Greatest extent: 2.1 cm 
(7/s in.); pair o f disk pendant ear
rings ( . 5 . 1 - 5 . 2 ) , L: 4.7 cm (iVsin.); 
pair o f armlets ( . 6 . 1 - 6 . 2 ) , Diam: 
7.8 cm (3V16 in.); pair o f bracelets 
( . 7 . 1 - 7 . 2 ) , Diam (.7.1): 7.1 cm 
( 2 % in.); Diam (.7.2): 6.8 cm 
(25/s in.); gold ring w i th Artemis 
intaglio (.8), L (bezel): 4.1 cm 
(15/s in.); gold ring w i th Fortuna 
intaglio (.9), L (bezel): 4.4 cm 
(1 3A in.); twenty-eight miscellaneous 
beads and one stud ( .10 .1 - . 10.29), 
approx. Diam (beads): . 8 - 9 cm 
(approx. 3 / 8 in.); string o f twelve 
beads in shape o f cowrie shells (.11), 
L: 17 cm ( 6 u / i 6 in.) 

92. A M . 8 . 1 - . I I 

This collection o f Hellenistic jewelry 
consists of: a gold hairnet, inset wi th 
garnet, w i th tassels strung w i t h beads o f 
glass paste and wi th a central medallion 
depicting the bust o f Aphrodite w i th a 
small Eros at her left shoulder; a gold 
diadem wi th tassels containing beads o f 
glass paste, garnet, and moonstone, a 
central ornament in the shape o f a Her-
akles knot, and flaming torches placed 
horizontally along the sides; two pairs o f 
gold hoop earrings wi th antelope-head 
finials; a pair o f gold disk pendant ear
rings wi th pearls and a figure o f Eros 
holding a phiale and flaming torch; one 
pair o f gold armlets w i th single coiled 
snakes; one pair o f gold bracelets w i th 
two coiled snakes; a gold ring inset wi th 
a carnelian intaglio representing Artemis 
leaning against a pillar and wi th a stag at 
her side; a gold ring inset wi th a carnelian 
intaglio representing Fortuna holding a 



12 (hairnet) 

double cornucopia and staff; twenty-eight 
miscellaneous beads o f gold, carnelian, 
amethyst, and emerald strung together 
plus an unstrung carnelian stud; and a 
string o f twelve gold beads in the shape 
of cowrie shells connected by gold links. 
A l l o f the pieces are in excellent condi
tion, wi th some losses o f inset stones on 
the hairnet, diadem, and antelope-head 
hoop earrings. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

13. Wreath 
Hellenistic, third-second 
century B .C . 
Gold, Diam: 19.5-21.7 cm 
(7 5 /8- io 5 /s in.) 

92.AM.89 

This Hellenistic wreath is composed o f 
two lengths o f hollow gold wire con
nected at the front by a hook-and-eye 
clasp. The wire overlaps at the back o f the 
wreath, and the terminals are formed to 
imitate the broken ends o f twigs. Sol
dered to this wire at the front and sides 
are eighty-nine laurel leaves and twenty-
five laurel berries, dispersed on small 
stems; the back is unadorned. A detached 
stem containing six leaves and two addi
tional detached berries also belong to the 
wreath. The piece is largely intact and in 
excellent condition. 

PROVENANCE : European art market. 

14. Amphora-Rhyton 
Late Roman, fourth-fifth century A . D . 
Silver wi th gilding, H (to top o f han
dles): 37 cm (i49/i6 in.); H (to top o f 
rim): 33.8 cm (13 lU in.); W: 13.2 cm 
(5 5/i6 in.); Diam (mouth): 6.2 cm 
(2V2 in.); Diam (body): 8.8 cm 
(3V2H1.) 
92.AM.12 

This elegantly elongated amphora termi
nates in a funnel-like point at the bottom. 
Two arching handles wi th foliate forms 
and goose heads begin at the gilded rim 
of the vessel and descend to satyr heads 
adorned wi th wreaths. Gilding accents 
the satyrs' ears and beards, and gilded ivy 
leaves rise from the center o f their fore
heads. The plain neck o f the vessel is 

13 

14
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encircled by a collar o f overlapping hori
zontal feathers. The body is decorated at 
the top o f the shoulder wi th a tendril 
frieze encircling single leaves, below 
which are fifteen rows o f vertical feathers; 
twenty-two plain horizontal bands accent 
the attenuated base. Gilded bands sepa
rate the different decorated zones. The 
date o f this vessel is somewhat controver
sial, as many o f the decorative elements 
appear on Hellenistic metalware. But 
such elements as the knobbed handles and 
the collar encircling the neck are com
monly found on later Roman vessels of 
both metal and glass that date to the 
fourth and fifth century A . D . The vessel is 
in good condition wi th some repairs, p r i 
marily a horizontal break that occurs 
through the body in the zone decorated 
wi th feathers. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New York. 

15 

G E M S 

15. Engraved Scarab 
Etruscan, early fourth century B . C . 
Banded brown and white agate, 
L: 1.65 cm (5/8 in.); W: 1.13 cm 
(7/16 in.) 
92.AN.85 

The rounded back o f this banded agate 
is carved as a beetle. The flat surface is 
engraved wi th a scene o f a helmeted war
rior facing left. His cloak is thrown over 
one shoulder and he carries a spear in his 
right hand. In his left hand is a recently 
decapitated head still dripping blood; the 
headless body lies at his feet. The entire 
scene is framed by a hatched border. The 
image may depict Amphiaraos or Tydeus 
holding the head o f Melanippos, one 
o f the defenders o f the city o f Thebes. 
Tydeus killed Melanippos in the heat o f 
battle but was mortally wounded h i m 
self. Before he died he asked to see the 
head o f his opponent. Melanippos' head 
was severed and brought to h im either by 
Amphiaraos or Kapaneus, another o f the 
Greek attackers. The gem is intact wi th 
no chips or scratches. 

PROVENANCE : M . de Montigny collection, Paris 
(sale, Paris, May 23-25, 1887, no. 176); James, 
Earl o f Southesk collection, London; Ralph 
Harari collection, London; New York art 
market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : W. Froehner, Collection of M. de 
Montigny, Pierresgravees, sale cat. (Paris, 1887), 
no. 176; A. Furtwangler, Die antiken Gemmen, 
vol. 1 (Leipzig, 1900), pi. 20, no. 21; Lady 
Helena Carnegie, Catalogue of the Collection of 
Antique Gems, formed by James, Ninth Earl of 
Southesk (London, 1908), no. A 6; P. Zazoff, 
Etruskische Skarabden (Mainz, 1968), no. 1108; 
J. Boardman and D. Scarisbrick, The Ralph 
Harari Collection of Finger Rings (London, 
1977), no. 25; J. Spier, Ancient Gems and Finger 
Rings: Catalogue of the Collections (Malibu, 
1992), pp. 68-69, n o - 14° (listed as 
L. 87. AN. II4). 

16 

F O R G E R I E S 

16. Head of a Kouros 
Twentieth-century imitation 
o f an Archaic sculpture 
Marble, H : 24 cm (9 7 / i6 in.) 
92.AK.29 

The head joins to the torso o f an imita
tion kouros (90.AK.43) purchased by the 
Museum in 1990. It is carved wi th two 
rows o f curls on the forehead separated 
from the rest o f the hair by a flat fillet. 
The rest o f the hair descends in beaded 
rows. The front o f the face is damaged 
and the center lower portion, including 
the nose, is missing. The entire front o f 
the face has been corroded by acid. 

PROVENANCE : By donation. 
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17. Eighty-One Leaves of a Cistercian 

Antiphonal 

Franco-Flemish, probably the Cister

cian Abbey o f Cambron, near Mons, 

diocese o f Tournai, ca. 1260-70 

Vellum, approximately 4 8 x 3 5 cm 

(approximately i8 7/s x 13 3A in.) . 

Latin text in a Gothic liturgical book 

hand, music in square notation on a 

four-line staff. One historiated i n i 

tial, numerous decorated initials, and 

numerous pen work flourishes. 

Ms. 44; 9 2 . M H . 2 2 

C O N T E N T S : The musical portions of 

the divine office (including invitatories, 

antiphons, responses, and versicles) for 

high feasts for a short part o f the 

Temporale and part o f the Sanctorale 

from February 22 to November 22, 

w i th gaps and losses, some o f them 

filled by Ms. Ludwig V I 5: initial / w i th 

The Eagle of Saint John (Al l Saints) (p. 158). 

PROVENANCE: Probably made at the Cistercian 

Abbey o f Cambron, diocese o f Tournai (sup

pressed in 1789); presumably still i n use in the 

seventeenth century, when various liturgical 

inscriptions were added; in France, nineteenth 

century (when bound); private collection, 

United States; [Sam Fogg Rare Books and 

Manuscripts, London]. 

COMMENTARY: M S . Ludwig V I 5 comes from 
the same parent manuscript, which was proba
bly in more than one volume; other leaves and 
cuttings perhaps from the same set o f volumes 
are in the Nationalmuseum in Stockholm 
(B. 1730-32); the Cleveland Museum o f A r t 
(Acc. 85.83) (formerly Mark Lansburgh col
lection); the collection o f Brother Frank 
Kacmarcik, Saint John's Abbey (Collegeville, 
Minnesota); and the H i l l Monastic Manuscript 
Library at Saint John's University i n College
ville, Minnesota, Ms. 8 (Bean Ms. 3) (see 
Christie's sale, London, December 9, 1981, 
lot 229). 
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18. Leaf from a Book of Hours, 
with Decorated Borders 
Franco-Flemish, ca. 1480-90 
Vellum, 12.5 x 9.2 cm (4 , 3/i6 x 
35/s in.) . Latin text in bâtarde. Two 
decorated borders and one four-line, 
two two-line, and one one-line 
initials. 

Ms. 45; 92.MS.34 

C O N T E N T S : The start o f Terce o f the Hours 

of the Cross (with Gloria, hymn, versicle, 

and prayer, ending incomplete). 

PROVENANCE : Sale, Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 
May 19, 1976, part o f lot 26, to [ H . P. Kraus, 
New York]; Harry Bober, New York; [El l in 
Mitchell , New York]; [Mia Wiener, 
New York]. 

COMMENTARY : The leaf is one o f sixty from a 
book o f hours o f the use o f Cambrai sold in 
Paris in 1976. A text page wi th None o f the 
Hours o f the Cross is in a New York private 
collection, and a leaf w i th The Deposition o f 
the circle o f the Master o f Mary o f Burgundy 
is in a European private collection. Bodo 
Brinkmann has suggested that text pages 
now preserved in the Historisches Museum 
in Frankfurt (c.85-89, 754-59, 6439-41) and 
in the Staatliche Graphische Sammlung in 
Munich (Inv. Nr. 18736-58) come from the 
same manuscript and that the calendar o f the 
present manuscript is another group o f leaves 
in the Staatliche Graphische Sammlung (Inv. 
Nr. 40051-62). 

19. Bute Psalter 
Illuminated by the Bute Master and 
the Passion Master and his atelier 
Northern France, ca. 1270-80 
(fols. 1-238); Paris, third quarter 
of the fourteenth century 
(fols. 238-335) 
Vellum, i + 346 + i leaves. Collation: 
i - 3 1 2 , 44, 58, 6-20 1 2, 21 1 0 , 22-24 1 2, 
2$12 ( - 3 , after f o l . 276) , 2 6-29 1 2 , 30 1 2 + 1. The 

book lacks a calendar, the Beatus 
page, and a leaf after fol. 276. Gath
erings 4 and 5 were originally a sin
gle gathering o f twelve leaves wi th 
fols. 39-40 following fol. 48. There 
are signatures and catchwords on the 
first twenty (originally nineteen) 
gatherings and catchwords or frag
ments thereof on fols. 321V and 333 V. 
The original thirteenth-century text 
concludes on fol. 238, twelve lines 
down, and the fourteenth-century 
text begins on the next line, conclud
ing on fol. 335. A fifteenth-century 
text begins on fol. 335V and con
cludes on fol. 346v; 16.9 x 11.9 cm 
(65/s x 4 n / i6 in.) . Text area: 9.3 x 
6.4 cm (35/8 x 2V2 in.), one column, 
fifteen lines (except fols. 33 5V-346V, 
thirteen to sixteen lines). Fols. 1-238 
and 335V-346 in Latin, fols. 238-335 
in Latin and French, all in Gothic 
scripts (littera textualis formata). One 
hundred ninety historiated initials 
plus numerous drolleries and narra
tive scenes in the margins and bas-de-
page o f the original book (fols. 1 -
238), and a further twelve historiated 
initials and one hundred fifty-seven 
decorated initials in the fourteenth-
century portion (fols. 238—335V). 
Old red velvet binding over boards, 
recently attached and resewn. 
Ms. 46 ; 92.MK.92 

C O N T E N T S : Psalter (fols. 1-211): the six-

line initials (those at the major divisions) 

are: Psalm 26, initial D wi th The Anoint

ing of David and in the bas-de-page A 

Noblewoman Listening While Holding a Dou

ble Mirror (fol. 32v); Psalm 38, initial D 

wi th David Pointing to His Mouth, in the 

bas-de-page A Queen, Seated, Points to a 

Warrior Seen from Behind Pointing Right, 

and in the upper margin A Dog Chasing a 

Hare (fol. 52v); Psalm 52, initial D wi th 

i8 
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19 (fol. 32v) 19 (fol. 52v) 

19 (detail o f fol. 3iv) 

The Fool, with a Dog Face and Wearing 
Winged Headgear, Menaces Christ and in 
the bas-de-page A Fool Makes a Face at the 
Reader (fol. 72); Psalm 68, initial S w i th 
The Lord Appearing to David in the Water 
and in the bas-de-page A Noblewoman with 
Hands Raised in Prayer Taunted by Hybrids 
(fol. 92); Psalm 80, initial E w i t h David 
Harping and above the initial left Man 
Heaving a Rock (fol. n 6 v ) ; Psalm 97, 
initial C w i th Clerics Singing (fol. 13 8 v); 
Psalm 109, initial D wi th The Trinity 
(fol. 162); the four-line initials are: Psalm 
51, initial Q wi th A Priest Stabbed by a Sol
dier at the Altar, above A Roman (?) Soldier, 
Bare Chested, Holding a Man's Head, and in 
the bas-de-page Two Men Shooting Arrows at 
a Pair of Nude Saints (fol. 71); Psalm 101, 
initial D wi th A Pelican Reviving Her 
Chicks (fol. 141 v); Psalm 119, initial A 

wi th A Noblewoman Seated on the Ground 
Reading (fol. 184); the remaining psalms 
are historiated each wi th a three-line 
initial; the canticles, concluded by the 
Athanasian Creed (fols. 211-23 i v ) : 
four-line initial C wi th Noli me tangere 
(fol. 211); the remaining canticles and the 
Creed each decorated wi th a three-line 
historiated initial; Litany (fols. 23 iv— 
236V), w i th Saint Louis added twice by a 
later, fourteenth(?)-century hand, in the 
margin (fol. 233 V ) : three-line initial K 
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19 (detail o f fol. 28çv) 

wi th An Angel Trumpeting (fol. 23 iv) ; col
lects (fols. 236V-238): three-line initial D 
wi th The Lord Enthroned with Hands Open 
(fol. 236V); the six remaining collects 
each historiated wi th a three-line initial; 
prayers: Actiones nostras, quaesumus, dom
ine, aspirando preveni . . . per te coepta 
finiatur (V. Leroquais, Les Livres d'heures 
manuscrits de la bibliothèque nationale, 
vol. 2 [Paris, 1927], p. 168) (fol. 238), 
Omnipotens sempiterne deus qui vivorum 
dominaris (fol. 238V), to Saint Veronica 
Deus qui nobis signatis (Leroquais, vol. 2, 
p. 59) (fol. 239v) [Memore du Vironike 
noted in margin o f fol. 239 in same later 
hand as on fol. 233 V ] , to the Virg in 
Deprecor te, domina mea, mater dei, pietate 
plenissima . . . ut intercédas pro me, famula 
tua . . . vitam aeternam et requiam sempiter-
nam. Amen (Leroquais, vol. 1, p. 40; cf. 
also vol. 1, pp. 34, 51; vol. 2, p. 262) 
(fol. 240), to the elevation o f the host In 
praesentia corporis et sanguinis tui (André 
Wilmart, Auteurs spirituels et textes dévots 
du moyen age latin: Etudes d'histoire littér 
aire [Paris, 1932], p. 378, n. 11) (fol. 240V), 
to the Holy Sacrament Per inestimabile 
sacramentum (fol. 242V), to the elevation 
o f the chalice Ave sacer sanguis Christi 
(fol. 243 V ) ; twenty days o f pardon Anima 
Christi sanctifica me . . . ut cum angelis 
laudem te in saecula saeculorum. Amen 
(Leroquais, vol. 2, p. 340) (fol. 243 V ) ; suf
frages: Saint Julian (fol. 244), martyrs 
(fol. 244), Saint Ursula (fol. 244V), V i r 
gins (fol. 245V), Saint Barbara (fol. 246), 
Saint Margaret (fol. 2 4 6 V ) , the Holy 
Cross (fol. 2 4 7 ) , Saint Michael 
(fol. 2 4 7 V ) , Saint John the Baptist 
(fol. 2 4 7 V ) , the Holy Father (fol. 2 4 8 ) , 

Saint Paul Apostle (fol. 248V), Saint 
Nicaise and his companions (fol. 248V), 
Saint Christofle (fol. 249), Saints Simon 
andjude (fol. 249V), A l l Saints (fol. 250); 
prayer to the Angels (fol. 250V); suffrage: 
Saint Anne (fol. 251); prayer to Our 
Lady Deus qui salutis aeterne (fol. 25iv); 
suffrages: the three Kings o f Cologne 
(fol. 252), Saint Maur (fol. 252V); Gospel 
extract, Saint John (fol. 252V); the Five 
Joys o f the Virgin in Latin (fol. 254); 
prayers to the Virgin: Deus qui beatam 
Mariam virginem and Ave mundi spes Maria 
(fol. 254V); antiphons o f the Virgin: 
Alma redemptoris mater, Ave regina 
caelorum, Beata dei genitrix, Vidi speciosam 
sicut, Tota pulchra es arnica, Anima mea 
liquefacta, Salve regina misericordiae 
(fols. 255V-257V); prayer Omnipotens sem
piterne deus (fol. 257); suffrages o f Saint 
Lawrence (fol. 258); suffrages to be 
recited at Vespers and Matins: the Holy 
Cross (fol. 258), the apostles (fol. 258V), 
Saint Francis (fol. 259V), Saint Anthony 
Confessor (fol. 260), Saint Louis 
(fol. 26ov), peace (fol. 261); prayers to 
our Lord: Tres dous pere Iesucrist qui estes 
la viande des anges (Sonet 2202, cf. also 
2617), Domine Iesu Christe, filii Dei vivi, 
qui ex voluntate patris . . . et ate numquam 
in perpetuum separari permittas. Qui . . . 
(Leroquais, vol. 1, p. 312), Perceptio cor
poris tui . . . ad tutamentum mentis et cor
poris et ad medelam percipiendam. Qui . . . 
(Leroquais, vol. 1, p. 312; vol. 2, p. 286), 
O clavis David et sceptrum domus Israel . . . 
et doloribus et penis inferni. Amen (Lero
quais, vol. 1, p. 329) (fols. 261 v—263 V ) ; 
memorials: the angels (fol. 263 V ) , Saint 
Elizabeth (fol. 264), Saint Nicholas 
(fol. 264V), commendation o f souls, wi th 
prayers (fols. 266—271): initial 5 wi th The 
Preparation of a Knight for Burial (fol. 266); 
the Fifteen Joys o f the Virgin in French 
(fols. 271-277): initial D wi th Madonna 
and Child Seated (fol. 271); the Seven 
Requests o f Our Lord in French 
(fols. 277-280); the Hours o f the Passion 
(fols. 280V-316): initial D wi th The 
Betrayal of Christ (fol. 28ov), initial D 

with The Mocking of Christ (fol. 289 V ) , 
initial D wi th Christ Before Annas 
(fol. 294V), initial D wi th The Carrying of 
the Cross (fol. 296V), initial D wi th Christ 
Nailed to the Cross (fol. 299V), initial D 
wi th The Crucifixion (fol. 304V), initial D 
wi th The Deposition (fol. 309V), initial C 
wi th The Entombment (fol. 313); Hours o f 
the Cross prepared by Pope John X X I I 
(fols. 316V-321V): initial D w i th Pope John 
XXII(?) Writing Before the Man of Sorrows 
(fol. 3i6v); Memorial for Each Day of the 
Humanity of Our Lord and of His Passion 
and His Miracles (fols. 322-33iv): initial / 
wi th The Harrowing of Hell (fol. 322); 
prayers: Suscipere dignare domine deus 
omnipotens hos psalmos consecratos quos ego 
indigna ancilla tua (Leroquais, vol. 1, 
p. 354) (fol. 332) and Domine Iesu Christe 
qui mundum proprio sanguine redemisti 
(Leroquais, vol. 2, p. 26) (fol. 332v); 
memorials: Trinity (fol. 334), Holy Spirit 
(fol. 334v), Mary Magdalene (fol. 334v); 
Office o f the Holy Spirit (fols. 33 5 v-3 46v). 

PROVENANCE : Family o f the Counts o f Juliers 
(?), fourteenth century; Marquess o f Bute, Ms. 
150 (G.27), (sale, Sotheby's, London, June 13, 
1983, lot 4); private collection, Detroit [to Sam 
Fogg Rare Books and Manuscripts, London]. 

COMMENTARY : Many o f the pages w i th histori
ated initials in fols. 1—238 feature marginal dec
oration, much o f it o f an apparently secular 
nature. Some o f it clearly relates to the subject 
o f the adjacent initial and/or to the psalm, 
e.g., Psalm 44, initial E w i th A King Harping 
includes in the margins Angels Playing Instru
ments and in the bas-de-page A Queen Singing 
Accompanied by Female Saints (fol. 61 v). The 
manuscript's distinctive iconographic program 
is discussed in the unpublished doctoral thesis 
o f Elizabeth Peterson, Iconography of the Histo
riated Psalm Initials in the Thirteenth-Century 
French Fully-Illustrated Psalter Group (Univer
sity o f Pittsburgh, 1991). The coat o f arms on 
the surcoat o f the deceased knight represented 
on fol. 266 appears to be that o f the Counts o f 
Namur (J. B. Rietstap, Armorial general, vol. 2 
[Lyons, 1950], p. 295). The fourteenth-century 
miniatures are here attributed to the Passion 
Master and his atelier. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Lilian M . C. Randall, Medieval 
and Renaissance Manuscripts in the Walters Art 
Gallery, Volume 1: France, 875-1420 (Baltimore 
and London, 1989), p. 89; Alison M . Stones, 
Book Illumination in Provincial France: Artists 
and Patrons in Cambrai and Tournai, 1260-1285 
(forthcoming). 
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20. FRA A N G E L I C O 

(Guido di Pietro, 

Fra Giovanni da Fiesole) 

Italian, ca. 1395/1400-1455 

Saint Francis and a Bishop Saint and 

Saint John the Baptist and Saint 

Dominic, ca. 1430-33 

Tempera and gold on panel, . 1 : 52 x 

23 cm (20 3A x 9 Ys in.); .2: 52 x 21 cm 

(20 3 / 4 x 8 74 Ìn.) 

92.PB.111.1-2 

These panels were once the wings o f 

a triptych or polyptych and probably 

flanked an image o f the Madonna and 

Child. A date in the early 1430s is sug

gested by the stylistic similarity to the 

representations o f Saints Mark and Peter 

on the outer wings o f the Linaiuoli t r ip

tych (Museo di San Marco, Florence), 

commissioned in 1433. A mot i f similar to 

that found in the spandrels occurs in The 

Annunciation (Museo del Prado, Madrid) 

o f a few years later. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, New Jersey. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Miklos Boskovits, "La fase 
tarda del Beato Angelico: Una proposta di 
interpretazione," Arte cristiana 71 (1983), pp. 11-
23; Agnews 175th Anniversary, exh. cat. 
(London, Thomas Agnew and Sons, Ltd. , 
1992), no. i . 
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21. S E B A S T I A N O D E L P I O M B O 

(Sebastiano Luciani) 

Italian, ca. 1485-1547 

Portrait of Pope Clement VII, ca. 15 31 

O i l on slate, 105.5 x 87.5 cm 

( 4 i V 2 X 3 4 V 2 Í n . ) 

92.pe.25 

This portrait is probably the one ordered 

by Pope Clement V I I (reigned 1523-34) 

from Sebastiano by July 22, 15 31 (see 

Sebastianos letter to Michelangelo in 

Paola Barocchi and Renzo Ristori, i7 Car-

teggio di Michelangelo, vol. 3 [Florence, 
X973L P- 3 l 8 ) - By that date, one portrait 

o f the pontiff had been completed on 

canvas. The Pope wanted another o f 

the same type painted on stone, and 

this is the only extant work to fit that 

description. 

A small study o f Clement's head 

painted on slate (Museo Nazionale di 

Capodimonte, Naples) probably served as 

the model for the many portraits o f the 

Pope that were ordered from Sebastiano 

from about 1530 (see Michael Hirst, 

Sebastiano del Piombo [Oxford and New 

York, 1981], pp. 111-12, pi. 141). The 

work presented here is the portrait most 

clearly developed from this small study. 

A canvas version o f the seated portrait 

(Kunsthistorisches Museum, Vienna) 

shows the Pope w i t h a weary and uncer

tain visage that is quite distinct from the 

self-confident attitude evident in the two 

slate portraits. In the Vienna canvas, the 

curtain and column o f the Getty Museum 

version were eliminated in favor o f a neu

tral background, and the Pope's coat o f 

arms was added in the upper right corner. 

(On the Vienna version, see Hirst, 

pp. 110-11, pi. 140.) 

Numerous variants o f the basic 

type represented in this work and in 

the Vienna portrait were produced by 

Sebastianos workshop or by later hands. 

They include one in a German private 

collection; one formerly in the Hamil ton 

Palace collection; one in Pollock House, 

Glasgow; and one in the Museo Mediceo, 

Florence (see Hirst, p. 111, and Carlo 

Volpe and Mauro Lucco, L'Opera completa 

di Sebastiano del Piombo, Classici dell'arte 

Rizzoli, no. 99 [Milan, 1980], pp. 117-18, 

nos. 78b-d). 

PROVENANCE: Presumably, Pope Clement V I I 
(Guilio de' Medici, 1478-15 3 4); the Earls o f 
Pembroke (sale, Christie's, London, June 1, 
1861, lot 69, to Tayleure); sale, Christie's, 
London, December 11, 1987, lot 163; [Thomas 
Agnew and Sons, L td . ] . 

21 
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22 (preconservation photograph) 

22. T I T I A N 

(Tiziano Vecellio) 
Italian, ca. 1480/90-1576 

Venus and Adonis, ca. 1555—60 

O i l on canvas, 160 x 196.5 cm 
(63 x 773/s in.) 
92. PA. 42 

Owing to its dirty varnish and high 
placement on a wall at Somerley, this 
painting was consistently underrated by 
twentieth-century critics unti l Wethey 
hinted at its autograph quality. At its sale 
in London in December 1991, the first 
modern opportunity to study it under 
acceptable conditions, it became apparent 
that the picture was by Titian himself. 

There are numerous versions o f the 
composition. The most important o f 
these—and the only one o f indisputable 

authenticity—is the picture painted for 
Philip I I and delivered to London in 1554 
(Museo del Prado, Madrid). A n earlier, 
lost version was apparently painted for 
the Farnese family in 1545—46. Smaller, 

somewhat different versions o f the sub
ject are in the National Gallery, Wash
ington, D.C., the Metropolitan Museum 
of Art , New York, and the National 
Gallery, London. O n the various 
versions, see Wethey, pp. 188-94. 

PROVENANCE: Queen Christina o f Sweden, 

Palazzo Riario, Rome, to 1689; Cardinal 

Azzoll ini , her residuary legatee; his nephew, 

Marchese Azzolini; Principe Livio Odescalchi, 

ca. 1690-1713; Principe Baldassare Odescalchi-

Erba, 1713-21; sold w i t h the whole o f Queen 

Christina's collection to Philippe, due 

d'Orléans (le Régent), i n 1721; Louis, duc 

d'Orléans; Philippe, duc d'Orléans (Philippe 

Egalité); sold by h i m to M . Walkuers, 

Brussels, in 1792; sold by h i m to M . Laborde 

de Méréville, who took this and the other 

Orléans Italian pictures to England; sold by 

h i m to Jeremiah Harman, who made all the 

Orléans Italian pictures over to a syndicate 

consisting o f the Duke o f Bridgewater and 

Lords Carlisle and Gower (late Marquis o f 

Stafford); exhibited for sale by private contract 

at the Lyceum, the Strand, London, for six 

months from December 26, 1798, no. 224, and 

purchased by Mr . FitzHugh; sold by h i m in 

1844 to the 2nd Earl o f Normanton; the Earls 

o f Normanton, Somerley, Ringwood (sale, 

Christie's, London, December 13, 1991, lot 85); 

[Hazlitt, Gooden and Fox, Ltd. , London, and 

H . Shickman Gallery, New York]. 
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23 (preconservation photograph) 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : J. Couché, La Galerie du Palais-
Royal, gravée d'après les tableaux des différentes 
écoles qui la composent (Paris, 1786), vol. 1, 
pl. 15; G. F. Waagen, Galleries and Cabinets of 
Art in Great Britain (London, 1857), P- 36; 
O. Granberg, La Galerie de tableaux de la Reine 
Christine de Suède (Stockholm, 1897), no. 17 
or 30; M . Roldit, "The Collection o f Pictures 
o f the Earl o f Normanton at Somerley, 
Hampshire: I I I , Works by Painters o f the For
eign Schools," Burlington Magazine 4 (January 
1904), p. 16, illustrated p. 17 (as "Ti t ian and 
workshop"); H . E. Wethey, The Paintings of 
Titian: I I I , The Mythological and Historical Paint
ings (London, 1975), pp. 60, 191-92 and pi. 190 
(as "Ti t ian and workshop"); F. Russell, "The 
Hanging and Display o f Pictures, 1700—1850," 
in The Fashioning and Functioning of the British 
Country House, G. Jackson-Stops, ed., Studies 
in the History o f Ar t , vol. 25 (Washington, 
1988), p. 152. 

23. P E T E R P A U L R U B E N S 

Flemish, 1577-1640 

The Death of Samson, ca. 1605 

O i l on canvas, 99 x no. 5 cm 

(39X43V2in.) 
92.PA .no 

This unpublished painting is among the 

most ambitious works produced by 

Rubens during his early years in Italy. It 

captures the chaotic demise o f Samson 

(Judges 16:21-31) in a composition proba

bly intended to rival Giulio Romano's 

Sala dei Giganti in the Palazzo del Te, 

Mantua. The heroic figure o f Samson, 

based on the Laocoon (Musei Vaticani, 

Rome), was developed by Rubens in a 

pen drawing on a sheet mainly devoted 

to a Battle Between Greeks and Amazons 

(Edinburgh, National Gallery o f Scot

land); see Michael Jaffé, Rubens and Italy 

(Oxford and Ithaca, 1977), fig. 227, who 

dates the sketch to around 1605. Rubens's 

drawing o f Samson was subsequently 

copied by van Dyck (see idem, Van Dyck's 

Antwerp Sketchbook [London, 1966], v. 2, 

p. 220, regarding fol. 15V). 

The painting is in remarkable condi

tion and has never been lined. 

PROVENANCE : Corsini collection, Florence; 
private collection, Switzerland. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Ulderigo Medici, Catalogo della 
Galleria dei Principi Corsini in Firenze (Florence, 
1880), p. 91, no. 322. 
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24. J A N BRUEGHEL T H E ELDER 

Flemish, 1568-1625 
The Entry of the Animals 
into Noah's Ark, 1613 
O i l on panel, 54.6 x 83.8 cm 
(21V2X 33 in.). Signed and dated 
BRUEGHEL FEC. 1613 in the lower 
right. 
92.PB.82 

The story o f Noah's ark (Genesis 6-8) 
enabled Brueghel to demonstrate his 
expertise at rendering animals. The artist 
doubtlessly studied many o f the more 
exotic species in the menagerie o f the 
Archduchess Isabella Clara Eugenia in 
Brussels. The depictions o f the lions, the 
horse, and the leopards were inspired by 
examples in the works o f Rubens. The 
lions are depicted in Daniel in the Lions' 
Den (National Gallery o f Art , Wash
ington, D. C ) ; the horse appears in 
several equestrian portraits from Rubens's 
Spanish and Italian periods, probably 

known to Brueghel from drawings; and 
the leopards appear in Leopards, Satyrs 
and Nymphs (Montreal Museum of 
Fine Arts). 

This panel served as the prototype 
for a whole class o f Brueghel's paintings, 
the so-called Paradise Landscapes (see 
Ertz, 1979, pp. 236-39). While he created 
several examples himself, many copies by 
followers exist. 

A n autograph replica is in the Szep-
müveszeti Museum, Budapest (inv. 
no. 548); see Ertz, 1979, p. 603, no. 274. 
A n autograph variant, dated 1615, is in 
the Wellington Museum, Apsley House, 
London (inv. no. 1637); see Ertz, 1979, 
p. 605, no. 287. Copies by followers 
include examples in the Walters Ar t 
Gallery, Baltimore, inv. no. 37.1998; 
Gemäldegalerie, Dessau (inv. no. 266); 
Museo del Prado, Madrid (inv. no. 1407); 
Lázaro Collection, Madrid; Musée des 
Beaux-Arts, Pau (inv. no. 39.1.1); Cen-
traal Museum, Utrecht (inv. no. 1366); 
the collection o f the Earl o f Verulam; and 
a painting sold at Christie's, Monaco, 
December 7, 1991, lot 25. 

PROVENANCE : Collection o f Monsieur Peeters; 
inherited by Baron H . J. Stier d'Artselaer, An t 
werp, by 1794 to 1822 (no. 23 on packing list 
o f paintings shipped to America, 1794, seen in 
Stier's mansion, Riversdale, in 1812, returned 
to Antwerp in 1816); sale, Stier collection, 
Antwerp, 1822, no. 27; bought by M . L. J. 
Nieuwenhuys; private collection, Vienna, 
from ca. 1920; private collection, Switzerland, 
to 1977; Robert Smith, Washington, D. C. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Klaus Ertz, Jan Brueghel der 
Ältere (1568-1625) (Cologne, 1979), pp. 75, 82, 
236-40, 244-47, 603, no. 273; figs. 48, 60-62; 
and color plates 307-10; Jan Brueghel the Elder, 
A Loan Exhibition (Brod Gallery, London, 
1979), no. 29; Christopher Brown, "Jan 
Brueghel the Elder," Connoisseur 201 (July 
1979), pp. 174-77; Klaus Ertz, Jan Brueghel der 
Ältere (1568-1625), DuMont's Bibliothek 
Großer Maler (Cologne, 1981), pp. 110-13, 
pis. 29-30. 
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O B J E C T S R E M O V E D 

F R O M T H E C O L L E C T I O N 

I N 1 9 9 2 

D O M E N I C O T I N T O R E T T O 

Italian, 1560-163 5 
Allegory of Prudence, ca. 15 80-1600 
O i l on canvas, 143 x 105 cm 
(56% x 4i3/s in.) 
54.PA.6 

J A C O P O T I N T O R E T T O 

Italian, 1518/19-1594 
The Toilet of Venus, ca. 1570s 
O i l on canvas, 115.5 x 103 cm 
(45 V2 x 40% in.) 
54. PA. 7 

J A C O P O T I N T O R E T T O 

(school of) 
Italian, 1518/19-1594 
Portrait of Doge Girolamo Priuli, 
ca. 1560-1600 
O i l on canvas, 85.7 x 66 cm 
(33 3 Ax26 in.) 
54.PA.8 

VERONESE 

(Paolo Caliari) 
Italian, 1528-1588 
Portrait of a Boy, ca. 1560—65 
O i l on canvas, 51.5 x 40 cm 
(20!A x I5 3A in.) 
54.PA.9 

C A R I A N I 

(Giovanni Busi) 
Italian, ca. 1480-after 1548 
Portrait of a Man with a Sword, 
ca. 1520S-30S 
O i l on canvas, 75 x 65 cm 
(29 V2 x 25V2 in.) 
67. PA. 4 

FRANCESCO B A S S A N O T H E Y O U N G E R 

(Francesco da Ponte) 
Italian, 1549-1592 
Hercules Pulling Cerberus from the 
Underworld, ca. 1580s 
O i l on copper, 95 x 86.5 cm (37 x 34 in.) 
[arched and shaped] 
69.PC. 1 

P A O L O D I G I O V A N N I FEI 

Italian, active 1369-1411 
Madonna of Humility, ca. late 1370s 
Tempera on panel, 70 x 42 cm 
(27 V2 x 16 V2 in.) [arched top] 
69.PB.8 

A N D R E A V A C C A R O 

Italian, 1604-1670 
Judith with the Head of Holofernes, 
mid-seventeenth century 
O i l on canvas, 122 x 99 cm (48 x 39 in.) 
69.PA. 17 

CECCO B R A V O 

(Francesco Montelatici) 
Italian, 1601-1661 
Allegory of Autumn, ca. mid-seventeenth 
century 
O i l on canvas, 80 x 147.3 c m 

(31 x V2 x 58 in.) 

69. PA. 19 

A N T O N I O P U G A 

Spanish, 1602-1648 
Penitent Magdalene, first half o f the 
seventeenth century 
O i l on canvas, 90 x 132 cm (35 V2 x 52 in.) 
69.PA.21 

PIETRO M A R E S C A L C H I 

(called Lo Spada) 
Italian, ca. 1520-ca. 1584 
Madonna and Child with Saints Prosdocimus 
and James, 1564 
O i l on canvas, 161 x 122 cm 
(63 y2 x 48 in.). Signed: PET5 DI MAR.IS 

P M.DLXIIII in the lower right. 
Inscribed in Greek under Saints. 
69. PA.32 

B E N V E N U T O D I G I O V A N N I 

Italian, 1436-ca. 1518 
The Nativity, ca. 1480 
Tempera on panel, 56.5 x 40 cm 
(22 V4 x I5 3A in.) 
70. PB . 2 

L U C A G I O R D A N O 

(follower of) 
Italian, 1634-1705 
The Journey of Rebecca, ca. 1705 
O i l on canvas, 124.5 x l7^-5 c m 

(49 x 70'A in.) 
70. PA.31 

PIETRO P A O L I N I 

Italian, 1603-1681/82 
Lute Players (Saint Cecilia?), ca. 1630 

O i l on canvas, 100.5 x 133-5 cm 
(39 V2 x 51V2 in.). Signed: PPL 
(in monogram) on middle lute. 
70.PA.32 

J A C O B E L L O D E L FIORE 

Italian, active 13 94-143 9 
Madonna of Humility, early fifteenth 
century 
Tempera on panel, 62.2 x 44.5 cm 
(24 V2 x 17 V2 in.) 
70.PB.36 

CECCO B R A V O 

(Francesco Montelatici) 
Italian, 1601-1661 
Allegory of Summer, ca. mid-seventeenth 
century 
O i l on canvas, 80 x 147.3 cm 
(31V2X58Ì11.) 

70. PA. 40 

I T A L I A N 

Lucchese School 
The Crucifixion, late thirteenth century 
Tempera on panel, 66 x 40.6 cm 
(26 x 16 in.) 
70.PB.46 

U G O L I N O D I N E R I O 

Italian, active 1317-ca. 1339/49 
Bearded Saint (Saint Andrew?), ca. 1325-30 
Tempera on panel, 71.7 x 41 cm 
(28 , Axi6 1 / 8 in . ) 
70.PB.47 

D O M E N I C O D I M I C H E L I N O 

(attributed to) 
Italian, 1417-1491 
The Triumph of Eternity, ca. 1460s 
Tempera on panel, 20.3 x 49 cm 
(8x19'A in.) 
70. PB.51 

O R A Z I O G E N T I L E S C H I 

Italian, 1563-1639 
The Rest on the Flight into Egypt, 
ca. late 1620s 
O i l on canvas, 140 x 169 cm 
(55 Vs x 66 V2 in.) 
71. PA.12 

PIETRO D E L L A V E C C H I A 

(Pietro Muttoni) 
Italian, 1603-1678 
The Feast of Esther (?), ca. mid-
seventeenth century 
O i l on canvas, 81 x 141 cm (32 x 55 V2 in.) 
71. PA.63 

M A T T I A PRETI 

Italian, 1613-1699 
The Triumph of Love, ca. mid-seventeenth 
century 
O i l on canvas, 169 x 366 cm 
(66 V2 x 144 in.) 
72. PA. 8 

http://70.PB.46
http://70.PB.47
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P A O L O S C H I A V O 

(attributed to) 
Italian, 1397-1478 
Reclining Venus with Cupid, ca. 1460s 
Tempera on panel, 52 x 170 cm 
(20V2 x 67 in.) 
72.PB.9 

L O R E N Z O D I C R E D I 

(follower of) 

Italian, ca. 1458—1537 

The Story of Venus and Adonis, ca. 1490s 

O i l on canvas, 93 x 210 cm 

(36 !/2x82V2in.) 

72.PA. 10 

M I C H E L E G I A M B O N O 

Italian, documented 1420-1462 

Madonna and Child Enthroned, ca. 1430s 

Tempera on panel (transferred), 

94 x59 cm (37x2374 in.) 

72.PB.30 

PIETRO L I B E R I 

(called Libertino) 

Italian, 1614-1687 

Allegory of Prudence, ca. 1660s 

O i l on canvas, 91.5 x 77.5 cm 

(36x3072 in.) 

75.PA.85 

G U E R C I N O 

(Giovanni Francesco Barbieri) 
Italian, 1591-1666, and 

B E N E D E T T O G E N N A R I 

Italian, 1633-1715 
Saint Anthony of Padua with the 

Christ Child, ca. 1655 

O i l on canvas, 115.5 x 95 cm 

(4572 x3772 m.) 

75. PA.86 

G I O V A N N I D I PIETRO 

Italian, active 1432-died before 1479 
Subject from Sienese History, ca. 1450-60 
Tempera on wood, 27.5 x 33.5 cm 
( io 3 Ax 13 3 / i 6 in.) 

76. PB.45 

B O N I F A C I O D I P I T A T I 

(Bonifacio Veronese) 

Italian, 1487-1553 

Portrait of a Woman, ca. 1540-45 

O i l on canvas, 105 x 87 cm 

(4174 x 3474 in.) 

78.PA.222 

PARIS B O R D O N E 

Italian, 1500-1571 

Portrait of a Courtesan, ca. 1540s 

O i l on canvas, 114 x 89 cm (45 x 35 in.). 

Signed: O PARIS B on the wall at the 

right beneath the window. 

78.PA.228 

D O M E N I C O B E C C A F U M I 

Italian, 1484-1551 
The Holy Family with Saint John 

the Baptist, ca. 1530 
O i l on panel, Diam: 90.2 cm (3572 in.) 
78.PB.229 

G U I L L A U M E C O U R T O I S 

French, 1628-1679, and 

A B R A H A M B R U E G H E L 

Flemish, ca. 1631-1690 

Ceres, ca. 1670 

O i l on canvas, 177 x 255 cm (69 u / i6 x 

1003/s in.) 

78.PA.233 

http://72.PB.30
http://75.PA.85
http://76
http://PB.45
http://78.PB.229
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25. M A R T I N S C H O N G A U E R 

German, 1450/53-1491 
Studies of Peonies, ca. 1472/73 
Gouache and watercolor, 
25-7 x 33 cm (ioVs x 13 in.). 
Inscribed: the remains o f three letters 
(t, n [or u\) in a late fifteenth- or early 
sixteenth-century hand at the bot
tom left; watermark o f a Gothic p 

with flower (Piccard 1019). 
92.GC.80 

This drawing, which was recently 

attributed to Mart in Schongauer by Fritz 

Koreny, marks the rise o f the observation 

o f nature in Northern European art. It 

was used as a study for Schongauer's 

most important surviving painting, The 

Madonna of the Rose Garden o f 1473 in the 

Dominican Church, Colmar. Albrecht 

Dürers famous watercolor, Virgin and 

Child with a Multitude of Animals (Gra

phische Sammlung Albertina, Vienna), 

contains a cluster o f peonies to the 
right o f the Virgin that is based on the 
Museum's drawing. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Geneva 
(sale, Christie's, London, July 5, 1988, lot 37); 
private collection, Switzerland. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : F. Koreny, " A Coloured Flower 
Study by Mar t in Schongauer and the Develop
ment o f the Depiction o f Nature from van der 
Weyden to Durer," Burlington Magazine 133, 
no. 1062 (September 1991), pp. 588-99. 

26. N U R E M B E R G S C H O O L 

German, active ca. 1500 

The Virgin and Child on a Grassy 

Bench, ca. 1500 

Pen and brown ink, 19.2 x 15.5 cm 

(7 9 / i6 x 6 Vs in.). Collection mark o f 

B. Jolles (L. 381) in lower right cor

ner; inscribed (verso): S. Beham. 

92.GA.103 

The sophisticated line work o f this 

drawing suggests that it was made by an 

artist in the circle o f Diirer around 1500. 

Among his pupils, this sheet is closest to 

the graphic work o f Hans Baldung Grien 

(ca. 1484-1545), who worked as a jour

neyman wi th Diirer from 1503 to around 

1507. The hooked drapery, short, cur

vilinear hatching, and the use o f white to 

render sculptural roundness are similar to 

the pen work in early drawings by Bal

dung, such as A Monk Preaching o f around 

1505 in the Getty Museum. The intimacy 

and tenderness in the expressions and 

gestures o f the Virg in and Chi ld occur 

in other paintings o f the same subject 

by Baldung. 

PROVENANCE : Buguslaw Jolles, Dresden and 
Vienna; Munich art market. 

26 
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27. URS GRAF 

Swiss, ca. 1485-1527/29 
Dancing Peasant Couple, 1525 
Pen and black ink, 20.6 x 14.7 cm 
(8 Vs x 513/i6 in.) . Signed wi th the art
ist's monogram and dagger and 
dated 1525 in black ink at the bottom. 
92.GA.72 

This sheet belongs to a series o f peasant 

couples dancing, o f which there are eight 

known examples: three in the Ecole des 

Beaux-Arts, Paris, and others in the 

Biblioteca Reale, Turin; the Musée de 

Bergues Saint-Vinnocq, France; the 

Kupferstichkabinett, Berlin; and the 

Kupferstichkabinett, Öffentliche Kunst

sammlung, Basel. A l l , including this 

drawing, were monogrammed by the art

ist, dated 1525, and extensively pricked 

for transfer. Two hypotheses for the 

pricking are that the drawings were made 

as designs for prints or that they were 

pricked in order to be copied, possibly in 

the eighteenth century (see E. Brugerolles, 

in Dessins de Dürer et de la Renaissance 

germanique, exh. cat. [Musée du Louvre, 
Paris, 1991-92], p. 152, no. 138). 

P R O V E N A N C E : Private collection, Switzerland; 
London art market. 

28. L U C A S C R A N A C H T H E E L D E R 

German, 1472-15 53 

Portrait of a Man, ca. 1530 

O i l on paper, 26.2 x 19.9 cm 

( i o 5 / i 6 X 7 7 /8in.). Collection mark 

o f J. Pzn. Zoomer (L. 1511), lower 

right corner. Inscribed (verso): HH 

in brown ink between the drawing 

and the lining. 

92.GG.91 

Rosenberg (i960, p. 32) proposed that 

this drawing forms a stylistic l ink 

between the portrait study o f Mar t in 

Luther's father o f 1527 in the Graphische 

Sammlung Albertina, Vienna, and the 

group often portraits by Cranach at 
Reims, Musée de la Ville, which he dated 
to around 1530-40. This portrait com
bines the powerful emotional presence o f 
the drawing in Vienna wi th the physical 
beauty and precise detail typical o f the 
Reims group. The unidentified sitter was 
probably connected wi th the court o f 
Saxony at Wittenberg, where Cranach 
was employed as court painter. Like the 
Reims drawings, which portray members 
o f the Saxon court, this sheet is a life 
study in o i l on paper wi th the facial fea
tures fully delineated and the clothing 
sparsely sketched. 

P R O V E N A N C E : J. Pzn. Zoomer, Amsterdam; 
Michael Winch, Boughton Monchelsea Place, 
since before i960; by descent (sale, Sotheby's, 
London, December 11, 1991, lot 44); New York 
art market. 

B I B L I O G R A P H Y : J. Rosenberg, Die Zeichnungen 
Lucas Cranachs d. A. (Berlin, i960), no. 90; 
J. Jahn, 1472-1553 Lucas Cranach d. A: Das 
gesamte graphische Werk (Herrsching, 1972), 
p. 156. 

27 28 
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29 (92.GA.3) 

29. H A N S BRO S A ME R 

German, ca. 1500-after 1554 
Study of a Pleated Skirt and Study of a 
Hanging Drapery, ca. 1530-40 
Pen and black ink, 92.GA.2: 19.6 x 
15 cm (73A x 57/s in.); 92.GA.3: 13.2 x 
13.8 cm (5V16X 5V16 in.) . Marked 
(verso o f both): collection marks 
of K. E. von Liphart ( L . 1687) and 
R. von Liphart (L. 1758); 92.GA.2 
inscribed: App. au Prince Inv. No. 45, 
les trois dessins, 3 ensemble, jooo in 
graphite; 92.GA.3 inscribed: Au Prin. 
Inv. No. 43, les trois dessins, ensemble 
in graphite. 
92.GA.2 and 92.GA.3 

Few documents exist concerning 
Brosamer's career. He was probably active 
in Fulda in 1536-45, when he produced 
around thirty-five engravings and thir ty-

eight woodcuts o f goldsmith designs; 
later he is documented at Erfurt as a m i n 
iature painter and designer o f woodcuts. 
These two drawings are part o f a group 
of drapery studies by Brosamer that 
probably formed a sketchbook. The 
twenty-three related sheets in the Sta-
delsches Kunstinstitut, Frankfurt, many 
o f which are monogrammed HB, con
stitute the largest body of Brosamer's 
drapery studies. 

PROVENANCE : Karl Eduard von Liphart, Tartu, 
Bonn, and Florence; Freiherr Reinhold von 
Liphart, Ratshof (near Tartu); private collec
tion, Switzerland; German art market; United 
States art market. 

30. T O B I A S S T I M M E R 

Swiss, 1539-1584 
Portrait of a Bearded Man, 1576 
Pen and black ink, touches o f brown 
ink, and black chalk underdrawing, 
29.9 x 20.8 cm (n 3 A x 8 3 / i6 in.). 

Monogrammed and dated: TS 1576 
in black ink at the bottom. 
92.GA.102 

Tobias Stimmer, a major figure in Swiss 
art, made numerous important woodcut 
illustrations, including a famous series 
(1570-71) after Paolo Giovio's portrait gal
lery in Como, Italy. This work is the only 
known pen-and-ink portrait drawing 
by him, however. It was either made as a 
design for an unexecuted woodcut or, 
more likely, as a finished work o f art. 
The systematic, hatched line work o f this 
drawing and the half-length format 
closely parallel his portrait woodcuts. 

PROVENANCE : Sale, Christie's, London, July 5, 
1988, lot 151; Ian Woodner, New York (sale, 
Christie's, London, July 7, 1992, lot 96); 
London art market. 
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31. H A N S V O N A A C H E N 

German, ca. 1552-1615 
The Crucifixion, ca. 1587 
Pen and brown ink, gray wash, and 
black chalk underdrawing, 33.4 x 
45.8 cm ( i 3 3 / i 6 X 18 in.). Inscribed or 
signed (verso): Joane de Achen. 
92.GA.83 

Hans von Aachen became painter to 
the Holy Roman Emperor Rudolf I I 
Habsburg (reigned 1576-1612) in 1592. 
He made this drawing as a preparatory 
study for a lost painting, known through 
two copied versions (private collections, 
Munich). Another drawing o f this 
composition relates more closely to the 
painted versions (Staatliche Graphische 
Sammlung, Munich). The style o f the 
Museum's drawing corresponds to works 

29 (02.GA.2) 
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made in the late 1580s, when he worked 
in Munich for the Bavarian court. This 
dramatic Crucifixion exemplifies 
von Aachen's characteristically nervous, 
energetic use o f line and wash and his 
mastery o f the human form. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection (sale, 
Gutekunst and Klipstein, Bern, June 22, 1949, 
lot 534); private collection (sale, Galerie 
Kornfeld, Bern, June 21, 1985, lot 1); Boston 
art market. 

32. G E R M A N M A S T E R 

German, active late sixteenth 
century 
Interior of a Gothic Church, 
ca. 1590-1600 
Pen and brown ink, blue and gray 
wash, and black chalk, 37.9 x 27 cm 
(14 Vs x i o 9 / i 6 in.). Watermark o f a 
crowned shield wi th a cursive h and 
OS above (close to Briquet 8246, 
Germany, 1592). 
92.GG.15 

This drawing descends from the tradi
tion o f soaring Gothic interiors by the 
Danube school artists Albrecht Altdorfer 
(ca. 1480-1538) and Wolf Huber (1485-
1553). It is drawn in one-point perspec
tive, wi th the vanishing point (marked by 
a compass hole) located in the center o f 
the small altarpiece in the apse. The main 
emphasis, however, is placed upon the 
soaring overhead vaulting, wi th its in t r i 
cate, decorative patterns o f ribbing. The 
drawing has been made wi th great atten
tion to architectural details and furnish
ings, suggesting that it depicts a specific 
church. It was possibly made as a study 
for a painting. 

PROVENANCE : Sale, Christie's, London, July 3, 
1990, lot 96; London art market. 

33. J O A C H I M V O N S A N D R A R T 

German, 1606-1688 
Personification of September, ca. 1644 
Black chalk, brown wash, and gray 
chalk heightening, incised for trans
fer, 28.7 x 23.8 cm (11V16 x 93/s in.) . 

Inscribed (verso): Joachim von 
Sandrart 1606-1688 in graphite and 34 
in brown ink; collection marks o f 
J. C. Ritter von Klinkosch (L. 577). 
92.GB.101 

In 1641, Elector Maximilian I o f Bavaria 
commissioned Sandrart to paint fourteen 
pictures o f the months for the grand hall 
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of Schloss Schleissheim, outside Munich. 
Shortly thereafter, Sandrart enlisted a 
number o f engravers to publish a series 
based upon drawings that he made after 
his paintings. This highly worked sheet, 
which closely follows his painting o f 
the month o f September in Schloss 
Schleissheim, is the model in reverse for 
the engraving by Cornelis van Dalen. 
The Graphische Sammlung Albertina, 
Vienna, possesses two similarly finished 
drawings that are also preparatory to 
this series. 

PROVENANCE : J. C. Ritter von Klinkosch, 

Vienna; Kiihn collection, Vienna; New York 
art market. 

D U T C H 

34 

34. PIETER CORNELISZ. K U N S T 

Dutch, ca. 1490-1560/61 
The Seven Acts of Mercy: Ransoming 
Prisoners, 1532 
Pen and black ink over black chalk, 
22.8 x 16.9 cm (9V16X 6 u / i 6 in.). 

Dated: 1532 in black ink and 
inscribed: L in brown ink in upper 
center; inscribed: Lucas van Leyde 
on the mount, possibly by Thomas 
Pelletier. 
92.GA.77 

This drawing belongs to a series o f 
stained glass designs by Kunst featuring 
the Seven Acts o f Mercy. Two other 
designs from this group, also dated 1532, 
are in the Kupferstichkabinett, Berlin. 
Kunst also made two other designs dated 
1531 (Staatliche Graphische Sammlung, 
Munich, and Museum Boymans-van 
Beuningen, Rotterdam) that might be part 
of this or another series. He produced a 
still-earlier series in 1524 for which two 
windows survive (Musée du Louvre, 
Paris). These drawings show the influence 
o f Lucas van Leyden as well as an expres-
sionistic quality o f line that reflects an 
acquaintance wi th German draftsmanship. 

PROVENANCE : Thomas Coke, ist Earl o f Leices
ter, Holkham Hall ; by descent to the present 
Viscount Coke (sale, Christie's, London, July 
2, 1991, lot 62); London art market. 
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BIBLIOGRAPHY : K. G. Boon, L'Epoque de Lucas 
de Leyde et Pierre Bruegel (Paris, 1980), under 
no. 302; C. Dodgson, The Vasari Society for the 
Reproduction of Drawings by Old Masters, Second 
Series (Oxford, 1924), vol. 5, p. 11, no. 9; 
M . D. Henkel, "Pieter Cornelis Kunst," Old 
Master Drawings 6 (1932), p. 67; J. R. Judson, in 
The Age of Bruegel: Netherlandish Drawings 
in the Sixteenth Century (Washington, D.C., 
1986), under no. 40; A. E. Popham, prepared 
for publication, introduction by Christopher 
Lloyd, Old Master Drawings at Holkham Hall 
(Chicago, 1986), no. 302. 

36 

survive in various museums, wi th the 
largest groups in the Maritime Museum, 
Greenwich, United Kingdom, and 
the Rijksprentenkabinet, Amsterdam. 

PROVENANCE : J. Pzn. Zoomer (sale, Amster
dam, Apr i l 1725, lot 56); Jan Goeree (sale, 
Amsterdam, March 12, 1731); B. Hagelis (?) 
(Amsterdam, March 8, 1762); private collec
tion, England; London art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : I . Q. van Regteren Altena, 
Jacques de Gheyn: Three Generations (The 
Hague, Boston, and London, 1983), vol. 3, 
no. 427, p. 75. 

washes, pronounced, expressive outlines, 
large, multifigured compositions, and 
theatrical settings and costumes. 

PROVENANCE : Hamburg art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Thomas Le Claire Kunsthandel 
VIII: Master Drawings 1500-1900, exh. cat. 
(W. M . Brady and Co., Inc., New York, 1992), 
no. 20. 

F L E M I S H 

35. J A C Q U E S D E G H E Y N I I 

Dutch, 1565-1629 
A Soldier on Guard Blowing Out a 
Match, ca. 1597 
Pen and black ink and gray wash, 
26.2 x 18 cm ( i o 5 / i 6 x 7V8 in.) . 

Inscribed: 40 in brown ink in the 
bottom right corner and 42 in 
graphite on the verso. 
92.GA.71 

This drawing is the model in the same 
direction for print no. 40 in the section 
on the use o f the musket in de Gheyn s 
deluxe military manual, Wapenhandelinge 
van Roers Musquetten ende Spiessen (The 
Exercise o f Arms), o f 1607-08. Around 
1597, Prince Maurice, the Stadholder o f 
the Dutch Republic, or his nephew, 
Count Johann I I , both reformers o f the 
Dutch army, commissioned de Gheyn to 
prepare drawings for this manual. More 
than half o f the drawings made for it 

36. N I K O L A U S KNUPFER 

Dutch, I603[?]-I655 
Christ Before Pilate, ca. 1640-50 
Brush and brown ink, brown wash, 
and white heightening, 51.2 x 
62.5 cm (20 Vs x 24 u / i6 in.) 

92.GA.73 

This large-scale drawing was possibly 
made in preparation for one o f two 
surviving paintings o f this subject 
by Knupfer in the Pushkin Museum, 
Moscow, and in a German private collec
tion. This work is stylistically consistent 
wi th other generally accepted drawings 
by Knupfer, including the signed and 
dated Joshua Ordering the Bones of the Dead 
Exhumed and Burned o f 1646 in the Kup-
ferstichkabinett, Berlin. His style o f 
drawing is characterized by striking 

37. H A N S B O L 

Flemish, I534~i593 
Landscape with the Story of Venus and 
Adonis, 1589 
Gouache heightened wi th gold on 
vellum, 20.6 x 25.8 cm (8 78 x 
10 Vs in.). Signed and dated: 
HBol/ 1589 in gold ink on lower edge 
of vellum and on the upper edge of 
the frame. 
92.GG.28 

This elaborate cabinet miniature consists 
of a central image and its painted frame, 
both o f which show episodes from the 
story o f Venus and Adonis. Bol made 
several earlier compositions o f this 
story, including a drawing o f 1568 in the 
Kunstmuseum, Dusseldorf, and one 
o f 1571 in the Museum Mayer van den 
Bergh, Antwerp. 
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PROVENANCE: Baron Nathaniel de Rothschild, 
Vienna; Baron Alphonse de Rothschild, 
Vienna; Mrs. Charles E. Dunlap (sale, 
Sotheby, Parke, Bernet, New York, December 
4, 1975, lot 302); British Rail Pension Fund 
(sale, Sotheby's, London, July 2, 1990, lot 30); 
New York art market. 

38. J A N V A N K E S S E L 

Flemish, 1626-1676 
Butterflies, Insects, and Currants, 
ca. 1650-55 
Gouache and brown ink wi th metal-
point underdrawing, 13.1 x 16.9 cm 
(5 1 / 8x6 1 1 / i 6 in . ) 
9 2 . G C . 5 0 

Works comparable to this example 
include the set o f four miniature paint
ings in the Ashmolean Museum, 
Oxford (inv. 564-567) and one in the 
Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam (inv. 1327). 
The similarity o f this gouache sheet to 
various signed and dated oil paintings by 
Jan van Kessel (two o f which were sold at 
Christie's, London, June 27, 1975, lot 66), 
suggest that this drawing was made in the 
early 1650s. 

PROVENANCE: Private collection, France 
(sale, Hotel George V, A p r i l 14, 1989, lot 213); 
Boston art market. 

F R E N C H 

39. J A C Q U E S C A L L O T 

French, 1592-163 5 
Study of a Rearing Horse, ca. 1616 
Pen and brown ink, 32.4 x 18.5 cm 
( i 2 3 A x 7V4 in.) . Collection marks o f 
R. P. Roupell ( L . 2234) in the lower 
left corner and o f Richard Cosway 
( L . 628) in the lower right corner; 
trimmed collection mark o f J. van 
Haecken ( L . 2516) on the lower right 
edge. 
9 2 . G A . 3 5 

This is one o f over twenty drawings by 
Callot, mostly in brown ink wi th a few in 
red chalk, that are free renderings after 
"Horses o f Different Lands," a series o f 
engravings by Antonio Tempesta (Bartsch 
941-68) o f 1590. The horse, which is 
based upon no. 14 from this series, is, by 
comparison, boldly monumental and 
expressive o f the power o f the beast in 
motion. This horse recurs in other draw
ings by Callot (D. Ternois, Jacques Callot: 
Catalogue complet de son oeuvre dessiné 
[Paris, 1961], no. 30 [Graphische Samm-
lung Albertina, Vienna] and no. 32 recto 
and verso [formerly United States art 
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market]), which contain ideas for prints 

published around 1616. 

PROVENANCE : Joseph van Haecken, London; 
Richard Cosway, London; R. R Roupell, 
London; private collection (sale, Christie's, 
London, July 3, 1990, lot 103); New York 
art market. 

40. L A U R E N T D E L A H Y R E 

French, 1606-1656 

The Liberation of Saint Peter, ca. 1647 

Black chalk and brown wash, 

23.9 x 19.8 cm (93/sx 73A in.) 
92. G B . 27 

The function o f this drawing is 

unknown, although it may have served 

as a preliminary study for an unexecuted 

painting or print. Its style is comparable 

to other sheets from La Hyre's maturity, 

including the Presentation in the Temple in 

the National Gallery o f Art , Washington, 

D.C., and Christ at the Tomb before the 

Three Marys in the Musée du Louvre, 

Paris. These exhibit a similar restrained 

handling o f chalk, w i th rational, wel l -

measured compositional and lighting 

effects. 

PROVENANCE : Sir Anthony Blunt, London; 
private collection, London; sale, Christie's, 
London, Apr i l 18, 1989, lot 92; London art 
market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : T. Augarde and J. Thuillier, 
"La Hyre," L'Oeil 88 (Apri l 1962), p. 21; 
J. P. Cuzin, Raphael et l'art français, exh. cat. 
(Grand Palais, Paris, 1983), pp. 135, 359, 
fig. 106; P. Rosenberg and J. Thuillier, Laurent 
de la Hyre 1606-1656 (Paris, 1989), p. 274, 
no. 238. 

Î ¿ 

40 
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41. CHARLES L E B R U N 

French, 1619-1690 

Portrait of M. Quatrehomme du Lys, 

1657 

Black and white chalk wi th yellow 

pastel, 35.2 x 27.7 cm (13 7/s x 

io7/s in.) . Inscribed: f.1657 in black 

chalk at the upper right, perhaps by 

Lebrun, and portrait de M. Quatre

homme du Lys fait a St Cloud par 

M. Lebrun en 1657 in black ink on the 

remnant o f the backing o f the frame. 

92.GB.107 

The drawing depicts a certain M . Quatre
homme du Lys, who might have been a 
scholar or a jurist as he is presented hold
ing a book. That the sheet was made in 
preparation for a painting cannot be ruled 
out, but its colorfulness, high degree o f 
finish, and the inclusion o f the date sug
gest an independent work o f art. In pose 
and character this drawing is comparable 
to painted portraits by Lebrun in the 
Musée du Louvre, such as those o f 
Charles-Alphonse du Fresnoy and Louis 
Testelin. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Paris; 
New York art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : J. Thuill ier et al., Charles Le 
Brun, i6ig-ço, exh. cat (Chateau de Versailles, 
July-October 1963), p. 53. 

42. B A R O N F R A N Ç O I S GERARD 

French, 1770-183 7 

The Father of Psyche Consulting the 

Oracle of Apollo, ca. 1797 

Pen and brown and gray ink, gray 

and brown wash, white gouache, and 

black chalk underdrawing, 

18.9 x 14.7 cm (7V16 x 53A in.) 

92.GA.108 

This drawing was made as a preparatory 

study for an engraving by Nicollet in 

Les Amours de Psyché et de Cupidon par 

La Fontaine (Paris, 1797). Gérard made 

numerous designs for book illustrations 

o f the works o f Racine, Virg i l , and La 

Fontaine. The artist produced his most 

impressive pictures, such as the Cupid 

and Psyche o f 1796, at the same time he 

created this sheet. It exemplifies his 

Neoclassical manner, which combines 

the techniques o f David wi th a dream

like, somewhat surreal quality. 

PROVENANCE : Henri Gérard, Paris (nephew o f 
the artist); comte de Foy, Paris (husband o f 
Henri Gerard's grandniece); comtesse de Foy, 
Paris; New York art market. 
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I T A L I A N 

43 

43. VERONESE S C H O O L 

Italian, active early to mid-fifteenth 
century 
Female Figure with a Cithara and a 

Male Figure, ca. 1440 
Pen and brown ink, 19.6 x 12.7 cm 
(7V4 x 5 in.) . Inscribed: 45 in brown 
ink at the lower left and Vieux maitre 

italien du XVe siecle. in brown ink on 
the mount at the lower right; collec
tion mark o f the Marquis de Lagoy 
in the lower left corner. 
92.GA.114 

The female figure wi th a cithara is based 

upon a representation o f Apollo wi th the 

same instrument on a Carnelian intaglio 

gem o f the Augustan period (Naples, 

Museo Nazionale). The gem belonged to 

Cosimo de' Medici, who had it mounted 

around 1428 by Ghiberti. It is likely that 

the draftsman visited Florence and made 

the drawing there. The male figure 

appears to be based on a Roman sculpture 

of a Praxitelean type. The sheet is exem

plary o f a category o f drawings made in 

the workshops o f Gentile da Fabriano and 

Pisanello in which forms based either 

on the antique or on natural observation 

were set down for study purposes. 

PROVENANCE : Marquis de Lagoy, Paris; private 
collection, Geneva; New York art market. 

44. A N D R E A M A N T E G N A 

Italian, 1431-1506 
Two Standing Male Figures (recto); A 

Reclining Figure, Two Partial Figures 

(verso), ca. 1456 
Pen and brown ink wi th traces o f 
black chalk, 20.5 x 12.9 cm (8V16X 
5V8 in.) . Inscribed: sc. fiorentina antica 

in brown ink in the lower right cor
ner and S.F 107 on the mount; 
inscribed (verso): mor/ualoxa predia 

emera/domenego/antonio in brown ink 
by the artist (?) and wi th various 
other notations in brown ink. 
92.GA.14 

44 (recto) 

The figure at the right o f the recto hold
ing a book is closely comparable to the 
representation of John the Baptist at the 
right o f the altarpiece Mantegna painted 
for the Church o f San Zeno, Verona. The 
reclining figure on the verso is a study for 
the soldier in the San Zeno predella panel 
of the Resurrection. Given the close 
connection between these figures in the 
drawing and the altarpiece, it is clear that 
this sheet was made in preparation for 
the latter, probably early in its evolution. 
It joins the modello showing standing 
saints, purchased by the Museum at the 
Chatsworth sale o f 1984, as one o f two 
known drawings for the San Zeno altar-
piece. The pair represents the range 
of Mantegna's draftsmanship from the 
loosest to most highly finished. 

PROVENANCE : Sagredo collection (?), Venice; de 
Boissieu collection, Lyons; private collection, 
Geneva; private collection, New York. 

44 (verso) 
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45 

45. N O R T H I T A L I A N 

Active late fifteenth century 
Portrait of a Man, ca. 1490 
Pen and brown ink, 20.9 x 16 cm 
(8V4X6V16 in.) . Inscribed (verso): 

Pyli. (?) and 5 in graphite. 
92.GA.112 

This drawing fits well w i th in the context 
o f painted portraits made in Nor th Italy 
in the second half o f the fifteenth century 
by a wide range o f painters, including 
Mantegna and Giovanni Bell ini . There is 
a second portrait drawing by the same 
hand in the Fondation Custodia, Paris, 
which was catalogued as Nor th Italian, 
possibly Milanese or Veronese, by J. Byam 
Shaw (J. Byam Shaw, The Italian Draw
ing of the Frits Lugt Collection [Paris, 1983], 
vol. 1, no. 227). The breadth and painter-
liness o f this drawing, calling to mind 
parallels w i th portraits by Giovanni 
Bell ini , indicate that the artist may well 
be Venetian. 

P R O V E N A N C E : private collection, England; p r i 
vate collection, Geneva; New York art market. 

46. N O R T H I T A L I A N 

Active second half o f the fifteenth 
century 
Equestrian Figure, ca. 1490 
Red chalk, 21.7x17.8 cm (8 V2 x 
6 1 5 / i6 in.) . Inscribed: remnants o f a 
tr immed-off inscription in brown 
ink in the lower right corner; 
inscribed (verso): S. V.n: 5 in 
brown ink. 
92.GA.113 

The drawing depicts an equestrian figure 
before a landscape wi th a city view in the 
distance. The face o f the rider resembles 
that o f Francesco Gonzaga, 4th marquis 
o f Mantua, as compared wi th his portrait 
in Mantegnas Madonna della Vittoria 

(Paris, Musée du Louvre) and a drawing 
by a Nor th Italian artist in the National 
Gallery, Dublin. The heroic classical pose 
o f the victorious rider is o f Antique 
inspiration and, along wi th the natural
ism o f pose and expression, relate the 
sheet to the style and intellectual outlook 
o f Mantegna. There are no red chalk 
drawings by him, however, and the 
somewhat lower standard o f draftsman
ship here suggests an author such as Bon-
signori, who was influenced by Mantegna 
and was commissioned in the early 1490s 
to paint a documented but now lost 
victory portrait o f Francesco Gonzaga. 

P R O V E N A N C E : Sagredo collection (?), Venice; de 
Boissieu collection, Lyons; private collection, 
Geneva; New York art market. 

46 

47 (recto) 

47 (verso) 
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47. A M I C O ASPERTINI 

Italian, 1474/75-1552 
Hunting Scene (recto); Various Studies 
(verso), ca. 1510 
Pen and brown ink, 34.5 x 24.3 cm 
(13 5/s x 9 9 / i 6 in.). Collection mark W 
(unknown) in lower right corner; 
inscribed (verso): No. 41 twice and 
15 cent, in graphite. 
92.GA.31 

The preponderance o f female figures in 
this hunting scene, as well as the bathers 
in the left middle ground, suggest that 
the subject may be Diana and her 
nymphs, although they are not depicted 
in the traditional fashion. On the verso, 
the artist has lightly sketched two reclin
ing male figures twice in a frieze-like 
manner along with an architectural motif. 
The sheet is characteristic o f Aspertini's 
pen style, as seen in the three extant 
sketchbooks by the artist (Codex 
Wolfegg, Waldburg-Wolfegg collection, 
Baden-Württemberg, and London, Bri t 
ish Museum). It is not related to a known 
painting by him. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection (sale, 
Sotheby's, London, July 4, 1975, lot 57); 
Boston art market. 

48. F R A N C I A B I G I O 

(Francesco di Christofano) 
Italian, 1484-1525 
Standing Male Figure, ca. 1515 
Black chalk, 46.7 x 34.2 cm (18V16 x 
13 V2 in.) [irregularly shaped]. 
Inscribed (verso): S.F. no: 21 in 
brown ink. 
92.GB.13 

The artist has depicted a young male f ig
ure casually posed and holding a book or 
tablet upon which he seems to be wri t ing 
or sketching. He is dressed in contem
porary fashion, wearing a cap, knee 
breeches, and a cape. The drawing was 
probably made from life, wi th the model 
possibly a fellow artist or workshop assis
tant. The drawing is typical o f Fran-
ciabigio's figure studies, such as those o f 
standing male models in Modena, Gal-
leria Estense, and Munich, Staatliche 
Graphische Sammlung. 

PROVENANCE : Sagredo collection (?), Venice; de 
Boissieu collection, Lyons; private collection, 
Lugano; private collection, New York. 
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49. G I U L I O R O M A N O 

(Giulio Pippi) 
Italian, ca. 1499-1546 
The Sacrifice of Isaac, ca. 1516-18 
Red chalk, 28.3 x 19.1 cm (11 Vs x 
7V2 in.). Collection marks o f Richard 
Houlditch (L. 2214) in the lower 
right and Earl Spencer (L. 1531) in 
the lower left. Inscribed (verso 
of the mount): L/No. 6 in black ink. 
92.GB.37 

This drawing, one o f the earliest known 
by Giulio, has only recently surfaced. It 
was made as a model for a print executed 
by Agostino Veneziano (The Illustrated 
Bartsch 26, Formerly Vol. 14 [Part 1 ] : The 
Works of Marcantonio Raimondi and of His 
School, K. Oberhuber, ed. [New York, 
1978], no. s[6]). Ferino relates it to the 
two red chalk studies o f apostles at 
Chatsworth, which were also made as 
designs for prints, also pointing out that 
the composition is derived from Raphael's 
fresco o f the same subject in the vault o f 
the Stanza d'Eliodoro in the Vatican (see 
Ferino in Giulio Romano). 

PROVENANCE : Richard Houlditch, London; Earl 
Spencer, Althorp; private collection, England 
(sale, Sotheby's, London, July 5, 1988, lot 11); 
London art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : S. Ferino in Giulio Romano, exh. 
cat. (Mantua, Palazzo Te, 1989), p. 250. 
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50 (recto) 

50. A N D R E A D E L SARTO 

Italian, 1486-1530 
Two Male Figures Behind a Balustrade 
(recto and verso), ca. 1525 
Red chalk, 17.5 x 20 cm 
(6 7 /H x 77/s in.) 
92.GB.74 

The purpose o f this imposing, newly dis
covered sheet by Sarto remains unknown. 
A pair o f male figures leaning on bal
ustrades appears on both the recto and the 
verso. The figures hold books or tablets 
and might represent the Four Evangelists. 
It has been suggested that the studies may 
be related to Sarto's designs for the Four 
Evangelists found on the Passerini altar 
frontal or to the temporary decorations 
he contributed to the festivities surround
ing the triumphal entry o f Pope Leo X 
into Florence in 1515 (see Bellinger and 
McCorquodale, Drawing in Florence 1500-
1650), but it might well be that they were 
executed at a slightly later date in prepa
ration for a lost or never realized painted 
project. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Lugano; 
Munich art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : K. Bellinger and C. McCor
quodale, Drawing in Florence 1500-1650, exh. 
cat. (Harari and Johns, London, 1991), no. 2. 

50 (verso) 
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.... , . . 

51. A G N O L O B R O N Z I N O 

Italian, 1503-1572 
Study of a Male Hand (recto); Studies 
of Male Heads and the Rear View of a 
Male Torso (verso), ca. 1542-45 
Black chalk (recto); pen and brown 
ink (verso), 7.5 x 15.3 cm ( 3 x 6 in.) . 
Unknown collection mark O M in 
the lower right corner; inscribed 
(verso): S.En.2 in brown ink. 
92.GB.40 

This newly discovered drawing by 
Bronzino shows a mans hand, carefully 
rendered, possibly from life. The study 
is very close to the hand o f Joseph o f 
Arimathea in the painting The Deposition 
o f around 1542-45 (Besançon, Musée des 
Beaux-Arts). The heads on the verso are 
studies for the cluster o f heads in the 
painting's upper right, which includes 
that o f Joseph o f Arimathea. 

PROVENANCE : (?) Sagredo collection, Venice; de 
Boissieu collection, Lyons; Munich art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : G. R. Goldner, " A New 
Bronzino Drawing," Master Drawings 28, no. 3 
(1990), pp. 262-64; K. Bellinger and C. McCor-
quodale, Drawing in Florence 1300-1650, 
exh. cat. (Harari and Johns, London, 1991), 
no. 5; L. Nichols, "Hendrick Goltzius," Bul
letin of the Philadelphia Museum of Art (Winter 
1992), p. 45, n. 25. 

51 (verso) 

52. G I O R G I O V A S A R I 

Italian, 1511-1574 
Studies of a Male Nude, Drapery, 
and a Hand, ca. 1555-65 
Red chalk, 36 x 24.3 cm ( i 4 3 / i 6 x 
9 9 / i 6 in.). Inscribed: Michel Angelo 
and 143 in brown ink and 51 in purple 
ink at the bottom right. 
92.GB.36 

In this descendent o f Michelangelo's 
Sistine Ceiling ignudi, Vasari has placed 
emphasis upon the muscular body and 
oversized hands, only lightly indicating 
the visage. Other stylistically similar 
drawings o f nudes in red chalk by Vasari 
are in the Uffizi , Florence, and the British 
Museum, London. 

PROVENANCE : Sale, Sotheby's, New York, 
January 12, 1990, lot 33; London art market. 

51 (recto) 

52 
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53 

5 3. G I R O L A M O M U Z I A N O 

Italian, I528(?)-I592 
Mountainous Landscape with a 
Waterfall, ca. 1570-75 
Pen and brown ink, 48 x 38.3 cm 
(i8 1 5/i6 x i5 3/i6 in.) . Inscribed: Steph. 
Delia Bella in graphite twice on the 
mount; collection mark o f Jonathan 
Richardson, Sr., (L. 2184) at bottom 
center; marked (verso): collection 
mark o f Kurt Meissner. 
92 .GA .38 

This large sheet served as a study o f the 
landscape setting in another drawing by 
Muziano (present location unknown) that 
includes a hermit saint in the left corner 
(J. C. J. Bierens de Haan, UOeuvre grave 
de Cornells Cort [The Hague, 1948], 
pi. 31). It is closely related to several oth
ers (J. Byam Shaw, The Italian Drawings 
of the Frits Lugt Collection [Paris, 1983], 
vol. 1, nos. 131-32) that were engraved 
between 1573 and 1575 by Cornelis Cort 
as part o f the series "Seven Penitent 
Saints" after Muziano. The Museum's 
drawing was probably also made in 
connection wi th this project. 

P R O V E N A N C E : Jonathan Richardson, Sr., 
London; Kurt Meissner, Zurich; British Rail 
Pension Fund, London (sale, Sotheby's, 
London, July 2, 1990, lot 20); London art 
market. 

B I B L I O G R A P H Y : Handzeichnungen Alter Meister 
aus Schweizer Privatbesitz, exh. cat. (Kunsthalle, 
Bremen, and Kunsthaus, Zurich, A p r i l -
December 1967), no. 63; F. Forster-Hahn, Old 
Master Drawings from the Collection of Kurt 
Meissner, Zurich, exh. cat. (Stanford University, 
1969-70), no. 23. 

54. D O M E N I C H I N O 

(Domenico Zampieri) 
Italian, 1581-1641 
Saint Cecilia, ca. 1612—15 
Black and white chalk on gray paper, 
pricked for transfer, 46.7 x 34.2 cm 
(i8 7/i6 x 13 V2 in.) . Inscribed: 2 in 
brown ink near the lower right edge; 
collection mark o f Richard Houlditch 
(L. 2214) near the lower right edge; 
inscribed (verso): head of St. Cecilia in 
the deling [sic] of a Chapel, dedicated 
to her in the Church of St. Luigi in 
Rome and 1737. in brown ink. 
92 .GB .26 

In 1612, Domenichino was commissioned 
to paint five frescoes o f scenes from Saint 
Cecilia's life for the Polet chapel in the 
Church o f San Luigi dei Francesi, Rome. 
The present drawing is a fragment o f a 
cartoon preparatory to the fresco, Saint 
Cecilia in Glory, in the chapel vault. A 
cartoon by Domenichino for the entire 
fresco, containing the complete figure o f 
Cecilia and accompanying angels and 
putt i (Musée du Louvre, Paris) is closer 
to the fresco. The present drawing 

54 
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thus most likely formed part o f 
Domenichino's initial cartoon for the 
fresco, which he replaced wi th the 
cartoon in the Louvre for reasons 
yet unknown. 

PROVENANCE : Richard Houlditch, London; 
John Gere, London; London art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Y. Tan Bunzl et al., Italian 
Seventeenth-Century Drawings from British 
Private Collections, exh. cat. (Edinburgh Fes
tival Society, Scottish Arts Council, 1972), 
no. 43; R. Spear, "Preparatory Drawings by 
Domenichino," Master Drawings 6, no. 2 
(1968), pp. 114-15, pi. 4; idem, Domenichino 
(New Haven, 1982), pp. 182, 184, n. 72. 

55. V A L E R I O CASTELLO 

Italian, 1625-1659 
The Agony in the Garden, ca. 1645 
Red chalk, pen and brown ink, 
brown wash, and white gouache 
heightening on light brown paper, 
13 x 15.8 cm (5 VH x 6 V 4 in.). 
Inscribed: Parmigianino in brown ink 
in the lower left corner. 
92.GB.78 

This drawing is related to other early 
examples o f Castello's draftsmanship, 
such as The Adoration of the Shepherds 
(Oxford, Christ Church), The Finding of 
Moses (Paris, Musée du Louvre), and a 
sheet in a private Milanese collection 
wi th an equestrian subject. The Christ 
Church drawing is a study for a signed 
print by Castello; its stylistic similarity to 
the Museum's sheet suggests that the lat
ter might have been intended as a design 
for a print as well. 

PROVENANCE : Thomas Coke, 1st Earl o f Leices
ter, Holkham Hall; by descent to the present 
Viscount Coke (sale, Christie's, London, 
July 2, 1991, lot 53); London art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : M . Newcome, "Valerio Cas
tello: A Genoese Master of the Seicento," 
Apollo 108, no. 201 (November 1978), p. 326; 
idem, "More Drawings by Valerio Castello," 
Per A. E . Popham (Parma, 1981), pp. 187-88, 
191; A. E. Popham prepared for publication, 
introduction by C. Lloyd, Old Master Drawings 
at Holkham Hall (Chicago, 1986), no. 84. 

55 

56 

56. ALESSANDRO A L G A R D I 

Italian, 1598-1654 
Amphitrite on a Chariot, ca. 1645-50 
Black chalk, partially pricked for 
transfer, 30.4 x 44.8 cm ( n 1 5 / i 6 x 
17% in.) 
92.GB.39 

The goddess Amphitrite glides upon the 
water in a chariot drawn by dolphins and 
Triton, while her husband, Poseidon, 
appears in the background at the right, 
carrying his trident and riding a shell 
pulled by two hippocampi. The left side 
of the drawing has been pricked, indicat
ing that the design was to be transferred 
to another surface. It may have been made 
for a sculpted relief, such as one o f the 
stucco decorations designed by Algardi 
for the Villa Belrespiro (Doria Pamphili), 
Rome; these are comparable to the draw
ing in style and subject matter. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection (sale, 
Sotheby's, London, July 2, 1990, lot 37); 
London art market. 
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57 (recto) 

57. FILIPPO B A L D I N U C C I 

Italian, 1625-1696 
Portrait of a Man (recto); Portrait of a 
Man (accidental offset) (verso), 
ca. 1660 
Red and black chalk, 23.2 x 16.5 cm 
(9V8 x 6V2 in.) . Inscribed (verso): 
L1032 and Filippo Baldinucci i624-i6g6 
in graphite; 6 in brown ink; collec
tion mark o f H . S. Reitlinger 
(L. 2274a). 
92. G B . 3 3 

This drawing is related to a group o f 
around fifty portrait drawings by Bal
dinucci in red and black chalk, the major
ity o f which are in the Uff iz i , Florence. 
Annotations on many o f the Uff iz i sheets 
indicate that many o f the sitters were 
Florentine aristocrats and artists. The 
sitter in the present example has not 
yet been identified. 

PROVENANCE : Henry Scipio Reitlinger, London 
(sale, Sotheby's, London, December 9, 1953, 
part o f lot 19); G. Heinmann, London; private 
collection, United States; Boston art market. 58 
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58. PIETRO D A C O R T O N A 

(Pietro Berrettini) 
Italian, 1596-1669 
Christ on the Cross with the Virgin 
Mary, Mary Magdalene, and Saint John, 
ca. 1661 
Black chalk, pen and brown ink, 
gray wash, and white heightening, 
squared in black chalk, w i th an oval 
drawn in red chalk, on light brown 
paper, 40.3 X 2 6 . 5 cm (i5 7/sx 
io 7 / i6 in.) . Inscribed: 30 in brown 
ink in the lower right corner o f the 
mount; inscribed (verso o f the 
mount) P. Cortona in brown ink. 
92.GB.79 

This drawing served as a preparatory 
study for a painting Pietro da Cortona 
executed for the high altar o f the Church 
of San Tommaso di Villanova in Cas-
telgandolfo. The altarpiece is oval, as the 
preparatory drawing indicates, and corre
sponds closely to the study except for a 
slight difference in the positioning o f 
Christ's head. The altarpiece was com
missioned by Pope Alexander V I I 
(reigned 1655-67), who also asked Ber
nini to design sculptural elements for 
the church, including the altar frame 
surrounding Cortona's painting. 

PROVENANCE : Thomas Coke, 1st Earl o f Leices
ter, Holkham Hall ; by descent to the present 
Viscount Coke (sale, Christie s, London, July 
2, 1991, lot 30); New York art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: Seventeenth-Century Art in 

Europe: An Illustrated Souvenir of the Exhibition 
of Seventeenth Century Art in Europe at the Royal 
Academy of Arts, London, 1938 (London, 1938), 
p. 102; A. E. Popham, "Seventeenth-Century 
A r t i n Europe at Burl ington House I I : The 
Drawings," Burlington Magazine 72, no. 418 
(January 1938), p. 19; G. Briganti, Pietro da 
Cortona 0 delle pittura barocca (Florence, 1962), 
pp. 264, 304, under no. 137 (and second ed., 
1982, ibid); A. E. Popham, prepared for pub
lication, introduction by Christopher Lloyd, 
Old Master Drawings at Holkham Hall (Chicago, 
1986), no. 107; A. Lo Bianco, "La decorazione 
delle fabbriche religiose di Castelgandolfo nei 
secoli X V I I e X V I I I : Dalle imprese di Papa 
Chigi ad una commitenza dei Gesuiti," LArt 
per i papi e per i principi nella campagna romano 
grande pittura del '600 e del '700 (Rome, 1990), 
voi. 2, pp. 126, 144, n. 49. 

59. S E B A S T I A N O R I C C I 

Italian, 1659-1734 
The Death of Seneca (recto); Figure 
Study (verso), ca. 1705 
Pen and brown ink, brown wash, 
and black chalk (recto); pen and 
brown ink (verso), 17.9 x 17.5 cm 
(7 x 67/s in.) . Inscribed: Ba.XE in 
brown ink in the upper right corner; 
no 61 and B. Ricci in brown ink at the 
bottom right; inscribed (verso): Der 
Sterbende Seneca and Sebastian Ricci 
1659-1734 and von Belluno i n graphite; 
an unidentified collection mark. 
92.GA.32 

Ricci here depicts Seneca being placed in 
a bath o f warm water after slitting his 
wrists, while two scribes record his last 
words. The sketch on the verso may be 
another study for Seneca. The drawing 
was most likely made in preparation for 
a painting o f the same subject in a private 
collection, Trieste (J. Daniels, Sebastiano 
Ricci [Hove, 1976], p. 119, no. 430). 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Geneva; 
Boston art market. 

59 (recto) 59 (verso) 



138 Acquisitions/1992

60 

60. FRANCESCO P A N I N I 

Italian, 1745-1812 
View of the Farnese Gallery, Rome, 
ca. 1775 
Black chalk, pen and black ink, gray 
wash, and white gouache heighten
ing, partially pricked for transfer, 
42.5 x 27.7 cm (163A x io7/s in.). 
Inscribed: No. 5 and 160 in black 
chalk in the lower right corner; 
unidentified collection mark in 
the lower left corner. 
92.GG.16 

This is a view o f the interior o f the great 
gallery o f Palazzo Farnese, Rome, deco
rated wi th mythological scenes painted 
by Annibale and Agostino Carracci wi th 
the assistance o f Domenichino. The 
fresco decorations, begun in 1597, were 
intended to complement Cardinal 
Odoardo Farnese's collection o f antiq
uities, which were still in situ when this 
drawing was made. This example served 
as a preparatory study for an etching, 
one o f six views o f the Galleria Farnese 
executed by Giovanni Volpato and 
published in 1777. 

PROVENANCE : Hippolyte Destailleur, Paris (sale, 
Hotel Drouot, Paris, May 19, 1896, lot 476); 
Dr. Walter Hugelshofer, Zurich; private collec
tion, Munich; private collection, New York 
(sale, Christie's, London, July 3, 1990, lot 94); 
London art market. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : D. Stillman, "The Gallery for 
Lansdowne House: International Neoclassical 
Architecture and Decorations in Microcosm," 
Art Bulletin 52, no. 1 (March 1970), p. 77; 
W Vitzhum, I Disegni dei maestri: Il barocca a 
Roma (Milan, 1971), p. 91, fig. 33; G. Marini , 
Giovanni Volpato, 1735-1803 (Bassano, 1988), 
p. 133, under no. 207. 

6l . FELICE G I A N I 

Italian, 1758-1823 
Allegory on the Life of Canova, 
ca. 1822-23 
Black chalk, brown ink, and 
watercolor, 35.9x62.5 cm 
(14 Vs x 24 n / i6 in.) . Inscribed: ALLA 
IMORTALITA FIDIA PRASITALI 
CANOVA in black ink by the artist 
in the upper left; VEN . . . MARCO 
in black ink by the artist in the lower 

right; 77 tempo scopre la Verita, a 
Minerva, nel tempio delta imortalia in 
black ink by the artist along the 
lower edge; Giani in brown ink in 
the lower left. 
92.GG.17 

Within a Pantheon-like structure, the 
sculptor Antonio Canova (1757-1822) is 
escorted toward a circular monument by 
Minerva while being crowned wi th a lau
rel wreath by Fame. In the center, Victory 
inscribes Canova's name after those o f 
Phidias and Praxiteles. At the base o f the 
monument, Chronos unveils Canova's 
sculpture Theseus and the Minotaur, and at 
the far right, Evil is destroyed by the lion 
of San Marco, symbol o f Canova's native 
Venice. This drawing was an idea for the 
monument to Canova that Giani was 
designing wi th the architect Gianantonio 
Antol ini following Canova's death in 
1822. The project was never realized. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Lugano; 
Boston art market. 

6i 
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62 (one of a pair) 

63 (one of four) 

62. Pair of Lidded Bowls 
French (Paris), ca. 1775 
Glass; gilt bronze, H : 22.9 cm 
(9 in.); W: 15.9 cm (6V4 in.); 
D : 13.3 cm (sVWn.) 

9 2 . D K . 1.1-.2 

The eighteenth-century fashion for 
mounting various materials such as rock 
crystal, hardstone, and porcelain is well 
known from the substantial number o f 
objects that survive, but these pot-pourri 
vessels are rare survivals o f mounted cut 
glass. 

PROVENANCE : [Bernard Baruch Steinitz, Paris]. 

63. Set of Four Wall Lights 
French (Paris), ca. 1765-70 
Attributed to Philippe Caffieri 
Gilt bronze, H : 57 cm (1 ft. 103A in.); 
W: 39 cm (1 ft. 3 V4 in.); D : 26 cm 
(10V4 in.) 
9 2 . D F . 1 8 . 1 - . 4 

These wall lights are closely related to a 
drawing in the University Library, War
saw, that is inscribed Invente & Execute par 
P Caffieri Sculpteur et Sizeleur Du Roy ä 
Paris 1768. The bobeche and drip pans on 
each arm o f the wall lights are identical to 
those in the drawing, thus allowing for an 
attribution to the bronzier Philippe Caf
fieri. The Museum already owns a set o f 
six wall lights by Caffieri (accession num
bers 7 8 . D F . 2 6 3 . i - . 4 and 8 3 . D F . 8 5 . 1 - 2) 

produced after the design mentioned 
above, one o f which is signed Caffieri 

The bobèche and drip pans on the latter 
six examples differ slightly from those in 
the drawing in that they do not include a 
Greek key mot i f on the bobèche, but rather 
have small "pearls" in its place. A l l o f 
these wall lights may have been part o f 
a commission for Stanislas Poniatowski, 
who was elected King o f Poland as 
Stanislas I I in 1764. Poniatowski began 
the total redecoration o f the old Royal 
Palace at Warsaw immediately after 
becoming king, employing a number 
o f Parisian craftsmen such as Caffieri 
for this purpose. 

PROVENANCE : [B. Fabre et Fils, Paris]; private 

collection, France; [Maurice Segoura, Paris]. 
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64 (one of a pair) 65 

64. Pair of Mounted Vases 

Porcelain: Chinese (Kangxi), 

ca. 1662-1722 

Mounts: French (Paris), ca. 1770-75 

Hard-paste porcelain, gilding 

(worn); gilt-bronze mounts, 

H : 49 cm (1 ft. 7V4 in.); W: 24.7 cm 

(9 3A in.); D : 20 cm (j7/s in.) . Vase . 1 

bears a torn paper label underneath 

printed w i th HELIOT FILS. 

elll . . . and vase . 2 is stamped once 

wi th EM on the base mount. 

9 2 . D I . 1 9 . 1 - . 2 

The gilt-bronze mounts on these vases 

appear to be o f unique form. Although 

the identity o f the bronzier is not known, 

the original design and high quality o f the 

bronzes indicate a craftsman o f significant 

accomplishment. The mounts decorate a 

pair o f Chinese vases o f a type known as 

mirror black ware because the intensely 

hard glaze has a lustrous, metallic surface. 

The mirror black was originally tricked 

out wi th gilt traceries but, as is usually 

the case, the light Chinese gilding has 

mostly worn away. The vases were proba

bly once fitted w i th small gilt-bronze 

lids, now lost. 

PROVENANCE : Laurent Heliot, (?) Paris; (sold, 
Hôte l Drouot, Paris, December 3, 1985, lot 55, 
to [B. Fabre et Fils, Paris]). 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Compagnie des Commissaires-
Priseurs de Paris, Drouot, 1985-1986: LArt et les 
enchères (Paris, ca. 1986), p. 302, illus. p. 210. 

65. Mirror Frame 

French (Paris), ca. 1780-85 

Gilded and painted oak; mirror glass, 

H : 187.2 cm (6 ft. i 3 A i n . ) ; W: 131 cm 

(4 ft. 3 V2 in.); D : 9.5 cm (3 3A in.) 

9 2 . D H . 2 0 

Mirror frames o f this date and form were 

usually made as part o f the paneling o f a 

room. However, the paneled construction 

o f this piece, clearly seen on the obverse, 

indicates that it was made as a separate 

item, meant to stand alone. The false per

spective used on the pilasters and capitals 

was a frequently used decorative device in 

the Neoclassical period and had its roots 

in the classical architecture shown in 

Roman wall paintings. 

PROVENANCE : [Kraemer et Cie, Paris]. 
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66. Tapestry, Le Cheval Rayé, from the 
Anciennes Indes Series 
French, Gobelins manufactory, 
ca. 1690-1730 
After a cartoon painted by Albert 
Eckhout (ca. 1610-1665) and Frans 
Post (1612-1680) and retouched by 
Jean-Baptiste Monnoyer (1636-
1699), Jean-Baptiste Belin de Fon-
tenay (1653-1715), René-Antoine 
Houasse (1644/45-1710), and Fran
çois Bonnemer (1638-1689); wi th 
later additions by Alexandre-
François Desportes (1661-1743) 
Wool and silk, H : 326 cm (10 ft. 
10 in.); W: 580.2 cm (18 ft. 10 in.). 
A coat o f arms o f the Camus de 
Pontcarré de Viarmes de la 
Guibourgère family is woven 
in the center o f the top border. 
92.DD.21 

The Anciennes Indes tapestry series 
ultimately derived from studies made by 
two Dutch artists during an expedition to 
Brazil from 1637 to 1644. Albert Eckhout 
and Frans Post painted the flora, fauna, 
and people o f northeast Brazil while 
accompanying the newly appointed 
Dutch governor o f Brazil, Prince Maurice 
o f Nassau (1604-1679), on a tour o f the 
region. Upon their return to Europe, via 
Africa, Prince Maurice commissioned the 
artists to produce cartoons for a tapestry 
series o f eight scenes, which were pre
sented to Louis X I V in 1679. The French 
tapestry manufactory at the Gobelins 
employed French artists to prepare the 
cartoons for weaving. Seven sets were 
produced for the French crown between 
1690 and 1730, but an unknown number 
o f private weavings were also made. The 
series was so popular that the cartoons 
were ruined from overuse by 1730 and a 
second series called the Nouvelles Indes 
was designed by Alexandre-Francois Des-
portes. Le Cheval Raye is usually a nar
rower composition, but this example has 

extensions to the left and right portraying 
native hunters, which were almost cer
tainly added by the Gobelins artists, for 
they are not based upon the drawings by 
Eckhout and Post. 

PROVENANCE : (?) Jean-Baptiste-Elie Camus de 
Pontcarré, seigneur de Viarmes (1702—1775), 
and his second wife, Françoise-Louise Raoul 
de la Guibourgère; by descent to Louis-Jean-
Népomucène-François-Marie Camus de la 
Guibourgère (1747-1794); by descent to 
Alexandre-Prosper Camus de la Guibourgère 
(1793-1853), Château de la Guibourgère, 
Bretagne; [Bernard Blondeel, Antwerp]. 

66 
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67. Cabinet de Curiosité Object 
French (Paris), ca. 1800 
By François Barreau (1731-1814) 
Thuya wood and ivory, H : 49.5 cm 
(1 ft. 7V2 in.); Diam (base): 20.6 cm 
(8 78 in.) 
Stamped: BARREAU A PARIS once 
on each o f the four upright petals o f 
the thuya wood flower on the finial 
and once on the outside o f the largest 
ivory sphere. 
92.DH.75 

This elaborately turned display piece, 
made as a demonstration o f the maker's 
skill, was intended to amaze and 
astonish. Such objects were frequently 

found in the cabinets des curiosité, filled 
wi th such novelties, that were assembled 
by the virtuosi, dilettanti, and private 
scholars in the siècle des lumières. François 
Barreau was born in Toulouse and 
worked there until moving to Paris in 
1799. Considered to be the best French 
turner o f the time of Louis X V I and the 
Empire, he continued the craft o f ivory 
turning, which had sprung up in the 
courts o f northern Europe in the six
teenth century and was practiced by 
many emperors and kings, including 
Louis X V and Louis X V I . 

PROVENANCE : H . C. Randier, Paris; [J. Kugel, 

Paris]. 

O B J E C T S R E M O V E D 

F R O M T H E C O L L E C T I O N 

I N 1992 

Commode (commode a vantaux) 
French (Paris), ca. 1870-80 
Oak veneered wi th mahogany, satinwood 
and various stained woods; gilt-bronze 
mounts; marble top, H : 101.9 cm 
(3 ft. 4 Vain.); W: 165.7 cm (5 ft. 5'A in.); 
D: 61.9 cm (2 ft. 3 / s in.). Stamped: forged 
marks J . H. RIESENER and JME. 
67.DA.8 

Settee 
Flemish, late nineteenth-early twentieth 
century 
Gilded wood; tapestry upholstery, 
H : 136 cm (4 ft. 5V2 in.); 
W: 204.3 cm (6 ft. 87i6 in.); D : 57 cm 
(1 ft. 10V16 in.) 
70. D A . 72 

Two Silk Panels 
French (Paris), early nineteenth century 
Silk and silver thread, H : 96.5 cm 
(3 ft. 2 in.); W: 53.3 cm (1 ft. 9 in.) 
76.DH.21 

Table (bureau plat) 
French ([?] Paris), ca. 1880 
Oak veneered wi th ebony, tortoiseshell, 
and brass; modern leather top; gil t-
bronze mounts, H : 81.3 cm (2 ft. 8 in.); 
W: 180.5 c m (5 ft- 11 in.); D : 93 cm 
(3 ft. % in.) 
8l .DA.30 

67 
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68 (one o f five armcha irs ) 68 (one o f seven side chairs) 

68. Set of Twelve Chairs (Five armchairs 

and seven side chairs) 

Probably Dutch colonial from 

Indonesia or Ceylon (Sri Lanka), 

ca. 1680-1720 

Ebony and ebonized wood with 

inlaid ivory, armchairs, H : 106.7 c m 

(3 ft. 6 in.); W (at front): 61 cm 

(2 ft.); W (at back): 50.8 cm (1 ft. 

8 in.); D: 49.4 cm (1 ft. 7V16 in.); 

side chairs, H : 101.6 cm (3 ft. 4 in.); 

W: 55.2 cm (1 ft. 9-V4 in.); D: 47.5 cm 

(1 ft. 6"/if, in.) 

92.DA.24. 1-. 12 

These chairs—which combine local ico

nography, decorative styles, and materials 

wi th Dutch models that were themselves 

based on Portuguese prototypes—were 

most likely made for Dutch colonizers 

of Southern Asia. Their form and deco

ration specifically recall the frailero, or 

"friar's chair," o f Spanish origin, wi th 

spiral-turned elements in dark wood 

and low-relief carving on the stiles and 

armrests. The low-relief flowers and stip

pling are also reminiscent o f the tightly 

scrolling foliate motifs o f much southern 

Asian woodwork, metalwork, and weav

ing. The combination o f Christian and 

Hindu motifs, such as a cherub head and 

a parrot (the Hindu symbol for beauty), 

underscores the stylistic eclecticism o f 

the chairs. 

P R O V E N A N C E : Probably acquired around the 
turn o f the eighteenth century by Thomas 
Thynne, 1st Viscount Weymouth, Longleat 
Castle, Wiltshire; Marquess o f Bath, Longleat 
Castle, Wiltshire (sold, Christie's, London, 
November 17, 1988, lot 75); [Rainer Zietz, 
Ltd., London). 
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69. D E S I G N E D B Y J A C O P O L I G O Z Z I 

Italian (born Verona), ca. 1547-1626 

E X E C U T E D B Y R O M O L O D I FRANCESCO 

FERRUCCI (called Del Tadda) 
Italian (born Fiesole), active 1555-
died 1621 
Portrait of Pope Clement VIII 

(Ippolito Aldobrandini), 1600-01 
Marble, lapis lazuli, mother-of-pearl, 
limestone, and calcite (some cover
ing cartouches o f painted paper or 
fabric) on and surrounded by a si l i 
cate black stone, wi th frame: 101.7 x 
75.2 cm (39 1 3/i6 x 29% in.); without 
frame: 97 x 68 cm (38 3/i6 x 263A in.) 
92.SE.67 

This mosaic portrait is one o f only four 

that are known to have been produced in 

the Medicean Galleria dei Lavori around 

1600: a portrait o f Cosimo I de' Medici 

probably created to adorn San Lorenzo's 

Cappella dei Principi, and now in the 

Museo dell'Opificio delle Pietre Dure, 

Florence; a portrait o f Henri IV o f France 

given to h im by Grand Duke Ferdinand I 

on the occasion o f the King's marriage to 

Maria de Medici, now lost; and a portrait 

o f Ferdinand I de' Medici probably 

intended to decorate either the Cappella 

dei Principi or the Tribuna, Florence, also 

now lost. 

PROVENANCE : Commissioned by Grand Duke 
Ferdinand I de' Medici; given to Pope Clement 
V I I I in 1601; Corsini collection, Rome, from 
at least 1853 through 1891; [Same Ar t , Ltd., 
Zurich]. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : Marco Lastri, L'Osservatore 
Fiorentino sugli edifizi della sua patria, vol. 6 
(Florence, 1799), p. 37; A. Zobi , Notizie storiche 
sull'origine e progressi dei lavori di commesso in 
pietre dure nell'I, e R. stabilimento di Firenze 
(Florence, 1853), PP- 186-89; A. Gott i , Le Gal
lerie di Firenze: Relazione al Ministro della pub
blica istruzione in Italia (Florence, 1872), p. 67; 
Guida delle RR. Cappelle Medicee e R. opificio 
delle pietre dure in Firenze, E. Marchionni, ed. 
(Florence, 1891), pp. 99-100; L. von Pastor, The 
History of the Popes, R. F. Kerr, ed. (London, 
1952), vol. 23, p. 32; Mina Bacci, "Jacopo 
Ligozzi e la Sua Posizione nella Pittura Fioren
tina," in Proporzioni: Studi di Storia dell'Arte 4 
(1963), p. 75; A. M . Giusti et al., i7 Museo 
dell'Opificio delle Pietre Dure (Florence, 1978), 
p. 282; A. M . Giusti, Palazzo Vecchio: Commit
tenze e collezionismo medicei (Florence, 1980), 
p. 239; A. M . Giusti, Pietre Dure Hardstones 
in Furniture and Decorations (London, 1992), 
P- 143-

70 (one o f a pair) 

70. Pair of Covered Vases 

Italian, early seventeenth century 
Golden alabaster (alabastro dorato) 

wi th paragone marble bases, wi th l id: 
35.5 x 42.7 cm (14 x i6 3A in.); w i t h 
out l id : 24 x 43 cm (9 V2 x 17 in.) 
92 .Dj .68.1-.2 

Extensively practiced in antiquity, hard-

stone carving was revived in the sixteenth 

century, particularly in Florence and 

Rome. These vases exemplify the late 

Mannerist style since their undulating 

boat-like, or navicella, form defies the 

unyielding nature o f the stone from 

which they are carved. Golden alabaster, 

known at the time as Oriental alabaster, 

was particularly prized by seventeenth-

and eighteenth-century collectors for its 

rarity and lustrous beauty. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, France (sold, 
Sotheby's, Monaco, March 3, 1990, lot 70); 
[Didier Aaron, Paris]; [Same Ar t , Ltd. , Zurich, 
July 1990]. 

6 9 
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This tabletop must have been produced 
sometime after 1565 since the rare breccia 
di Tivoli, surrounding the central alabaster 
oval and framed by an undulating band o f 
giallo antico marble, was only discovered 
during the papacy o f Pius I V (1559-65). 
Around the giallo antico band, the scroll
ing foliage set into nero antico marble 
exemplifies the more curvilinear and pic
torial motifs that became popular toward 
the end o f the century. Only after the 
turn o f the century do these motifs begin 
to dominate tabletop surfaces and become 
rendered as three-dimensional interlaces. 

PROVENANCE: Corsini collection, Florence, by 
at least the nineteenth century; [Same Ar t , 
Ltd. , Zurich]. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: L. Ginori Lisci, J Palazzi di 
Firenze nell'arte (Florence, 1972), vol. 1, p. 152 
(reproduces nineteenth-century photograph o f 
table); A. Guicciardini Corsi Salviati, Affreschi 
di Palazzo Corsini a Firenze 1650-1700 (Florence, 
1989), pi. 23 (reproduces same photograph). 

71 (tabletop) 

71. Pietre Dure Tabletop on Gilt 
Wood Base 
Italian (Florence or Rome), top: 
ca. 1580-1600, base: ca. 1825 
Marble (giallo antico, nero antico, broc
catello, and bianco e nero antico), brec
cia (di Tivoli, rossa, cenerina, and 
verde), serpentine, alabaster (fiorito 
and a tartaruga), lapis lazuli, coral, 
rock crystal, and yellow and black 
jasper on a carved and gilt wood 
base, overall H : 89.9 cm (35 3/s in.); 
top: 136.5 x 113 cm (53 3 A x 44V2 in.) 
9 2 . D A . 7 0 

7i 
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72. W O R K S H O P OF B L A U S I U S PFEIFFER 

(called Fistulator) 
German (Munich), active 1587-1622 
Architectural Scene, ca. 1630-70 
Scagliola (a mixture o f stucco, glue, 
and colorants placed upon a stucco 
surface in imitation of inlaid hard-
stones) in an ebonized wood frame 
wi th gilt bronze mounts dating to 
1730-40, wi th frame: 73 x 67 cm 
(28% x 26% in.) 
92.SE.69 

The scagliola technique was first devel
oped in south Germany at the end o f the 
sixteenth century as a cheaper and less 
time-consuming alternative to pietre dure. 
Blausius Fistulator, one o f the earliest and 
most skilled practitioners o f the medium, 
headed a talented family o f scagliola 
workers whose production continued 

well into the seventeenth century. The 
Fistulator workshop specialized in images 
inspired by the illusionistic perspectives 
o f architectural and scénographie prints, 
similar to the Italianate interior and land
scape background depicted in this plaque. 
The frame displays the coat o f arms of 
Pope Clement X I I (Lorenzo Corsini, 
born 1652, reigned 1730-40). The 
treatment o f the frame's dolphins and 
trumpet-blowing tritons, as well as the 
repeating scallop shell and foliate orna
ment, are typical o f late seventeenth- and 
eighteenth-century Italian design. 

PROVENANCE : Corsini collection, Florence or 
Rome, by 1730, when Lorenzo Corsini (1652-
1740) was elected Pope Clement X I I ; Corsini 
collection, Florence, by descent; [Same Art , 
Ltd. , Zurich, 1991]. 

73. Medal of Emperor Rudolf II 
Bohemian (Prague), beginning o f 
the seventeenth century 
Gold, 4.15 x 3.32 cm ( i 4 / s x i 3 / ioin.) . 
Inscribed (obverse): RVDOLPHVS 
II ROM IMP AVG REX HVNG 
BOE; inscribed (reverse): ASTRVM 
FVLGET CAES 
Gift o f Cyr i l Humphris 
92.Nj.87 

73 (reverse) 

72 

73 (obverse) 

http://92.SE.69
http://92.Nj.87
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The naturalistic modeling and precise 

rendering o f textures in this medal testify 

to the outstanding quality o f metalwork 

at the Prague court o f Rudolf I I (1552-

1612). The obverse o f the medal repre

sents the laureate bust o f the Habsburg 

emperor in three-quarter view, accom

panied by an inscription declaring 

Rudolf's power that reads (in translation): 

"Supreme Emperor o f the Romans, King 

o f Hungary and Bohemia." The medal's 

reverse depicts in low relief the constella

tion Capricorn—the conception sign o f 

Augustus Caesar—ascending over the 

Earth wi th the Habsburg eagle and a 

twinkl ing star above. The inscription, 

translated, reads: "The emperor's star 

shines brightly." Although other versions 

o f this medal exist in lead, bronze, or 

silver, this is the only known example 

in gold. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, Scotland; 

Cyr i l Humphris, London. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY (for other versions): J. Typotius, 
Symbola Dwina et Humana (Prague, 1601-03, 
rpr. Graz, 1972), pp. 56-57, no. 38; 
K. Domanig, Porträtmedaillen des Erzhauses 

Osterreich (Vienna, 1896), no. 116; G. Habich, 
Die deutschen Schaumünzen des XVIJahrhunderts 

(Munich, 1932), vol. 2, pt. 2, no. 3553, pi. 329; 
Salton Collection, exh. cat. (Bowdoin College 
Museum o f Art , Maine, 1965), no. 114; 
E. Frala, Beschreibung der Sammlung Böhmischer 

Münzen und Medaillen des Max Donebauer 

(Graz, 1970), p. 133, no. 1385, pl. 27; Prag um 

1600, exh. cat. (Kunsthistorisches Museum, 
Vienna, 1988), vol. 1, p. 586, no. 475. 

74. Bust of Commodus 

Italian, late sixteenth century 

Marble, H (with socle): 95 cm 

(373/s in.); socle H : 22.5 cm (87/s in.) 

92.SA.48 

This bust is closely related to a purport

edly ancient marble head o f Commodus 

(born 161 A . D . ; Roman emperor from 

180-192 A . D . ) in the Vatican Museum, 

and may have been intended to pass as a 

genuine antiquity. However, the ways in 

which the bust departs from its antique 

prototype suggest its origins in the Italian 

Mannerist aesthetic o f the sixteenth 

century. The proportions o f the face 

and neck have been thinned and elon

gated, the eyelids appear heavier, and 

the chest—which is absent in the Vatican 

Commodus—has been given great 

breadth and depth to make the head 

appear proportionately small. Although 

Commodus was not usually among the 

series o f Caesar busts commonly sculpted 

in the sixteenth century to decorate grand 

palazzi, this portrait no doubt functioned 

as a classicizing element in a palatial 

interior. 

PROVENANCE : Possibly to be identified wi th 

"a bust representing Commodus as a young 

man" mentioned in a letter to Henry Howard, 

4th Earl o f Carlisle, and bought for Castle 

Howard, Yorkshire (Castle Howard archives 

J12/12/10); definitely at Castle Howard by 

ca. 1812, when it is listed in an inventory (Cas

tle Howard H2/1/2); collection o f the Earls o f 

Carlisle, Castle Howard, Yorkshire, by descent 

unt i l 1991 (sold, Sotheby's, Castle Howard, 

Yorkshire, Nov. 11-13, 1991, lot 49); [Eric van 

Vredenburgh, Ltd. , London]. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY : J. Dallaway, Anecdotes of the 

Arts in England (London, 1800), p. 196; J. P. 

Neale, Yorkshire Seats (London, 1829), p. 4; 

R. Waagen, Treasures of Art in Great Britain 

(London, 1854), vol. 3, p. 331; A. Michaelis, 

Ancient Marbles in Great Britain (Cambridge, 

1882), p. 329, no. 38; J. J. Bernouilli , Römische 

Ikonographie, IL Die Bildnisse der römischen 

Kaiser (Stuttgart, 1891), vol. 2, pt. 2, p. 233, 

no. 47; M . Wegner, Die Herrscherbildnisse 

in antoninischer Zeit (Berlin, 1939), p. 256; 

G. B. Waywell, Classical Sculpture in English 

Country Houses (London, 1978), p. 29, no. 68; 

M . Wegner, "Verzeichnis der kaiserbildnisse 

von Antoninus Pius bis Commodus, I I . Teil," 

Boreas 3 (1980), p. 81; C. A. Picon in Treasure 

Houses of Britain, exh. cat. (National Gallery o f 

Art , Washington, D.C., 1985), p. 325; C. Mat

thew, "Buy Buy Brideshead," World of Interiors 

(September 1991), p. 101, fig. 5. 

74 
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75. POSSIBLY CAST FROM A MODEL 

BY JEAN RAON 

French,1630-1707 

Jupiter, late seventeenth century 

Bronze, 74.3 x 41.1 x 22 cm 

(29V4Xi67i6x8 n / i6 in.) 
92.SB. I06 

This Jupiter appears to be a unique cast 

and is unusually large for a single figure 

in bronze o f this date. In fact, few 

bronzes intended for interior decoration 

were produced in Baroque France until 

the very end o f the seventeenth century, 

and those that were—such as Michel 

Anguier's (1612-1686) series o f statuettes 

depicting gods and goddesses—were 

nearly half the size o f the Jupiter. This 

figure is influenced by an ancient 

marble statue of Jupiter formerly in the 

Giustiniani palace in Rome, which was 

published in an engraved plate o f the two-

volume Galleria Giustiniana in 1631. The 

classicizing style o f the bronze recalls 

the work o f French Academy sculptors 

recruited for large-scale royal projects at 

the Tuileries, Versailles, Marly-Le-Roi, 

and other residences. 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, United States 
(sold, Sotheby's, New York, May 26, 1992, 
lot 117); [Daniel Katz, Ltd. , London]. 

O B J E C T S R E M O V E D 

F R O M T H E C O L L E C T I O N 

I N 1992 

Sideboard Cupboard 

German, ca. 1580 

Carved walnut, 116.3 x 131.4 x 64.1 cm 

(65 V2 x 513A x 25 XU in.) 

78.DA.110 

Traveling Desk 

German (Augsburg?), ca. 1560 

Carved walnut, 53.3 x 40.6 x 39.4 cm 

(21 x 16 x 15V2 in.) 

7 8 . D A . I l l 

Table 

Italian, mid-eighteenth century 

Gilt wood and scagliola, H : 86.3 cm 

(34 in.) 

68.DA.7 

Judge's Chair 

Italian, seventeenth century 

Oak carcass inlaid wi th sycamore, wal

nut, and fruitwood, 212.2 x 93 x 54.1 cm 

(83 Vzx 3 6 7 8 X 2 i 7 4 in.) 

68.DA.9 

Judge's Chair 

Italian, seventeenth century 

Oak, 210 x 78 x 53.2 cm (825/s x 

30 3A x 21 in.) 

68.DA.10 

Table 

Italian (Tuscany), late fifteenth century 
Walnut, 69.9 x 66 x 139.7 cm ( 2 7 1 / 2 x 

26 x 55 in.) 

78.DA.122 

HIRAM POWERS 

American, 1805-1873 
Bust of a Nude Woman (Greek Slave), 1867 
Marble, 61 x 45 cm (24 x 17% in.) 
79.SA.157 

HIRAM POWERS 

Bust of a Woman with Classical Headdress 

(Genevre), 1867 

Marble, 61 x 45 cm (24 x 173A in.) 

79.SA.158 

HIRAM POWERS 

Bust of a Woman with Headdress Containing 

an Anchor (Hope), 1867 

Marble, 61 x 45 cm (24 x 17 3A in.) 

79.SA.160 

75 
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76. C H A R L E S N E G R E 

French,1820-1880 
Hellenistic Sculpture, ca. 1845 
Sixth plate daguerreotype, 9.2 x 7 cm 
(35/s x 2 3 A in.) 
Gift o f Mr. and Mrs. Wil l iam Knight 
Zewadski 
9 2 . X T . 54 

Like his friends and contemporaries 
Gustave Le Gray and Henri Le Secq, 
Charles Nègre studied painting in the 
studio o f Paul Delaroche in the early 
1840s before turning his attention to 
photography in 1844. During this period 
he continued to enter paintings in the 
annual salons. 

Nègre experimented briefly wi th 
the daguerreotype at the beginning o f his 
photographic career. Only about six o f 
his daguerreotypes are now known to 
exist, four o f which remain in his family's 
possession. The subject o f this daguer
reotype is an unknown Hellenistic variant 
o f a statue o f Herakles, o f a type known 
as an Alba Fucens Herakles, characterized 
by his seated pose and the apples o f 
the Hesperides held in one hand. The 
sculpture's location is unknown, but it 
was probably in France. Its scale is also 
unknown and whether i t is an original, a 
replica, or a cast. The choice o f subject is 

7 7 

characteristic o f Nègre. Much o f his later 
work deals wi th sculpture, particularly 
the Gothic sculpture o f the Cathedral 
of Chartres. 

PROVENANCE: Nègre family, by descent; [Alain 

Paviot, Paris]; [Harry Lunn, Paris and New 
York]; Wi l l iam Zewadski, Tampa. 

77. C H A R L E S N E G R E 

The Pont Marie and the Quai des 
Celestins As Seen from the Quai 
dAnjou, ca. 1859 
Albumen print, 39.3 x 44 cm 
(15 V2 x 17 V* in.) 
Partial gift o f Mr. and Mrs. Wil l iam 
Knight Zewadski 
92 .XM . 51 

Nègres painterly training was evident 
from the beginning o f his involvement 
w i th photography. In 1856 the preemi
nent, early photographic critic Ernest 
Lacan remarked that Nègre composed his 
photographs as though they were paint
ings. This handsome view o f Paris and 
the Seine at Pont Marie is brilliantly 
structured by a network o f interlocking 
triangles and trapezoids. The camera's 
vantage point high up on the He Saint-
Louis looks across the Seine toward the 
Pont Marie and the Quai des Célestins 
on the Right Bank. From the diverse 
range o f elements before him, Nègre has 
assembled a wonderfully cohesive com
position. The boathouses and barges to 
the lower left anchor the scene and send 
the eye across the water to the barges, 
carts, and piled-up building stones on 
the far river bank. The calm, reflective 
ambiance o f the scene is nevertheless 

7 6 
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infused wi th signs that indicate the set
ting as a venue for transport and work. 

The acquisition o f this photograph 
expands the range o f subject matter by 
Nègre represented in the Museum's col
lection. It is larger in scale than any o f the 
other albumen prints by Nègre and the 
only urban view. 

PROVENANCE : By descent in the Nègre family; 
[Alain Paviot, Paris, 1981]; [Wil l iam Schaefer, 
Connecticut, 1981]; [Simon Lowinsky and 
Nancy Medwell, New York, 1985]; [Larry 
Walker, San Francisco, 1985]; [Simon 
Lowinsky and Nancy Medwell, New York, 
1986]; [Daniel Wolf, New York]; Wil l iam 
Zewadski, Tampa. 

78. CHARLES NEGRE 

Spartacus, Tuileries Gardens, Paris, 

1859 

Albumen print, 41.9 x 28.3 cm 

(16 V2 x n Vs in.) 

92.XM.43 

In 1859 Nègre made a series o f studies 
of statues in the gardens o f the Tuileries 
wi th the intention o f preparing a mono

graph about the garden and its sculpture. 
He proposed to illustrate the publication 
wi th photogravures made by a process 
that he had invented. This image may 
have been printed in reverse so that a 
gravure plate could be made from it. The 
statue, Spartacus Breaking His Chains, was 
made by Denis Foyatier (1793-1863) and 
bought in 1830 by King Louis Philippe. 
It remained in the Tuileries gardens unti l 
1877, when it was moved to the Louvre. 
The statue was later transferred to a 
provincial museum. 

This depiction o f the leader o f a slave 
rebellion was thought by some to have 
been prophetic o f the Revolution o f 1848, 
which brought about the King's down
fall. The section o f the palace behind the 
statue was destroyed in 1870. Nègre posi
tioned his camera near the statue's base 
rather than erecting a platform to bring 
his camera level wi th the sculpture, as 
would have been more normal at this 
period. The resulting upward gaze seems 
modern, anticipating twentieth-century 
photographic practice. 

PROVENANCE : Nègre family, by descent; [Alain 
Paviot, Paris]; [Harry Lunn, Paris and New 
York]; [Jeffrey Fraenkel, San Francisco]; 
Wil l iam Zewadski, Tampa. 

79. H E N R I - V I C T O R R E G N A U L T (Negative) 
French, 1810-1878 
A L P H O N S E L O U I S P O I T E V I N (Print) 
French,1819-1882 
Sevres: The Seine at Meudon, ca. 1853 
Photomechanical print from sen
sitized lithographic stone, ca. 1855-
60, 31.1 x 42.5 cm (12 !A x i 6 1 3 / i 6 in.) 

92.XM.52 

This notable carbon print by Alphonse 
Poitevin, made from a waxed paper nega
tive by Henri-Victor Regnault, is the only 
surviving example o f a collaborative 
work between these two artists. Poitevin, 
a photographer and photographic inven
tor, originated and patented the carbon 
process in 1855. This was one o f the first 
methods o f transforming a photographic 
image into a permanent pigmented 
image. He made carbon prints from his 
own negatives as well as those o f other 
photographers. Regnault, a highly skilled 
physicist and chemist, directed the por
celain manufactory at Sevres, where a 
small group o f photographers emerged 
in the late 1840s. Regnault developed a 
scientific interest in photography and its 
practical uses, and he wholeheartedly 
embraced photography as a pastime and 
a means o f personal expression. Work
ing wi th the calotype, Regnault became 
engrossed wi th problems o f exposure and 
in manipulating the light conditions o f 
any given scene or subject. 

In Sevres: The Seine at Meudon, Reg
nault demonstrates his mastery o f light. 
The time o f day is either early or late 
wi th patches o f sun bursting into the 
camera's view, picking out the contours 
o f the nearest rowboat and the barrel on 
the river bank. The position o f the cam
era, halfway down a grass and wildflower 
embankment, gives a strong geometry to 
the composition and encourages the eye 
to explore the calm and detail o f the 
scene. This landscape is an important 
complement to Camille Silvy's River 
Scene, France (La Vallee de VHuisine), 
which was purchased in 1990, as well as 
to the series o f seascapes by Gustave Le 
Gray already in the Museum's collection. 
It is one o f only two extant prints from 
the negative and is, moreover, a monu
ment in the early history o f photo
mechanical printmaking. 

PROVENANCE : By descent in the Poitevin fam
ily; [Daniel Wolf, New York, 1983]; [Newby 
Toms, New York, 1987]; [Daniel Wolf, New 
York]. 
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80. ROGER F E N T O N 

British, 1819-1869 
Seated Odalisque, ca. 1858 
Albumen print, 36.2 x 43.8 cm 
(14'A x 17'A in.) 
92.XM.53 

In 1844-45 Fenton was a student in the 
Paris studio of Paul Delaroche, who was 
one of the first painters to admire the 
potential of photography for artists. 
Among Delaroche's other students who 
would continue professionally in pho
tography were Gustave Le Gray, Charles 
Nègre, and Henri Le Secq. Fenton's first
hand experience with the East occurred in 
1852 when he traveled to Kiev, Moscow, 
and Saint Petersburg. The romantic 
fascination with the Islamic Orient 
by Europeans during the first half of the 
nineteenth century is reflected in prints 
and, later, photographs of architecture, 
landscape, and people of the region and 
the introduction o f Oriental motifs into 
works of art. On February 20, 1855, 
Fenton sailed on HMS Hecla for Balaklava, 
Crimea, where Russia was at war with 
Turkey, England, France, and Sardinia 
over the final disposition of the decaying 
Ottoman Empire. The Crimean War 
focused the attention of Europeans on 
Islamic culture and politics, resulting 
in a renewed wave of Orientalism in 
art. Soldiers returned home with handi
crafts—textiles, musical instruments, 
and decorative objects—obtained in the 
bazaars of Sebastopol and Constantinople. 
Fenton was among those who fell in love 
with Islamic decorative arts, and a few 
years later he incorporated them into a 
series o f photographs made in his well-
lighted studio. Here Fenton posed his 
model, who is outfitted in the voluptuous 
costume of a Turkish dancer, reclining on 
a divan in order to recall the odalisques o f 
old master painting. She cradles a goblet 
drum, her bare foot is sensuously exposed, 
and she gazes invitingly at the observer 
with the skill o f a great courtesan. 

This photograph was the very gen
erous gift of Professors Joseph and Elaine 
Monsen to the Museum. 

PROVENANCE: "The Grey Album," sale, 

Christie's, London (South Kensington), June 

28, 1979, lot 194; [Sean Thackrey, San Fran

cisco]; gift o f Professors Joseph and Elaine 

Monsen, Seattle. 
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8 l . GEORGE R O B I N S O N F A R D O N 

British, 1807-1886 
Panorama of San Francisco, May 1855 
Seven salt prints on one original 
mount, 18.3 x 131.4 cm (j3/\6 x 
5i 3A in.) . Inscribed: San Francisco/ 
cal. / Í855 (on label) on the recto o f 
the mount below the image. 
Partial gift o f Professors Joseph and 
Elaine Monsen 
92.XM.44 

George Robinson Fardon is a major figure 
in the first decade o f photography in Cal
ifornia, the 1850s. After emigrating from 
England, in 1849 he followed gold-seekers 
to San Francisco, where he became a 
daguerreotypist and wet plate photogra
pher. His photographs o f that city are 
some o f the earliest views o f any Ameri 
can or European city. This year the Getty 
purchased a seven-part panorama o f San 
Francisco made by Fardon in 1855. It 
complements other early panoramas in 
the collection, including those by Fenton 
of the Crimea; by Robertson o f Con
stantinople; by Thomson o f Hong Kong; 
the celebrated Gay daguerrean panorama 
of New London, Connecticut; and two 
Muybridge panoramas o f San Francisco 
in the 1870s. Six o f the seven images in 
the Fardon panorama, along wi th more 
than twenty others, were published in 
1856 under the title San Francisco Album: 
Photographs of the Most Beautiful Views 
and Public Buildings of San Francisco. No 
indication was given, however, that some 

o f the photographs could be joined to 
form a panorama. 

PROVENANCE : John Swingle, Berkeley, around 

1974; Joseph and Elaine Monsen, Seattle. 

82. JAMES W A L L A C E B L A C K 

American, 1825-1896 
Boston After the Great Fire, 1872 
Three albumen prints joined to form 
a panorama, 26 x 99.1 cm 
(10V4 x 39 in.) 
Partial gift o f Professors Joseph and 
Elaine Monsen 
92.XM.45 

This three-part panorama o f the 
Winthrop Square area in Boston offers 
a sweeping view o f the destruction 
wrought by the Great Boston Fire o f 
November 9-10, 1872. Following the 
Chicago Fire by almost exactly a year, 
flames broke out in Boston's business 
district on a Friday evening and burned 
on into the next afternoon, resulting in 
an unprecedented financial loss per acre. 
Black, whose own studio was saved when 
the fire stopped across the street, was a 
pioneer in recognizing photography's 
potential for recording historic events. 
Black also expanded the use o f the 
medium by making the first aerial photo
graphs in the United States in i860 and by 
acting as photographer to the Bradford 
expedition to the Arctic in 1869. How
ever, he is best known for his extensive 
series o f photographs o f the aftermath o f 

the Boston fire, in which the rubble and 
still-smoking ruins offered viewers an 
immediacy not available from prints 
or paintings depicting the same scene. 
Black's use o f the panorama format 
allows him to graphically illustrate the 
widespread destruction o f Boston, a 
great city laid to waste. 

PROVENANCE : [Robert Schoelkopf Gallery, New 

York]; Joseph Monsen, Seattle, about 1978. 

C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Carleton Watkins is considered to be 
the most important and accomplished 
American landscape photographer o f the 
second half o f the nineteenth century. 
Because o f the length o f his career, which 
began in the 1850s and extended through 
the 1890s, and the great imagination and 
skill he applied to making his photo
graphs, he occupies a special place in the 
history o f photography. He translated his 
perceptions into brilliantly structured 
photographs in which he harnessed the 
chaos o f nature by the creation o f com
plex compositions out o f very simple 
motifs, which he incorporated into a 
seamless web of formal relationships. He 
is most famous for his views o f Yosemite. 
Based in San Francisco, he also made 
numerous views both o f that city and o f 
Los Angeles. This year the Museum 
acquired a significant group o f Watkins 
photographs, further developing what is 
already one o f the finest and most diverse 
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collections o f his work to be found any
where. This purchase included four 
mammoth plate albumen prints; six 
round or oval albumen prints; thirty-five 
albumen prints (thirty-one mounted on 
album leaves); five glass stereographs; and 
eighty-two card-mounted stereographs. 
Many o f these works, such as the glass 
stereos and the round albumen prints, are 
extremely rare and expand the Museum's 
collection to include formats used by 
Watkins that are not currently represented. 

83. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

American, 1829-1916 
The Cliff House, San Francisco, 
ca. 1879-80 
Albumen print, 36.2 x 53.3 cm 
(14V4 x 21 in.). Inscribed w i t h a his
torical description o f C l i f f House 
in pencil i n a recent hand on the 
verso o f the print. 
92 .XM . 90 

Watkins often photographed the architec
ture and topography o f San Francisco 
where he lived, and he operated a studio 
and gallery where visitors could see a per
manent display o f views made through
out the state. The C l i f f House, which 
opened in 1863, was a popular San Fran
cisco recreation spot and a favorite subject 
for Watkins's photographs, including 
several in the Getty collection. This pho
tograph documents the original structure, 
which was later destroyed by fire, and its 
several additions. The figures strolling on 

Ocean Beach in the foreground make a 
fascinating study. Close to the center o f 
the photograph a tiny figure stands on 
the wet sand wi th his hands on his hips. 
Unlike all the others he appears to be 
looking directly at the photographer. 
He is not only the pivotal center but the 
heartbeat o f the photograph. This photo
graph appears to be the unique surviving 
print. 

PROVENANCE: A descendant o f Harry C. Peter

son; [The Weston Gallery, Carmel]; [Fraenkel 

Gallery, San Francisco]. 

84. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Cactus, Arizona Desert, Apr i l or May, 
1880 
Albumen print, 34.9 x 53 cm (13 3 A x 
207/s in.). Inscribed: Cactus Arizona 
Desert and 1339 in pencil in the artist's 
hand; wet stamp: Private Library of 
H. C. Peterson [encircled], all on the 
verso o f the print. 
92 .XM .96 .2 

In the spring o f 1880 Watkins made an 
extended journey along the route o f 
the Southern Pacific Railroad passing 
through Los Angeles, where he pho
tographed for several days. From South
ern California he traveled east to Arizona, 
where this image o f an eccentrically 
shaped cactus was made. In letters to his 
wife from this time Watkins told o f the 
special problems that the desert posed for 
photography. He complained o f the heat, 
which restricted his work to the morning; 
o f many days when work was impossible 
because the wind was blowing sand, 
ruining any attempt at making a wet 
plate negative; o f his physical ailments; 
and o f uncooperative horses that were not 
accustomed to the desert climate. 

PROVENANCE: [The Weston Gallery, Carmel]; 

[Daniel Wolf, New York, 1990]. 
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85. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

"Agassiz" Column, Yosemite, 
summer 1878 
Circular albumen print, Diam: 
12.5 cm (4 1 5 / i6 in.) . Inscribed: Agassiz 
Column Yosemite and signed 
C. E. Watkins in pencil, all on the 
verso o f the print. 
92.XM.81.4 

This is one o f a group o f six round prints 
that the Getty acquired this year. 
Although still grounded in the documen
tary tradition that Watkins had estab
lished in the 1860s, prints from this series 
are experiments wi th a new, more in t i 
mate and personal style. Watkins antici
pated a major international shift in the 
late 1870s from a documentary sensibility 
to Pictorialism. His new wide-angle cam
era had the effect o f deepening perspec
tive and emphasizing foreground objects. 
This led h im to choose compositions in 
which the foreground could be played 
against the background. This seemingly 
precarious rock was named for the dis
tinguished American naturalist Louis 
Agassiz (1807-1873). 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, California; 
[Thomas Halsted, Birmingham, Michigan]. 

86. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Down the Valley, Yosemite, 
summer 1878 
Circular albumen print, Diam: 
12.7 cm (4 1 5 / i6 in.) . Inscribed: titled 
and signed in pencil verso print. 
92.XM.81.3 

Watkins visited Yosemite regularly over a 
period o f more than three decades, mak
ing images to sell in his San Francisco 
gallery. In 1878 he spent most o f the sum
mer there when he began to use a new 
smaller-format, wide-angle camera, t r i m 
ming his final images to produce small, 
circular prints. This was a distinct change 
from his standard usage o f a large-format 
camera that produced mammoth-size 
prints. The wide angle o f this new cam
era, despite Watkins's cropping o f the 
final small prints, enabled h im to record 
on a single negative a much larger seg
ment o f the width o f the Yosemite Valley 
floor than was possible wi th his larger 
camera. 
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87. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

In the Devil's Canon, Geysers, ca. 1867 
Albumen print stereograph, 8.7 x 
17.6 cm (3% x 6 1 5 / i 6 in.). Imprinted 
wi th the artist's name and address, 
title, inventory number 2317, and 
advertisement on the recto mount. 
92.xc.100.32 

Besides his larger-format images, by the 
end o f his 1866 season Watkins had an 
inventory of about 1,400 stereographic 
negatives showing scenes in the West. 
This striking view o f Devil's Canyon in 
Sonoma County, California, shows not 
only the majestic quality o f the area, wi th 
its mixture o f geyser spray and fog wi thin 
a V-shaped fissure, but also the presence 
of eight people to dramatize the scope 
and depth o f the natural surroundings. 

PROVENANCE : Louis H . Smaus, Atherton, 
to Robert Smaus, Los Angeles, by descent; 
[Daniel Wolf, New York]. 

88. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Residence of Mark Hopkins, Esquire, 
California Street, San Francisco, 
ca. 1876 
Albumen print stereograph, 8.7 x 
17.6 cm (3 3 / sx6 , 5 / i6 in.). Imprinted 
wi th the artist's name and address, 
title, inventory number 3704, and 
advertisement on the recto mount. 
92.xc.100.63 
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After his apprenticeship in the daguer
reotype studio o f Robert Vance about 
1854 in San Francisco, Watkins estab
lished his own studio there in 1861. He 
knew the city well and photographed 
many areas o f it. Mark Hopkins was one 
of the four principal builders and finan
ciers o f the Central Pacific Railroad, 
along wi th Charles Crocker, Leland 
Stanford, and Collis P. Huntington. 
Hopkins's grand mansion atop Nob H i l l 
was a prominent architectural landmark. 
Watkins captured the full scale o f the 
building's exuberant architecture, docu
menting the taste o f the gilded age. 

PROVENANCE : Louis H . Smaus, Atherton, 
to Robert Smaus, Los Angeles, by descent; 
[Daniel Wolf, New York]. 

89. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Palace Hotel, San Francisco. Interior 
View, 1876 
Albumen stereograph, 8.7 x 17.6 cm 
(3 3/s x 6 1 5 / i 6 in.) . Imprinted wi th the 
artist's name and address, title, 
inventory number 3561, and adver
tisement on the recto mount. 
92.xc.100.66 

The Palace, long San Francisco's most 
luxurious hotel, was a temporary home 
to kings, royalty, and presidents (War
ren G. Harding died in the presidential 
suite in 1923) as well as writers (Oscar 
Wilde created a scandal there) and singers 
(Enrico Caruso ran out o f the hotel wear
ing a towel during the 1906 earthquake). 

PROVENANCE : Private collection, California; 
[Thomas Halsted, Birmingham, Michigan]. 
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In this view Watkins depicts the top floor 
o f the hotel, wi th its skylight grid o f 
metal and glass, and the decorated bal
ustrade that overlooked the carriage 
turnaround on the ground floor six 
stories below. 

PROVENANCE : Louis H . Smaus, Atherton, 
to Robert Smaus, Los Angeles, by descent; 
[Daniel Wolf, New York]. 

develop them afterward. The image is 
also known as Watkins's Traveling Wagon 
on the Train, Oregon. 

The name o f the San Francisco-based 
publisher W. H . Lawrence appears wi th 
Watkins's name on the side o f the van, 
documenting a business relationship o f 
which few details are known. Lawrence 

was the first successful publisher o f 
photographs in California and helped 
Watkins and others distribute their work 
to the East Coast and Europe. 

PROVENANCE : Hilda Bohem, Los Angeles; 
[Daniel Wolf, New York]. 

90. C A R L E T O N W A T K I N S 

Rooster Rock—Columbia River, 1883 
One o f three albumen prints 
mounted on an album leaf, 12.1 x 
20.5 cm ( 4 3 A x 8V16 in.). Inscribed 
wi th title in ink by an unknown 
hand under the image. 
92.XM.99.8 

This print is o f particular interest in that 
it shows Watkins's mobile photographic 
studio attached to a boxcar in the fore
ground. Because o f his friendship wi th 
the railroad baron Collis Huntington 
Watkins was given free transit by rail for 
himself and the van, making it possible to 
move great distances easily and still have 
mobility once he had arrived. The mobile 
studio allowed Watkins to sensitize his 
large glass plates on the spot, then quickly 
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91. CROSS S T U D I O 

American, active 1920s 
Aerial View Across the Palisades, Brent
wood, West Los Angeles, Toward the 
Downtown Area, ca. 1925 
Two gelatin silver prints joined to 
form a panorama, 31.8 x 86.5 cm 
(12 V2 x 34 in.) 
9 2 . X M . 4 9 . I I 

In 1992 the Department o f Photographs 
received as a welcome gift from Freder
ick P. and Linda J. Lee a group o f twenty-
one aerial panoramic photographs o f the 
Pacific Palisades and Santa Monica made 
between 1912 and 1950. The photographs 
were commissioned by one o f the pioneer 
real estate developers o f this area, from 
whom Mr. Lee is descended. In this two-
part panorama of the coastline, which 
includes the site o f the Museum Villa, a 
wing o f the airplane from which the pho
tograph was taken is visible on the far 
right. As a set the photographs comprise 
an intermittent history o f the growth o f 
the area near the Getty Museum and a 
study o f the overall development o f the 
far west side o f Los Angeles. 

A A R O N S I S K I N D 

Aaron Siskind, an exact contemporary o f 
Walker Evans, was one o f the most influ
ential American photographers o f the 
twentieth century. Beginning in the early 
years o f Abstract Expressionist painting, 
he achieved great success in creating non-
objective photographic images. He then 
founded a new movement in photogra
phy that took off in the sixties wi th his 
students at the Institute o f Design in Ch i 
cago. In 1992 the Department o f Photo
graphs acquired thirteen prints dating 
from the early 1930s to 1950 to supple

ment its already substantial holdings o f 
124 Siskind images. Very fine prints from 
Siskind's negatives o f the thirties and 
forties are rarely on the market. 

92. A A R O N S I S K I N D 

American, 1903-1991 
Untitled (Wagon), ca. 1930s 
Gelatin silver print on original 
mount, 11 x 11 cm (4% x 4 3/s in.) 
92.XM.76.1 

This composition wi th a slatted wagon 
appears to be a unique print from one 
o f Siskind's first serious photographic 
efforts. After college he began teaching 
English in New York's public school 
system and tried to write poetry when 
not in the classroom. He started to make 
snapshots in the early thirties and by the 

end o f the decade photography rather 
than poetry was his creative medium. 
His very first attempts wi th the camera 
include tree trunks, grain elevators, mas
sive boulders, and tenement walls. His 
urge to isolate and simplify the mundane 
might be called Constructivist or Preci-
sionist, but it may also be termed poetic. 
This empty, but very functional, wagon 
seems to be the perfect vehicle for Sis
kind's initial need to present abstracted 
reality. The wooden slats create linear as 
well as tonal patterns on the surface o f the 
print and, although depth is suggested by 
the wagon's form, Siskind's determina
tion to "see" in two dimensions rather 
than three is already evident. 

PROVENANCE : The Aaron Siskind estate; 

[Robert Mann Gallery, New York]. 
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93. A A R O N S I S K I N D 

Saint Joseph's House, ca. 1939 

From "The Catholic Workers 

Movement" series 

Gelatin silver print on original 

mount, 21.5 x 17 cm (8 ^ 3 2 x 6 1 1 / i6 in.) 

92.XM.76.3 

During his association wi th the New 

York Photo League between 1933 and 

1941, Siskind contributed to a number 

o f documentary projects, including 

"Harlem Document" and "The Catholic 

Workers Movement." The austere lifestyle 

of the Catholic workers residing at the 

tenement building called Saint Joseph's 

House struck Siskind as a real commit

ment to the tenets o f fundamentalist 

communism. The residents spent their 

time defending organized labor, feeding 

the needy, and promoting the idea o f pac

ifism. The photographers' response to 

this genuinely religious habitat was to 

record images that illustrated biblical pas

sages. This simple composition domi

nated by a wooden crucifix was meant to 

refer to Matthew: "and whosoever shall 

give to drink unto one o f these little ones 

a cup o f cold water." Very few people 

appear in Siskind's pictures for "The 

Catholic Workers Movement" series, 

which was unusual in the work produced 

by Photo League members. The sparse 

decoration o f the workers' tenement 
seems to have inspired Siskind to concen
trate instead on the geometry o f the built 
environment, as he had done in response 
to Cottage (or "Tabernacle") City, a 
Methodist retreat on Martha's Vineyard 
that he had been exploring since 1935. 

PROVENANCE : The Aaron Siskind estate; 

[Robert Mann Gallery, New York]. 

94. A A R O N S I S K I N D 

Marthas Vineyard, 1941-42 

Gelatin silver print, 9 x 12 cm 

(3 7i6 x 423/32 in.) . Dated, signed, and 

stamped on the verso o f the original 

mount. 

92 .XM .76.4 

The abstract aesthetic that was to be Sis-

kind's trademark surfaced in some o f his 

first work only to be somewhat sub

merged by the social documentary images 

of the Photo League projects. In 1940-42 

it resurfaced in images that exhibit a l i m 

ited number o f pictorial elements poised 

between being recognizable and being 

subsumed in a stark, formalized composi

tion, such as this one made on Cape Cod. 

While he worked to finish his Cottage 

City project for exhibition at the Photo 

League the next year, Siskind also 

devoted part o f the summer o f 1940 to 

creating pictures that could be called 

still lifes and were very consciously dif

ferent from the New York documents 

assembled by the League. At Chilmark 

and perhaps elsewhere on Martha's Vine

yard he used his camera for five by seven 

negatives and the incidental objects one 

would expect to find on a deck or pier or 
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washed up on the beach to create a dis

tinctive, well-arranged universe that was 

contained wi th in the four edges o f a pho

tograph. The construction o f form rather 

than the representation o f reality was 

now his goal; he returned to the island 

each summer to pursue it. Here the soft 

rubber fisherman's boot and the hard edge 

of the pier suggest a specific place and 

vocation, but the photograph succeeds 

because it has been carefully composed o f 

"found" forms that now read simply as 

dynamic and passive lines. Siskind's final 

image, reflective o f his mood at the time, 

becomes an object for meditation rather 

than a bit o f hard evidence or a revealing 

portrait. 

PROVENANCE : The Aaron Siskind estate; 

[Robert Mann Gallery, New York]. 
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95. A A R O N S I S K I N D 

Gloucester I6A, 1944 

Gelatin silver print, 31.3 x 25.3 cm 

( i 2 u / 3 2 x 9 1 5 / i 6 in.) . Signed, titled, and 

dated on recto and verso. 

92.XM.109.1 

One o f the boldest o f Siskind's Glouces

ter abstractions, this picture was later 

described by the artist in the 1954 article 

"This is M y Best" as "the blank eye, the 

hard profile, in a time o f violence." A n 

anthropomorphic image, it embodies Sis

kind's awareness o f the war abroad and 

demonstrates the potential expressiveness 

of non-objective photography. Formally, 

the active flux between dark and light and 

negative and positive shapes and the var

ied surface o f the subject anticipate the 

concerns o f the Abstract Expressionist 

painters, several o f whom were Green

wich Village acquaintances o f the 

photographer. A n apparent favorite 

o f both the photographer and his sup

porters, Gloucester I6A was chosen as the 

announcement image for his spring 1947 

exhibition at the Egan Gallery in New 

York. That show traveled west to San 

Francisco (the California Palace o f the 

Legion o f Honor) and Santa Barbara (the 

Santa Barbara Museum of Art ) . Thus it is 

especially appropriate that after forty-five 

years the picture should become a perma

nent part o f a California collection. 

PROVENANCE : Denny Moers, Providence, 

Rhode Island. 

96. P A U L S T R A N D 

American, 1890-1976 

Archina McRury, South Uist, 

Outer Hebrides, 1954 

Gelatin silver print, 20.9 x 19.3 cm 

(8V4 x 75/s in.). Signed in black ink 

on the verso. 

92.XM.46.1 

The work o f Paul Strand's mid-career 

period consists o f photographic projects 

carried out in Mexico, New England, 

Luzzara, and the site represented by this 

image, South Uist in the Outer Hebrides. 

In 1954 Strands continued quest for 

remote rural populations took h im to 

these islands off the northwest coast o f 

Scotland. Once there the isolation o f the 

island o f South Uist and the insular 

nature o f its inhabitants compelled Strand 

to address the relationship between man 

and his environment more thoroughly 

than he had done before. He lived for 

three months wi th these proud, Gaelic-

speaking people, whose struggles 

appealed to his social conscience. In the 

nineteenth century, absentee landowners 

expelled many o f the island's residents 

through the "clearances" that were 

intended to create more grazing land 

for sheep and deer. Strand admired the 

tenacity o f those families that stayed on 

as tenant farmers despite the hardships. 

The book Tir a' Mhurain (Land o f 

Bent Grass, after the traditional Gaelic 

name for South Uist), published in 1962, 

contains a selection o f 145 photographs 

from Strand's time in the Hebrides. It 

is introduced by a portrait o f Murdoch 

McRury, who might well be young 

Archina's grandfather, and an image o f a 

Mrs. Mary McRury (pi. 98), who appears 

to be seated beside the same window seen 

at the upper left in Archina's portrait. Sur

prisingly, Strand chose another, less ani

mated picture o f Archina for the book. 

In plate 129 she is shown from a greater 

distance in a rather stiff pose, no doubt 

gazing obediently at one o f her elders 

stationed off-camera on her right. 

PROVENANCE : Gift o f Walter and Naomi 

Rosenblum. 
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97. E D W A R D W E S T O N 

American, 1886-1958 

Armco, Middletown, Ohio, 1954 

Print by Brett Weston (American, 

1911-1993) from a 1941 negative, 

20.3 x 25.2 cm (8 x 9 1 5 / i 6 in.) . Wet 

stamp: The Estate of Edward Weston 

on the verso o f the print; inscribed: 

2102 (edn. no.) in pencil on the 

verso o f the print. 

92.XM.40.5 
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Edward Weston made about a half dozen 
photographs at the Armco plant (Ameri
can Rolling Mills Company) in Middle-
town, Ohio, while visiting his sister May 
and her family in 1922. In his daybooks, 
Weston expressed his sense of the impor
tance o f this work, and indeed the series 
marks his abandonment o f Pictorialism 
and his conversion to a leaner and more 
personal style. Weston returned to the 
same subject in 1941, as part o f a commis
sion to illustrate a special edition o f Walt 
Whitmans Leaves of Grass. The print was 
made under Weston's supervision toward 
the end o f his life by his son, the pho
tographer Brett Weston. 

PROVENANCE: Gift o f Jon B. Lovelace. 

M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

In 1992 the Department o f Photographs 
acquired a group o f fifty-three photo
graphs by Manuel Alvarez Bravo. The 
most prominent Latin American pho
tographer o f the twentieth century, 
Alvarez Bravo ranks in importance wi th 
Brassai, Abbott, and Cartier-Bresson. 
This collection was formed in the late 
1940s by Lester Bridaham, a magazine 
editor, shortly after graduating from Paul 
Sachs's celebrated course in connoisseur-
ship at Harvard. The photographs date 
from 1927 unti l 1943. Among them are 
a number o f Alvarez Bravo's most cele
brated images as well as a few that are 
believed to be the only prints ever made 
from the negatives. In addition to this 
important collection o f Alvarez Bravo's 
work a second smaller group o f eight 
photographs was also acquired that 
includes more recent work. 

98. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Mexican, born 1902 
The Daydream, 1931 
Gelatin silver print, 22 x 14.2 cm 
( 8 % x 5% in.) 
9 2 . X M . 2 3 . I I 

As Alvarez Bravo recounted, he was read
ing in the hallway o f the building in cen
tral Mexico City, where he then lived, 
when he observed a gir l leaning on a 
nearby railing. The dramatic light that fell 
on her was so arresting that he raced for 
his camera. When he returned, the girl 
was still balanced in the same position, 
light touching only her right shoulder, 

recalling painting o f the Spanish Baroque 
period. The girl remained suspended in a 
timeless reverie. Urban life in his natal 
city has been a consistent subject for 
Alvarez Bravo, but he has imbued the 
everyday scenes he chooses wi th symbolic 
resonances. 
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99. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Pierced Grave, 1933 
Gelatin silver print, 19.4 x 22.9 cm 
(7% x 9 in.) 
92.XM.23.22 

In a local cemetery the photographer 
found a wooden cross that passes through 
a whirlpool-like wreath o f plants to 
pierce the ground covering a grave. The 
tight framing o f the image creates an 
effect o f circular motion, emphasizing the 
underlying idea o f the composition, the 
mutability o f all things. The mythology 
o f Mexico has always rested on an acute 
awareness o f the presence o f death, and it 
is frequently an implied part o f Alvarez 
Bravo's work. The decontextualization o f 
the cross and flowers in Pierced Grave 
makes the picture similar to some o f the 
work being done by the Surrealists in 
Europe during this period. 
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100. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Public Thirst, 1933 

Gelatin silver print, 24.1 x 19.1 cm 

( 9 V 2 x 7 V 2 in.) 

92.XM.23.24 

The photograph is evidence o f Alvarez 

Bravo's genius for choosing the perfect 

moment to make an exposure. The result 

o f his acute t iming is an image wi th 

glowing patches o f light emerging from 
intense grays and blacks to form a lively 
image o f the Mexico o f the 1930s. The 
title o f the image may also be an oblique 
reference to Mayan religious practices. 
Young boys were publicly sacrificed to 
Tlaloc, the god o f rain, in the belief that 
this would produce the moisture that was 
necessary to grow crops and slake the 
public thirst. 

I O I . M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Striking Worker Murdered, 1934 
Gelatin silver print, 19 x 24.1 cm 
( 7 V 2 X 9V2 in.) 

92.XM.23.27 

André Breton wrote in 1939 about 
Alvarez Bravo, "The great surges o f his 
inspiration are furthered by his highly 
developed sense o f quality as well as by 
his infallible technique. In his Striking 

Worker Murdered Manuel Alvarez Bravo 
rises to what Baudelaire called 'the eter
nal style.' " Breton's enthusiasm is an 
example o f the strong reactions produced 
in viewers o f this image o f graphic vio
lence. Others have read the picture as a 
political statement, an interpretation that 
the photographer resists, perhaps as a 
repudiation o f beliefs now changed or as 
an unwillingness to fix a single meaning 
or ideology to the image. Alvarez Bravo 
has often juxtaposed this photograph 
wi th that o f the young boy drinking at a 
public fountain, contrasting innocent life 
and violent death. 
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able to the work o f the painter Edward 
Hopper. The framing of the image 
concentrates its visual power. A strong 
horizontal cuts across the black and gray 
of the mens bodies to form a sort o f 
viewfinder through which we can peer, 
crouching to see the crouched ones. Their 
apparent individual isolation is broken by 
the chain that links the stools on which 
they sit. 

I O I 

102. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

The Crouched Ones, 1934 
Gelatin silver print, 17.7 x 23.8 cm 
(7 x 93/s in.) 
92.XM.23.28 

Bravo's distance from the established art 
centers o f the world allowed his work to 
develop in an intensely personal way that 
expresses the essence o f Mexican life and 
culture. The way that this image captures 
the textures o f everyday life is compar-

103. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Portrait of the Eternal, 193 5 
Gelatin silver print, 16.8 x 24.1 cm 
(6 5 /8X9V2 in.) 

92 .XM .23.30 

The photographer has transformed the 
ordinary act o f a woman combing her 
hair in front o f a mirror into an invitation 
to the viewer to enter into an intimate 
moment in the life o f the model, Isabel 
Villasenor, and to consider that moment 
as a reflection o f eternity. In this example 
o f the dramatic light that characterizes 
much o f Alvarez Bravo's work, the model 
is caught between light and profound 
darkness. Although the titles o f his pho
tographs are often enigmatic, w i th 
patience they can be deciphered to yield 
his thoughts about the meaning o f the 
images. 

I03 
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I O 4 . M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

The Good Reputation for Cover, 1939 

Three gelatin silver prints, each 

8.8 X18.9 cm (3V2X7 7 / i 6 Ìn . ) 

92 .XM .23.37 

Alvarez Bravo created this unique t r i 

partite format for this image to serve as 

the cover for a catalogue o f a Surrealist 

exhibition organized by André Breton, 

Wolfgang Paalen, and César Moro in 

Mexico City. As he has told the story, in 

response to a request for a cover image 

telephoned to the San Carlos Academy 

where he then taught, he sent a model to 

the roof o f the Academy, sent the porter 

to the market to buy the cacti that sur

round her, and called a doctor friend for 

the bandages in which she is swathed. 

Having assembled these elements, he 

photographed the model on a borrowed 

blanket, producing an image o f inherent 

contradictions—the soft flesh juxtaposed 

wi th the thorny cactus, the model's 

nudity partially covered but also vu l 

nerably (and somewhat perversely) 

uncovered. In the event, this tripartite 

image was not used as a cover because o f 

fear o f censorship, but i t has become one 

o f the photographer's most celebrated 

pictures because o f its mysterious and 

dreamlike qualities. 
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I O 5 . M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Somewhat Gay and Graceful, 1942 

Gelatin silver print, 17.3 x 24.3 cm 

(6 1 3 / i6X9 9 / i6 in . ) 

92.XM.23.46 

Wi th a great economy o f means Alvarez 

Bravo has structured this austere com

position. Despite its simple elements i t 

has great visual richness. The ingredients 

are a griddle w i th shredded, drying tor

tillas; a camisole; a pair o f legs in motion; 

the whitewashed roof against which the 

first three are seen; and, most important, 

the adroit camera angle chosen by the 

photographer. The apparent ordinariness 

o f the material is typical o f the photogra

pher's work, as is his transformation o f it. 
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106. M A N U E L A L V A R E Z B R A V O 

Ladders on the Fishermen's Beach, 1989 

Three gelatin silver prints (printed 

by Colette Alvarez Urbajtel), each 

20.4 x 25.4 cm (8 x 10 in.) 

92.XM.r04.1-.3 

By obscuring and twisting the vantage 

points o f this unusual site Alvarez Bravo 

evoked the sensibilities o f the Surrealist 

movement, which had influenced h im in 

his youth. Compared wi th the single, 

static viewpoint o f The Good Reputation 

for Cover, his only other triptych, this 

composition conveys a sense o f move

ment. Alvarez Bravo's lifelong interest in 

using light and shade to create abstract 

patterns is evident. It is possible to think 

that the ladder leading into air in the 

right panel may be linked to the elderly 

artist's thoughts about mortality. 

I N A P P R E C I A T I O N 

In addition to the gifts described above, 
the Department o f Photographs is happy 
to acknowledge receipt o f the following 
donations: a 1945 portrait by Paul Strand 
from Naomi and Walter Rosenblum; 
a group o f color laser prints by David 
Hockney from the artist; eight additional 
images by Edward Weston (printed by 
Brett Weston) from Jon B. Lovelace; a 
group o f nine contemporary photo
graphs, mostly o f the new American 
topography, from Professors Joseph and 
Elaine Monsen; and a group o f twenty-
one nineteenth-century cabinet cards, 
stereo views, and album pages from 
Gene Waddell. 

106 ( . 1 ) 

106 (.2) 
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105 

http://92.XM.r04


1 6 4  T r u s t e e s  a n d  S t a f f  L i s t

Trustees 

Robert F. Erburu 

Chairman 

Harold M . Williams 

President and Chief Executive Officer 

Sister Magdalen Coughlin 

David R Gardner 

Gordon R Getty 

Vartan Gregorian 

Helene L. Kaplan 

Jon B. Lovelace 

Herbert L. Lucas, Jr. 

Stuart T. Peeler 

Rocco C. Siciliano 

J. Patrick Whaley 

John C. Whitehead 

Harold E. Berg 

Norris Bramlett 

Kenneth N . Dayton 

John T. Fey 

Franklin D. Murphy 

Jennifer Jones Simon 

Otto Wittmann 

Trustees Emeritus 

Staff List (as of June 

John Walsh 

Director 

Deborah Gribbon 

Associate Director and Chief Curator 

Barbara Whitney 

Associate Director for 

Administration and Public Affairs 

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N 

D I R E C T O R ' S A N D 

A S S O C I A T E D I R E C T O R S ' 

O F F I C E S 

Barbara C. Anderson 

Collections Projects Administrator 

Patricia Howard 

Executive Assistant to the Director 

Timothy McNei l 

Senior Designer, Exhibition Graphics 

Evelyn Bassel 

Julia Smith 

Administrative Coordinators 

Alia-Anor Akaeze 

Angela Duncan 

A m y Fisk 

Executive Secretaries 

P E R S O N N E L A N D 

A D M I N I S T R A T I V E S E R V I C E S 

Kristin Kelly 

Manager of Administration 

Chana Hauben 

Manager of Personnel 

Ellen Wir th 

Manager of Office Services 

David Blair 

Accounting Services Supervisor 

Jodi Regan 

Personnel Services Coordinator 

Jason Patt 

Microcomputer Support Specialist 

Gertrude Geeraerts 

Accounting Services Coordinator 

Scott Welch 

Accounts Payable Clerk 

Will iam Stevens 

General Services Clerk 

Therese Whalen 

Administrative Services Assistant 

30,1993) 

Judy McCormick 

Nancy Smith 

Receptionists 

Regina Woods 

Research Assistant 

C U R A T O R I A L 

D E P A R T M E N T O F A N T I Q U I T I E S 

Marion True 

Curator 

Kenneth Hamma 

Associate Curator 

Marit R. Jentoft-Nilsen 

Associate Curator for Research 

Karol Wight 

Assistant Curator 

Janet Grossman 

Elana Towne 

Curatorial Assistants 

Dorothy Osaki 

Senior Secretary 

D E P A R T M E N T O F 

D E C O R A T I V E A R T S 

Gillian Wilson 

Curator 

Charissa Bremer-David 

Jeffrey Weaver 

Assistant Curators 

Nina Banna 

Senior Secretary 

D E P A R T M E N T O F D R A W I N G S 

George R. Goldner 

Curator 

Lee Hendrix 

Associate Curator 

Nancy E. Yocco 

Assistant Conservator 

Kathleen Kibler 

Senior Secretary 



Staff List 165 

D E P A R T M E N T O F M A N U S C R I P T S 

Thomas Kren 

Curator 

Elizabeth Teviotdale 

Assistant Curator 

Nancy Turner 

Assistant Conservator 

Kurtis Barstow 

Curatorial Assistant 

Dana Davey 

Senior Secretary 

D E P A R T M E N T O F P A I N T I N G S 

George R. Goldner 

Curator 

Dawson Carr 

Associate Curator 

Perrin Stein 

Assistant Curator 

Arianne Faber Kolb 

Curatorial Assistant, 

Paintings and Drawings 

Departments 

Jean Linn 

Senior Secretary 

Burton B. Fredericksen 

Senior Research Curator 

Thomas Kren 

Adjunct Curator 

D E P A R T M E N T O F P H O T O G R A P H S 

Weston Naef 

Curator 

Judith Keller 

Associate Curator 

Gordon Baldwin 

Assistant Curator 

Julian Cox 

Joan Dooley 

Katherine Ware 

Curatorial Assistants 

Ernest Mack 

Conservation Assistant 2 

Michael Hargraves 

Research Assistant 

Peggy Hanssen 

Senior Secretary 

Jean Smeader 

Senior Office Assistant 

D E P A R T M E N T O F S C U L P T U R E 

A N D W O R K S O F A R T 

Peter Fusco 

Curator 

Catherine Hess 

Associate Curator 

Peggy Fogelman 

Assistant Curator 

Dottie Goggin 

Senior Secretary 

C O N S E R V A T I O N 

A N T I Q U I T I E S C O N S E R V A T I O N 

Jerry C. Podany 

Conservator 

Maya Elston 

Lisbet Thoresen 

Associate Conservators 

Jeff Maish 

Susan Lansing Maish 

Assistant Conservators 

Eduardo P. Sanchez 

Conservation Assistant 2 

Wayne Haak 

Senior Conservation 

Technician/Mountmaker 

Robert Sieger 

Conservation Technician/ 

Mountmaker 

Eileen Ehmann 

Senior Secretary 

D E C O R A T I V E A R T S A N D 

S C U L P T U R E C O N S E R V A T I O N 

Brian B. Considine 

Conservator 

Jane Bassett 

Linda Strauss 

Associate Conservators 

Gordon Hanlon 

Joseph Godla 

Assistant Conservators 

George Johnson 

Mark Mi t ton 

Conservation Technicians/ 

Mountmakers 

Patti Howard 

Senior Secretary 

P A I N T I N G S C O N S E R V A T I O N 

Andrea Rothe 

Conservator-in-Charge 

Mark Leonard 

Conservator 

Elisabeth D. Mention 

Yvonne J. Szafran 

Associate Conservators 

Robert Keefe 

Frames Conservator 

Diane Mooradian 

Senior Secretary 

C O L L E C T I O N S S U P P O R T 

P H O T O G R A P H I C S E R V I C E S 

Charles Passela 

Head of Photographic Services 

Jack Ross 

Louis Meluso 

Senior Photographers 

Ellen Rosenbery 

Photographer 2 

Jacklyn Burns 

Rights and Reproductions Coordinator 

Rebecca Branham 

Photo Technician 

Jose Sanchez 

Photographer 1/Technician 

Karen Shields 

Senior Secretary 

P R E P A R A T I O N 

Bruce A. Metro 

Head of Preparation 

and Machine Shop 

Scott Reuter 

Princ ip a l Prépara to r- Fa b ricatio n 

Rita Gomez 

Principal Preparator-Packing/Crating 

Gary K. Lopez 

Principal Preparator-Art Movement 

Alfonse Aguilar 

Senior Preparator 

Stepheny Dirden 

Audio/Visual Coordinator 

Andrew Gonzales 

Audio/Visual Assistant 

Tony Moreno 

Thomas Simpson 

Tracy Wit t 

Preparators 



166 Staff List 

Bruce Wallin 

Lynne Kaneshiro 

Assistant Preparators 

Gretchen Greenwood 

Senior Secretary 

R E G I S T R A T I O N 

Sally Hibbard 

Registrar 

Amy Noel 

Collections Management 

System Manager 

Lorah Dulisse 

Associate Registrar 

Cory Gooch 

Assistant Registrar 

Brenda Podemski 

Collections Management 

System Assistant 

Teruko Burrell 

Senior Secretary 

E D U C A T I O N 

A N D P U B L I C A F F A I R S 

D E P A R T M E N T O F E D U C A T I O N 

A N D A C A D E M I C A F F A I R S 

Diane Brigham 

Acting Department Head/ 

Senior Museum Educator 

Jill Finsten 

Acting Department Head/ 

Museum Lecturer 

Laurie Fusco 

Senior Museum Lecturer 

Marcy L. Praskin 

Education Program Administrator 

Andrew Clark 

Ann Friedman 

Museum Lecturers 

Catherine McCarty-Procopio 

Wade Richards 

Museum Educators 

Margaret Menninger 

Museum Evaluator 

Maureen Burns 

Slide Librarian 

Mary Ackerman 

Mari-Tere Alvarez 

Elliott Kai-Kee 

Barbara Schreiber 

Anne Spackman 

Jacqueline Sutton 

Clare Ann Van Vorst 

Ellen Watson 

Diane Zuliani 

Gallery Teachers 

Carrie Sutton 

Gallery Teacher, 

Slide Library Assistant 

Jennifer D. Kellen 

Senior Education Assistant 

L. Courtney McNeil 

Senior Secretary 

Nancy Benedict 

Kari Tackett 

Secretaries 

Robert Weiner 

Senior Office Assistant 

P U B L I C I N F O R M A T I O N 

Lori J. Starr 

Head of Public Information 

Denise Yarfitz 

Public Information Associate 

Catherine Klose 

Special Events Coordinator 

Andrea Leonard 

Sheri Urban 

Public Information Assistants 

Kate Hibben 

Senior Secretary 

Steve Watson 

Reservations Supervisor 

Claudia Cornerei 

Tambusi Green 

Maria Molina 

Michael Patnaude 

Annabelle Port 

Luis Recupito 

Katherine Turner 

Lori Weber 

Michael Young 

Diane Zuliani 

Reservations Agents 

P U B L I C A T I O N S 

Christopher Hudson 

Publisher 

John Harris 

Editor 

Mollie Holtman 

Assistant Editor 

Leslie Rollins 

Publishing Assistant 

Maura Christensen 

Senior Secretary 

Louise Mandell 

Photo Researcher 

B O O K S T O R E 

Julie Wick 

Bookstore Buyer/Manager 

Joyce Ball 

Marge Bernstein 

Sheila Gibbons-Fly 

Greg Hicks 

Christopher Jacobs 

Nora Murphy 

Bookstore Assistants 

T R U S T D I S T R I B U T I O N C E N T E R 

Robert Peters 

Distribution Center Manager 

Michael Giammatteo 

Customer Service Supervisor 

Rudy Canton 

Bookstore/Warehouse Assistant 

Patricia Evans 

Warehouse Assistant 



Staff List 167 

M A I N T E N A N C E A N D 

F A C I L I T I E S 

G R O U N D S 

Richard Naranjo 

Superintendent 

Juan Romero 

Grounds Foreman 

Michael DeHart 

Horticulturist 

Roberto R. Guerrero 

Rogelio Oropeza 

Jose Rodriguez 

Senior Gardeners 

Luis Brambila, Sr. 

Luis Brambila, Jr. 

Eliseo Salazar 

Gardeners 

Jose Luna 

Rosario Raya 

Isabel Segura 

Assistant Gardeners 

Theresa Williams 

Senior Office Assistant 

P L A N T 

Howard Sherman 

Chief Engineer 

Ronald Meza 

Assistant Chief Engineer 

Wayne T. Branham 

Senior Engineer/Electrician 

Loyd Randolph 

Facilities Engineer/Maintenance 

Coordinator 

Alexander McDermott 

Engineer/Plumber 

Oswald Blake 

General Engineer 

Rosa Maria Urrutia 

Senior Secretary 

M A C H I N E S H O P 

James Davies 

Machine Shop Supervisor 

Peter Shapiro 

Woodworking Shop Supervisor 

S E C U R I T Y 

Wil l Royston 

Assistant Director of Security, Museum 

Jack Kish 

Security Training Supervisor 

Jehanbux Bhadha 

Senior Security Supervisor 

Joyce Holmen 

Senior Secretary 

Sue Speth 

Security Office Coordinator 

Wayne Arbaugh 

Tom Roberts 

Bruce Segler 

Willie Thomas 

Ron Uejo 

Supervisors 

Vincent Sarish 

Security Technician 

Roger Balabanow 

Lee Bass 

Veronica Bennett 

Mario Cabrera 

Orlando Canton 

William Cams 

Frank Durante 

Janet Gil l 

Karleen Hamilton 

Charles Harrington 

Pamela Huhane 

Victor Johnson 

Gerald Langston 

Robert Lovelace 

Alan Meredith 

Frank Murphy 

Donald Philipp 

Donald Shannon 

Paul Singh 

Mary Tennard 

Jevon Toban 

David Trujeque 

Senior Security Officers 

Ana Aparicio 

Bi l l Bekele 

Gilbert Clarkson 

David Cruz 

Larry Faulkner 

Alfonso Galang 

Bemnet Gayem 

Steve Gidley 

Sharon Gretsch 

Robert Grimsrud 

Eugène Harding 

Roberto Hernandez 

George Hewlett 

Rosetta Hicks 

Ron Howard 

Jacqueline Jackson 

P. Jack Jackson 

James Karlsen 

Lee Kokot 

Raj Kumar 

Cecil Lynch 

James Lynch 

Stuart McDonald 

Tom McGuire 

Berisford Morse 

Tom Moseley 

Fernando Ostoich 

Daniel Pak 

Julius Palencia 

Samuel Person 

Glenn Requierme 

Alex Rodriguez 

Will iam Rogers 

Ernesto Rosado 

Harold Sussholz 

Wilford Tinner 

Christopher Van Fleet 

Donald Van Pelt 

William Williams 

Security Officers 



168 

Project Staff 

John Harris, Mollie Holtman 

Manuscript Editors 

Martha Drury 

Production Coordinator 

Jeffrey Cohen 

Designer 

Eileen Delson 

Production Artist 

Louise Mandell 

Photo Researcher 

Charles Passela, Jack Ross, 

Louis Meluso, Ellen Rosenbery 

Photographers 

Typography by Andresen Graphic 

Services, Tucson, Arizona 

Printed by Gardner Lithograph, 

Buena Park, California 




	Cover
	Contents
	Introduction: The Collections and the Year's Activities
	A Fifteenth-Century Illumination and the Work of Pedro de Toledo
	A Hellenistic Portrait Head
	A Self-Portrait Drawing by Jonathan Richardson
	The Master of Getty Ms. 10 and Fifteenth-Century Manuscript Illumination in Lyons
	The Sarcophagus of Titus Aelius Evangelus and Gaudenia Nicene
	ACQUISITIONS / 1992
	Notes to the Reader
	Antiquities
	Manuscripts
	Paintings
	Drawings
	Decorative Arts
	Sculpture and Works of Art
	Photographs
	Trustees and Staff List



